#### TOWN OF YORKTOWN PLANNING BOARD

Albert. A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone: (914) 962-6565, Fax: (914) 962-3986

#### PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA YORKTOWN TOWN HALL BOARD ROOM

363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

#### August 15, 2022 7:00 PM

- 1. Correspondence
- 2. Meeting Minutes July 25, 2022

#### **REGULAR SESSION**

#### 3. Shrub Oak International School

**Discussion Amended Site Plan** Location: 26.05-1-4; 3151 Stony Street Contact: DTS Provident Design Engineering Description: Proposed amendments to the approved site plan and stormwater permit.

#### 4. Volta EV Charging Stations at Staples Plaza

#### Public Hearing

*Location:* 36.06-2-76; 3333 Crompond Road *Contact:* Cuddy & Feder *Description:* Two proposed electric vehicle charging stations in existing curbed islands adjacent to existing parking spaces.

#### 5. Dorchester Glen Subdivision

#### **Public Hearing**

*Location:* 15.20-3-6; 1643 Maxwell Drive *Contact:* Site Design Consultants *Description:* Proposed 4 lot subdivision on 24.26 acres in the R1-20 zone.

#### WORK SESSION

#### 6. Wendy's at Staples Plaza

#### **Discussion Amended Site Plan**

*Location:* 36.06-2-76; 3399 Crompond Road *Contact:* Chiesa Shahinian & Giantomasi, PC *Description:* Proposed renovation of the approximately 3,500 SF Dunkin Donuts building for a Wendy's with drive-thru.

#### 7. Town Board Referral

#### Proposed Zoning Code Amendment

*Location:* 36.06-2-72; 3241 Crompond Road *Contact:* Zarin & Steinmetz *Description:* Proposed amendment to the Zoning Code to allow the Guiding Eyes for the Blind program and new kennel facility.

#### 8. Uncle Giuseppe's Marketplace Discussion Site Alterations

*Location:* 37.18-2-56; 329 Downing Drive *Contact:* Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. *Description:* Replacement of concrete crosswalks with asphalt within parking lot.

#### 9. Zoning Board Referral

Elezaj ZBA # 39/22, #40/22

*Location:* 25.12-2-32; 1658 Amazon Road *Contact:* Michael Piccirillo *Description:* Request for a special permit for accessory dwellings for an existing three-family house and cottage where the owner has never occupied the property and request for a variance to legalize 3 accessory apartments on 1.276 acres in the R1-40 zone.

#### 10. Zoning Board Referral

**Pied Piper ZBA # 50/22** Location: 37.14-2-8; 2090 Crompond Road Contact: Dineen-Carey Holdings, LLC Description: Request to allow a 18 SF wall sign on the side of the building where 4 SF is permitted.

#### 11. ThermoDynamics Corp

#### Discussion Lighting Plan

*Location:* 6.18-1-30; 2989 Navajo Street *Contact:* The Helmes Group, LLP Description: Proposed building renovations and Lighting Plan for an existing building on 1 acre in the I-1 zone.

#### 12. Granite Knolls Solar Project

**Discussion Site Plan & Special Use Permit** Location: 26.09-1-22; 2975 Stony Street Contact: HESP Solar LLC and Bergmann PC Description: Proposed solar carport system at Granite Knolls Sports Complex.

#### 13. Underhill Farm

#### **Discussion Expanded EAF**

Location: 48.06-1-30; 370 Underhill Avenue Contact: Site Design Consultants Description: Proposed mixed use development of 148 residential units, 17,580 SF commercial space, and recreational amenities. Original main structure to remain and be reused. Development is proposed on a 13.78 acre parcel in the R1-40 with Planned Design District Overlay Zone authorization from the Town Board.

#### Last revised: August 11, 2022

# Correspondence

				FLANNING DEFAR IMEN
	TOWN	OF NEW	CASTL	AUG 1 - 2022
	Greeley Avenue, Chappaqua	a, New York 10514 • Ph. (914)	238-4724 • Fax (91-	4) 238/5177 YORKTOWN
Development Department		MEMORA	NDUM	
Director of Planning Sabrina D. Charney Hull, AICP	TO:	New Castle Town Board	16.000	barlall
Town Engineer Robert J. Cioli, P.E.	FROM:	Sabrina D. Charney Hull, Robert Cioli, P.E., Town	AICP, Director of Engineer	Planning
Building Inspector Tom DePole III		Dennis Corelli, PWS, Env Tom DePole, Building Ins	vironmental Coord	Inator
Environmental Coordinator Dennis Corelli, PWS	DATE:	August 1, 2022	1000	
	SUBJECT	C: Town of Yorktown-Dell	Avenue Solar Pro	iect

In May 2021 the New Castle Town Board received and commented on information from the Town of Yorktown Planning Board regarding installation of a 3,625KWac fixed tilt ground mount solar array plus a

3.743MW/~15MWh (4hr) battery energy storage system (Tier 2) at a property known as Dell Avenue within the Town of Yorktown, adjacent to the northern boundary of the Town of New Castle and south of the New Croton Reservoir. The Town of Yorktown has classified this project as a Type I Action in accordance with the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), which will require the development of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). Most recently we received revised application information and reviewed the information in relation to impacts on the Town of New Castle.



For the Town Boards information, the project is proposed on a 62.3 Acre property located between Dell Avenue and Hog Hill Road in Yorktown which

is to the east and just north of the Saw Mill River Road (Route 100) and Pines Bridge Road (Route 133) intersection. In New Castle, the closest land development would be the Random Farms Conservation Subdivision. As per the submitted information, the project proposes to disturb 14.1 acres of forest land mainly in the portion of the property alongside Dell Avenue. The figure to the right demonstrates the proposed solar array in blue. Per the submitted information, the project site contains wetlands and is home to the bald eagle.

Our office has reviewed the following information and below you will find comments based on our review:

- 1. <u>Tree Clearing</u>-The applicant has provided information and it was reviewed by the Environmental Coordinator. There are no anticipated impacts to the Town of New Castle.
- 2. <u>Site Grading</u>- The Town Engineer has reviewed this information and there is no impact to the Town of New Castle.
- 3. <u>Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan ("SWPPP")</u> The Town Engineer has reviewed the latest revised site plan and existing topography relative to the Town of New Castle and has preliminarily found that the stormwater impacts to the Town from the proposed development would be minor in nature. However, prior to a final determination is made by the Town Engineer, the Town Engineer would like to review the submitted Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan ("SWPPP") as required by the Town of Yorktown Town Code and the NYC DEP for the SWPPP under Subsection 18-39 (Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plans and Impervious Surfaces) of the New York City Rules and Regulations.
- 4. Fire and Safety protocols regarding the Tier 2 Battery Energy Storage System- The Building Inspector has spoken with a representative of the Millwood Fire Department who assured him that they are aware

of the project and have been in conversation with the Yorktown Fire Department in response to mutual aid.

5. <u>Viewshed impacts, particularly as it may relate to the Random Farms properties</u>- Information was contained on the site plan in regards to a viewshed analysis. No properties in New Castle were included in this analysis and it appears, based on measurement, that several homes in the Random Farms Subdivision will have views of the solar array through the forested wetland. This wetland contains open areas whereby site lines directly onto the facility can be articulated. The Applicant should address this and provide screening to ensure that these homeowners are screened from the facility. The Applicant and/or the Town of Yorktown should reach out to the Random Farms Homeowners Association, who are copied below.

Town staff will continue to review this project as information becomes available and is forwarded to the Town of New Castle.

Cc: Jill Simon Shapiro, Town Administrator Edward Philips, Esq., Town Board Counsel Tiffany White, Assistant to the Town Administrator Christina Papes, Town Clerk Random Farms Homeowner's Association Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP, CPESC, Town of Yorktown Planning Department

.



TOWN OF YORKTOWN

AUG 2 - 2022

Town of Yorktown www.yorktownny.org

#### **Building Department**

 Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

 Tel. (914) 962-5722 ext.254
 Fax (914) 962-1731

#### MEMORANDUM

	Edward Kolisz, Assistant Bui	Iding Inspector
Telephone (914) 962 5722 ext. 254	Email: ekolisz@yorktownny.org	Office hours: Weekdays 9:00-10:00 a.m., 3:30-5:00 p.m.

To: Planning Board, Town of Yorktown
From: Edward Kolisz, Assistant Building & Fire Inspector
Re: Dell Avenue Solar Farm Proposal
Date: July 25, 2022

The Bureau of Fire Prevention meet to discuss the plans for the proposed solar farm on Dell Avenue. We were able to meet virtually with the applicant and had a productive discussion. Overall, the Bureau has no major concerns with the June 14<sup>th</sup>, 2022 site plan that was provided to us. We do have the following comments on the project:

- Dell Avenue is currently in poor condition. After the construction has been completed it is obvious that the street will be in even worse condition. The Bureau would like to see Dell Avenue improved upon completion of the project.
- The operator of the solar farm installation shall provide training to the local fire department and provide an electronic version of the training program to the fire department so they can train personnel in the future.
- The Bureau would like to see a maintenance plan that includes grass and brush cutting AND snow removal from the access roads and gates in the event of a major snowfall.
- Compliant signage shall be provided throughout the installation including emergency contact information which shall be displayed on every access gate.
- An emergency response plan shall be provided to the Fire Inspector and the fire department for approval.

Please contact me with any questions.

#### **Robyn Steinberg**

From:SUSAN SIEGEL <BOOKHUNTERPRESS@VERIZON.NET>Sent:Monday, August 1, 2022 11:06 AMTo:Robyn SteinbergSubject:RE: Dell Solar

**CAUTION:** This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thanks. Looking forward to the report.

Please share my email with PB in next packet. The point remains: pb – not just planning dpet -- needs to be more involved in consultant proposals.

Susan Siegel 914-245-2661 bookhunterpress@verizon.net

From: Robyn Steinberg Sent: Monday, August 1, 2022 9:37 AM To: SUSAN SIEGEL Subject: RE: Dell Solar

Weston & Sampson is going to analyze the function of the woodland.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

**Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP, CPESC** Town of Yorktown Planning Department Albert A. Capellini Community & Cultural Center 1974 Commerce Street, Room 222 Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Phone | 914-962-6565 Email | <u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u> Web | http://www.yorktownny.org/planning

From: SUSAN SIEGEL <BOOKHUNTERPRESS@VERIZON.NET> Sent: Friday, July 29, 2022 1:42 PM To: Robyn Steinberg <rsteinberg@yorktownny.org> Subject: Dell Solar

**CAUTION:** This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please forward this to the Planning Board

As a follow up to my PIH comments regarding the Weston & Sampson environmental review of the Dell solar project, you might want to compare the attached Weston scope of services to what is required in the Solar Law and Tree Law. And why I said what I said at the PIH.

 From:
 SUSAN SIEGEL <<u>BOOKHUNTERPRESS@VERIZON.NET</u>>

 Sent:
 Friday, July 29, 2022 1:42 PM

 To:
 Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>

 Subject:
 Dell Solar

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

JUL 2 9 2022

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please forward this to the Planning Board

As a follow up to my PIH comments regarding the Weston & Sampson environmental review of the Dell solar project, you might want to compare the attached Weston scope of services to what is required in the Solar Law and Tree Law. And why I said what I said at the PIH.

For this and other town consultant reports, they're only helpful for what they cover. But what about other site plan related issues they're not asked to cover? Which is why, in the future, the Planning Board may want to be more involved in "scope of services" agreements with consultants that are approved by the Town Board.

#### Solar law

<u>F.</u>

Approval standards for large-scale solar systems as a main use permitted by special permit.

<u>(3)</u>

Special use permit standards.

(i)

For large-scale solar energy systems proposed to be installed on protected woodlands, the applicant shall provide an in-depth analysis of the functions of the woodlands to include, as appropriate, the items listed in § <u>270-3</u>. [Added 5-3-2022 by L.L. No. 5-2022]

#### TREE LAW

§ 270-3 Findings of fact.

The Town Board finds that:

<u>A.</u>

Benefits of individual trees and woodlands.

(1)

Healthy trees provide oxygen, slow climate change by acting as a sink for carbon dioxide and mitigate other air pollution problems. Trees also help to stabilize soil, reducing the risk of soil erosion and siltation in watercourses and clogging of drainage channels. Additionally, trees and woodlands yield advantageous microclimatic effects, temper noise and provide wildlife habitat.

(2)

Tree roots provide channels which allow water infiltration crucial to groundwater and reservoir recharge. (3)

Trees have an intrinsic aesthetic value that contributes to the character and visual amenities of the Town. Trees soften the hard edges of developed areas, enhance scenic vistas, provide continuity in areas undergoing dynamic change, visually connect and define the character of neighborhoods, enhance privacy through visual buffering and enhance property values and the quality of life within the Town.

<u>(4)</u>

By virtue of their size, specimen trees make disproportional contributions to the ecological benefits of trees and woodlands, including provision of shade, oxygen and erosion control. (5)

Specimen trees beautify our residential and commercial neighborhoods, provide a visible link to our history and are a critical reservoir of seeds for woodland regeneration, mitigating the impacts of overbrowsing by deer. (6)

Trees and woodlands provide natural habitat for wildlife, promoting biodiversity and enhancing ecosystem stability and are important parts of integrated ecological systems, both terrestrial and aquatic. (7)

Woodlands function as vital ecological communities not just because of the presence of trees, but because the presence of canopy, shrub and ground cover layers of vegetation. Therefore.\, protecting the integrity of woodlands requires regulating the removal of any of these three layers in such communities.

Susan Siegel 914-245-2661 <u>bookhunterpress@verizon.net</u>

# **Draft Minutes**

# Shrub Oak International School

## State Environmental Quality Review **NEGATIVE DECLARATION**

Notice of Determination of Non-Significance

Project Number: N/A

Date:

This notice is issued pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review Act) of the Environmental Conservation Law.

The Town of Yorktown Planning Board as lead agency, has determined that the proposed action described below will not have a significant environmental impact and a Draft Impact Statement will not be prepared.

#### Name of Action:

Shrub Oak International School, LLC Amended Site Plan

SEQR Status:	Type 1 Unlisted	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	
Conditioned Neg	ative Declar	ation:	☐ Yes ✔ No

#### **Description of Action:**

The applicant has proposed to amend the site plan and phasing plan for the renovation of the site approved by Planning Board Resolution #18-04 dated May 21, 2018 and Resolution #21-20 dated September 13, 2021.

The property consists of 127.24 acres in the R1-160 zoning district located on the west side of Stony Street at 3151 Stony Street, Mohegan Lake in the Town of Yorktown and is identified on the Town Tax Map as Section 26.05, Block 1, Lot 4.

Location: 3151 Stony Street, Town of Yorktown County of Westchester Tax ID 26.05 Block 1 Lot 4

SEQR	Negative	Declaration
------	----------	-------------

#### Reasons Supporting This Determination:

(See 617.7(a)-(c) for requirements of this determination ; see 617.7(d) for Conditioned Negative Declaration)

1. This negative declaration is based on a Short Environmental Assessment Form dated 03/16/22.

2. Additional parking is proposed to accommodate the staff needs of the school over time.

3. The applicant has reduced the disturbance and impervious area proposed in the NYC DEP watershed.

4. The applicant must obtain a stormwater permit from the NYC DEP for each phase of work proposed in the NYC DEP watershed.

**If Conditioned Negative Declaration,** provide on attachment the specific mitigation measures imposed, and identify comment period (not less than 30 days from date of publication In the ENB)

#### For Further Information:

Contact Person: Robyn Steinberg, Town Planner

Address: 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

Telephone Number: (914) 962-6565

For Type 1 Actions and Conditioned Negative Declarations, a Copy of this Notice is sent to:

Environmental Notice Bulletin, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233-1750 (Type One Actions only)

#### PLANNING BOARD TOWN OF YORKTOWN

#### RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDED SITE PLAN FOR FOR THE SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

#### **RESOLUTION NUMBER: #22-00**

#### DATE:

On motion of \_\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by \_\_\_\_\_\_, and unanimously voted in favor by Fon, LaScala, Garrigan, Phelan, and Waterhouse, the following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, the property owned by the applicant is located at 3151 Stony Street, Mohegan Lake, also known as Section 26.05, Block 1, Lot 4 on the Town of Yorktown Tax Map (hereinafter referred to as "the Property"), 3151 Stoney Street, LLC is the lawful owners of the land within said site plan, where Shrub Oak International, LLC (the "Applicant") is operating the school; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, by Resolution #17-10 dated June 26, 2017, approved a Site Plan, Special Use Permit for a Private School, a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, and a Tree Permit for the Shrub Oak International School; and

WHEREAS, in March of 2018, the Applicant requested modifications to the approved site plan and to phase the construction of the original site plan approval; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, by Resolution #18-04 dated May 22, 2018, granted modifications to the approved site plan and adopted a construction phasing plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, by Resolution #21-20 dated September 13, 2021, approved an amended phasing plan for construction of the approved improvements, which included moving the following items to Phase 2:

- 1. Helipad and driveway connection;
- 2. Small animal barn and paddocks;
- 3. Additional northwest landscaping;
- 4. Concrete dumpster pad;
- 5. Gravel pathway at rear of west wing;
- 6. Concrete generator pad at south end of campus;
- 7. Site lights at southwest driveway and several along the entry drive;

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2022, the Applicant submitted an amended site plan application, which included the following changes to the site plan and phasing plan as shown on Figure 1 listed herein:

- 1. Proposed connector drive and parking immediately adjacent to the east side of the building to be constructed in Phase 2;
- 2. Proposed garden with gravel maintenance paths to be constructed in Phase 2;

- 3. Proposed animal area with wood fences and animal barn to be constructed in Phase 3;
- 4. Creation of additional parking and circulation for staff to accommodate a maximum of 300 students to be constructed in Phases 4 and 5;
- 5. Relocation of the proposed natatorium to be constructed in Phase 3;
- 6. Proposed helipad to be constructed in Phase 3;
- 7. Elimination of equine improvements to instead develop a proposed animal area with wood fences and animal barn in Phase 3;
- 8. Elimination of the second site entrance from Stony Street with new driveways to the school and to Granite Knolls Park;
- 9. Creation of an additional gravel parking lot for Granite Knolls Park with associated stormwater basins in Phase 3;
- 10. Reconstruction of two two-family residences in Phase 4;

WHEREAS, a certificate of occupancy for Phase 1 was issued by the Building Inspector on May 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board gave the applicant permission to start construction of the items now listed in Phase 2 while the amended site plan was pending because these improvements were previously approved by Planning Board Resolution #21-20; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has submitted in support of this application the following:

#### Phasing Plan

1. Figure No. 1, titled "Proposed Project Phasing Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, and dated March 16, 2022;

#### Amended Site Plans:

- 2. A drawing, titled "Cover Sheet," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 3. A drawing, Sheet SP-0.1, titled "Master Site Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 4. A drawing, Sheet SP-1.1, titled "Layout Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 5. A drawing, Sheet SP-1.2, titled "Layout Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 6. A drawing, Sheet SP-2.1, titled "Site Grading and Utility Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- A drawing, Sheet SP-2.2, titled "Site Grading and Utility Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and

- 8. A drawing, Sheet SP-3.1, titled "Landscape Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 9. A drawing, Sheet SP-3.2, titled "Landscape Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 10. A drawing, Sheet SP-4.1, titled "Site and Utility Details," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 11. A drawing, Sheet SP-4.2, titled "Site and Utility Details," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 12. A drawing, Sheet SP-6.1, titled "Site Lighting Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 13. A drawing, Sheet SP-6.2, titled "Site Lighting Plan," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 19, 2022; and
- 14. Figure No. 1, titled "Proposed South Driveway Improvements," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, and dated May 19, 2022; and

#### Architectural plans for the proposed barn (12' x 52' Run-In Shed):

- 15. A drawing titled, "Front Elevation," prepared by J&N Structures, LLC, and dated November 19, 2020;
- 16. A drawing titled, "Left Elevation," prepared by J&N Structures, LLC, and dated November 19, 2020;
- 17. A drawing titled, "Right Elevation," prepared by J&N Structures, LLC, and dated November 19, 2020;
- 18. A drawing titled, "Rear Elevation," prepared by J&N Structures, LLC, and dated November 19, 2020;
- 19. A drawing titled, "Floor Plan," prepared by J&N Structures, LLC, and dated November 19, 2020;

#### Architectural plans for the proposed natatorium:

- A drawing, Sheet A201E, titled, "Natatorium Plans," prepared by Kaeyer Garment & Davidson Architects, PC, and dated November 19, 2020, and last revised March 9, 2022;
- 21. A drawing, Sheet A301E, titled, "Natatorium Exterior Elevations," prepared by Kaeyer Garment & Davidson Architects, PC, and dated November 19, 2020, and last revised March 9, 2022;

#### Additional reports:

22. A report titled "Stormwater Summary Report – Phase 2," prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP, dated March 16, 2022, and last revised May 13, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has referred this application to the following boards and agencies and has received and considered reports of the following:

<b>Boards &amp; Agencies</b>	<b>Report Date</b>
ABACA	04/11/2022
Fire Inspector	05/25/2022

WHEREAS, pursuant to SEQRA:

- 1. The action has been identified as an Unlisted action.
- 2. The Planning Board has been declared lead agency on \_\_\_\_\_
- 3. A negative declaration has been adopted on \_\_\_\_\_\_ on the basis of a Short EAF dated March 16, 2022.

WHEREAS, the requirements of this Board's Land Development Regulations, Town Code Chapter 195, have been met; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed all current site plans, building plans, environmental plans and reports, comments and reports from Town professional staff, the public, and other interested and involved agencies associated with the application before it; and having conducted a public hearing, held in accordance with \$195-39(B)(2) of the Yorktown Town Code, for the amended site plan, commencing and closing on May 23, 2022 at Town Hall in Yorktown Heights, New York; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has offered to provide an area for the construction of an additional gravel parking area to accommodate approximately 77 parking spaces for Granite Knolls Park use; and

WHEREAS, the original approval required the construction of a secondary access drive, which accomplished several site issues that the Board identified during its review, to wit: provision of access to the site to accommodate the proposed high number of users (300 + /- employees); emergency access to the site for emergency personnel and/or site evacuation; improvement of existing access to the adjacent town park to become secondary and emergency access to the improved and expanded park; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has proposed eliminating the requirement of the new secondary access, and the gating of the existing access drive to the park citing the intensity of the construction in grading and excavation and the associated costs thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reaffirmed its determination of the original approval that a safe, passable, secondary entrance is necessary for emergency access at the least, and potentially for secondary access to process traffic volume to the site and/or the adjacent park to which the existing access drive was the sole access point; and

WHEREAS, the applicant presented a plan that would provide emergency access through the adjacent park which required emergency vehicles to negotiate through parking areas and increased the travel distance significantly and which did not provide a suitable secondary entrance to accommodate site generated traffic volumes; and

WHEREAS, the applicant, upon request of the Planning Board, submitted a graphic study of

the potential to improve the existing access drive in order to improve its safety and usability, which found that the access drive could be improved in that a section of 20% grade could be cut to provide a maximum of 14% grade over the length of the drive, that it could be suitably be widened to 20 feet, and that the approach section to Stony Street could be graded to code required grades; and

THEREFORE, BE IT NOW RESOLVED the Planning Board finds that elimination of the secondary access to Stony Street creates a situation where two uses with high traffic volumes, though connected to each other, would only have one means of ingress and egress for each site and this poses a risk to the health and safety of the users of both sites; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Planning Board has determined in consideration of elimination the proposed secondary access is warranted to improve the existing driveway along the property line between the two sites to provide safe emergency, and possibly auxiliary, access to both the Shrub Oak International School and Granite Knolls Park; and

RESOLVED if the Town of Yorktown wishes to construct the gravel parking area, a formal plan and agreement with the Applicant shall be pursued; and

BE IT NOW RESOLVED that the request of Shrub Oak International School, LLC for the approval of an amended site plan, be approved, and that the Chairman of this Board be and hereby is authorized to endorse this Board's approval of said amended site plan; and

#### Modify plans to show:

- 1. Add proposed improvements for driveway connection to Stony Street to the site plan.
- 2. Add note to the plan stating the gravel parking area for Town use will be constructed in the future.
- 3. On sheet SP-1.1, add the helipad safety zone distances as noted on the current signed site plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with Town Code Chapter 248, Chapter 178, Section §300-228(A), and Chapter 270, the application of Shrub Oak International School, LLC for the approval of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, and Tree Removal Permit **#FSWPP-T-042-17** is amended to include the site plans approved herein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Applicant must obtain NYC DEP approval for each phase that includes improvements in the Croton Watershed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED all other conditions of the Resolutions #17-10, #18-04, and #21-20 still stand in full effect except as modified herein.



DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP One North Broadway White Plains, NY 10601 P: 914.428.0010

F: 914.428.0017 www.dtsprovident.com

#### TRANSMITTAL

DATE:	August 8, 2022	Project:	Shrub Oak International School			
To:	Ms. Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP	FROM:	Donna Maiello			
	Town Planner					
	Albert A. Capellini Community & Cultura	l Center				
	1974 Commerce Street (Top Floor, Room 222)					
	Yorktown Heights, NY 10598					

WE ARE SENDING YOU VIA FED EX:

COPIES	DATE	NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
1	05/13/22		Shrub Oak International School Stormwater Summary Report – Phase 2
1	05/19/22	Fig. No. 1	Proposed South Driveway Improvements (11x17)
1	05/19/22		Application for Site Plan Amendment Approval drawing set (full size, 30x42)
THESE A	RE TRANSMI	TTED:	Enclosed are the final stormwater summary report, south driveway improvements figure and site/civil/landscape drawing set for amended site plan approval.
Commen	NTS:	An email v	vith pdfs of the above application materials has been sent to you.

COPIES TO: B. Koffler, D. Steinmetz

PROJECT NUMBER: 824





**PROPOSED SOUTH DRIVEWAY IMPROVEMENTS** 

SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL TOWN OF YORKTOWN, NY

# Town of Yorktown, New York MARCH 16, 2022 REVISED MAY 19, 2022

# SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL **APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN AMENDMENT APPROVAL**

#### LOCATION MAP

TTED BY: DIVNEY TUNG SCHWALBE, LLP MAIELLO, DONNA M.

8/8/2022 2:33:59 PM G:\CADD\824A SHRUB OAK SCHOOL PHASE2\824 SP-



OWNER / APPLICANT Shrub Oak International School 3151 Stoney Street Shrub Oak, NY 10547

#### PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT DTS • PROVIDENT Intelligent Land Use

DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP One North Broadway White Plains, NY 10601 P: 914.428.0010 F: 914.428.0017

# ZONING COMPLIANCE ANALYSIS

ZONING COMPLI	ANCE TABLE					
Address: 3151 Stoney Street, Shrub Oak, NY						
Zoning District: Special Permit for Parochial, Private Elemer	ntary & High Scho	ols, C	olleges & Se	min	aries within l	R1-
Tax Map Parcel ID: 26.5-1-4 & 26.6-1-2						
	Required/					
Description	Permitted		Existing		Proposed	
Minimum Lot Area (SF)	160,000	sf	5,540,396	sf	5,540,396	sf
Minimum Lot Area (Acres)	32.89	ac	127.2	ac	127.2	ac
Junior High or High School	15	ac				
Dormitory (1000 sf/beds; 300 beds)	6.89	ac				
Single Family House (160,000 sf/house; 3 SF homes)	11.02	ac				
Minimum Lot Width at Main Building Line	200	ft	2,153	ft	2,153	ft
Minimum Lot Depth	200	ft	1,700	ft	1,700	ft
Front Yard (Street) Setback	200	ft	89 (a)	ft	89/200 (b)	ft
Side Yard/Rear Yard Setback	100	ft	50 (a)	ft	50/100 (b)	ft
Parking Setback	50	ft	12 (a)	ft	12/50 (c)	ft
Maximum Building Height						
Main building	35	ft	> 35 (a)	ft	>35/35 (b)	ft
Accessory Building or Structure	15	ft	>15 (a)	ft	>15/15 (b)	ft
Minimum Usable Floor Area of Dwelling Unit	1,200		NA		NA	
Maximum Building Coverage	20%	_	2%		2%	
Pood Frontago	20%	f+		-	270	
lunier High er High School	200	1L 54	2.224	£+	2.224	£+
	400	n E	2,234	1L 6-	2,254	n e
College	500	π	2,234	ττ	2,234	π
Required Parking Spaces	344 (d)	sp	106	sp	440 (e)	sp
Notes:						
(a) There are existing non-conforming structures on site w	hich are to remai	in.				
(b) New buildings will meet setback requirements.						
(c) New parking areas will meet setback requirements.						
(d) Per 6/26/17 Approval Resolution, 344 parking spaces a	re required to se	rve 30	0 students.			
(e) Phase 2 = 233 spaces to serve approximately 150 stude	ents.					
Source: Town of Yorktown, <u>www.ecode360.com</u> , 3/9/18.						

ATTORNEY

Zarin & Steinmetz 81 Main Street, Suite 415 White Plains, NY 10601

ARCHITECT

KG+D Architects 285 Main Street Mount Kisco, NY 10549 MEP ENGINEER **OLA Consulting Engineers** 50 Broadway Hawthorne, NY 10532

### LIST OF DRAWINGS

#### CITE ON ALL AND LANDCOADE DDALAUNIOC

SITE, CI	VIL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS					
NO.	TITLE DATE BY					
	COVER SHEET	5/19/22	DTSP	NA		
SP-0.0	MASTER SITE PLAN	5/19/22	DTSP	1"=120'		
SP-1.1-1.2	LAYOUT PLAN	5/19/22	DTSP	1"=40'		
SP-2.1-2.2	SITE GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN	5/19/22	DTSP	1"=40'		
SP-2.3-2.4	SITE GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN - PHASE 2	5/19/22	DTSP	1"=40'		
SP-3.1-3.2	LANDSCAPE PLAN	5/19/22	DTSP	1"=40'		
SP-4.1	SITE AND UTILITY DETAILS	5/19/22	DTSP	AS NOTED		
SP-4.2	SITE AND UTILITY DETAILS	5/19/22	DTSP	AS NOTED		
SP-6.1-6.2	SITE LIGHTING PLAN	5/19/22	DTSP	1"=40'		
	SURVEY OF PROPERTY (PARCEL 26.5-1-4)	4/9/18	BADEY & WATSON	1"=120'		



BUILDING KEY	STRUCTURE	PROPOSED ACTION	USE	PROPOSED USE	PROJECT PH
1	Existing	Interior Improvements	School	School/Dorms/Offices	Phase 1+
2 3	Proposed	New Construct	N/A	Natatorium connected to Building 1	Phase 3
	Proposed	New Construct	N/A	Barn for farm animals	Phase 3
4	Existing	Replace	House (Unhabitable)	Teardown/Rebuild as two family home for parent visitors	Phase 4
5	Existing	No Change	House	House	Phase 1
6	Existing	Modify	Two Family Home	Converting to single family home	Phase 1
7	Demolished	None	Single Family Home	None	Phase 1
8	Existing	Modify	Two Family Home N/A	Life Skills Center	Phase 1
9	Proposed	New Construct		Two Family home - for parent visitors	Phase 4
10	Existing	No Change	Single Family Home	Single Family Home	Phase 2
11	Existing	No Change	Garage	Garage	Phase 2
			SO' DARLING ETBACK DISTONCE BITING SETBACK DISTONCE DISTO	PROPOSED 8 MICH FEVE WOOD POPOSED 8 MICH FEVE WICH WICH MICH TO POPOSED 8 MICH TO POPOSED 8 MICH FEVE WICH WICH MICH TO POPOSED 8 M	VCE (WOOD POST ACTUAL LOCATIO IN FIELD AND ASOF COCY WAT





















#### SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL Town of Yorktown, New York

OWNER / APPLICANT SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL 3151 Stoney Street Shrub Oak, NY 10547

PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

#### DTS • PROVIDENT Intelligent Land Use

DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP One North Broadway White Plains, NY 10601 P: 914.428.0010

F: 914.428.0017

ATTORNEY ZARIN & STEINMETZ 81 Main Street, Suite 415 White Plains, NY 10601

ARCHITECT KG+D ARCHITECTS 285 Main Street Mount Kisco, NY 10549

MEP ENGINEER OLA CONSULTING ENGINEERS 50 Broadway Hawthorne, NY 10532

SURVEYOR BADEY & WATSON SURVEYING & ENGINEERING, P.C. 3063 Route 9 Cold Spring, NY 10516

THE STATE OF NEW YORK REQUIRES NOTIFICATION BY EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE. 1-800-962-7962 OR 811

NOTE: ALL SITE DESIGN CONCEPTS AND INFORMATION INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF DTS PROVIDENT DESIGN ENGINEERING, LLP. THIS DRAWING WAS CREATED AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON, AND IN CONNECTION WITH, THE SPECIFIED PROJECT INDICATED HEREON AND SHALL NOT BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON OR ENTITY WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF DTS PROVIDENT DESIGN ENGINEERING, LLP. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED MEASUREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

LEGAL NOTICE: IT IS A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 145 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY WAY EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 7209 (2), ARTICLE 145, NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. Copyright DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP 2022 All rights reserved. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING TITLE:







#### SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL Town of Yorktown, New York

OWNER / APPLICANT SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL 3151 Stoney Street Shrub Oak, NY 10547

PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

# DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP

One North Broadway White Plains, NY 10601 P: 914.428.0010

F: 914.428.0017

ATTORNEY ZARIN & STEINMETZ

81 Main Street, Suite 415 White Plains, NY 10601 <u>ARCHITECT</u> KG+D ARCHITECTS 285 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549 <u>MEP ENGINEER</u> OLA CONSULTING ENGINEERS

50 Broadway Hawthorne, NY 10532

SURVEYOR BADEY & WATSON SURVEYING & ENGINEERING, P.C. 3063 Route 9 Cold Spring, NY 10516

THE STATE OF NEW YORK REQUIRES NOTIFICATION BY EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE. 1-800-962-7962 OR 811

NOTE: ALL SITE DESIGN CONCEPTS AND INFORMATION INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF DTS PROVIDENT DESIGN ENGINEERING, LLP. THIS DRAWING WAS CREATED AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON, AND IN CONNECTION WITH, THE SPECIFIED PROJECT INDICATED HEREON AND SHALL NOT BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON OR ENTITY WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF DTS PROVIDENT DESIGN ENGINEERING, LLP. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED MEASUREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

LEGAL NOTICE: IT IS A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 145 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY WAY EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 7209 (2), ARTICLE 145, NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. Copyright DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP 2022 All rights reserved. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

REVISIONS/ISSUANCES NO. DATE ISSUE

 03/16/22	PLANNING BOARD SUBMISSION
 05/19/22	PLANNING BOARD SUBMISSION

DRAWING TITLE:









SP-6.1





TREE LEGEND OK - species (ok = oak) 733.8 TOP ELEVATION OF TREE TREE LOCATION KEY SPECIES			
		L AILANTHUS N ASPEN P APPLE S ASH D BASSWOOD E BEECH G WHITE BIRCH M BIRCH L BOX ELDER P BLACK BIRCH A CATALPA D CEDAR H CHERRY I WHITE CEDAR J CYPRESS W COTTONWOOD D DOGWOOD L ELM V EVERGREEN D DOUGLAS FIR R FIR K GINKO A SHAG BARK HICKORY G HICKORY U HAWTHORN K HACKBERRY W HEMLOCK W HORSE CHESTNUT IO HORNBEAM V IRONWOOD P JAPANESE MAPLE B BLACK LOCUST C LICKOLS	LR LARCH (TAMARACK) MA MAPLE ML MAGNOLIA TREE MM NORTH AMER MAPLE MO MIMOSA MR RED MAPLE MU MULBERRY MV SILVER MAPLE MW NORWAY MAPLE MW NORWAY SPRUCE OB BLACK OAK OD RED OAK OD RED OAK OD RED OAK OK OAK OD OSAGE ORANGE OP PIN OAK OR ORNAMENTAL OS SCRUB OAK OW WHITE OAK PE PINE PG POPLAR SC SUMAC SD SILVER BELL SO SWEET GUM SP SPRUCE SQ SOUR GUM SS SASSAFRAS SY SYCAMORE TU TULIP TX TAXUS UK UNKNOWN WI WILLOW WN WALNUT YW YEW ZA PAULOWNIA

es only Mapping of these facilities is hased on

DECEMBER 14, 2016

BADEY & WATSON Surveying & Engineering, P.C.

MAY 112018

PRINTE



DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP One North Broadway White Plains, NY 10601

> P: 914.428.0010 F: 914.428.0017 www.dtsprovident.com

Andrew V. Tung, ASLA, Esq., LEED AP Gerhard M. Schwalbe, P.E. Charles 'Carlito' Holt, P.E., PTOE Brian Dempsey, P.E., PTOE, RSP1



Shrub Oak International School Stormwater Summary Report – Phase 2 3/16/22 Revised 5/13/2022

#### A. Project Description

#### 1. Project Background

Phase 2 of the proposed Shrub Oak International School redevelopment project encompasses the access driveways, expansion of the parking lots and construction of stormwater management measures, improvements to the central portion of the main building along with updates to existing on-site residences, improvements to the existing garage and restoration of the greenhouse. The stormwater measures required for Phase 2 will be sized accommodate runoff from future development areas.

#### 2. Existing Drainage Conditions

The Shrub Oak International School campus straddles the Peekskill Hollow Brook watershed, ultimately discharging to the Hudson River, and the Hunter Brook Basin watershed, part of the New Croton Reservoir drainage basin. The limit of disturbance for the Phase 2 redevelopment portion of the project is within the Peekskill Hollow Brook watershed. The subsequent phases of the proposed project will also disturb areas within the New Croton Reservoir drainage basin, part of the New York City's Water Supply. Separate SWPPPs will be prepared for the subsequent phases.

The SWPPP Phase 2 applies to proposed redevelopment within the Peekskill Hollow Brook watershed.

The Phase 1 site improvements have been generally completed and were covered under SPDES General Permit No. N7R11D755.

Under existing drainage conditions, approximately half of the developed site drains west towards the on-site wetland/watercourse system. Stormwater runoff is conveyed via a series of existing storm piping daylighting to the hillside and downstream drainage swales.

The other half of the developed site drains to the east to Stoney Street. Stormwater runoff is conveyed via existing storm piping daylighting to the hillside and downstream drainage swales. Within this eastern drainage area of the developed site and beginning approximately 100 feet south of the existing main entry off Stoney Street and continuing south is located within the

New Croton Reservoir drainage basin, part of the New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) watershed. The Phase 2 project is isolated to the northern portion of the eastern drainage area that is part of the Peekskill Hollow Brook watershed.

#### 3. Phase 2 Stormwater Management (SWM) Plan

a. Objectives and Methodology

The SWM plan has been developed and will be implemented so that the quality and quantity of stormwater runoff during construction and after development are not significantly altered from preconstruction conditions. Primary stormwater management objectives are to replicate as close as possible pre-development hydrology, to avoid causing downstream flooding and flood damage, and to employ all means practicable to mitigate increases in pollutant (total suspended solids and total phosphorus) loads that will occur because of the proposed Phase 2 upgrades at the Shrub Oak International School campus.

Post-construction stormwater management practices (SMPs) have been designed to meet the stormwater quality and quantity control requirements of:

- Part III of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity GP-0-20-001 ("General Permit"), effective January 29, 2020, and
- The <u>New York State Storm Water Management Design Manual</u> (NYSSMDM), January 2015.

The 24-hour rainfall data value used in the hydrologic analysis and computations is based on the updated isohyetal maps from the Northeast Regional Climate Center (NRCC). Current 24-hour NRCC rainfall precipitation and distribution data were used to compute runoff hydrographs for the 1, 10 and 100-year storm events. The existing and post development runoff rates for the specified storm events were calculated using HydroCAD® Version 10.0 computer software program. HydroCAD® incorporates the methodology used in NRCS TR-20 and TR-55 to compute and route flood hydrographs.

#### b. Existing Conditions

Under pre-development conditions, two drainage areas (E2-1 and E2-2) were identified on the site. The pre-development drainage areas are shown on Figure D1-A, Pre-Development Drainage Areas in Appendix D1. Runoff from the existing drainage areas drains by way of overland flow. The two drainage areas total 199,070 sf (4.57 ac.). Table 3-1 summarizes the characteristics of each existing drainage area.
Table 3-1					
	Summary of Existing Drainage Areas				
Area IDArea (sf/ac.)Impervious (sf/ac.)CNTc (min.)					
E2-1	184,018/4.22	13,068/0.30	76	4.8	
E2-2	20,038/0.46	0/0.00	74	5.8	

## c. Proposed/Post-Development Conditions

The proposed Phase 2 redevelopment project total limit of disturbance is estimated at 7.2 acres. The Phase 2 added impervious area is approximately 2.1 acres.

Under post development conditions the same drainage areas (2-1 and 2-2) and design point were identified. Runoff from P2-1 will be collected by the proposed storm drain system and directed to the proposed stormwater management practices (SMPs). The runoff from Drainage Area P2-2 will discharge via overland flow to proposed SMPs in the northwest corner of the site and will not negatively impact the adjacent property. The post development drainage areas are shown on Figure D1-B, Post Development Drainage Areas in Appendix D1. Table 3-2 summarizes the proposed drainage area characteristics.

Table 3-2				
Summary of Proposed Drainage Areas				
Area IDArea (sf/ac.)Impervious (sf/ac.)CNTc (min.)				
P2-1	184,018/4.22	96,375/2.21	87	6.0
P2-2	20,038/0.46	9,148/0.21	85	10.3

## d. <u>Subsurface Soils Investigation</u>

Subsurface geotechnical investigation and testing was performed by Whitestone Associates Engineering & Geology NY, PLLC (Whitestone - see Appendix D2 for April 14, 2022 report) on March 23, 2022. Subsurface soils profile data was obtained from four (4) test pits (SPP-11 through SPP-14) dug to depths of twelve (12) feet below existing ground surface at proposed SMP locations for DA P2-1. Two (2) test pits (SPP-15 and 16) were dug to depths of nine (9) feet below existing ground surface to obtain subsurface data at proposed SMP locations for DA P2-2.

The data from TPs SPP-11 through SPP-14 in DA P2-1 shows 0.8 to 1.0 foot of topsoil over a layer of residual brown sandy loam with little gravel and trace cobbles/boulders that extends up to 2.5 feet below existing grade. Soil mottling was observed below the residual layer at between 1.6 and 2.5 feet below existing grade. Groundwater was present at 3.7

and 5.0 feet below existing grade at TPs SPP-11 and SPP-12, respectively, and at 7.5 feet below existing grade at TPs SPP-13 and SPP-14. Using methodology as discussed in the report, seasonal high groundwater levels were estimated at between 1.6 and 2.5 feet below existing grade at the four locations. No site-specific soil infiltration testing was performed.

The data from TPs SPP-15 and 16 in DA 2-2 shows 0.8 to 1.2 feet of topsoil over a layer of residual brown sandy loam with little gravel and trace cobbles/boulders that extends up to 2.5 feet below existing grade. Soil mottling was observed below the residual layer at between 1.7 to 2.5 feet below existing grade. Groundwater was observed at 2.5 and 3.2 feet below existing grade for TPs SPP-15 and SPP-16 respectively, with seasonal high groundwater levels estimated at 2.5 and 1.7 feet respectively. No site-specific soil infiltration testing was performed at these locations.

e. <u>Water Quality Volume (WQv)</u>

Using the 90% Rainfall Event (P) value of 1.45 inches for the northwestern part of Westchester County, New York (Figure 4.1 of the NYSSMDM), the target WQv for the Phase 2 development that is required to be captured and reduced/treated is summarized in Table 3.3 below, with calculations provided in Appendix D3.

Table 3-3					
Water Qual	Water Quality Volume (WQv) by Drainage Area				
Water Quality Volume (WQv)					
Area ID	Acre-ft	Cubic Feet (ft <sup>3</sup> )			
P2-1	0.266	11,593			
P2-2	0.026	1,100			
Total	0.292	12,693			

## f. <u>Runoff Reduction</u>

Runoff reduction is the reduction of WQv achieved through application of green infrastructure (GI) techniques and/or standard SMPs having runoff reduction volume (RRv) capacity. While Section 3.6 of NYSSMDM ideally requires projects to provide total (100%) reduction of WQv, projects that have site limitations as documented in Section 3d above must meet runoff reduction requirements by providing a targeted, or minimum, RRv for the newly constructed impervious surfaces. The minimum RRv for the Phase 2 development, which is calculated using the formula as described in Section 4.3 of the NYSSMDM, is summarized in Table 3-4 below, with calculations provided in Appendix D3.

Table 3-3 Minimum Runoff Reduction Volume (RRv) by Drainage Area			
Amon ID	(RRv) <sub>min</sub>		
Alca ID	Acre-ft	Cubic Feet (ft <sup>3</sup> )	
P2-1	0.066 2,865		
P2-2	0.007	315	
Total	0.073	3,180	

## g. <u>GI/SMP Application</u>

Low impact design GI measures (Vegetated Swale) and standard treatment practices (Bioretention Basin) are proposed to address the minimum runoff reduction volume (RRv) requirements for the newly created impervious areas. Table 3-4 summarizes the RRv provided by drainage area.

Table 3-4 Runoff Reduction Volume (RRv) Provided by Drainage Area				
Area ID	RI	RRv		
Alca ID	Acre-ft	Cubic Feet (ft <sup>3</sup> )		
P2-1	0.754	3,284		
P2-2	0.004	164		
Total	0.758	3,448		

Pocket Ponds are proposed to provide treatment of the remaining WQv for areas P2-1 and P2-2, along with attenuation of the proposed peak rates of runoff to at or below existing conditions for the 1, 10 and 100-year storm events. Accounting for the RRv provided above, Table 3-5 summarizes the remaining WQv for each drainage area, and the WQv provided.

Table 3-5					
Remainin	g WQv Required and	d Provided			
	by Drainage Area				
Arrow/Basin ID WQv Required WQv Provided					
Alea/Dasiii ID	Cubic Feet (ft <sup>3</sup> )	Cubic Feet (ft <sup>3</sup> )			
P2-1/No. 1	7,698	7 <b>,914</b> <sup>(1)</sup>			
P2-2/No. 2	931	1,014 <sup>(2)</sup>			
Total	Total 8,629 8,928				
(1) WQv provided in the permanent pool below Elevation 641.40.					
(2) WQv provided in the forebay ( $307 \text{ ft}^3$ below Elevation 664.50) and					
the main cell perma	anent pool (707 ft <sup>3</sup> below H	Elevation 663).			

Sizing calculations for the GI measures and SMPs are provided in Appendix D4.

#### h. SMP and Peak Rate Control Summary

Tables 3-5 and 3-6, SMP Summary Tables, indicates the inflow, outflow, storage volume, water surface elevation, and freeboard of the SMPs in areas P2-1 and P2-2 for the 1-, 10-, and 100-year design storms.

	Table 3-5 - SMP Summary Table – Area P2-1						
Design	Peak Inflow	Peak Outflow	Volume	Water Surface	Freeboard <sup>(2)</sup>		
Storm	(cfs)	(cfs)	$(ft^3)$	Elevation (ft.)	(ft.)		
1-Year	3.79	1.29	<b>988</b> <sup>(1)</sup>	641.60	2.40		
10-Year         13.90         8.88         3,830 <sup>(1)</sup> 642.1				642.11	1.89		
100-Year 28.82 17.27 9,550 <sup>(1)</sup> 642.99 1.01							
(1) "Active"	storage volume a	bove the permanent	t pool Elevation o	of 641.40.			

(2) Height from Water Surface Elevation to Top of Berm Elevation for Pocket Pond No. 1 @ 644.00.

Table 3-6 - SMP Summary Table – Area P2-2						
Design	Design Peak Inflow Peak Outflow Volume Water Surfa		Water Surface	Freeboard <sup>(2)</sup>		
Storm	(cfs)	(cfs)	$(ft^3)$	Elevation (ft.)	(ft.)	
1-Year 0.69 0.28 525 <sup>(1)</sup>		663.61	2.39			
10-Year 1.48		0.45	1,371(1)	664.32	1.68	
100-Year 2.67 1.92 2,113 <sup>(1)</sup> 664.80 1.20						
<ol> <li>"Active" storage volume above the permanent pool Elevation of 663.00.</li> <li>Height from Water Surface Elevation to Top of Berm Elevation for Pocket Pond No. 2 @ 666.00.</li> </ol>						

A summary of the pre-development and post-development runoff rates is presented in Table 3-7, Peak Discharge Rate Comparison Table. Based on the implementation of the stormwater management measures, the peak runoff rates under the post-development conditions will be less than the peak runoff rates for the pre-development conditions.

Table No. 3-7 - Peak Discharge Rate Comparison Table						
Design Year	24-Hour Rainfall	24-Hour Peak Runot Rainfall Area		Peak Runof Area	ff Rate(cfs) 2-2	
Storm Event	(inches)	Pre-Dev.	Post-Dev.	Pre-Dev.	Post-Dev.	
1	2.75	4.53	1.29	0.41	0.28	
10	5.07	12.80	8.88	1.25	0.45	
100	9.19	26.54	17.27	2.68	1.92	

The calculations for pre- and post-development drainage conditions are included in Appendices D5 and D6, respectively.

#### 4. Municipal Separate Stormwater Sewer Systems (MS4) & Consultants

The Town of Yorktown is the designated MS4 agency/entity for the Shrub Oak International School campus, including the proposed Phase 2 upgrades project. Their NYSDEC MS4 SPDES Permit Number is NYR20A007.

## **B.** Construction Program

## 1. Duration of Activity

The construction activity for the proposed Phase 2 sitework upgrades is expected to be completed over approximately a 12-month period and will involve the grading and construction of new parking lots, driveways, stormwater management measures, landscaping, and other physical improvements.

## 2. Construction Refuse Control

All contractors working on the site will provide adequate trash containment services for the construction site at the start of work to maintain a clean, debris-free work area. Typical facilities may be covered containers with openings three inches or smaller or approved equal and will be emptied on a regular basis. Refuse will be removed from site via a solid-waste contractor and be recycled or disposed per Federal, State, and local requirements. Refuse will not be disposed on site.

## DTS • PROVIDENT Intelligent Land Use

## C. Erosion and Sediment Control

## 1. Temporary Practices

Temporary structures and practices, as described and shown on the Erosion & Sediment Control Plan drawings, will be installed and maintained throughout the duration of the project's construction. As required by the General Permit, structures and practices located in disturbed areas of the site will be inspected by a Qualified Inspector at least once every seven calendar days. Areas of the site that have been finally stabilized will be inspected at least every month until the entire site has been finally stabilized. Following each inspection, the Qualified Inspector is required to document their inspection in a certified inspection report as outlined in the General Permit. Based on the results of the inspections, appropriate revisions to the SWPPP and its implementation will be completed within seven calendar days following the inspection.

#### 2. <u>Permanent Structures</u>

Permanent structures and measures implemented and maintained daily to control the project's quantity and/or the quality of the stormwater will require regular inspections and maintenance. These include permanent erosion control practices (soil stabilization), water quality control practices (i.e., Bioretention Basins), and related stormwater flow controlling structures (i.e., catch basins). The project sponsor will be responsible for inspecting and maintaining permanent stormwater management structures and practices.

## 3. Inspection and Maintenance Procedures

A Trained Contractor is required to ensure that the erosion and sediment control practices and pollution prevention measures are being implemented daily within the active work area. As previously described and as required in the General Permit, site observations are to be performed by a Qualified Inspector at least once every seven (7) calendar days when soil disturbance is less than five (5) acres, and twice every seven (7) calendar days when soil disturbance in greater than five (5) acres. A minimum of two (2) full calendar days must separate regular inspections. Proposed site disturbance for Phase 2 will not exceed 5 acres.

Compliance with the General Permit includes, but is not limited to, completing the following activities:

- a. Retaining a copy of the SWPPP including text, appendices, and drawings at the site until the date of final stabilization;
- b. Posting a copy of the NOI and a project description at the construction site for public viewing;

- c. Maintaining the SWPPP current;
- d. Submitting a certified Notice of Termination (NOT) when the site has finally been stabilized and discharges from construction activities have been eliminated;
- e. Maintaining a copy of the SWPPP by the operator for three years following the date of final stabilization.

## D. Appendices

- 1. Phase 2 Drainage Area Maps Pre- and Post-Development
- Whitestone Associates Engineering & Geology NY, PLLC Report Stormwater Management Area Evaluation – April 14, 2022
- 3. Calculations Phase 2 Water Quality Volume (WQv), Minimum RRv by Drainage Area
- 4. Sizing Calculations Bioretention Basin w/RRv Capacity, Vegetative Swale, SMP WQv Treatment Provided
- 5. HydroCAD Report Pre-Development Conditions
- 6. HydroCAD Report Post Development Conditions



# APPENDIX D1

PHASE 2 DRAINAGE AREA MAPS PRE- AND POST-DEVELOPMENT







## APPENDIX D2

Whitestone Associates Engineering & Geology NY, PLLC Report Stormwater Management Area Evaluation – April 14, 2022



April 14, 2022

via email

#### SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

3161 Stoney Street Mohegan Lake, New York 10547

Attention: Mr. Brian Koffler Owner

#### Regarding: STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AREA EVALUATION SHRUB OAK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL 3161 STONEY STREET MOHEGAN LAKE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK WHITESTONE PROJECT NO.: GJ2118321.Y01

Dear Mr. Koffler:

Whitestone Associates Engineering & Geology NY, PLLC (Whitestone) has completed a stormwater management (SWM) area evaluation at the above-referenced site. The results of the evaluation presented below are based on the soil conditions disclosed by the soil profile pits conducted during Whitestone's field investigation.

#### 1.0 **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

#### 1.1 Site Location & Existing Conditions

The subject site located at 3161 Stoney Street currently houses the multi-story Shrub Oak International School and associated pavements, landscaping, and utilities. Based on existing topography shown on the March 16, 2022 *Site Grading and Utility Plan* prepared by DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP (DTS), the overall site has a grade change of approximately 50 feet.

#### 1.2 Proposed Construction

Based on the *Site Grading and Utility Plan*, the proposed improvements will include construction of a 12,500-square feet (footprint) classroom building addition, an approximately 6,250-square feet (footprint) pool house building, SWM facilities, new pavements, landscaping, and utilities.

#### 2.0 FIELD WORK

Whitestone's scope of services consisted of conducting an engineering evaluation of the subsurface conditions disclosed by 22 soil profile pits (identified as SPP-1 through SPP-22). Soil profile pits SPP-1 through SPP-6, located within the boundaries of a New York City watershed, were conducted in the

Other Office Locations:						
CHALFONT, PA	Southborough, MA	ROCKY HILL, CT	WALL, NJ	PHILADELPHIA, PA	Bedford, NH	Тамра, FL
215.712.2700	508.485.0755	860.726.7889	732.592.2101	215.848.2323	603.514.2230	813.851.0690

## Environmental & Geotechnical Engineers & Consultants



presence of a representative of the New York Department of Environmental Protection. The soil profile pits were conducted with a client-provided rubber-tire backhoe. Soil profile pits SPP-1 through SPP-22 were terminated at depths of ranging from approximately seven feet below ground surface (fbgs) to 12 fbgs. The soil profile pits were conducted within or near the anticipated location of the proposed SWM areas. The subsurface tests subsequently were backfilled to the surface with excavated soils from the investigation. The locations of the subsurface tests are shown on the accompanying *Test Location Plan* included as Figure 1. *Records of Subsurface Exploration* are provided in Appendix A.

The soil profile pits also were conducted in the presence of a Whitestone engineer who conducted field tests, recorded visual classifications, and collected samples of the various strata encountered. The tests were located in the field using normal taping procedures and estimated right angles. These locations are presumed to be accurate within a few feet.

Groundwater level observations were recorded during and immediately after the completion of field operations prior to backfilling the tests. Seasonal variations, temperature effects, man-made effects, and recent rainfall conditions may influence the levels of the groundwater, and the observed levels will depend on the permeability of the soils. Groundwater elevations derived from sources other than seasonally observed groundwater monitor wells may not be representative of true groundwater levels.

#### 3.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

**General:** The SWM area evaluation included a total of 22 soil profile pits (identified as SPP-1 through SPP-22.

**Estimated Seasonal High Groundwater Levels:** The methods used in estimating the seasonal high groundwater (ESHGW) level included evaluating the soil morphology and identifying irregular spots or blotches of different colors or minerals unlike that of the surrounding soil (mottles). A summary of the estimated seasonal high groundwater observations associated with the SWM area evaluation are included in the following table.

Test #	Surface Elevation (feet*)	ESHGW (fbgs/feet*)	Groundwater Depth (fbgs/feet*)	USDA Classification @ Basin Bottom
SPP-1	649.0	2.0 / 647.0	4.0 / 645.0	Sandy Loam
SPP-2	643.0	2.0 / 641.0	2.0 / 641.0	Sandy Loam
SPP-3	643.0	1.8 / 641.2	3.2 / 639.8	Sandy Loam
SPP-4	649.0	2.0 / 647.0	4.0 / 645.0	Sandy Loam
SPP-5	649.0	2.0 / 647.0	3.7 / 645.3	Sandy Loam
SPP-6	646.0	1.7 / 644.3	2.0 / 644.0	Sandy Loam
SPP-7	661.0	2.3 / 658.7	6.0 / 655.0	Sandy Loam
SPP-8	660.0	3.0 / 657.0	6.0 / 654.0	Sandy Loam
SPP-9	655.0	2.0 / 653.0	3.5 / 651.5	Sandy Loam
SPP-10	655.0	2.0 / 653.0	4.5 / 650.5	Sandy Loam
SPP-11	653.0	1.6 / 651.4	5.0 / 648.0	Sandy Loam

## Environmental & Geotechnical Engineers & Consultants



Shrub Oak International School SWM Area Evaluation 3161 Stoney Street Mohegan Lake, New York April 14, 2022 Page 3

Test #	Surface Elevation (feet*)	ESHGW (fbgs/feet*)	Groundwater Depth (fbgs/feet*)	USDA Classification @ Basin Bottom
SPP-12	653.0	1.7 / 651.3	3.7 / 649.3	Sandy Loam
SPP-13	644.0	2.5 / 641.5	7.5 / 636.5	Sandy Loam
SPP-14	644.0	2.5 / 641.5	7.5 / 636.5	Sandy Loam
SPP-15	667.0	2.5 / 664.5	2.5 / 664.5	Sandy Loam
SPP-16	644.0	1.7 / 642.3	3.2 / 640.8	Sandy Loam
SPP-17	660.0	2.5 / 657.5	Not Encountered	Sandy Loam
SPP-18	671.0	Not Encountered	Not Encountered	Sandy Loam
SPP-19	671.0	Not Encountered	Not Encountered	Sandy Loam
SPP-20	677.0	4.7 / 672.3	5.5 / 671.5	Sandy Loam
SPP-21	676.0	3.0 / 673.0	3.0 / 673.0	Sandy Loam
SPP-22	676.0	3.5 / 672.5	5.0 / 671.0	Sandy Loam

\* datum not specified; USDA - United States Department of Agriculture

#### 4.0 CLOSING

Whitestone appreciates the opportunity to be of continued service to Shrub Oak International School. Please contact us at (908) 668-7777 with any questions or comments regarding the information provided herein.

Sincerely,

WHITESTONE

Mudar Khantamr, P.E. Associate

Laurence W. Keller, P.E. Vice President

CN/ri L:\Job Folders\2021\2118321GJ\Reports and Submittals\18321.Y01 SWM.docx Enclosures Copy: David Wasserman, David Wasserman Consulting, Inc. Cosimo Reale, CPESC, DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP



# **FIGURE 1 Test Location Plan**







# **APPENDIX A Records of Subsurface Exploration**



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-1

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ol			WAI F	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester County	ν, NY	-	Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	649.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/2022	Water Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination I	Depth:	8.0	feet bgs		Date Complet	ed: <u>3/22/2022</u>	(feet bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN	During: 4.0	645.0 🐺	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating N	lethod:	Test Pit Ex	cavation	1	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 4.0	645.0 \[\not\]	At Completion:	2.0   647.0
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation		Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours: 6.7	642.3		
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	PTH	HORIZON		DESCRIPTION OF MAT	ERIALS		REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	f	eet			(Classification)			
			0.0							
				0 - 1	TOPSOIL	12" Topsoil				Grass
			_							Fine to Medium Roots
			1.0							
				1 - 2	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY L	OAM; 10% Gravel; Medium, Mod	erate, Granular to	Crumb Structure;	
			_			Moist; Loose; No Roots				
			2.0							
				2 - 4		As Above, <15MM Mottling				<15MM Mottling @ 24" bgs
			_							
			3.0							
			<sup>4.0</sup> ∑∑	1.6		As Abova Wat				Water Dripping in Sidowalls
				4-0		AS ADOVE, WEL				@ 48" bgs
			5.0							
			5.0							
			6.0							
				6 - 8		As Above, Trace Cobbles				
			_							
			7.0							
			_							Water @ 80" fbos
			8.0							After 24 Hours
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-1 Termin	ated at a Depth of 8.0 Feet Below	v Ground Surface		
			_							
			9.0							
			10.0	1						
			10.0							
			11.0							
			—	1						
			_							
			12.0							
				1						
			-							
			13.0							
			- 1							
			14.0							
			15.0	1						
			15.0							



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-2

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ol			WAI F	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester Count	/, NY	_	Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	643.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/2022	Water Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination I	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	i	Date Complet	ed: 3/22/2022	(feet bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN	During: 2.0	641.0 7	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	ethod:	Test Pit Ex	kcavatior	1	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 2.0	<u>641.0</u> ∑	At Completion:	2.0   641.0
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation		Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours: 6.8	636.2		
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	PTH	HORIZON	I	DESCRIPTION OF MAT	ERIALS		REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	f	eet			(Classification)			
			0.0							
				0 - 1.5	TOPSOIL	18" Topsoil				Grass
			-							Fine to Medium Roots
			1.0							
15.2	S-1	PAC	-	1.5- 2	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LO	DAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Mod	erate Granular to C	Crumb Structure;	
1.3 - 2	0-1	BAG	<sup>2.0</sup> ∑			Moist; Loose; No Roots; No N	lottling			15MM Mottling @ 24"
				2-0		AS ADOVE, WEL, >151VIIVI IVIOLII	ng			
			3.0							Water Seeping in Sidewalls @ 24"
										6 24
			_							
			4.0							
			-							
			5.0							
			-							
			6.0	6.0		An Above, Trees Cabbles				
				0-9		AS Above, Trace Cobbles				
			70							Water @ 82" fbgs
			/.0							Aller 24 Hours
			-							
			8.0							
			-							
			9.0					0 10 1		
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-2 Termina	ated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Below	v Ground Surface		
			10.0	1						
			10.0							
			_							
			11.0							
			-	1						
			-							
			12.0							
			-							
			13.0							
			14.0	]						
			<b>—</b>							
			_	.						
			15.0							
			-	1						



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-3

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	onal Scho	pol			W	Al Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ey Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester Count	/, NY		Client:	Shrub Oak Intern	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	Estimate	ed Seasonal High							
Termination	Depth:	8.0	feet bgs	3	Date Complet	ed: 3/22/2022	(feet bg	s)   (feet)	Groundwate	er Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN	During: 3	.2   639.8 🕎	(f	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating N	lethod:	Test Pit E	xcavatior	า	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 3	.2   639.8 🗸	At Completion:	1.8   641.2
Test Method:		Visual Ob	servation	1	Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours: 4	.5   638.5 🕎		
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	EPTH	HODIZON		DESCRIPTION OF M	ATERIALS		DEMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	1	feet	HURIZUN		(Classificatio	on)		REWARKS
			0.0							
				0 - 1.4	TOPSOIL	16" Topsoil				Grass
			-							Fine Roots
			1.0							
1.4 - 1.8	S-1	BAG		1.4 - 1.8	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SAN Moist: Loose: No Roots	IDY LOAM; 10% Gravel; Medium,	Moderate, Granular to	Crumb Structure;	
			2.0	1.8 - 3.2		As Above, >15MM Mot	ling			>15MM Mottling @ 22"
			-							
			3.0							
			-	3.2 - 6		As Above, Wet				Water Seeping in Sidewalls
			-			,				@ 38"
			<sup>4.0</sup> ∑	Y						
			5.0							Water @ 54" After 24 Hours
			_							
			6.0							
			-	6 - 9		As Above, Trace Cobbl	es			
			-							
			7.0	Ť						
			-							
			8.0							
			-							
			9.0			Soil Profile Pit SPP-3 T	erminated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet P	elow Ground Surface		
			_					22.2.2.2.2.4.4.4.6		
			10.0							
			—	1						
			-	-						
			11.0							
			-							
			12.0							
			12.0	1						
			13.0							
			_							
			14.0							
			<sup></sup> -	1						
			_							
			15.0							
			-	1						



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-4

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ool					WAI F	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	estchester Count	/, NY				Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Elev	ation: ±	649.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/202	2	Water	Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	3	Date Complet	ed: 3/22/202	2	(fe	et bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN		During:	4.0	645.0 🕎	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	lethod:	Test Pit Ex	kcavatior	า	Contractor:	Client		At Completion:	4.0	645.0 🗸	At Completion:	2.0   647.0
Test Method	:	Visual Obs	servation	1	Rig Type:	CAT 420	E	24 Hours:	4.5	644.5 👽		
SAMPLE	INFORM	IATION	DE	EPTH	HORIZON			DESCRIPTION C	OF MAT	ERIALS		DEMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	f	feet	HORIZON			(Classifi	ication)			REMARKS
			0.0	0 - 1	TOPSOIL	12" Topsoil						Grass Fine to Heavy Roots
			-									
			1.0									
				1 - 2	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3 Moist: Loose: No	3) SANDY LO	DAM; 15% Gravel; Mee	dium, Mod	erate, Granular to	Crumb Structure;	
						, , .						
			2.0	2.4		As Above - 15M	A Mattling					Mattling @ 24" has
				2 - 4		AS ADOVE, >15IVI	wiwottling					wottling @ 24" bgs
			-									
			3.0									18" Boulder @ 3.0 fbas
												10 Douider @ 3.0 ibgs
			4.0	1								
			4.0	4-6		As Above, Wet						Water Seeping in Sidewalls
				<u> </u>								@ 48" bgs
			5.0									Water @ 54" fbgs
			J.0									Large, Immobile Boulder @
			_									5.0 fbgs (>36" Diameter)
			6.0									
				6 - 9		As Above, Trace	Cobbles and	d Boulders				
			_									
			7.0									
			-									
			_	_								
			8.0									
			-									
			9.0									
						Soil Profile Pit SI	PP-4 Termin	ated at a Depth of 9.0	Feet Belov	w Ground Surface		
			-	-								
			10.0									
			-	1								
			11.0	-								
				1								
			12.0	-								
			12.0	1								
			13.0	-								
			14.0									
			<u> </u>	-								
			_									
			15.0									
				1								



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-5

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ol		WAI Project No.: GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	estchester Count	r, NY Client: Shrub Oak Interna	tional School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	649.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/2022 Water Depth   Elevation Estimated	d Seasonal High
Termination I	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	6	Date Complet	red: 3/22/2022 (feet bgs)   (feet) Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN During: <u>3.7</u>   <u>645.3</u> <b>T</b> (fe	et bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	ethod:	Test Pit Ex	xcavatior	า	Contractor:	$ \begin{array}{c c} Client \\ \hline \\ Client \\ \hline \\ At Completion: \\ \hline \\ 3.7 \\ \hline \\ 645.3 \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ At Completion: \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ \\ \end{array} $	2.0   647.0
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation	1	Rig Type:	<u>CAT 420E</u> 24 Hours: <u>5.8</u>   <u>643.2</u> ▼	
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	EPTH		DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	DEMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	1	feet	HURIZUN	(Classification)	REWARKS
			0.0				
			0.0	0 - 1.4	TOPSOIL	16" Topsoil	Grass
			_				Fine to Medium Roots
			1.0				
			1 -				
1 - 2	S-1	BAG	-	1.4 - 2	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; Moist; Loose; No Roots	
			2.0				
				2 - 3.7		As Above, <15MM Mottling	<15MM Mottling @ 24" bgs
			-				
			3.0				
			_				
			40			An Almain Mat	Water Cooping from
				3.7 - 9		AS ADOVE, WEI	Sidewalls @ 44" bgs
			-				
			5.0				
				1			
			-	Ĩ			
			6.0				
							Water @ 70" bgs
			7.0				After 24 Hours
			_				
			8.0				
			-				
			_				
			9.0				
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-5 Terminated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Below Ground Surface	
			-	1			
			10.0	4			
			11.0	]			
				1			
			_				
			12.0				
			-	1			
			-	-			
			13.0				
				1			
			14.0	4			
			_				
			15.0				
			- 1	1			



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-6

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	bol			WAI	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester County	y, NY		Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: $\pm$	646.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/2022	Water Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	5	Date Complet	ed: 3/22/2022	(feet bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN	During: 2.0	644.0 🕎	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	lethod:	Test Pit Ex	kcavatior	١	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 2.0	644.0 \[\nabla]	At Completion:	1.7   644.3
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation		Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours: 5.8	<u>640.2</u>		
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	PTH	HORIZON		DESCRIPTION OF MA	TERIALS		REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	1	feet			(Classification	)		
			0.0							
			-	0 - 1	TOPSOIL	12" Topsoil				Grass
			-							Fine Roots
			1.0							
1 1 7	<b>S</b> 1	PAC		1 - 1.7	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SAND	Y LOAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Mo	derate Granular to 0	Crumb Structure;	
1 - 1.7	5-1	BAG	-			MOISI, LOOSE, NO ROOIS				
			2.0 🕎	1.7 - 2		As Above, >15MM Mottlin	g			>15MM Mottling @ 20" bgs
				2 - 6		As Above, Wet				Water Seeping in Sidewalls @ 24" bgs
			-							
			3.0							
			4.0							
			4.0							
			_							
			5.0							Large, Immobile Boulder @ 4.5 fbgs (>36" Diameter)
										4.0 lbgs (200 Blameter)
			-							Watan @ 70" has
			6.0	¥						After 24 Hours
				6 - 9		As Above, Trace Cobbles				
			-							
			7.0							
			-							
			8.0							
			-							
			9.0			Soil Profile Pit SPP-6 Ter	ninated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Belo	w Ground Surface		
			_							
			10.0							
				1						
			-	4						
			11.0							
				]						
			-	1						
			12.0							
				1						
			13.0	4						
			14.0	]						
			14.0	-						
			_							
			15.0							
				1						



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-7

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ool		WAI Project No.: GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester Count	r, NY Client: Shrub Oak Interna	tional School
Surface Eleva	ation: $\pm$	661.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/2022 Water Depth   Elevation Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination I	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	5	Date Complet	red: 3/22/2022 (feet bgs)   (feet) Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN During: $6.0 \mid 655.0  \mathbf{V}$ (fe	et bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	lethod:	Test Pit Ex	kcavatior	า	Contractor:	$ \begin{array}{c} \text{Client} \\ \hline \\ \text{At Completion:} \\ \hline \\ 6.0 \\ \hline \\ 655.0 \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ \text{At Completion:} \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ \text{At Completion:} \\ \hline \\ $	2.3   658.7
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation	l	Rig Type:	<u>CAT 420E</u> 24 Hours: <u>6.5</u>   <u>654.5</u> ▼	
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	EPTH	HORIZON	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	1	feet		(Classification)	
			0.0				
				0 - 1	TOPSOIL	12" Topsoil	Grass
			-				Fine Roots
			1.0				
				1 - 2.3	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate Granular to Crumb Structure;	
1 - 2.3	S-1	BAG	-			moist, Loose, no Roots, no molaing	
			2.0				
			-	23-6		As Above >15MM Mattling	<15MM Mottling @ 28" bas
			-	2.0 0			cronini motaning @ 20 bgo
			3.0				
			4.0				
			4.0				
			_				
			5.0				
			-				
			-				
			6.0 <del></del>	I Y			
				6-9		As Above, Wet	Water Seeing in Sidewalls
			- 1	Í			@ 72" bgs Water @ 78" bgs
			7.0				After 24 Hours
			-				
			8.0				
			9.0			Soil Profile Pit SPP-7 Terminated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Below Ground Surface	
			_				
			10.0				
			-	1			
			-	4			
			11.0				
			_				
			-	1			
			12.0				
			-	1			
			13.0	-			
			_				
			14.0				
				1			
			_				
			15.0				
			-	1			



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-8

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ool			WA	I Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegai	n Lake, We	stchester Count	y, NY		Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	660.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/2022	Water Dept	h   Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination I	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	6	Date Complet	ted: 3/22/2022	(feet bgs	)   (feet)	Groundwate	er Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN	During: 6.0	0   654.0 🕎	(f	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	ethod:	Test Pit E	xcavatior	n	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 6.0	0   654.0 ▽	At Completion:	3.0   657.0
Test Method:		Visual Ob	servation	ı	Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours: 5.3	3   654.7 ▼		
SAMPLE	INFORM		DE	EPTH						
Danth (feet)	Number	Turne		faat	HORIZON		(Classificatio	n)		REMARKS
Depth (reet)	Number	туре		leet			(	,		
			0.0							
				0 - 1.3	TOPSOIL	16" I opsoil				Grass Fine to Medium Roots
			-							
			1.0	-						
			1 _	1.3 - 3	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY L	OAM; 10% Gravel; Medium, N	oderate Granular to	Crumb Structure;	
			2.0			Moist; Loose; No Roots				
1.3 - 3	S-1	BAG	-							
			-							
			3.0							
				3 - 6		As Above, <15MM Mottling				<15MM Mottling @ 36" fbgs
			-							
			4.0							
			-							
			5.0							Water @ 64" bos
			<u> </u>	Ť						After 24 Hours
			6.0 🖂							
			<u> </u>	6-9		As Above, Wet, Trace Cobble	es			Water Seeping in Sidewalls
			-							@ 72" bgs
			7.0							
			8.0							
			_							
			9.0							
			0.0			Soil Profile Pit SPP-8 Termina	ated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Be	low Ground Surface		
			_	4						
			10.0							
			-							
			11.0							
			-							
			12.0							
			_							
			13.0							
			-	1						
			-	-						
			14.0							
			_							
			-							
			15.0							



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-9

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Sch	ool			WA	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ey Street:	Mohega	n Lake, We	stchester Count	/, NY		Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	655.0	feet	-,	Date Started:	3/22/2022	Water Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	S	Date Complet	ed: 3/22/2022	(feet bgs	)   (feet)	Groundwate	er Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM	-		Logged By:	CN	During: 3.5	6   651.5 🛛 🐺	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	lethod:	Test Pit E	xcavatio	n	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 3.5	651.5 🗸	At Completion:	2.0   653.0
Test Method:		Visual Ob	servatior	ı	Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours: 3.7	′   <u>651.3</u> ▼		
SAMDLE				Ертц						
SAWII LL				_1 111	HORIZON		DESCRIPTION OF MA			REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре		feet			(Classificatio	<b>'</b>		
			0.0							
				0 - 1	TOPSOIL	12" Topsoil				Grass Fino Poots
			-							
			1.0							
				1 - 2	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY L Moist; Loose; No Roots	OAM; 10% Gravel; Medium, M	oderate, Granular to	Crumb Structure;	
1 - 2	S-1	BAG	-	1						
			2.0	2-35		As Above <15MM Mottling				<15MM Mottling @ 24" fbgs
			_	2 0.0		, lo riboro, tronini noting				tronini netinig 0 21 isgo
			3.0							
				1						
			$\nabla$	<b>V</b> <b>1</b> 35-6		As Abova Wat				Water Seening in Sidewalls
			4.0	¥ 3.5 * 0		AS ADOVE, WEL				@ 40" bgs
										Water @ 44" bgs
			-							Alter 24 Hours
			5.0	4						
			-	1						
			6.0	6-9		As Above, Trace Cobbles				•
			_							
			7.0							
				1						
			-	4						
			8.0							
			-	-						
			9.0							
						Soli Profile Pit SPP-9 Termin	aleu at a Deptn of 9.0 Feet Be	iow Ground Sufface		
			10.0	1						
			10.0	4						
			_	4						
			11.0							
				1						
			-	-						
			12.0							
			-	1						
			13.0	4						
			14.0	]						
				-						
			_	4						
			15.0							
			-	1						



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-10

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ol				WAI Project No .:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester County	y, NY		Client:	Shrub Oak Intern	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	655.0	feet		Date Started:	3/22/2022	Water I	Depth   Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination I	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	;	Date Complet	ted: <u>3/22/2022</u>	(feet	t bgs)   (feet)	Groundwate	er Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN	During:	4.5   650.5	(f	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	ethod:	Test Pit Ex	cavatior	1	Contractor:	Client	At Completion:	4.5   650.5	At Completion:	2.0   653.0
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation		Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours:	3.2   651.8	-	
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	PTH	HORIZON		DESCRIPTION O	F MATERIALS		REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	1	eet	HORIZON		(Classific	cation)		ITE MAILE
			0.0							
				0 - 1.3	TOPSOIL	16" Topsoil				Grass
			-	-						Fine Roots
			1.0							
				13-2	RESIDUAL	Brown (7 5YR 4/3) SANDY I	OAM: 10% Gravel: Medi	ium Moderate Granular	o Crumb Structure	4
1.3 - 2	S-1	BAG	-	1.5 - 2	RESIDUAL	Moist; Loose; No Roots	CAN, 10% Glavel, Medi	ium, moderate, Granulai	o Grunio Structure,	
			2.0	2 4 5		As Above - 15MM Mottling				15MM Mottling @ 24" bgo
				2 - 4.5		AS ADOVE, < I SIMINI MOUITING				
			3.0	1						
			3.0	<u> </u>						Water @ 38" fbgs
										After 24 Hours
			4.0							
				1						
			$\nabla$	45-6		As Above Wet				Water Seening in Sidewalls
			5.0	4.0 0						and Cave-In @ 54" bgs
			-							
			6.0			As Above Trees Cabbles				
				6-9		AS ADOVE, TTACE CODDIES				
			7.0							
			7.0							
			_							
			8.0							
				1						
			-							
			9.0							
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-10 Term	inated at a Depth of 9.0 I	Feet Below Ground Surfa	се	
			-	1						
			10.0	4						
			_							
			11.0							
				1						
			-	4						
			12.0							
				]						
			-							
			13.0							
			-	1						
			14.0	4						
			_							
			15.0							
				1						



# RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-11

Dealerst	Charle C	le later d'		aal					14/41 -	)		0 10440004 \/2	
Project:	Shrub Oa	к Internatio	onal Sch						WAIF	roject No	<b>).:</b>	GJ2118321.Y0	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	iviohega	in Lake, We	estcnester Count	y, NY	0/00/0000			Clier	nt:	Shrub Oak Inte	rnational School
Surface Eleva	ation: $\pm$	653.0	teet		Date Started:		3/23/2022	Water	Depth	Elevatio	on	Estima	ted Seasonal High
l ermination I	Depth:	12.0	teet bg	S	Date Comple	ted:	3/23/2022	(ree	ruys)			Groundwa	ater Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:		CN CI	During:	5.0	648.0	<b>-</b> <u></u>		
Excavating M	lethod:	Test Pit E	xcavatio	n	Contractor:		Client	At Completion:	5.0	648.0		At Completion	: 1.6   651.4
Test Method:		Visual Ob	servatior	า	Rig Type:		CAT 420E	<sup>24 Hours:</sup>		<u></u>	_¥		
SAMPLE	INFORM	IATION	D	EPTH	HORIZON			DESCRIPTION O	F MAT	ERIALS			REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре		feet				(Classific	cation)				
			0.0										
				0 - 0.8	TOPSOIL	10" To	opsoil						Grass Fine Roots
			1.0	0.8 - 1.6	RESIDUAL	Brown Moist	1 (7.5YR 4/3) SANE	DY LOAM; 10% Gravel; Medi	ium, Mod	lerate, Gran	ular to	Crumb Structure;	
0.8 - 1.6	S-1	BAG				worst,	20036, NO 10013						
						A - A -							
			2.0	1.6 - 5		AS AD		ng					<15MM Mottling @ 20° bgs
			3.0	-									
			_										
			4.0										
			4.0	_									
			5.0										
			0.0 <u>¥</u>	5 - 12		As Ab	ove, Wet						Water Seeping in Sidewalls
			_										@ 60" bgs
			6.0										
			-										
			-										
			7.0										
			_										
			-										
			8.0										
			-	_									
			9.0										
			-	1		1							
			10.0	4		1							
						1							
			l	1		1							
			11.0	4		1							
						1							
			12.0	]									
			12.0			Soil P	rofile Pit SPP-11 T	erminated at a Depth of 12 (	) Feet Be	low Ground	Surfac	e	+
			_						25.00		22	-	
			13.0										
				-									
			_	4									
			14.0										
				1									
			-	4									
			15.0										
			-	1		1							
			I I			1							



# RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-12

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	onal Scho	ool			WAI	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester County	y, NY		Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	653.0	feet		Date Started:	3/23/2022	Water Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination	Depth:	12.0	feet bgs	6	Date Complet	ted: 3/23/2022	(feet bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN	During: 3.7	649.3 🗸	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	lethod:	Test Pit Ex	xcavatior	า	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 3.7	<u>649.3</u> ▽	At Completion:	1.7   651.3
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation	1	Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours:	<b>Y</b>		
SAMPLE	INFORM	IATION	DE	EPTH			DESCRIPTION OF MAT	ERIALS		
Depth (feet)	Number	Type	1	feet	HORIZON		(Classification)			REMARKS
		<b>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </b>								
			0.0	0-08	TOPSOIL	10" Topsoil				Grass
			l _	0 0.0		10 10000				Fine Roots
			1.0 -	08-17	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5VR 4/3) SANDY	LOAM: 15% Gravel: Medium Mor	lerate Granular to	Crumb Structure:	
			-	0.0 - 1.7	REGIDIORE	Moist; Loose; No Roots		lerate, Grandiar to	orano oraciare,	
			-							
			2.0			As Above, <15MM Mottling				<15MM Mottling @ 20" bgs
						-				
			-							
			3.0							
				1.7 - 3.7						
			$\nabla$	¥						
			4.0			As Above, Wet				Water Seeping in Sidewalls @ 44" bos
			_							© ++ bg3
			5.0							
			— —							
			_							
			6.0	3.7 - 7.0						
			-							
			7.0							
				7 - 12		As Above, Trace Cobbles				2 x 24" Diameter Boulders 7 0 fbgs to 10 0 fbgs
			-							1.0.1590.10.1010.1590
			8.0							
			<u>_</u>							
			9.0							
			_							
			10.0							
			-	1						Water Filled Test Pit @
			-	-						Completion to 10.0 fbgs
			11.0							
			-							
			12.0	┨───┤		Soil Profile Pit SPP-12 Tor	minated at a Depth of 12.0 East Br	Now Ground Surfac	۵	
			_						~	
			13.0							
			-	1						
			-	-						
			14.0							
				]						
			-	1						
			15.0	4						



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-13

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ool		WAI Project No.: GJ2118321.Y01					
Location:	Location: 3161 Stoney Street; Mohegan Lake, Westchester County, NY Client: Shrub Oak Intern										
Surface Eleva	ation: ±	644.0	feet		Date Started:	3/23/2022 Water Depth   Elevation Estimated	l Seasonal High				
Termination I	Depth:	12.0	feet bgs	6	Date Complet	red: 3/23/2022 (feet bgs)   (feet) Groundwate	Depth   Elevation				
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN During: 7.5   636.5 🝸 (fe	et bgs)   (feet)				
Excavating M	ethod:	Test Pit Ex	xcavatior	n	Contractor:	Client At Completion: 7.5   $636.5$ $\heartsuit$ At Completion:	2.5   641.5				
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation	۱	Rig Type:	<u>CAT 420E</u> 24 Hours:   ▼					
SAMPLE	SAMPLE INFORMATION DEPTH			EPTH	HORIZON	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	REMARKS				
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	1	feet		(Classification)					
			0.0								
				0 - 1	TOPSOIL	12" Topsoil	Grass				
			-				Fine to Medium Roots				
			1.0								
				1 - 2.5	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; Moist: Loose: No Roots					
1 - 25	S-1	BAG	-								
1-2.5	5-1	DAG	2.0	-							
			3.0	2.5 - 7.5		As Above, <15MM Mottling	<15MM Mottling @ 30" bgs				
			3.0	-							
			_								
			4.0								
			-								
			5.0								
			-								
			6.0								
			7.0								
			7.0								
			$\nabla$	¥							
			8.0	7.5 - 12		As Above, Wet, Trace Cobbles	Water Seeping in Sidewalls @ 90" bgs				
			-				0.00 - 20-				
			-								
			9.0								
			_								
			-	1							
			10.0	4							
			11.0								
				-							
			_	4							
			12.0								
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-13 Terminated at a Depth of 12.0 Feet Below Ground Surface					
			-	-							
			13.0								
			-	1							
			14.0	4							
			_								
			15.0								
				1							



# RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-14

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	onal Scho	ool			WAI	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01		
Location:	: 3161 Stoney Street; Mohegan Lake, Westchester County, NY Client: Shrub Oak Interr										
Surface Elev	ation: ±	644.0	feet	, -	Date Started:	3/23/2022	Water Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High	
Termination	nation Depth: 12.0 feet bgs			Date Complet	Date Completed: 3/23/2022 (feet bgs)   (feet) Grou				er Depth   Elevation		
Proposed Lo	Proposed Location: SWM				Logged By:	CN	During: 7.5	636.5 🛛 🝸	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)	
Excavating M	Excavating Method: Test Pit Excavation				Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 7.5	636.5 🛛 🖓	At Completion:	2.5   641.5	
Test Method: Visual Observation				า	Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours:	<u></u> ¥			
SAMPLE INFORMATION DEPTH				-ртн							
					HORIZON	IORIZON (Classification)					
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	1	feet			(elasellisation)	/			
			0.0								
				0 - 0.8	TOPSOIL	10" Topsoil				Grass Fine Roots	
			=								
			1.0	0.8 - 2.5	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY L Moist: Loose: No Roots	OAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Moo	derate, Granular to	Crumb Structure;		
			2.0								
				1							
			_								
			3.0	2.5 - 5		As Above, <15MM Mottling				<15MM Mottling @ 30" fbgs	
				1							
			-	-							
			4.0								
				1							
			5.0	5.75		As Abovo, Traco Cobblos an	d Bouldors			-	
				5-7.5		AS ADOVE, TTACE CODDIES all					
			6.0								
				-							
			_	4							
			7.0								
				1							
			$\nabla$	Ĭ		As Above, Wet				Water Seeping in Sidewall	
			8.0			,				@ 90" bgs	
			-								
			9.0	-							
			10.0								
				-							
			_	-							
			11.0								
			-								
			12.0								
						Soli Profile Pit SPP-14 Term	nated at a Depth of 12.0 Feet Be	elow Ground Surfac	e		
			12.0	1							
			13.0	4							
			_	4							
			14.0								
			-	1							
			-	4							
			15.0								



# RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-15

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	bol		WAI Project No.: GJ2118321.Y01					
Location:	Location: 3161 Stoney Street; Mohegan Lake, Westchester County, NY Client: Shrub Oak Inter										
Surface Eleva	ation: $\pm$	667.0	feet		Date Started:	3/23/2022 Water Depth   Elevation Estimated	d Seasonal High				
Termination I	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs	6	Date Complet	ed: 3/23/2022 (feet bgs)   (feet) Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation				
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN During: 2.5   664.5 T (fe	et bgs)   (feet)				
Excavating Method: Test Pit Excavation				า	Contractor:	$ \begin{array}{c} \text{Client} \\ \hline \\ \text{At Completion:} \\ \hline \\ 2.5 \\ \hline \\ 664.5 \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ \text{At Completion:} \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ \hline \\ \text{At Completion:} \\ \hline \\ $	2.5   664.5				
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation	l	Rig Type:	<u>CAT 420E</u> 24 Hours: ▼					
SAMPLE	INFORM	ATION	DE	EPTH		DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	DEMARKO				
Depth (feet)	th (feet) Number Type feet				HORIZON	(Classification)	REMARKS				
			0.0	0-12	TOPSOIL	14" Topsoil	Grass				
			l _	0 112	1010012		Fine to Medium Roots				
			10								
			1.0								
			1 -	1.2 - 2.5	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;					
1.2 - 2.5	S-1	BAG	2.0			Moist; Loose; No Roots					
			$\nabla$			As Above s15MM Meeting Wet	-1EMM Mottling @ 20" bag				
			3.0	2.5 - 5		אס אטעיפ, < ו טועוועו ואטננווווען, אעפנ	⊂ ເວເviivi iviotiiing ພ 30° bgs				
				1			Water Seeing in Sidewalls				
			-				@ 30" bgs				
			4.0								
			-								
			5.0								
				5 - 9		As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders					
			6.0								
			7.0								
			7.0								
			l _								
			80								
			_								
			9.0								
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-15 Terminated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Below Ground Surface					
			-	-							
			10.0								
				]							
			-	1							
			11.0								
			-								
			12.0	4							
			-	1							
			13.0	4							
			<b>.</b>								
			14.0								
				1							
			_								
			15.0								
			<sup>-</sup> -	1							



Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-16

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ol			WAI F	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01		
Location:	ion: 3161 Stoney Street; Mohegan Lake, Westchester County, NY Client: Shrub Oak Inter										
Surface Elev	vation: ±	644.0	feet		Date Started:	Date Started: 3/23/2022 Water Depth   Elevation Esti			Estimate	d Seasonal High	
Termination	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs		Date Complet	ted: 3/23/2022	(feet bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation	
Proposed Lo	ocation:	SWM	-		Logged By:	CN	During: 3.2	640.8 🕎	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)	
Excavating I	Method:	Test Pit Ex	kcavation	1	Contractor:	Client	At Completion: 3.2	640.8 🖓	At Completion:	1.7   642.3	
Test Method: Visual Observation					Rig Type:	CAT 420E	24 Hours:	▼			
SAMPLE INFORMATION DEPTH							DESCRIPTION OF MAT	FRIALS			
Dopth (foot)	at) Number Type feet				HORIZON		(Classification)			REMARKS	
Deptil (leet)	Number	туре	- '	eel			,				
			0.0		TODOO						
				0 - 0.8	TOPSOIL	10" Topsoli				Grass Fine Roots	
			1.0	0.8 - 1.7	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LO Moist: Loose: No Roots	DAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Mod	erate, Granular to	Crumb Structure;		
			l _			,,					
			2.0 -	17-32		As Abova <15MM Mattling				<15MM Mottling @ 20" bas	
				1.7 - 3.2		As Above, < Town Notting					
			_								
			3.0								
			$\nabla$	ł.							
			-	3.2 - 5		As Above, Wet				Water Seeping in Sidewall @ 38" bos	
			4.0							09-	
			-								
			5.0								
				5 - 9		As Above, Trace Cobbles and	d Boulders				
			6.0								
			7.0								
			7.0								
			_								
			8.0								
			_								
			9.0								
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-16 Termin	nated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Belo	ow Ground Surface			
			-								
			10.0								
			<b>_</b>								
			11.0								
			_								
			12.0								
			12.0								
			_								
			13.0								
			-	1							
			-								
			14.0								
			-								
			15.0								



## **RECORD OF** SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-17 Page

1 of

WAI Project No.: GJ2118321.Y01 Project: Shrub Oak International School Location: 3161 Stoney Street; Mohegan Lake, Westchester County, NY Client: Shrub Oak International School Surface Elevation: 660.0 feet Date Started: 3/23/2022 Water Depth | Elevation Estimated Seasonal High  $\pm$ (feet bgs) | (feet) Termination Depth: 9.0 feet bgs Date Completed: 3/23/2022 Groundwater Depth | Elevation (feet bgs) | (feet) Logged By: Proposed Location: SWM CN During: NE Y ----Excavating Method: Test Pit Excavation  $\nabla$ 2.5 | 657.5 Contractor: Client At Completion: NE At Completion: ----Test Method: Visual Observation Rig Type: **CAT 420E** 24 Hours: ----T ----SAMPLE INFORMATION DEPTH **DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS** HORIZON REMARKS (Classification) Depth (feet) Number Туре feet 0.0 TOPSOIL 12" Topsoil 0 - 1 Grass Fine Roots 1.0 RESIDUAL Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; 1-25 Moist; Loose; No Roots 2.0 As Above, <15MM Mottling 2.5 - 5 <15MM Mottling @ 30" bgs 3.0 4.0 5.0 5 - 9 As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders 6.0 Bucket Ripping Weathered Material 6.0 fbgs to 8.0 fbgs 70 8.0 9.0 Soil Profile Pit SPP-17 Terminated at a Depth of 9.0 Feet Below Ground Surface 10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0 14.0 15.0



## RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-18

1

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	ol					WAI P	Project No.:	GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street; I	Mohegar	n Lake, We	chester County, NY Client: Shrub Oak Interna						ational School	
Surface Eleva	Elevation: ± 671.0 feet			Date Started:	•	3/23/2022	Wate	er Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High	
Termination I	Depth:	9.0	feet bgs		Date Completed:		3/23/2022	(f	eet bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	er Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:		CN	During:	NE	<u> </u>	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating N	lethod:	Test Pit Ex	cavation	۱	Contractor:		Client	At Completion:	NE	⊥ <u></u> ▽	At Completion:	NE
Test Method: Visual Observation		Rig Type:		CAT 420E	24 Hours:		<b>Y</b>					
SAMPLE	LE INFORMATION		N DEPTH		HORIZON			DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS				REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	f	eet				(Classi	fication)			
			0.0									
				0 - 1	TOPSOIL	12" To	opsoil					Grass
			_									Fine Roots
			1.0									
				1 - 4	RESIDUAL	Brown	n (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LO	DAM; 15% Gravel; M	ledium, Mod	erate, Granular to	Crumb Structure;	
			_			WOIST	; Loose; no Roots					
			2.0									
			_									
			3.0									
			_									
			4.0			0 a 0 h	Trace Cabbles and	Devidere				
				4 - 9		AS AD	bove, Trace Cobbles and	Boulders				
			5.0									
			6.0									
			6.0									Bucket Ripping
												Weathered Material
			70									6.0 fbgs to 8.0 fbgs
			1.0									
			_									
			8.0									
			_									
			9.0									
						Soil P	Profile Pit SPP-18 Termin	nated at a Depth of 9	0.0 Feet Belo	w Ground Surface		
			-			1						
			10.0			1						
						1						
			-			1						
			11.0			1						
						1						
			12.0									
						1						
			13.0	]		1						
			13.0			1						
						1						
			14.0			1						
			— —			1						
						1						
			15.0			1						
				1		1						


### **RECORD OF** SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-19

1 of

Page WAI Project No.: GJ2118321.Y01 Project: Shrub Oak International School Location: 3161 Stoney Street; Mohegan Lake, Westchester County, NY Client: Shrub Oak International School Surface Elevation: 671.0 feet Date Started: 3/23/2022 Water Depth | Elevation Estimated Seasonal High  $\pm$ (feet bgs) | (feet) Termination Depth: 7.0 feet bgs Date Completed: 3/23/2022 Groundwater Depth | Elevation (feet bgs) | (feet) Logged By: Proposed Location: SWM CN During: NE Y Excavating Method: Test Pit Excavation  $\nabla$ NE | Contractor: Client At Completion: NE At Completion: -------Test Method: Visual Observation Rig Type: **CAT 420E** 24 Hours: ----T ----SAMPLE INFORMATION DEPTH **DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS** HORIZON REMARKS (Classification) Depth (feet) Number Туре feet 0.0 0 - 0.8 TOPSOIL 10" Topsoil Grass Fine Roots 10 0.8 - 4 RESIDUAL Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 15% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; Moist; Loose; No Roots 2.0 3.0 4.0 4 - 7 As Above, Trace Cobbles and boulders 5.0 6.0 Bucket Ripping Weathered Material 6.0 fbgs to 7.0 fbgs 7.0 Soil Profile Pit SPP-19 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket Bucket Refusal @ Refusal Caused by Dense, Weathered Material 7.0 fbgs 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0 14.0 15.0



### **RECORD OF** WHITESTONE SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-20

Page 1 of 1

Location:       3161 Stoney Street, Mohegan Lake, Westchester County, NY       Client:       Shrub Oak International School         Surface Elevation:       ± 677.0       feet 37.0       feet 32.2022       Water Depth   Elevation       Estimated Beasonal High         Termination Depth       7.0       feet bas       Joans Startet:       32.2022       Water Depth   Elevation       Estimated Beasonal High         Proposed Location:       SWM       Date Startet:       32.2022       Water Depth   Elevation       Conductor Depth   (feet bas)   (feet bas)       (feet bas)
Surface Elevation: ±       677.0./rest       feet bgs       Date Started:       3232022       Water Depth   Elevation       Elevation         Proposed Location:       SWM       Tost Pit Excavation       SWM       During:       5.5       677.5       V       Groundwater Depth   Elevation         Test Method:       Tost Pit Excavation       Tost Pit Excavation       Client       At Completion:       5.5       677.5       V       At Completion:       4.7       1.672.3         SAMPLE INFORMATION       DEPTH       HORIZON       DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS       Client       At Completion:       4.7       1.672.3         Depth (test)       Number       Type       feet       TOPSOIL       10" Topsail       Grass       Fine Roots         0.0       0.8       -0.8       TOPSOIL       10" Topsail       Grass       Fine Roots         0.0       0.8       -4       RESIDUAL       Brown 7.5 YR 401 SANOY LOAM; 10% Gravet; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;       Grass       Fine Roots         0.0       0.0       -5.7.0       -5.5       6.5.7.0       As Above, -15MM Modiling       -5.5.7.0       As Above, -15MM Modiling       -5.5.7.0         0.0       -0.0       -5.7.0       -5.5.7.0       As Above, -15MM Modiling       -5.5.7.0<
Termination Depth:       7.0       feet bgs       Juing:       5.5       (feet bgs)       [feet bgs) <td< th=""></td<>
Proposed Location:       SWM       Logged By:       ON       During:       5.5       671.5       Y       (feet bgs)
Excavating Method:       Test Pit Excavation       Contractor:       Client       At Completion:       5.5       671.5       At Completion:       4.7       1 672.3         SAMPLE INFORMATION       DEPTH       HORIZON       Contractor:       Client       At Completion:       5.5       671.5       At Completion:       4.7       1 672.3         SAMPLE INFORMATION       DEPTH       HORIZON       DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS       REMARKS         Depth (feet)       Number       Type       feet       HORIZON       Cliant (Classification)       REMARKS         1.0       0.0       0.0.8       TOPSOIL       10' Topsoil       Gravel; Medum, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;       Fire Roots         1.0       0.8 - 4       RESIDUAL       Brown (7.5/R 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 10% Gravel; Medum, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;       Hoist, Losse, No Roots
Test Method:       Visual Observation       Rig Type:       CAT 420E       P4 Hours:       Image: Cat 420E       P4 Hours:       P4 Hours:       Pa Hou
SAMPLE INFORMATION         DEPTH Type         HORIZON         DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS (Classification)         REMARKS           Depth (feet)         Number         Type         feet         HORIZON         Classification)         REMARKS           Depth (feet)         Number         Type         feet         HORIZON         Classification)         Grass           10         0.8 - 4         RESIDUAL         Brown (75YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; Molst; Loose; No Roots         Fine Roots           2.0         0.0         -         -         As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         -           4.0         44.7         As Above, -15MM Motiling         -         -         -           4.0         44.7         As Above, -15MM Motiling         -         -           4.0         44.7         As Above, -15MM Motiling         -         -           4.0         -         -         -         -         -           4.0         -         -         -         -         -           3.0         -         -         -         -         -           4.0         -         -         -         -         -           5.0         - </th
SAMPLE         INFORMATION         DEPTH         HORIZON         DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS (Classification)         REMARKS           Depth (feet)         Number         Type         feet         (Classification)         Grass           Image: State of the
Depth (feet)         Number         Type         Teet         Cuassification)           0.0         0.0.8         TOPSOIL         10" Topsoil         Grass           1.0         0.8 - 4         RESIDUAL         Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM, 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; Moist: Loose; No Roots         Fine Roots           2.0         0.8 - 4         RESIDUAL         Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM, 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; Moist: Loose; No Roots         A.           3.0         4.         4.         A.         As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         As Above, <15MM Motiling         <15MM Motiling @ 56" bg           4.0         4.7.5.5         As Above, Viet         Vater Seeping in Sidewa         @ 66" bg           6.0         5.5.7.0         Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         Soil bgs to 7.0 figs
0.0     0.0.8     TOPSOIL     10° Topsoil     Grass       1.0     0.8 - 4     RESIDUAL     Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM, 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;     Fine Roots       2.0     0.8 - 4     RESIDUAL     Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM, 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;     Fine Roots       3.0     0.8 - 4     RESIDUAL     Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM, 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;     Fine Roots       3.0     0.8 - 4     A     As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders     4.1       4.0     4 - 4.7     As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders     4.1       6.0     5.5 - 7.0     As Above, Wet     Water Seeping in Sidewa @ 66 for Bucket Ripping Weathered Material       7.0     7.0     Soil Profile Pil SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket       8.0     8.0     Refusal Caused by Dense, Weathered Material
0       0       0       0       10       10' Topsoil       0' T
Fine Roots
1.0       0.8 - 4       RESIDUAL       Brown (7.5YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM; 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure;         2.0       3.0       4.0       4.4.7       As Above, No Roots         4.0       4.4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders       4.7.5.5         6.0       5.5.7.0       As Above, Vet       Vater Seeping in Sidewa         0.0       5.5.7.0       As Above, Wet       Water Seeping in Sidewa         0.0       5.5.7.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket
Moist; Loose; No Roots A.0 A.0 A.4.7. S.0 A.7.5.5 As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders As Above, <15MM Mottling As Above, <15MM Mottling As Above, <15MM Mottling As Above, <15MM Mottling S.0 As Above, Wet As Above, Wet Bucket Ripping Weathered Material S.0 flags for Job flags S.0 flags for
2.0       3.0       4.0       4.4.7         3.0       4.0       4.4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         4.0       4.7.5.5       As Above, -15MM Motiling       -15MM Motiling @ 56° bit         As Above, -15MM Motiling       -15MM Motiling       -15MM Motiling @ 56° bit         As Above, -15MM Motiling       -15MM Motiling       -15MM Motiling @ 56° bit         As Above, -15MM Motiling       -15MM Motiling       -15MM Motiling         As Above, Wet       Water Seeping in Sidewa       @ 66° bit         0.0       -5.5 - 7.0
2.0       3.0       4.4.4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         4.0       4.4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         5.0       4.7.5.5       As Above, <15MM Mottling         6.0       5.5 - 7.0       As Above, <15MM Mottling         7.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0
3.0       4.4       4.4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         4.0       4.4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders       4.7.5.5         6.0       5.5.7.0       As Above, <15MM Mottling       <15MM Mottling @ 56° bg         7.0       5.5.7.0       Bucket Ripping       Wathered Material         7.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket       Bucket Ripping         8.0       8.0       Refusal Caused by Dense, Weathered Material       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket
3.0       3.0       4.4.7         4.0       4.4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         5.0       4.7-5.5       As Above, <15MM Mottling         6.0       5.5-7.0       As Above, Wet         8.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0
3.0       4.4.7         4.0       4.4.7         4.0       4.4.7         As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         5.0       4.7.5.5         4.7.5.5       As Above, <15MM Mottling         6.0       5.5.7.0         7.0       5.5.7.0         8.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0
4.0       4.4.7         5.0       4.7.5.5         6.0       5.5.7.0         7.0       5.5.7.0         Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         Refusal Caused by Dense, Weathered Material
4.0       4.4.7.         5.0       4.7.5.5         6.0       5.5.7.0         7.0       5.5.7.0         Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0         8.0       8.0
4.0       4.4.7         5.0       4.7.5.5         4.7.5.5       4.7.5.5         6.0       5.5.7.0         7.0       5.5.7.0         7.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         Refusal Caused by Dense, Weathered Material
4 - 4.7       As Above, Trace Cobbles and Boulders         5.0       4.7 - 5.5         4.7 - 5.5         6.0       5.5 - 7.0         7.0       As Above, Wet         8.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0
Image: Solution of the second seco
Sol       4.7 - 5.5         4.7 - 5.5       As Above, <15MM Mottling         4.7 - 5.5       As Above, Wet         6.0       5.5 - 7.0         7.0       5.5 - 7.0         7.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0
4.7-5.5       4.7-5.5         6.0       5.5-7.0         7.0       5.5-7.0         7.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0         8.0       8.0
As Above, Wet       Water Seeping in Sidewa         0       5.5 - 7.0         7.0       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0         8.0       8.0
6.0       5.5 - 7.0       @ 66" bgs         7.0       5.5 - 7.0       Bucket Ripping         Weathered Material       5.0 fbgs to 7.0 fbgs         5.0 fbgs to 7.0 fbgs       Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0       8.0         8.0       8.0
Sol - 7.0       Bucket Ripping         7.0       7.0         Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket         8.0         8.0
7.0     Weathered Material       7.0     Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket       8.0     8.0
No     No     No     No       No     No     Soil Profile Pit SPP-20 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket       Refusal Caused by Dense, Weathered Material
8.0
10.0
11.0
12.0



### RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-21

Page 1 of 1

Project:	ct: Shrub Oak International School WAI Project No.: G.I2118321 Y01									
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street	Moheaa	n Lake, We	stchester Count	/, NY		Client:	Shrub Oak Interna	ational School
Surface Eleva	ce Elevation: $\pm$ 676.0 feet				Date Started	3/23/2022	Water Depth	Elevation	Estimate	d Seasonal High
Termination I	Depth:	8.0	feet bas	5	Date Comple	ted: 3/23/2022	(feet bgs)	(feet)	Groundwate	r Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM	-		Logged By:		Durina: 3.0	673.0 🔻	(fe	eet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating M	lethod:	Test Pit E	xcavatio	n	Contractor:	ractor: Client At Completion: $3.0 + 673.0 = \sqrt{\text{At Completion}}$		At Completion:	3.0   673.0	
Test Method:		Visual Ob	servation	า	Rig Type:	CAT 420E		¥	• • • •	
			1		_	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
SAMPLE	INFORM		DE	EPTH	HORIZON	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS			REMARKS	
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	f	feet			(Classification)			
			0.0							
			0.0	0 - 0.8	TOPSOIL	10" Topsoil				Grass
										Fine Roots
			1.0 -	08-3	RESIDUAL	Brown (7 5VR 1/3) SAND	VIOAM: 10% Gravel: Medium Mod	erate. Granular to	Crumb Structure:	
			_	0.0 - 5	REGIDORE	Moist; Loose; No Roots	ECAM, 1070 Cravel, Medium, Mod	erate, Oranular to	oranio otractare,	
			_	4						
			2.0							
			-	1						
			-	-						
			3.0							
			<u></u>	3-5		As Above, <15MM Mottlin	g, Wet			<15MM Mottling @ 36" bgs
			-	4						Water Seening in Sidewalls
			4.0							@ 36" fbgs
				1						
				4						
			5.0							
				5 - 8		As Above, Trace Cobbles	and Boulders			Bucket Ripping
			-	4						5.0 fbgs to 8.0 fbgs
			6.0							
			-	4						
			7.0	4						
			-							
			8.0					0		
						Soli Profile Pit SPP-21 Te	rminated at a Depth of 8.0 Feet Bei	ow Ground Surface		
				1						
			9.0	4						
			10.0							
				4						
			_							
			11.0							
				1						
			_	4						
			12.0							
			-	1						
			-	4						
			13.0							
			-	1						
			-	4						
			14.0							
				1						
			-	4						
			15.0							
				]						
			1	1						



### **RECORD OF** WHITESTONE SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

Soil Profile Pit No.: SPP-22

Page 1 of 1

Project:	Shrub Oa	k Internatio	nal Scho	lool		WAI Project No.: GJ2118321.Y01	
Location:	3161 Stor	ney Street;	Mohegar	n Lake, We	stchester County	NY Client: Shrub Oak Inter	national School
Surface Eleva	ation: $\pm$	676.0	feet		Date Started:	3/23/2022 Water Depth   Elevation Estimat	ed Seasonal High
Termination	Depth:	7.0	feet bgs	;	Date Complet	ed: 3/23/2022 (feet bgs)   (feet) Groundwa	er Depth   Elevation
Proposed Lo	cation:	SWM			Logged By:	CN During: <u>5.0</u>   <u>671.0</u> <b>V</b>	feet bgs)   (feet)
Excavating N	lethod:	Test Pit Ex	cavation	۱	Contractor:	Client At Completion: $5.0   671.0 \nabla$ At Completion:	3.5   672.5
Test Method:		Visual Obs	servation		Rig Type:	CAT 420E 24 Hours:   ▼	
SAMPLE	INFORM	IATION	DE	PTH	HORIZON	DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS	REMARKS
Depth (feet)	Number	Туре	f	eet		(Classification)	
			0.0				
				0 - 1.3	TOPSOIL	16" Topsoil	Grass
			_				Fine to Medium Roots
			1.0				
			_	40.05		2. SVD 4/0) OANDVI OAN 400/ Original Mailing Mailanda Original Construction	
			-	1.3 - 3.5	RESIDUAL	Brown (7.5 YR 4/3) SANDY LOAM, 10% Gravel; Medium, Moderate, Granular to Crumb Structure; Moist; Loose; No Roots	
			2.0				
			-				
			3.0				
				3.5 - 5		As Above, <15MM Mottling	<15MM Mottling @ 42" bgs
			4.0				Immobile Boulder @
			_				45" bgs (>3' Diameter)
			505				
			0.0 <u>¥</u>	5-7		As Above, Wet, Trace Cobbles and Boulders	Water Seeping in Sidewalls
			_			, .,	@ 60" bgs
			6.0				Bucket Ripping
							Weathered Material
			_				5.0 lbgs to 7.0 lbgs
			7.0				
						Soil Profile Pit SPP-22 Terminated at a Depth of 7.0 Feet Below Ground Surface Due to Bucket	
			-	-		Refusal Likely Caused by Dense Weathered Material	
			8.0				
			-				
			9.0				
			-	1			
			10.0	4			
			_				
			11.0				
				1			
			_	4			
			12.0				
			-	1			
			-	4			
			13.0				
				1			
			-	{			
			14.0				
			-	1			
			15.0	4			
							1



# APPENDIX B Supplemental Information (USCS, Terms & Symbols)



## **UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM**

	MAJOR DIVISIONS		LETTER SYMBOL	TYPICAL DESCRIPTIONS
	GRAVEL AND GRAVELS GW		GW	WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES
	GRAVELLY SOILS	(LITTLE OR NO FINES)	GP	POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL- SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES
COARSE GRAINED SOILS	MORE THAN 50% OF COARSE FRACTION	GRAVELS WITH FINES	GM	SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT MIXTURES
	RETAINED ON NO. 4 SIEVE	(APPRECIABLE AMOUNT OF FINES)	GC	CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY MIXTURES
	SAND AND SANDY	CLEAN SAND (LITTLE OR NO	SW	WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
	SOILS	FINES)	SP	POORLY-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
MORE THAN	MORE THAN 50% OF	SANDS WITH	SM	SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES
50% OF MATERIAL IS LARGER THAN NO. 200 SIEVE SIZE	COARSE FRACTION <u>PASSING</u> NO. 4 SIEVE	APPRECIABLE AMOUNT OF FINES)	SC	CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES
FINE	SILTS		ML	INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
SOILS	CLAYS	LESS THAN 50	CL	INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS
			OL	ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY
MORE THAN 50% OF			МН	INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR DIATOMACEOUS FINE SAND OR SILTY SOILS
<u>SMALLER</u> THAN NO. 200 SIEVE	SILTS AND CLAYS	LIQUID LIMITS <u>GREATER</u> THAN 50	СН	INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
SIZE			ОН	ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS
ŀ	HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS		PT	PEAT, HUMUS, SWAMP SOILS WITH HIGH ORGANIC CONTENTS

SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE BORDERLINE SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS FOR SAMPLES WITH 5% TO 12% FINES

RELATIVE

DENSITY

COMPACTNESS\*

Sand and/or Gravel

#### **GRADATION\***

#### % FINER BY WEIGHT

 
 TRACE
 1% TO 10%

 LITTLE
 10% TO 20%

 SOME
 20% TO 35%

 AND
 25% TO 50%
 AND...... 35% TO 50%

LOOSE.	. 0% TO	40%
MEDIUM DENSE	40% TO	70%
DENSE	70% TO	90%
VERY DENSE 9	0% TO	100%

CONSISTENCY\* Clay and/or Silt

RANGE OF SHEARING STRENGTH IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

VERY SOFT	LESS THAN 250
SOFT	250 TO 500
MEDIUM	500 TO 1000
STIFF	1000 TO 2000
VERY STIFF	2000 TO 4000
HARD GRE/	ATER THAN 4000

\* VALUES ARE FROM LABORATORY OR FIELD TEST DATA, WHERE APPLICABLE. WHEN NO TESTING WAS PERFORMED, VALUES ARE ESTIMATED.

L:\Geotechnical Forms and References\Reports\USCSTRMSSYM NJ.docx

Other Office Locations:

CHALFONT, PA	Southborough, MA	ROCKY HILL, CT	WALL, NJ	PHILADELPHIA, PA	BEDFORD, NH	TAMPA, FL
215 712 2700	508 485 0755	860 726 7889	732 592 2101	215 848 2323	603 514 2230	813 851 0690
215.712.2700	300.403.0733	000.720.7003	752.552.2101	210.040.2020	005.514.2250	013.031.0030

#### Environmental & Geotechnical Engineers & Consultants



TAMPA FI

813.851.0690

### **GEOTECHNICAL TERMS AND SYMBOLS**

#### SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

The Unified Soil Classification System is used to identify the soil unless otherwise noted.

#### SOIL PROPERTY SYMBOLS

- N: Standard Penetration Value: Blows per ft. of a 140 lb. hammer falling 30" on a 2" O.D. split-spoon.
- Qu: Unconfined compressive strength, TSF.
- Penetrometer value, unconfined compressive strength, TSF. Qp:
- Mc: Moisture content, %.
- LL: Liquid limit, %.
- PI: Plasticity index, %.
- Natural dry density, PCF. δd:
- Apparent groundwater level at time noted after completion of boring. ▼:

#### DRILLING AND SAMPLING SYMBOLS

- Not Encountered (Groundwater was not encountered). NE:
- SS: Split-Spoon - 1 3/8" I.D., 2" O.D., except where noted.
- ST: Shelby Tube - 3" O.D., except where noted.
- Auger Sample. AU:
- Diamond Bit. OB:
- Carbide Bit CB:

WS: Washed Sample.

#### **RELATIVE DENSITY AND CONSISTENCY CLASSIFICATION**

Term (Non-Co	<u>hesive Soils)</u>		Standa	rd Penetration	Resistance		
Very Loose	Very Loose			0-4			
Loose	Loose			4-10			
Medium Dense	Medium Dense			10-30			
Dense			30-50				
Very Dense			Over 50				
<u>Term (Cohesiv</u>	e Soils)	<u>Qu (TSF)</u>					
Very Soft		0 - 0.25					
Soft		0.25 - 0.50					
Firm (Medium)		0.50 - 1.00					
Stiff		1.00 - 2.00					
Very Stiff		2.00 - 4.00					
Hard		4.00+					
PARTICLE SI	ZE						
Boulders	8 in.+	Coarse Sand	5mm-0.6mm	Silt	0.074mm-0.005mm		
Cobbles	8 in3 in.	Medium Sand	0.6mm-0.2mm	Clay	-0.005mm		
Gravel	3 in5mm	Fine Sand	0.2mm-0.074m	ım			
L:\Geotechnical Form	ns and References\Rep	ports\USCSTRMSSYM NJ.do	cx				
		Oth	er Office Locations:				
CHALFONT, PA SOU 15.712.2700 5	лтнвоrоugh, MA 508.485.0755	Rocky Hill, CT 860.726.7889	WALL, NJ 732.592.2101	PHILADELPHIA, PA 215.848.2323	A BEDFORD, NH 603.514.2230		

### Environmental & Geotechnical Engineers & Consultants



### APPENDIX D3

CALCULATIONS PHASE 2 WATER QUALITY VOLUME (WQV) MINIMUM RRV BY DRAINAGE AREA

### DTS Provident Design Engineering LLP

Project:	Shrub Oak International School - Phase 2 Stoney Street, Shrub Oak, Town of Yorktown, NY	Project No.:	824.13
		Date:	5/12/2022
Subject:	Water Quality Volume NYSDEC Methodology Drainage Area: P2.1	Comp. By:	CSH
	Dramage Area, <u>12-1</u>	Chckd. By:	MJS & GMS

#### Water Quality Volume, WQv

WQv =	<u>(P) (Rv) (A)</u>				
	12				
Where:					
Р	=	90% Rainfall Event Number (Figure 4	.1, NYSDEC E	Design Manual)	
А	=	Site area in acres (onsite)	=	184,018 S.F.	
Ai	=	Site impervious area in acres (onsite)		=	96,375 S.F.
Ι	=	Percent of impervious cover, proposed	1		
Rv	=	0.05 + 0.009 * I			
WQv	=	Required water quality volume (acre-	feet)		

			Parameter			
P (in.)	Ai (acres)	A (acres)	I (%)	Rv	Water Qual	ity Volume
					(Acre-ft)	(Cu. Ft.)
1.45	2.21	4.22	52.4	0.52	0.266	11,593

### Peak Water Quality Discharge Rate

Where:

Runoff (Qa)	=	WQv/Area
CN	=	1000/[10 + 5P + 10Qa - 10(Qa^2 + 1.25*Qa*P)^1/2]
Ia	=	200/CN - 2
Tc	=	Time of Concentration
qu	=	From Fig. 15 - Peak Discharge Curves for NRCC Distribution - NY EFH-2 Supplement 2
Qwq	=	qu*A*Qa

Runoff (Qa) (in.)	CN	Ia	Ia/P	Tc (hrs)	qu (cfs/ac/in)	qu (csm/in)	Qwq (cfs)
0.76	92.0	0.175	0.121	0.10	1.49	954	4.76

Reference: NYSDEC Stormwater Management Design Manual

### DTS Provident Design Engineering LLP

Project:	Shrub Oak International School - Phase 2 Stoney Street, Shrub Oak, Town of Yorktown, NY	Project No.:	824.13
		Date:	5/12/2022
Subject:	Water Quality Volume NYSDEC Methodology Drainage Area: P2 2	Comp. By:	CSH
	Dramage Area. <u>12-2</u>	Chckd. By:	MJS & GMS

#### Water Quality Volume, WQv

WQv =	<u>(P) (Rv) (A)</u>				
	12				
Where:					
Р	=	90% Rainfall Event Number (Figure 4.	1, NYSDEC D	esign Manual)	
А	=	Site area in acres (onsite)	=	20,038 S.F.	
Ai	=	Site impervious area in acres (onsite)		=	9,148 S.F.
Ι	=	Percent of impervious cover, proposed			
Rv	=	0.05 + 0.009 * I			
WQv	=	Required water quality volume (acre-f	feet)		

Parameter								
P (in.)	Ai (acres)	A (acres)	I (%)	Rv	Water Quality Volum			
					(Acre-ft)	(Cu. Ft.)		
1.45	0.21	0.46	45.7	0.46	0.026	1,100		

### Peak Water Quality Discharge Rate

Where:

Runoff (Qa)	=	WQv/Area
CN	=	1000/[10 + 5P + 10Qa - 10(Qa^2 + 1.25*Qa*P)^1/2]
Ia	=	200/CN - 2
Tc	=	Time of Concentration
qu	=	From Fig. 15 - Peak Discharge Curves for NRCC Distribution - NY EFH-2 Supplement 2
Qwq	=	qu*A*Qa

Runoff (Qa)	CN	Ia	Ia/P	Tc (hrs)	qu (cfs/ac/in)	qu (csm/in)	Qwq (cfs)
(in.)							
0.66	90.3	0.216	0.149	0.10	1.55	992	0.47

**Reference:** NYSDEC Stormwater Management Design Manual

### DTS Provident Design Engineering LLP



Figure 15: EFH-2 Peak Discharge Curves for N10\_C

la/p	Coeff 1	Coeff 2	Coeff 3
0.1	2.4686	-0.623	-0.0944
0.25	2.4218	-0.6325	-0.0746
0.3	2.3858	-0.624	-0.0551
0.4	2.2776	-0.5792	-0.0077
0.5	2.1034	-0.4198	-0.0001

N10\_C Rainfall Distribution Coefficients Database

Ref: New York Engineeering Field Handbook-2 Supplement Number 2 (August 24, 2016)

Multiply Unit Peak Discharge (cfs/acre/inch) by 640 acre/mi<sup>2</sup> for UPD (cfs/mi<sup>2</sup>/inch)

#### **Project:** Shrub Oak International School - Phase 2 Stoney Street, Shrub Oak, Town of Yorktown, NY

Project No.: 824.13

Date: 5/12/2022

Subject: Minimum (Target) Runoff Reduction Volume (RRv)<sub>min</sub> Phase 2 Drainage Areas

Comp. By: CSH

Chckd. By: MJS/GMS

#### Minimum Runoff Reduction Volume

$(RRv)_{min} =$	$(P_{1yr})(Rv^*)(Aic)(S)$
	12

Where: Р

S

= 90% Rainfall Value = 1.45 in

(Aic) Total area of new impervious cover = Rv\*

= 0.05 + 0.009 \* I where I is 100% impervious =

= Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) Specific Reduction Factor (S)

Drainage	Soil S		Proposed Impervious	Existing Impervious	$Aic^{(1)}$	(Aic)(S)	Total Aic <sup>(1)</sup>	Weighted	Total	Minimum <b>RRv</b> <sup>(1)</sup>	
Area	Type		Area (acres)	Area (acres)	(acres)		(acres)	3	(AIC)(5)**	(Acre-ft)	(Cu. Ft.)
	А	0.55	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.91	0.30			
2 1	В	0.40	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			0.57	0.066	2,865
2-1	С	0.30	2.21	0.30	1.91	0.57					
	D	0.20	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
	А	0.55	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.20		0.007	315
2.2	В	0.40	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.21		0.00		
2-2	С	0.30	0.21	0.00	0.21	0.06	0.21	0.30	0.00	0.007	
	D	0.20	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
	Totals		2.42	0.30	2.12	0.64	2.12	-	0.64	0.073	3,180

0.95

Notes:

(1) Negative Values for the subarea denote a reduction (i.e. NO increase) in impervious area from existing conditions to proposed conditions.

(2) Negative Values for the subarea default to zero, i.e. no  $(RRv)_{min}$  required for the subarea.



### APPENDIX D4

SIZING CALCULATIONS BIORETENTION BASIN W/RRV CAPACITY VEGETATIVE SWALE SMP WQV TREATMENT PROVIDED

Project:	Shrub Oak International School - Phase 2 Stoney Street, Shrub Oak	Project No.:	824.13
	Town of Yorktown, NY	Date:	5/12/2022
Subject:	Bioretention Basin Design - Post-Dev. Area 2-1 NYSDEC Methodolgy	Comp. By: Chckd. By:	CSH MJS & GMS

#### **Runoff Reduction Volume (RRv)**

$(RRv)_{min} =$	<u>(P) (</u>	<u>Rv*) (Ai)</u>	
		12	
Where:			
Р	=	90% Rainfall	Event = 1.45 in.
Ai	=	(S)(A <i>ic</i> )	impervious cover targeted for runoff reduction
(Aic)	=	Total area of r	new impervious cover
Rv*	=	0.05 + 0.009 *	I where I is 100% impervious
S	=	Hydrologic Sc	il Group (HSG) Specific Reduction Factor (S)
S	A soil	=	0.55
S	B soil	=	0.40
S	C soil	=	0.30
S	D soil	=	0.20

New Imp. Area (Aic) - Phases 2 & 3 Parking, Helipad & Access Drive (DA 2-1) =	1.90	acre	(C soils)	0.30
---	------	------	-----------	------

Min. RRv									
P(in)	Dv	Aia (aaros)	RRv RRv				S	Rv	
г (ш.)	RV.	Aic (acres)	3	AI	Min. (Ac-ft)	SMP Credit	Target (Ac-ft)	(Cu. Ft.)	
1.45	0.95	1.90	0.30	0.57	0.066	0.40	0.164	7,143	

<u>A. Pre-Treatment Design</u> 1. Required Pre-Treatment Volume

#### Min. Reqd.

$\mathbf{Pv} =$	25% WQv ft <sup>3</sup>
RRv =	$7,143 \text{ ft}^3$
$\mathbf{Pv} =$	1,786 ft <sup>3</sup>

#### 2. Pre-Treatment Volume Provided (Forebay)

D =	1.0 feet, active depth	North FB	South FB
$AC_b =$	1,854 sq. feet, bottom contour (Elev. 656.5)	526	1328
$AC_t =$	2,586 sq. feet, top contour (Elev. 657.5)	822	1764
Vs =	$(AC_b+AC_t)/2*D$		•
Vs =	2,220 $\text{ft}^3 > \text{Pv} =$ 1,786 $\text{ft}^3$		

Project:	Shrub Oak International School - Phase 2 Stoney Street, Shrub Oak	Project No.:	824.13
	Town of Yorktown, NY	Date:	5/12/2022
Subject:	Bioretention Basin Design - Post-Dev. Area 2-1 NYSDEC Methodolgy	Comp. By: Chckd. By:	CSH MJS & GMS

#### **B.** Treatment Design

tf

#### 1. Required Filter Bed Surface Area for Target RRv

Af =	(RRv)(df) [(k)(hf+df)(tf)]	= Surface Area of Treatment Cell, s.f.
Where:		
RRv	=	Target Runoff Reduction volume (cufeet)
df	=	Filter bed depth (feet)
k	=	Coefficient of permeability (ft/day)
hf	=	Average height of water above filter bed (feet)

RRv	df	k	hf	tf	Af Req'd	Af Provided	Gross RRv	Net RRv
ft <sup>3</sup>				days	ft <sup>2</sup>	ft <sup>2</sup>	ft <sup>3</sup>	ft <sup>3</sup>
7,143	2.50	0.5	0.25	2.00	6,494	7,464	8,210	3,284

#### 2. Filter Bed Surface Area Provided

=

 $AC_f =$  7,464 sq. feet, top of filter bed contour (Elev. 656.5)

Design filter bed drain time (days)

#### 3. Volume of Storage above Filter Bed

Vb =	$(AC_f + AC_s)/2*D$
AC <sub>s</sub> =	8,223 sq. feet, top of storage contour (Elev. 657.00)
d =	0.50 feet, depth of storage above filter bed.
Vb =	$3,922 \text{ ft}^3$

#### C. Treatment Volume Provided

#### 1. Min. Required Temporary StorageVolume

Vmin =	75% WQv ft <sup>3</sup>
Vmin =	$5,357 \text{ ft}^3$

#### 2. Total Temporary Storage Volume Provided

Volume of Forebay, $Vf =$	$2,220 \text{ ft}^3$	
Volume of Storage above Filter Bed, Vb =	$3,922 \text{ ft}^3$	
Total Treatment Volume =	6,142 ft <sup>3</sup> > Vmin =	5,357 ft <sup>3</sup>

## Vegetated Swale

### Worksheet

Design Point:		Worksheet					
Enter Site Data For Drainage Area to be Treated by Practice							
Catchment Number	<b>Total Area</b> (Acres)	Impervious Area (Acres)	Percent Impervious %	Rv	WQv (ft³)	Precipitation (in)	Description
2	0.38	0.21	0.55	0.55	1094.81	1.45	

Enter Soil Infiltration Rate								
Soil Infiltration R	ate		in/hour					
	Calculate Peak WQv							
Modified CN	93	Note: Value is m Calculation of the	odified curve nu e New York State	mber using A e Stormwate	Appendix B. er Manager	.2 - Water Quality I nent Design Manue	Peak Flow al	
la	0.161							
la/P	0.111							
Tc (hours)	0.10	practice						
qu	992	Note: qu value Exhibit 4-III (Ty	Note: qu value is taken from TR-55 (either Exhibit 4-II (Type II Rainfall Distribution) or Exhibit 4-III (Type III Rainfall Distribution) depending on the location in the State					
Qp	0.47	cfs						
Q10	1.55	cfs	From TR-55					
		Er	nter Swale Di	mensions				
	Bottom Width	3	ft	Minimum	of 2 ft but	t no greater than	6 ft	
	Side Slopes	3	:1	Okay				
	ft							
	Flow Depth	0.26	ft	Okay	Okay			
Lor	igitudinal Slope	1.8%		Between .	Between .5% and 4% (1.5-2.5% Preferred)			
	Swale Length	280.00	ft					
	Mannings Coef.	0.15		Use variable n values corresponding to flow depths (from .15 down to .03) (APPENDIX L)				
		Calc	ulated Swale	Dimensio	ons			
Top Width	4.56		Q		0.5			
Area	0.98	ft <sup>2</sup>	Velocity		0.47	fps		
Wetted Perimeter	4.64	ft	Detention Tin	ne	9.86	minutes		
		Determin	e Required L	ength Of O	Channel			
R	equired Length	280.00	ft					
L	ength Provided	290.00	ft					
	Q10 Velocity	0.75	fps					
	Q10 flow depth	5.60	inches					
	Q10 freeboard	6.40	inches					
		Dete	ermine Runof	ff Reduction	on			
Soil Group	Modified C	Percent R	eduction	0.15				
Is the Vegetated Swale contributing flow to another practice?			Yes	Select F	Practice	Other/St	andard SMP	
Runoff Reductio	n		164	ft3				
Portion of WQv not reduced that must be directed to a standard SMP			931	ft3				

### DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP

Project:	Shrub Oak International School - Phase 2	Project No.:	824.13
Subject:	Vegetated Swale - DA P2-2 - Trapezoidal Channel	Date:	4/26/2022
oubject.	Hydraulics - Manning's Equation	Comp. By:	CSH
		Chckd. By:	MJS

Side Slope =3 : 1Manning's N =0.150Grass, Some Weeds(NYSSMDM Appendix L)

Channel No.	Bottom	Depth	Slope	Area	Р	R	Q	V
	Width			_				
	ft.	ft.	ft/ft	ft			cfs	fps
A - WQF	3	0.26	0.018	1.0	4.66	0.21	0.47	0.47

Where:

A	=	Area, ft
Р	=	Wetted Perimeter
R	=	Hydraulic Radius
Q	=	Capacity, cfs
V	=	Velocity, fps

Note: Designer to check permissible velocities for soil and vegetative cover types

### DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP

Project:	Shrub Oak International School - Phase 2	Project No.:	824.13
Subject:	Vegetated Swale - DA P2-2 - Trapezoidal Channel	Date:	4/26/2022
Jubjeen	Hydraulics - Manning's Equation	Comp. By:	CSH
		Chckd. By:	MJS

Side Slope =3 : 1Manning's N =0.130Grass, Some Weeds(NYSSMDM Appendix L)

Channel No.	Bottom Width	Depth	Slope	Area	Р	R	Q	V
	ft.	ft.	ft/ft	ft			cfs	fps
A - 10 Yr	3	0.47	0.018	2.1	5.97	0.35	1.56	0.75

Where:

=	Area, ft
=	Wetted Perimeter
=	Hydraulic Radius
=	Capacity, cfs
=	Velocity, fps
	= = = =

Note: Designer to check permissible velocities for soil and vegetative cover types

### Summary for Pond 8P: Pocket Pond No. 1

Inflow Area	=	4.224 ac, 5	2.37% Impervious,	Inflow Depth >	0.56"	for 1-yr event
Inflow	=	3.79 cfs @	12.04 hrs, Volume	= 0.199	af	-
Outflow	=	1.29 cfs @	12.11 hrs, Volume	= 0.194	af, Attei	n= 66%, Lag= 4.2 min
Primary	=	1.29 cfs @	12.11 hrs, Volume	= 0.194	af	-

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind	d method, T	ime Span= 0.00-24	.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs	
Starting Elev= 641.40'	Surf.Area=	4,917 sf Storage	= 7,914 cf 🛛 🗲 🗕	— Permanent pool for WQv
Peak Elev= 641.60' @	12.11 hrs 🔅	Surf.Area= 5,184 sf	Storage= 8,903 cf	(988 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 688.6 min calculated for 0.012 af (6% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 12.5 min ( 1,048.4 - 1,035.9 )

Volume	Inve	ert Avail.S	Storage	Storage Description					
#1	#1 639.00' 25,479 cf		Custom Stage Data	Custom Stage Data (Irregular)Listed below (Recalc)					
Elevatio	on	Surf.Area	Perim.	Inc.Store	Cum.Store	Wet.Area			
639.0	90 00	1,752	418.1	0		1,752			
640.0	00	3,030	435.7	2,362	2,362	3,022			
641.0 642.0	00 00	4,394 5,757	454.6 473.4	3,691 5,060	6,053 11,113	4,433 5,897			
644.0	00	8,710	511.1	14,365	25,479	9,010			
Device	Routing	Inve	ert Outle	et Devices					
#1	Primary	634.4	0' <b>18.0</b> L= 5 Inlet n= 0	" Round Outlet Pipe 6.0' CPP, square ec / Outlet Invert= 634.4 012 Flow Area= 17	<b>e - N12 HDPE</b> lge headwall, Ke= 40' / 631.50' S= 0 77 sf	= 0.500 0.0518 '/'    Cc= 0.900			
#2	Device 1	641.4	0' <b>30.0</b> C= 0	"Horiz. Outlet Rise 0.600 in 30.0" Grate (	r <b>w/Dome Grate X</b> (58% open area)	X <b>0.58</b> Limited to weir flow a	t low heads		

Primary OutFlow Max=1.22 cfs @ 12.11 hrs HW=641.59' (Free Discharge) 1=Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE (Passes 1.22 cfs of 21.59 cfs potential flow) 2=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Weir Controls 1.22 cfs @ 0.82 fps)

#### Summary for Pond 10P: Pocket Pond No. 2

Inflow Area	=	0.460 ac, 45.	.65% Impervious	Inflow Depth >	1.38"	for 1-yr e	event
Inflow	=	0.69 cfs @ 1	2.10 hrs, Volum	e= 0.053	af	-	
Outflow	=	0.28 cfs @ 1	2.34 hrs, Volume	e= 0.051	af, Atter	า= 60%,	Lag= 14.7 min
Primary	=	0.28 cfs @ 1	2.34 hrs, Volum	e= 0.051	af		

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs Starting Elev= 663.00' Surf.Area= 738 sf Storage= 707 cf Main cell pool for WQv Peak Elev= 663.61' @ 12.34 hrs Surf.Area= 1,004 sf Storage= 1,232 cf (525 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 211.2 min calculated for 0.035 af (67% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 25.3 min ( 875.8 - 850.4 )

Volume	Inve	ert Ava	il.Storage	Storage Descripti	on		
#1 #2	663.0 661.0	)0' )0'	1,073 cf 4,249 cf	Forebay - Custo Main Cell - Custo	m Stage Data (Irre om Stage Data (Ir	egular)Listed belo regular)Listed be	ow (Recalc) low (Recalc)
			5,322 cf	Total Available St	orage		
Elevatior (feet	ר )	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft <u>)</u>	
663.00 664.00 664.50	) ) )	91 243 344	34.8 57.7 67.2	0 161 146	0 161 307	91 266 365	Forebay pool for WQv
665.00 666.00	)	445 703	76.6 95.4	197 569	504 1,073	479 750	
Elevatior (feet	ר )	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft)	
661.00 662.00	)	133 333	44.4	0 225	0 225 707	133 388 720	
664.00 664.50	)	961 1,171	96.2 121.0 130.4	481 799 532	1,506 2,038	730 1,172 1,370	
666.00	) Pouting	1,800	158.7	2,211	4,249	2,056	
#1	Primary	660	).50' <b>8.0''</b> Inlet n= 0	Round Outlet Pi / Outlet Invert= 66 .013 Corrugated F	<b>pe</b> L= 92.0' CPP 0.50' / 652.70' S= PE, smooth interior	, square edge hea = 0.0848 '/' Cc= ; Flow Area= 0.3	adwall, Ke= 0.500 0.900 5 sf
#2 #3	Device 1 Device 1	663 664	3.00' <b>4.0"</b> 4.50' <b>10.0</b> C= (	Vert. Riser Orific " Horiz. Outlet Ris 0.600 in 10.0" Grat	e C= 0.600 ser w/Dome Grate e (100% open are	a) Limited to we	ir flow at low heads

Primary OutFlow Max=0.28 cfs @ 12.34 hrs HW=663.61' (Free Discharge)

**1=Outlet Pipe** (Passes 0.28 cfs of 2.80 cfs potential flow)

**2=Riser Orifice** (Orifice Controls 0.28 cfs @ 3.19 fps)

-3=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Controls 0.00 cfs)



APPENDIX D5

HYDROCAD REPORT – PRE-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS



### Summary for Subcatchment 2S: E2-1

Runoff = 4.53 cfs @ 12.03 hrs, Volume= 0.299

0.299 af, Depth> 0.85"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 1-yr Rainfall=2.75"

_	A	rea (sf)	CN	Description		
	1	70,950	74	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	od, HSG C
*		13,068	98	Paved road	s, HSG C	·
_	1	84,018	76	Weighted A	verage	
	1	70,950	74	92.90% Pei	vious Area	
		13,068	98	7.10% Impe	ervious Area	3
	Тс	Length	Slope	e Velocity	Capacity	Description
_	(min)	(feet)	(ft/ft	) (ft/sec)	(cfs)	
	0.2	21	0.0476	6 1.46		Sheet Flow, Reach A-B
						Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.36"
	0.3	22	0.0450	) 1.44		Sheet Flow, Reach B-C
						Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.36"
	0.4	42	0.0714	i 1.87		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach C-D
			0.047			Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	0.8	11	0.0470	) 1.52		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach D-E
	0.5	40	0.000	- 475		Short Grass Pasture KV= 7.0 fps
	0.5	48	0.0623	0 1.75		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach E-F
	2.2	240	0.0663	7 1 9 1		Sholl Glass Pasture RV- 7.0 Ips Shallow Concentrated Flow Reach F C
	2.2	240	0.0007	1.01		Shart Grass Pasture Ky= 7.0 fps
	02	34	0 1180	) 240		Shallow Concentrated Flow Reach G-H
	0.2	04	0.1100	2.40		Short Grass Pasture Ky= 7.0 fps
	02	29	0 1030	) 2.25		Shallow Concentrated Flow Reach H-I
	0.2	20	5.1000	0		Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
_	1.0	540	<b>T</b> ( )			

4.8 513 Total

### Summary for Subcatchment 3S: E2-2

Runoff = 0.41 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume= 0.029

0.029 af, Depth> 0.75"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 1-yr Rainfall=2.75"

A	rea (sf)	CN	Description		
	20,038	74 :	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	ood, HSG C
	20,038	74	100.00% P	ervious Are	a
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
1.0	7	0.0260	0.11		Sheet Flow, Reach A-B
3.0	30	0.0330	0.17		Grass: Short n= 0.150 P2= 3.36" Sheet Flow, Reach B-C Grass: Short n= 0.150 P2= 3.36"
1.0	82	0.0370	1.35		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach C-D Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
0.8	56	0.0270	1.15		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach D-E Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
5.8	175	Total			

### Summary for Subcatchment 2S: E2-1

Runoff = 12.80 cfs @ 12.02 hrs, Volume= 0.912 af, Depth> 2.59"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 10-yr Rainfall=5.07"

_	A	rea (sf)	CN	Description		
	1	70,950	74	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	od, HSG C
*		13,068	98	Paved road	s, HSG C	
	1	84,018	76	Weighted A	verage	
	1	70,950	74	92.90% Pei	rvious Area	
		13,068	98	7.10% Impe	ervious Area	a
	Та	Longth	Cland	) /olooity	Consoitu	Description
	(min)	(foot)	Siope /#/#		Capacity	Description
_					(CIS)	Obert Flow Dearb A D
	0.2	21	0.0476	5 1.46		Sneet Flow, Reach A-B
	0.2	22	0.0450	1 1 1		Smooth surfaces h= 0.011 P2= 3.30
	0.3	22	0.0450	) 1.44		Sneet Flow, Reach B-C
	0.4	10	0.071	1 1 07		Shillow Concentrated Flow Reach C D
	0.4	42	0.0714	+ 1.07		Sharlow Concentrated Flow, Reach C-D Short Gross Postura, Ky= 7.0 fps
	0.0	77	0 0470	1 52		Sholl Glass Fasture INV- 7.0 Ips Shallow Concentrated Flow Reach D F
	0.0	11	0.0470	J 1.52		Shart Grass Pasture Ky= 7.0 fps
	05	18	0 0624	5 175		Shallow Concentrated Flow Reach E-F
	0.5	40	0.0020	1.75		Short Grass Pasture Ky= 7.0 fps
	22	240	0.0667	7 1.81		Shallow Concentrated Flow Reach F-G
	2.2	240	0.0001	1.01		Short Grass Pasture Ky= 7.0 fps
	02	34	0 1180	) 240		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach G-H
	0.2	0.	0.1100	2.10		Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	0.2	29	0.1030	) 2.25		Shallow Concentrated Flow. Reach H-I
		-				Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
_	4.0	540	<b>T</b> ( )			•

4.8 513 Total

### Summary for Subcatchment 3S: E2-2

Runoff = 1.25 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume= 0.093 af, Depth> 2.42"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 10-yr Rainfall=5.07"

A	rea (sf)	CN I	Description		
	20,038	74 >	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	ood, HSG C
	20,038	74 <sup>-</sup>	100.00% P	ervious Are	a
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
1.0	7	0.0260	0.11		Sheet Flow, Reach A-B
3.0	30	0.0330	0.17		Grass: Short n= 0.150 P2= 3.36" Sheet Flow, Reach B-C Grass: Short n= 0.150 P2= 3.36"
1.0	82	0.0370	1.35		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach C-D
0.8	56	0.0270	1.15		Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach D-E
	00	0.0210			Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
5.8	175	Total			

### Summary for Subcatchment 2S: E2-1

Runoff = 26.54 cfs @ 12.02 hrs, Volume= 2

2.199 af, Depth> 6.25"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 100-yr Rainfall=9.19"

	A	rea (sf)	CN	Description		
_	1	70,950	74	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	od, HSG C
*		13,068	98	Paved road	s, HSG C	, 
	1	84,018	76	Weighted A	verage	
	1	70,950	74	92.90% Pei	rvious Area	
		13,068	98	7.10% Impe	ervious Area	3
	Тс	Lenath	Slone	Velocity	Canacity	Description
	(min)	(feet)	(ft/ft)	) (ft/sec)	(cfs)	Description
	0.2	21	0.0476	6 1.46		Sheet Flow, Reach A-B
						Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.36"
	0.3	22	0.0450	) 1.44		Sheet Flow, Reach B-C
						Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.36"
	0.4	42	0.0714	1.87		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach C-D
						Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	0.8	77	0.0470	) 1.52		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach D-E
						Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	0.5	48	0.0625	5 1.75		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach E-F
						Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	2.2	240	0.0667	′ 1.81		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach F-G
		~ ~ ~	0.4400			Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	0.2	34	0.1180	2.40		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach G-H
	0.0	00	0.4000	0.05		Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
	0.2	29	0.1030	2.25		Snallow Concentrated Flow, Reach H-I
_						Short Grass Pasture KV= 7.0 tps

4.8 513 Total

### Summary for Subcatchment 3S: E2-2

Runoff = 2.68 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume= 0.230 af, Depth> 5.99"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 100-yr Rainfall=9.19"

A	rea (sf)	CN I	Description		
	20,038	74 >	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	ood, HSG C
	20,038	74 <sup>-</sup>	100.00% P	ervious Are	a
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
1.0	7	0.0260	0.11		Sheet Flow, Reach A-B
3.0	30	0.0330	0.17		Grass: Short n= 0.150 P2= 3.36" Sheet Flow, Reach B-C Grass: Short n= 0.150 P2= 3.36"
1.0	82	0.0370	1.35		Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach C-D
0.8	56	0.0270	1.15		Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps Shallow Concentrated Flow, Reach D-E
	00	0.0210			Short Grass Pasture Kv= 7.0 fps
5.8	175	Total			



APPENDIX D6

HYDROCAD REPORT – POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS



### Summary for Subcatchment 5S: P2-1

Runoff = 8.55 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume= 0.4

ne= 0.535 af, Depth> 1.52"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 1-yr Rainfall=2.75"

Area (sf)	CN	Description					
96,375	98	Paved parki	ing, HSG C				
87,643	74	>75% Grass	s cover, Go	ood, HSG C			
184,018	87	Weighted A	verage				
87,643	87,643 74 47.63% Pervious Area						
96,375	98	52.37% Imp	ervious Are	rea			
Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slop (ft/t	be Velocity ft) (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description			
6.0				Direct Entry,			

### Summary for Link 6L: Flow Diversion

Inflow Area =	4.224 ac, 52.37% Impervious, Inflow D	epth > 1.52" for 1-yr event
Inflow =	8.55 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume=	0.535 af
Primary =	4.76 cfs @ 12.00 hrs, Volume=	0.504 af, Atten= 44%, Lag= 0.0 min
Secondary =	3.79 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume=	0.032 af

Primary outflow = Inflow below 4.76 cfs, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

#### Summary for Pond 7P: Bioretention Basin

Inflow Area	=	4.224 ac, 52.37% Impervious, In	flow Depth > 1.43" for 1-yr event
Inflow	=	4.76 cfs @ 12.00 hrs, Volume=	0.504 af
Outflow	=	0.32 cfs @ 14.98 hrs, Volume=	0.167 af, Atten= 93%, Lag= 179.0 min
Primary	=	0.32 cfs @ 14.98 hrs, Volume=	0.167 af

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Peak Elev= 657.07' @ 14.98 hrs Surf.Area= 8,325 sf Storage= 14,933 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 405.3 min calculated for 0.167 af (33% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 249.5 min (1,095.1 - 845.6)

Volume	Inve	rt Avail.S	Storage	Storage	Description			
#1	654.0	0' 23	,364 cf	Custom	Stage Data - In &	Above Media (Irre	<b>gular)</b> _isted below (	Recalc)
Elevatio (feet	n : t)	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Voids (%)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft <u>)</u>	
654.0 655.0 656.0 656.5 657.0 658.0	0 0 0 0 0 0	7,464 7,464 7,464 7,464 8,223 9,789	501.0 501.0 501.0 501.0 510.5 529.3	0.0 45.0 45.0 100.0 100.0 100.0	0 3,359 3,359 3,732 3,920 8,995	0 3,359 6,718 10,450 14,370 23,364	7,464 7,965 8,466 8,717 9,522 11,162	
Device	Routing	Inve	rt Outle	et Device	S			
#1	Device 2	654.00	0' <b>1.00</b> Excl	0 in/hr E: uded Sur	xfiltration over Sur face area = 7,464 s	r <b>face area from 65</b> f Phase-In= 0.01'	4.00' - 657.00'	
<ul><li>#2 Primary</li><li>#3 Device 2</li></ul>		652.00 657.00	0' <b>8.0''</b> L= 5 Inlet n= 0 0' <b>10.0</b> Limit	Round ( 7.0' CPF / Outlet I .013 Cor " Horiz. ( ted to wei	Overflow Discharg P, square edge hea nvert= 652.00' / 643 rugated PE, smooth Overflow Inlets w/I ir flow at low heads	e Pipes - HDPE X dwall, Ke= 0.500 3.00' S= 0.1579 '/' n interior, Flow Are Dome Grates X 2.0	2.00 Cc= 0.900 ea= 0.35 sf 00 C= 0.600	

Primary OutFlow Max=0.32 cfs @ 14.98 hrs HW=657.07' TW=641.47' (Dynamic Tailwater) 2=Overflow Discharge Pipes - HDPE (Passes 0.32 cfs of 7.31 cfs potential flow) 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.02 cfs)

-3=Overflow Inlets w/Dome Grates (Weir Controls 0.30 cfs @ 0.85 fps)

### Summary for Pond 8P: Pocket Pond No. 1

Inflow Area	=	4.224 ac, 5	52.37% Impervi	ious, Inflow De	epth > 0.56"	for 1-yr e	event
Inflow	=	3.79 cfs @	12.04 hrs, Vo	olume=	0.199 af	-	
Outflow	=	1.29 cfs @	12.11 hrs, Vo	olume=	0.194 af, Att	en= 66%,	Lag= 4.2 min
Primary	=	1.29 cfs @	12.11 hrs, Vo	lume=	0.194 af		-

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Starting Elev= 641.40' Surf.Area= 4,917 sf Storage= 7,914 cf Peak Elev= 641.60' @ 12.11 hrs Surf.Area= 5,184 sf Storage= 8,903 cf (988 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 688.6 min calculated for 0.012 af (6% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 12.5 min (1,048.4 - 1,035.9)

Volume	Inver	t Avail.S	storage	Storage Description					
#1	639.00	' 25	,479 cf	Custom Stage Data	(Irregular)Listed	below (Recalc)			
Elevation (feet)	S	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft <u>)</u>			
639.00 640.00 641.00 642.00 644.00		1,752 3,030 4,394 5,757 8,710	418.1 435.7 454.6 473.4 511.1	0 2,362 3,691 5,060 14,365	0 2,362 6,053 11,113 25,479	1,752 3,022 4,433 5,897 9,010			
Device R	outing	Inve	rt Outle	et Devices					
#1 P #2 D	rimary Device 1	634.40 641.40	D' <b>18.0</b> L= 5 Inlet n= 0 D' <b>30.0</b> C=	<b>Round Outlet Pipe</b> 6.0' CPP, square edd / Outlet Invert= 634.4 .012, Flow Area= 1.7 <b>Horiz. Outlet Riser</b> 0.600 in 30.0" Grate (5	- N12 HDPE ge headwall, Ke= 0' / 631.50' S= 0 7 sf w/Dome Grate X 58% open area)	: 0.500 .0518 '/' Cc= 0.900 . <b>0.58</b> Limited to weir flow a	t low heads		
640.00 641.00 642.00 644.00 <u>Device R</u> #1 P #2 D	touting rimary vevice 1	3,030 4,394 5,757 8,710 <u>Inve</u> 634.4(	435.7 454.6 473.4 511.1 0' <b>18.0</b> L= 5 Inlet n= 0 0' <b>30.0</b> C= 1	2,362 3,691 5,060 14,365 et Devices " Round Outlet Pipe 6.0' CPP, square edg / Outlet Invert= 634.4 .012, Flow Area= 1.7 " Horiz. Outlet Riser 0.600 in 30.0" Grate (5	2,362 6,053 11,113 25,479 - <b>N12 HDPE</b> ge headwall, Ke= 0' / 631.50' S= 0 7 sf <b>w/Dome Grate X</b> 58% open area)	3,022 4,433 5,897 9,010 • 0.500 .0518 '/' Cc= 0.900 • <b>0.58</b> Limited to weir flow at	t low heads		

Primary OutFlow Max=1.22 cfs @ 12.11 hrs HW=641.59' (Free Discharge)

-1=Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE (Passes 1.22 cfs of 21.59 cfs potential flow) -2=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Weir Controls 1.22 cfs @ 0.82 fps)

### Summary for Subcatchment 9S: P2-2

Runoff = 0.69 cfs @ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.0

0.053 af, Depth> 1.38"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 1-yr Rainfall=2.75"

Ar	rea (sf)	CN	Description		
	9,148	98	Paved road	ls w/curbs &	& sewers, HSG C
	10,890	74	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	ood, HSG C
	20,038	85	Weighted A	verage	
	10,890	74	54.35% Pe	rvious Area	
	9,148	98	45.65% Imp	pervious Are	ea
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft	e Velocity ) (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
0.4	24	0.020	1.06		Sheet Flow, Reach 1 - Connector Rd Cross Slope
					Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.36"
9.9					Direct Entry, Reach 2 - Veg. Swale Computed Det. Time
10.3	24	Total			
#### Summary for Pond 10P: Pocket Pond No. 2

Inflow Area	=	0.460 ac, 45.65% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 1.38" for 1-yr event	
Inflow	=	0.053 af 0.053 af	
Outflow	=	).28 cfs @12.34 hrs, Volume=0.051 af, Atten= 60%, Lag= 14	I.7 min
Primary	=	).28 cfs @ 12.34 hrs, Volume= 0.051 af	

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Starting Elev= 663.00' Surf.Area= 738 sf Storage= 707 cf Peak Elev= 663.61' @ 12.34 hrs Surf.Area= 1,004 sf Storage= 1,232 cf (525 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 211.2 min calculated for 0.035 af (67% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 25.3 min (875.8 - 850.4)

Volume	Inve	ert Ava	il.Storage	Storage Description	on						
#1 #2	663.0 661.0	)0' )0'	1,073 cf 4,249 cf	Forebay - Custor Main Cell - Custo	n Stage Data (Irre om Stage Data (Irr	egular)Listed below egular)Listed belo	/ (Recalc) w (Recalc)				
			5,322 cf	Total Available St	orage						
Elevation (feet)		Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft)					
663.00 664.00		91 243	34.8 57.7	0 161	0 161	91 266					
664.50 665.00		344	67.2 76.6	146	307 504	365					
666.00		703	95.4	569	1,073	750					
Elevation (feet)		Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft)					
661.00 662.00		133 333	44.4 71.4	0 225	0 225	133 388					
663.00 664.00		647 961	96.2 121.0	481 799	707 1,506	730 1,172					
664.50 666.00		1,171 1,800	130.4 158.7	532 2,211	2,038 4,249	1,370 2,056					
Device F	Routing	In	vert Outle	et Devices							
#1 F	Primary	660	0.50' <b>8.0''</b> Inlet n= 0	Round Outlet Pip / Outlet Invert= 66 .013 Corrugated F	<b>be</b> L= 92.0' CPP, 0.50' / 652.70' S= PE, smooth interior,	square edge head 0.0848 '/' Cc= 0. Flow Area= 0.35	lwall, Ke= 0.500 900 sf				
#2 [ #3 [	Device 1	664	.50' <b>10.0</b> ' C= (	" Horiz. Outlet Ris 0.600 in 10.0" Grat	e <b>rt. Riser Orifice</b> C= 0.600 Horiz. Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate 600 in 10.0" Grate (100% open area) Limited to weir flow at low heads						

Primary OutFlow Max=0.28 cfs @ 12.34 hrs HW=663.61' (Free Discharge)

-1=Outlet Pipe (Passes 0.28 cfs of 2.80 cfs potential flow)

2=Riser Orifice (Orifice Controls 0.28 cfs @ 3.19 fps)

-3=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Controls 0.00 cfs)

#### Summary for Subcatchment 5S: P2-1

Runoff = 17.00 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume= 1.277 af, Depth> 3.63"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 10-yr Rainfall=5.07"

Area (sf)	CN	Description	
96,375	98	Paved parking, HSG C	
87,643	74	>75% Grass cover, Go	ood, HSG C
184,018	87	Weighted Average	
87,643	74	47.63% Pervious Area	
96,375	98	52.37% Impervious Are	ea
Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slop (ft/t	e Velocity Capacity t) (ft/sec) (cfs)	Description
6.0			Direct Entry,

#### Summary for Link 6L: Flow Diversion

Inflow Area =	4.224 ac, 52.37% Impervious, In	nflow Depth > 3.63" for 10-yr event
Inflow =	17.00 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume=	1.277 af
Primary =	4.76 cfs @ 11.90 hrs, Volume=	1.103 af, Atten= 72%, Lag= 0.0 min
Secondary =	12.24 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume=	0.174 af

Primary outflow = Inflow below 4.76 cfs, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

#### Summary for Pond 7P: Bioretention Basin

Inflow Area	=	4.224 ac, 52.37% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 3.13	3" for 10-yr event
Inflow	=	4.76 cfs @ 11.90 hrs, Volume= 1.103 af	-
Outflow	=	3.61 cfs @ 12.50 hrs, Volume= 0.762 af, /	Atten= 24%, Lag= 36.3 min
Primary	=	3.61 cfs @ 12.50 hrs, Volume= 0.762 af	-

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Peak Elev= 657.47' @ 12.50 hrs Surf.Area= 8,938 sf Storage= 18,379 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 225.1 min calculated for 0.762 af (69% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 100.8 min ( 928.1 - 827.3 )

Volume	Inve	rt Avail.S	Storage	Storage	Description			
#1	654.0	D' 23	3,364 cf	Custom	Stage Data - In &	Above Media (Irre	<b>gular)</b> _isted below (	Recalc)
Elevatio (fee	on s et)	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Voids (%)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft)	
654.0 655.0 656.0 656.5 657.0 658.0	)0 00 00 50 00 00	7,464 7,464 7,464 7,464 8,223 9,789	501.0 501.0 501.0 501.0 510.5 529.3	0.0 45.0 45.0 100.0 100.0 100.0	0 3,359 3,359 3,732 3,920 8,995	0 3,359 6,718 10,450 14,370 23,364	7,464 7,965 8,466 8,717 9,522 11,162	
Device	Routing	Inve	ert Outle	et Devices	6			
#1	Device 2	654.0	0' <b>1.00</b> Excl	0 in/hr Ex uded Surf	<b>filtration over Su</b> ace area = 7,464 s	r <b>face area from 65</b> f Phase-In= 0.01'	4.00' - 657.00'	
#2 #3	Primary Device 2	652.0 657.0	0' <b>8.0''</b> L= 5 Inlet n= 0 0' <b>10.0</b> Limit	Round C 7.0' CPF / Outlet Ir .013 Corr "Horiz. C red to wein	Overflow Discharg P, square edge hea overt= 652.00' / 643 rugated PE, smooth Overflow Inlets w/I r flow at low heads	e Pipes - HDPE X dwall, Ke= 0.500 3.00' S= 0.1579 '/' n interior, Flow Are Dome Grates X 2.0	<b>2.00</b> Cc= 0.900 ea= 0.35 sf <b>00</b> C= 0.600	

Primary OutFlow Max=3.61 cfs @ 12.50 hrs HW=657.47' TW=641.80' (Dynamic Tailwater) 2=Overflow Discharge Pipes - HDPE (Passes 3.61 cfs of 7.62 cfs potential flow) 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.02 cfs)

-3=Overflow Inlets w/Dome Grates (Orifice Controls 3.59 cfs @ 3.29 fps)

#### Summary for Pond 8P: Pocket Pond No. 1

Inflow Area	a =	4.224 ac, 52.37% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 2.66" for 10-yr event	t
Inflow	=	13.90 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume= 0.936 af	
Outflow	=	8.88 cfs @ 12.13 hrs, Volume= 0.928 af, Atten= 36%, Lag=	4.8 min
Primary	=	8.88 cfs @ 12.13 hrs, Volume= 0.928 af	

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Starting Elev= 641.40' Surf.Area= 4,917 sf Storage= 7,914 cf Peak Elev= 642.11' @ 12.13 hrs Surf.Area= 5,901 sf Storage= 11,744 cf (3,830 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 137.3 min calculated for 0.746 af (80% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 7.9 min (898.0 - 890.0)

Inve	ert Avail.	Storage	Storage Description	ו		
639.0	0' 2	5,479 cf	Custom Stage Dat	t <b>a (Irregular)</b> Listed	below (Recalc)	
n t)	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft)	
0 0 0 0 0	1,752 3,030 4,394 5,757 8,710	418.1 435.7 454.6 473.4 511.1	0 2,362 3,691 5,060 14,365	0 2,362 6,053 11,113 25,479	1,752 3,022 4,433 5,897 9,010	
Routing	Inv	ert Outle	et Devices			
Primary Device 1	634.4 641.4	40' <b>18.0</b> L= 5 Inlet n= 0 40' <b>30.0</b> C= 0	" Round Outlet Pip 6.0' CPP, square e / Outlet Invert= 634. .012, Flow Area= 1. " Horiz. Outlet Rise 0.600 in 30.0" Grate	<b>be - N12 HDPE</b> dge headwall, Ke= 40' / 631.50' S= 0 77 sf <b>r w/Dome Grate X</b> (58% open area)	= 0.500 0.0518 '/' Cc= 0.900 ( <b>0.58</b> Limited to weir flow a	it low heads
	Inve 639.0 n 0 0 0 0 Routing Primary Device 1	Invert         Avail.           639.00'         2           n         Surf.Area           (sq-ft)         0           0         1,752           0         3,030           0         4,394           0         5,757           0         8,710           Routing         Inv           Primary         634.4           Device 1         641.4	Invert         Avail.Storage           639.00'         25,479 cf           n         Surf.Area         Perim.           0         1,752         418.1           0         3,030         435.7           0         4,394         454.6           0         5,757         473.4           0         8,710         511.1           Routing         Invert         Outlet           Primary         634.40'         18.0           L= 5         Inlet         n= 0           Device 1         641.40'         30.0 <td>Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage         Description           639.00'         25,479 cf         Custom Stage Date           n         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store           (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)           0         1,752         418.1         0           0         3,030         435.7         2,362           0         4,394         454.6         3,691           0         5,757         473.4         5,060           0         8,710         511.1         14,365           Routing         Invert         Outlet Devices           Primary         634.40'         18.0" Round Outlet Pip           L= 56.0'         CPP, square e           Inlet / Outlet Invert= 634.         n= 0.012, Flow Area= 1.           Device 1         641.40'         30.0" Horiz. Outlet Rise           C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate         C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate</td> <td>Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage         Description           639.00'         25,479 cf         Custom Stage Data (Irregular)Listed           n         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store         Cum.Store           (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)         (cubic-feet)           0         1,752         418.1         0         0           0         3,030         435.7         2,362         2,362           0         4,394         454.6         3,691         6,053           0         5,757         473.4         5,060         11,113           0         8,710         511.1         14,365         25,479           Routing         Invert         Outlet Devices         0         18.0"         Round Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE           L= 56.0'         CPP, square edge headwall, Kee         Inlet / Outlet Invert= 634.40' / 631.50'         S= 0           0         641.40'         30.0" Horiz. Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate X         C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate (58% open area)</td> <td>Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage Description           639.00'         25,479 cf         Custom Stage Data (Irregular)Listed below (Recalc)           n         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store         Cum.Store         Wet.Area           c)         (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)         (cubic-feet)         (sq-ft)           0         1,752         418.1         0         0         1,752           0         3,030         435.7         2,362         2,362         3,022           0         4,394         454.6         3,691         6,053         4,433           0         5,757         473.4         5,060         11,113         5,897           0         8,710         511.1         14,365         25,479         9,010           Routing         Invert         Outlet Devices           Primary         634.40'         18.0" Round Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE         L= 56.0' CPP, square edge headwall, Ke= 0.500           Inlet / Outlet Invert= 634.40' / 631.50' S= 0.0518 '/' Cc= 0.900         n= 0.012, Flow Area= 1.77 sf         Outlet Devices           Device 1         641.40'         30.0" Horiz. Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate X 0.58         C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate (58% open area)         Limited to weir flow area</td>	Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage         Description           639.00'         25,479 cf         Custom Stage Date           n         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store           (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)           0         1,752         418.1         0           0         3,030         435.7         2,362           0         4,394         454.6         3,691           0         5,757         473.4         5,060           0         8,710         511.1         14,365           Routing         Invert         Outlet Devices           Primary         634.40'         18.0" Round Outlet Pip           L= 56.0'         CPP, square e           Inlet / Outlet Invert= 634.         n= 0.012, Flow Area= 1.           Device 1         641.40'         30.0" Horiz. Outlet Rise           C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate         C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate	Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage         Description           639.00'         25,479 cf         Custom Stage Data (Irregular)Listed           n         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store         Cum.Store           (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)         (cubic-feet)           0         1,752         418.1         0         0           0         3,030         435.7         2,362         2,362           0         4,394         454.6         3,691         6,053           0         5,757         473.4         5,060         11,113           0         8,710         511.1         14,365         25,479           Routing         Invert         Outlet Devices         0         18.0"         Round Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE           L= 56.0'         CPP, square edge headwall, Kee         Inlet / Outlet Invert= 634.40' / 631.50'         S= 0           0         641.40'         30.0" Horiz. Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate X         C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate (58% open area)	Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage Description           639.00'         25,479 cf         Custom Stage Data (Irregular)Listed below (Recalc)           n         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store         Cum.Store         Wet.Area           c)         (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)         (cubic-feet)         (sq-ft)           0         1,752         418.1         0         0         1,752           0         3,030         435.7         2,362         2,362         3,022           0         4,394         454.6         3,691         6,053         4,433           0         5,757         473.4         5,060         11,113         5,897           0         8,710         511.1         14,365         25,479         9,010           Routing         Invert         Outlet Devices           Primary         634.40'         18.0" Round Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE         L= 56.0' CPP, square edge headwall, Ke= 0.500           Inlet / Outlet Invert= 634.40' / 631.50' S= 0.0518 '/' Cc= 0.900         n= 0.012, Flow Area= 1.77 sf         Outlet Devices           Device 1         641.40'         30.0" Horiz. Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate X 0.58         C= 0.600 in 30.0" Grate (58% open area)         Limited to weir flow area

Primary OutFlow Max=8.75 cfs @ 12.13 hrs HW=642.10' (Free Discharge)

-1=Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE (Passes 8.75 cfs of 22.43 cfs potential flow) -2=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Weir Controls 8.75 cfs @ 1.59 fps)

#### Summary for Subcatchment 9S: P2-2

Runoff = 1.48 cfs @ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.131 af, Depth> 3.42"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 10-yr Rainfall=5.07"

Ar	rea (sf)	CN	Description		
	9,148	98	Paved road	s w/curbs 8	k sewers, HSG C
	10,890	74	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	ood, HSG C
	20,038	85	Weighted A	verage	
	10,890	74	54.35% Pe	rvious Area	
	9,148	98	45.65% Imp	pervious Are	ea
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slop (ft/fl	e Velocity ) (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
0.4	24	0.020	) 1.06		Sheet Flow, Reach 1 - Connector Rd Cross Slope
					Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.36"
9.9					Direct Entry, Reach 2 - Veg. Swale Computed Det. Time
10.3	24	Total			

#### Summary for Pond 10P: Pocket Pond No. 2

Inflow Area	=	0.460 ac, 45.65% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 3.42" for 10-yr event	
Inflow	=	1.48 cfs @ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.131 af	
Outflow	=	).45 cfs @   12.47 hrs,  Volume=	n
Primary	=	).45 cfs @ 12.47 hrs, Volume= 0.129 af	

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Starting Elev= 663.00' Surf.Area= 738 sf Storage= 707 cf Peak Elev= 664.32' @ 12.47 hrs Surf.Area= 1,397 sf Storage= 2,078 cf (1,371 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 133.6 min calculated for 0.113 af (86% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 29.8 min (854.2 - 824.4)

Inve	ert Ava	il.Storage	Storage Description	on					
663.0	)0'	1,073 cf	Forebay - Custon	Forebay - Custom Stage Data (Irregular)Listed below (Recalc)					
661.0	)0'	4,249 cf	Main Cell - Custo	m Stage Data (Iri	regular)Listed below	/ (Recalc)			
		5,322 cf	Total Available Sto	orage					
	<b>.</b>								
on N	Surf.Area	Perim.	Inc.Store	Cum.Store	Wet.Area				
et)	(sq-ft)	(feet)	(cubic-feet)	(cubic-feet)	(sq-ft)				
00	91	34.8	0	0	91				
00	243	57.7	161	161	266				
50	344	67.2	146	307	365				
00	445	76.6	197	504	479				
00	703	95.4	569	1,073	750				
'n	Surf Area	Dorim	Inc Store	Cum Store	Wet Area				
h)	(th-ne)	(feet)	(cubic-feet)	(cubic-feet)	(sn-ft)				
<u>ان ان ا</u>	133	44.4	(000101000)	0	133				
0	333	71 4	225	225	388				
0	647	96.2	481	707	730				
0	961	121.0	799	1 506	1 172				
50	1,171	130.4	532	2,038	1.370				
0	1,800	158.7	2,211	4,249	2,056				
	,		,	,	,				
Routing	In	vert Outle	et Devices						
Primary	660	.50' <b>8.0''</b>	<b>Round Outlet Pip</b>	e L= 92.0' CPP,	square edge headw	vall, Ke= 0.500			
		Inlet	/ Outlet Invert= 660	).50'/652.70' S=	= 0.0848 '/' Cc= 0.9	00			
		n= 0	.013 Corrugated P	E, smooth interior	, Flow Area= 0.35 s	sf			
Device 1	663	3.00' <b>4.0''</b>	)" Vert. Riser Orifice C= 0.600						
Device 1	664	.50' <b>10.0</b> '	" Horiz. Outlet Ris	er w/Dome Grate	)				
		C= (	0.600 in 10.0" Grate	e (100% open area	a) Limited to weir fl	low at low heads			
	Invi 663.0 661.0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	Invert         Ava           663.00'         661.00'           on         Surf.Area           t)         (sq-ft)           00         91           00         243           i0         344           i0         445           i0         703           on         Surf.Area           t)         (sq-ft)           i0         333           i0         647           i0         961           i0         1,171           i0         1,800           Routing         In           Primary         660           Device 1         663           Device 1         664	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage Description           663.00'         1,073 cf         Forebay - Custon           661.00'         4,249 cf         Main Cell - Custon           5,322 cf         Total Available Stored           on         Surf.Area         Perim.           (t)         (sq-ft)         (feet)           00         91         34.8         0           00         243         57.7         161           00         344         67.2         146           00         445         76.6         197           00         703         95.4         569           on         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store           t)         (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)           00         133         44.4         0           00         333         71.4         225           00         647         96.2         481           00         961         121.0         799           00         1,800         158.7         2,211           Routing         Invert         Outlet Devices           Primary         660.50'         8.0"	Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage Description           663.00'         1,073 cf 661.00'         Forebay - Custom Stage Data (Inc Main Cell - Custom Stage Data (Inc 5,322 cf           on         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store         Cum.Store           t)         (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)         (cubic-feet)           00         91         34.8         0         0           01         243         57.7         161         161           02         344         67.2         146         307           03         344         67.2         146         307           04         445         76.6         197         504           05         703         95.4         569         1,073           06         133         44.4         0         0           01         133         44.4         0         0           02         333         71.4         225         225           03         647         96.2         481         707           04         961         121.0         799         1,506           050         1,171         130.4         532         2,03	Invert         Avail.Storage         Storage Description           663.00'         1,073 cf         Forebay - Custom Stage Data (Irregular)_isted below           661.00'         4,249 cf         Main Cell - Custom Stage Data (Irregular)_isted below           5,322 cf         Total Available Storage           on         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store         Cum.Store         Wet.Area           (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)         (cubic-feet)         (sq-ft)           00         91         34.8         0         0         91           00         243         57.7         161         161         266           00         344         67.2         146         307         365           00         445         76.6         197         504         479           00         703         95.4         569         1,073         750           on         Surf.Area         Perim.         Inc.Store         Cum.Store         Wet.Area           (t)         (sq-ft)         (feet)         (cubic-feet)         (cubic-feet)         (sq-ft)           00         133         44.4         0         0         133           01         <			

Primary OutFlow Max=0.45 cfs @ 12.47 hrs HW=664.32' (Free Discharge)

-1=Outlet Pipe (Passes 0.45 cfs of 3.14 cfs potential flow)

2=Riser Orifice (Orifice Controls 0.45 cfs @ 5.16 fps)

-3=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Controls 0.00 cfs)

#### Summary for Subcatchment 5S: P2-1

Runoff = 29.62 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume= 2.677 af, Depth> 7.60"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 100-yr Rainfall=9.19"

Area (sf)	CN	Description				
96,375	98	Paved parki	ing, HSG C			
87,643	74	>75% Grass	s cover, Go	od, HSG C		
184,018	87	Weighted A	verage			
87,643	74	47.63% Per	vious Area			
96,375	98	52.37% Imp	pervious Are	ea		
Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slop (ft/f	e Velocity ft) (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description		
6.0				Direct Entry,		

#### Summary for Link 6L: Flow Diversion

Inflow Area =	4.224 ac, 52.37% Impervious, In	Iflow Depth > 7.60" for 100-yr event
Inflow =	29.62 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume=	2.677 af
Primary =	4.76 cfs @ 11.60 hrs, Volume=	2.102 af, Atten= 84%, Lag= 0.0 min
Secondary =	24.86 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume=	0.574 af

Primary outflow = Inflow below 4.76 cfs, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

#### Summary for Pond 7P: Bioretention Basin

Inflow Area	=	4.224 ac, 5	52.37% Imperviou	s, Inflow Depth >	5.97"	for 100-y	yr event
Inflow =	=	4.76 cfs @	11.60 hrs, Volui	me= 2.102	af	-	
Outflow =	=	4.38 cfs @	12.63 hrs, Volui	me= 1.753	af, Atte	n= 8%, L	.ag= 62.1 min
Primary =	=	4.38 cfs @	12.63 hrs, Volui	ne= 1.753	af		-

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Peak Elev= 657.69' @ 12.63 hrs Surf.Area= 9,290 sf Storage= 20,413 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 167.8 min calculated for 1.749 af (83% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 81.2 min (889.1 - 807.8)

Volume	Inve	rt Avail.S	storage	Storage	Description			
#1	654.0	0' 23	,364 cf	Custom	Stage Data - In &	Above Media (Irre	<b>gular)</b> _isted below (I	Recalc)
Elevatio (fee	on et)	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Voids (%)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft)	
654.0 655.0 656.5 656.5 657.0 658.0	00 00 00 00 00 00	7,464 7,464 7,464 7,464 8,223 9,789	501.0 501.0 501.0 501.0 510.5 529.3	0.0 45.0 45.0 100.0 100.0 100.0	0 3,359 3,359 3,732 3,920 8,995	0 3,359 6,718 10,450 14,370 23,364	7,464 7,965 8,466 8,717 9,522 11,162	
Device	Routing	Inve	rt Outle	et Device:	S			
#1	Device 2	654.00	0' <b>1.00</b> Excl	0 in/hr Ex uded Surf	<b>xfiltration over Su</b> face area = 7,464 s	r <b>face area from 65</b> f Phase-In= 0.01'	<b>4.00' - 657.00'</b>	
#2 #3	Primary Device 2	652.00 657.00	0' <b>8.0''</b> L= 5 Inlet n= 0 0' <b>10.0</b> Limit	Round ( 7.0' CPF / Outlet In .013 Cor " Horiz. ( red to wei	Overflow Discharg P, square edge hea nvert= 652.00' / 643 rugated PE, smooth Overflow Inlets w/I r flow at low heads	e Pipes - HDPE X dwall, Ke= 0.500 3.00' S= 0.1579 '/' n interior, Flow Are Dome Grates X 2.0	<b>2.00</b> Cc= 0.900 ea= 0.35 sf <b>00</b> C= 0.600	

Primary OutFlow Max=4.38 cfs @ 12.63 hrs HW=657.69' TW=641.94' (Dynamic Tailwater) 2=Overflow Discharge Pipes - HDPE (Passes 4.38 cfs of 7.78 cfs potential flow) 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.02 cfs)

-3=Overflow Inlets w/Dome Grates (Orifice Controls 4.36 cfs @ 4.00 fps)

#### Summary for Pond 8P: Pocket Pond No. 1

Inflow Area	a =	4.224 ac, 52.37% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 6.61" for 100-yr event	
Inflow	=	2.82 cfs @ 12.04 hrs, Volume= 2.327 af	
Outflow	=	7.27 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume= 2.314 af, Atten= 40%, Lag= 6.1 min	
Primary	=	7.27 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume= 2.314 af	

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Starting Elev= 641.40' Surf.Area= 4,917 sf Storage= 7,914 cf Peak Elev= 642.99' @ 12.14 hrs Surf.Area= 7,138 sf Storage= 17,464 cf (9,550 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 68.4 min calculated for 2.128 af (91% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 7.2 min (855.6 - 848.4)

Volume	Inve	ert Avail.	Storage	Storage Description			
#1	639.0	0' 2	5,479 cf	Custom Stage Dat	<b>a (Irregular)</b> Listed	below (Recalc)	
Elevatio (fee	on et)	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft)	
639.0 640.0 641.0	00 00 00	1,752 3,030 4,394	418.1 435.7 454.6	0 2,362 3,691	0 2,362 6,053	1,752 3,022 4,433	
642.0 644.0	00 00 Routing	5,757 8,710	473.4 511.1	5,060 14,365	11,113 25,479	5,897 9,010	
#1	Primary	634.4	40' <b>18.0'</b> L= 56 Inlet n= 0.	Contraction     Contracti	<b>e - N12 HDPE</b> dge headwall, Ke= 40' / 631.50' S= 0 77 sf	0.500 .0518 '/' Cc= 0.900	
#2	Device 1	641.4	40' <b>30.0'</b> C= 0	<b>Horiz. Outlet Rise</b> 0.600 in 30.0" Grate	<b>r w/Dome Grate X</b> (58% open area)	<b>0.58</b> Limited to weir flow a	it low heads

Primary OutFlow Max=17.23 cfs @ 12.14 hrs HW=642.98' (Free Discharge)

-1=Outlet Pipe - N12 HDPE (Passes 17.23 cfs of 23.81 cfs potential flow) -2=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Orifice Controls 17.23 cfs @ 3.51 fps)

#### Summary for Subcatchment 9S: P2-2

Runoff = 2.67 cfs @ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.282 af, Depth> 7.35"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs NY-Shrub Oak 24-hr S1 100-yr Rainfall=9.19"

Are	ea (sf)	CN	Description		
	9,148	98	Paved road	s w/curbs 8	k sewers, HSG C
1	0,890	74	>75% Gras	s cover, Go	ood, HSG C
2	0,038	85	Weighted A	verage	
1	0,890	74	54.35% Pe	rvious Area	
	9,148	98	45.65% Imp	pervious Are	ea
Tc I (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft	velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
0.4	24	0.0200	1.06		Sheet Flow, Reach 1 - Connector Rd Cross Slope
					Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.36"
9.9					Direct Entry, Reach 2 - Veg. Swale Computed Det. Time
10.3	24	Total			

#### Summary for Pond 10P: Pocket Pond No. 2

Inflow Area	=	0.460 ac, 4	5.65% Impervious,	Inflow Depth >	7.35" for	100-yr event
Inflow	=	2.67 cfs @	12.10 hrs, Volume	= 0.282	af	-
Outflow	=	1.92 cfs @	12.21 hrs, Volume	= 0.279	af, Atten=	28%, Lag= 6.9 min
Primary	=	1.92 cfs @	12.21 hrs, Volume	= 0.279	af	-

Routing by Dyn-Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Starting Elev= 663.00' Surf.Area= 738 sf Storage= 707 cf Peak Elev= 664.80' @ 12.21 hrs Surf.Area= 1,687 sf Storage= 2,820 cf (2,113 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 91.9 min calculated for 0.262 af (93% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 26.9 min (827.0 - 800.1)

Volume	Inve	ert Ava	il.Storage	Storage Description	on			
#1 #2	663.0 661.0	)0' )0'	1,073 cf 4,249 cf	Forebay - Custor Main Cell - Custo	n Stage Data (Irre m Stage Data (Irr	egular)Listed below regular)Listed below	(Recalc) v (Recalc)	
			5,322 cf	Total Available Sto	orage			
Elevatior (feet)	ו )	Surf.Area (sq-ft)	Perim. (feet)	Inc.Store (cubic-feet)	Cum.Store (cubic-feet)	Wet.Area (sq-ft <u>)</u>		
663.00 664.00	)	91 243	34.8 57.7	0 161	0 161	91 266		
664.50 665.00	) ) )	344 445 703	67.2 76.6 95.4	146 197 569	307 504 1 073	365 479 750		
Elevation	, 1	Surf.Area	Perim.	Inc.Store	Cum.Store	Wet.Area		
661.00	) ) )	<u>(sq-it)</u> 133 333	44.4 71.4	(cubic-ieet) 0 225	0 225	133 388		
663.00 664.00	) )	647 961	96.2 121.0	481 799	707 1.506	730 1.172		
664.50 666.00	)	1,171 1,800	130.4 158.7	532 2,211	2,038 4,249	1,370 2,056		
Device	Routing	In	vert Outle	et Devices				
#1	Primary	660	0.50' <b>8.0''</b> Inlet n= 0	Round Outlet Pip / Outlet Invert= 660 .013 Corrugated P	e L= 92.0' CPP, 0.50' / 652.70' S= E, smooth interior,	square edge head 0.0848 '/' Cc= 0.9 Flow Area= 0.35	wall, Ke= 0.500 900 sf	
#2 #3	Device 1	664	4.00 <b>4.0</b> 4.50' <b>10.0</b> C= 0	" Horiz. Outlet Ris 0.600 in 10.0" Grate	er w/Dome Grate e (100% open area	a) Limited to weir t	flow at low heads	

Primary OutFlow Max=1.89 cfs @ 12.21 hrs HW=664.79' (Free Discharge)

**1=Outlet Pipe** (Passes 1.89 cfs of 3.34 cfs potential flow)

2=Riser Orifice (Orifice Controls 0.54 cfs @ 6.14 fps)

-3=Outlet Riser w/Dome Grate (Weir Controls 1.35 cfs @ 1.77 fps)





#### DEMOLITION NOTES

- DENOTES AREA OF NO MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL WORK. SPECIFIC WORK MAY BE SHOWN ELSEWHERE INCLUDING WORK THAT MAY REQUIR ACCESS, PATCHING & RESTORATION REFER TO STRUCTURAL & M.E.P. DW
- 2 :====: DENOTES EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED (U.N.O.).

  - MOST EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF MASONRY CONSTRUCTION w/ CEMENT PLASTER & LATH. MOST EXISTING EXTERNOR WALLS ARE BRICK w/ BLOCK BACKUP & SOME HAVE INNER WYTHE OF BLOCK w/ CEMENT PLASTER & LATH.
- 3 DENOTES EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
- 4 PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS. SHORING MAY BE NEEDED INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF LINTELS PRIOR TO THE REMOVAL OF ANY BUILDING ELEMENT.
- 5 COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION W M.E.P. REMOVALS. NOTE: ALL WIRING, DEVICES & M.E.P. SYSTEMS NOT BEING REMOVED AS PART OF THE WORK, WHICH RUN THROUGH THE WORK AREA. SHALL BE TESTEL, JABELED & PROTECTEO FROM DISTURBANCE SO THEY REMAIN OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.
- 6 \*\*ANY PAPER FACE GWB SHOWING SIGNS OF MOLD OF MILDEW TO BE REMOVED\*\*\*





		52		
DESIGN	CONTRACTOR	CUSTOMER	DRAWN BY: David S.	PLAN NO: 18249
$\rho_{\lambda}$			DATE: November 19, 2020	REVISIONS: 2
Structures LLC PAHIC # PA025372	Brads Barns 903 NY Route 28 Kingston, NY 12401	The Shrub Oak International School Koffler 3151 Stoney Street Mohegan Lake, NY 10547	PLAN-DESCRIP 12' x 52' Run-In Front Elevati Scale: ½" =	TION Shed on 1'





DESIGN	CONTRACTOR	CUSTOMER	DRAWN BY: David S.	PLAN NO: 18249	
			DATE: November 19, 2020	REVISIONS: 2	
		The Shrub Oak International School	PLAN-DESCRIPTION		
Structures LLC PAHIC # PA025372	Brads Barns 903 NY Route 28 Kingston, NY 12401	Koffler 3151 Stoney Street Mohegan Lake, NY 10547	12' x 52' Run-In S Rear Elevatio Scale: ½" = 1	Shed n '	





DESIGN	CONTRACTOR	CUSTOMER	DRAWN BY: David S.	PLAN NO: 18249
$\rho$			DATE: November 19, 2020	REVISIONS: 2
$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{C}}$		The Shrub Oak International School	PLAN-DESCRIPTI	ON
Structures LLC PAHIC # PA025372	Brads Barns 903 NY Route 28 Kingston, NY 12401	Koffler 3151 Stoney Street Mohegan Lake, NY 10547	12' x 52' Run-In S Floor Plan Scale: ½" = 1	ihed

Volta EV Charging Stations at Staples Plaza



RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT AUG 1 1 2022

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor White Plains, New York 10601 T 914 761 1300 F 914 761 5372 cuddyfeder.com

August 11, 2022

By Federal Express and E-Mail Chairman Richard Fon and Members of the Planning Board Town of Yorktown 366 Underhill Avenue Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

Re: Volta Electric Vehicle Charging Stations Site Plan Application - Proof of Service <u>Premises: Staples Plaza, 3333-3379 Crompond Road, Yorktown, New York</u>

Dear Chairman Fon and Members of the Planning Board:

On behalf of Volta Charging, LLC, enclosed please find an Affidavit of Mailing evidencing the first-class mailing completed on August 2, 2022, providing the annexed Notice, received from the Town of Yorktown Planning Department to the record owners of each abutting property of the subject Premises, as set forth on the annexed list, prepared by using the Town of Yorktown Assessment Records, along with copies of the first-class mailing envelopes. The sign remained posted from the Public Informational Hearing that took place in July.

It is our understanding that the Town is responsible for and has coordinated publishing Notice in the local newspaper(s). Please incorporate the enclosed documents as part of the official record of the proceeding. Thank you for your time and attention to these materials.

. . . .<sup>2</sup> Very truly yours,

Riddar Nget Paralegal

Enclosures cc: Kristen Motel, Esq. Allison Fausner, Esq.

. . . . .

WESTCHESTER | NEW YORK CITY | HUDSON VALLEY | CONNECTICUT

5354629.v1

#### AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY VOLTA CHARGING, LLC TO THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF YORKTOWN FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL FOR THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS AT THE STAPLES PLAZA PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3333-3379 CROMPOND ROAD, TOWN OF YORKTOWN, NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

Riddar Nget, being duly sworn says: I am over 18 years of age and reside in Danbury, Connecticut.

On August 2, 2022, I served a copy of the annexed Notice by mailing the same in a sealed envelope, by first class mail, with postage prepaid thereon, in a post office or official depository of the U.S. Postal Service within the State of New York, addressed to the property owners on the mailing list annexed hereto.

Sworn to before me this 11th day of August, 2022.

JBLIC

RENA REGGINA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01RE6165642 Qualified in Westchester County 23 Commission Expires May 14,20\_

#### NOTICE TO INTERESTED PARTIES

TO: <u>Property Owner</u>

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that a **Public Hearing** will be held by the Planning Board of the Town of Yorktown in Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598 on **Monday, August 15, 2022 at 7:00 pm** or as soon thereafter as possible on the following . matter:

Application of Volta Charging LLC for approval of a site plan with submitted plans titled, "Staples Plaza," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022.

It is proposed install two electric vehicle charging stations in existing curbed islands that are adjacent to onsite parking spaces. The site is located at 3333-3379 Crompond Road, Yorktown Heights, also known as Section 36.06, Block 2, Lots 76 on the Town of Yorktown Tax Map.

If any interested members of the public would like to provide comments on this application, written comments can be provided to the Board by mail sent to the Planning Department at 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 or by email before the meeting to planning@yorktownny.org. Submitted written comments will be given to the Planning Board in advance of the meeting.

The above listed site plan may be viewed on the Town's website: http://www.yorktownny.org/planning/public-hearings. Please do not hesitate to call the Planning Department at 914-962-6565 with questions or for more information.

ALL PERSONS INTERESTED in the above matter may appear before the Board in person, or virtually if the meeting is held remotely, by agent or attorney and will be heard before any final determination is made.

This notice is being sent to you by regular first class mail, pursuant to Section '195-39B of the Yorktown Town Code requiring the undersigned to notify all interested parties as defined there under.

<u>Volta Charging LLC</u> Name of Applicant

<u>Cuddy & Feder LLP, Attorneys for the Applicant</u> By (Name and Title)

<u>August 2, 2022</u> Date

		Abutting Property Owners					
SBL	PROPERTY OWNER	CO OWNER	CO OWNER3	MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP
36.06-1-25	7-ELEVEN INC.		•	3200 HACKBERRY ROAD	IRVING	TX	75063
36.06-2-1	PALIOURAS, DIANNE &			2548 PINE GROVE CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-2	ADAMO FAMILY REVOCABLE	LIVING TRUST	1	2536 PINE GROVE CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-3	O'CONNELL, TIMOTHY &	ANDREA		2522 PINE GROVE CT.	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-4	KATZ, BARRY & BARRIE			2510 PINE GROVE CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-5	SONG, HONG SUB & JEONG,	GRACE		2504 PINE GROVE CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-7	RUBENFELD, DAVID & LISA			1356 LYNN CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-8	MUNNELLY, THOMAS & KACI			1348 LYNN ROAD	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-9	TEACHOUT, TERRY & JANA			1344 LYNN CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-10	MOHINDRA, AJAY REVOCABLE	TRUST & MONHINDA, REENA	REVOCABLE TRUST	1340 LYNN CT.	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-11	MONACO, JOANN &	JACOBY, ANDREA		1336 LYNN CT.	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-24	DINAPOLI, RICHARD &	CHARISSA		2374 PINE GROVE CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-25	ALFANO, ROBERT &	GEORGETTE		2370 PINE GROVE CT	YORKTOWN HGTS	NY	10598
36.06-2-75	REALTY INCOME	PENN.PROP. TRUST 2	BJ'S WHOLESALE CLUB. INC	25 RESEARCH DR., RT CZ	WESTBOROUGH	MA	01581
26.18-1-8	OTHER HEIGHTS, LLC.			1430 BROADWAY, SUITI	NEW YORK	NY	10018
26.18-1-25	NAZZARO, J.	PARTNERSHIP, LP	17 ac	8 SAXON AVE., STE C	BAY SHORE	NY	11706
26.18-1-23	NAZZARO, J	PARTNERSHIP, LP		8 SAXON AVE., STE C	BAY SHORE	NY	11706
	WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT	O MUNICIPAL REFERRALS		148 MARTINE AVE SUIT	WHITE PLAINS	NY	10601

.

ς.

.

CUDDY +FEDER 

CUDDY +FEDER

4



MOHINDRA, AJAY REVOCABLE TRUST & MONHINDA, REENA REVOCABLE TRUST 1340 LYNN CT. Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



US POSTAGE-PTINEY BOWES

ZIP 10601 \$ 000.57<sup>0</sup> 02 4W 0000356099 AUG 02 2022

TEACHOUT, TERRY & JANA 1344 LYNN CT Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 148 MARTINE AVE SUITE #432

MUNICIPAL REFERRALS White Plains, NY 10601



MUNNELLY, THOMAS & KACI 1348 LYNN ROAD Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



NAZZARO, J PARTNERSHIP, LP 8 SAXON AVE., STE C BAY SHORE, NY 11706



 $\mathbf{x}$ 

CUDDY +FEDER

CUDDY +FEDER

US POSTAGE MPTNEY BOWES ZIP 10601 \$ 000.57<sup>0</sup> 02 4W 0000356099 AUG 02 2022

RUBENFELD, DAVID & LISA 1356 LYNN CT Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

÷.,



CUDDY +FEDER تد

•

4 ZIP 10601 \$ 000.57<sup>0</sup> 02 4W 0000356099 AUG 02 2022

OTHER HEIGHTS, LLC. 1430 BROADWAY, SUITE 903 New York, NY 10018





KATZ, BARRY & BARRIE 2510 PINE GROVE CT Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



REALTY INCOME PENN.PROP. TRUST 2 BJ'S WHOLESALE CLUB. INC 25 Research Dr., Rt C2 Westborough, MA 10581

CUDDY +FEDER

CUDDY +FEDER

.-si

O'CONNELL, TIMOTHY & ANDREA

2522 PINE GROVE CT. Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

US POSTAGE PITNEY BOWES ZIP 10601 \$ 000.57° 02 4W 0000356099 AUG 02. 2022

÷. ..





ALFANO, ROBERT & GEORGETTE 2370 PINE GROVE CT Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



ADAMO FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 2536 PINE GROVE CT Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



CUDDY +FEDER

-1

DINAPOLI, RICHARD & CHARISSA 2374 PINE GROVE CT Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 US POSTAGE --- PITTAEY BOWES -----

ZIP 10601 \$ 000.57° 02 4W 0000356099 AUG 02 2022



CUDDY +FEDER

3



PALIOURAS, DIANNE & 2548 PINE GROVE CT Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



MONACO, JOANN & JACOBY, ANDREA 1336 LYNN CT. Yorktown Heights, NY 10598



US POSTAGE PITNEY BOWES ZIP 10601 \$ 000.57° 02 4W 0000356099 AUG 02 2022

7-ELEVEN INC. 3200 HACKBERRY ROAD Irving, TX 75063



NDSCAPE C. KIMLEY-HORN.COM	PROGRAM MANAGER:         KIMLEY-HORN ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPE         ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C.         CONTACT: RYAN GRAM, P.E.         PHONE: (615)-564-2865         EMAIL: RYAN.GRAM@KIMLEY-HORN.COM         CONTACT: DANIEL LOFRISCO, P.E.         PHONE: (973)-420-4182         EMAIL: DAN.LOFRISCO@KIMLEY-HORN.COM         ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPE         ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C.         CONTACT: DANIEL LOFRISCO, P.E.         PHONE: (973)-420-4182         EMAIL: DAN.LOFRISCO@KIMLEY-HORN.COM         ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPE         ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C.         CONTACT: DANIEL LOFRISCO@KIMLEY-HORN.COM         ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPE         ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C.         CONTACT: JEFFREY SALLEE, P.E.         PHONE: (757)-213-8635         EMAIL: JEFFREY.SALLEE@KIMLEY-HORN.COM	<section-header><text><text><section-header><text><text></text></text></section-header></text></text></section-header>
PERTIES.COM		04/01/2022
le	Sheet Number	<b>PERMIT</b>
ΞT	C0-00	
TES	C0-01	THE OF NEW YOR
/ERVIEW	C0-02	
PLAN	C1-00	1/1/2012 1/1/2012
PLAN	C2-00	BIS No. 090061 LING
S	C3-00	IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
S	C3-01	UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.
S	C3-02	
S	C3-03	STAPLES PLAZA
S	C3-04	
S	C3-05	
E DIAGRAM	E1-00	3379 CROMPOUND ROAD YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY
& DETAILS	E2-00	10598
Know what's BELOW.		SHEET TITLE
	CALL before you dig.	COVER SHEET
	LL AT LEAST TWO WORKING	
рт	DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG	
IFY ALL PLANS & EX	ISTING LOCATIONS, CONDITIONS ON THE JOB	SHEET NUMBER
LY NOTIFY THE ENC DING WITH THE WC	GINEER IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ORK OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.	

#### **GENERAL NOTES:**

- 1. VOLTA WILL PROVIDE AN INSTALLATION GUIDE AND OTHER SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
- 2. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS AND CROSSINGS ARE TO BE LOCATED IN THE FIELD. CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT 811 UTILITY PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION WORK
- 3. ALL PAVEMENT, LANDSCAPING, UTILITIES, AND OWNER PROPERTY THAT IS DAMAGED OR AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RETURNED TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR BETTER AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
- 4. PROPOSED PAVEMENT STRIPING SHALL LINE UP WITH EXISTING STRIPING WHEREVER POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL PAVEMENT STRIPE IS NOT NECESSARILY PARALLEL TO THE CONSTRUCTED CHARGING ISLAND.
- 5. THIS ACCESSIBILITY REVIEW WAS UNDERTAKEN TO IDENTIFY DESIGN FEATURES OF THE PROJECT THAT MAY BE CONSIDERED BY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES OR DEPARTMENTS, OR NON-GOVERNMENTAL GROUPS TO BE NON-COMPLIANT WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990, REVISED 2010 ADA REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 IS A FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS LAW, THERE IS NO FEDERAL REVIEW PROCESS TO ENSURE FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES, EXCEPT THROUGH THE FEDERAL COURT SYSTEM. THE DEPICTIONS, NOTES, AND RECOMMENDATIONS, EXPRESSED ON THIS PLAN ARE BASED ON PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT GAINED FROM PAST EXPERIENCE WITH ACCESSIBILITY LAWS, CODES, AND STANDARDS AND THE WORKING INVOLVEMENT TO DEVELOP ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS THAT WILL MEET OR EXCEED THE APPLICABLE FEDERAL GUIDELINES. ACCORDINGLY, NO CLAIMS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ARE MADE THAT IN PREPARING THIS PLAN AND PROPOSING RECOMMENDATIONS, THAT ALL POSSIBLE BARRIERS TO ALL PEOPLE HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.
- 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACHIEVE A MINIMUM OF 1% BUT NO MORE THAN A 2% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION WITHIN ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE SPACE AND BLEND ASPHALT OVERLAY TO EXISTING GRADES AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SKETCH TO VOLTA OF PROPOSED LIMITS OF ASPHALT OVERLAY TO ACHIEVE THIS REQUIREMENT PRIOR TO BEGINNING PAVEMENT WORK.
- 7. ACCESSIBLE EV STALLS WERE DESIGNED BASED ON EXISTING CONDITIONS AND WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF SURVEY DATA. ALL ADA AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SLOPE AND SPACING SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND MET AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
- 8. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN ACCESSIBILITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 9. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE IS THE CONTRACTOR TO DISRUPT ANY OPERATIONS AT THE SITE HOST
- LOCATION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CUSTOMER DISRUPTION, UTILITIES, AND INFRASTRUCTURE. 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT WORK AREAS WITH CONES AND/OR BARRICADES AT ALL TIMES.

#### **EROSION CONTROL & GRADING NOTES:**

- 1. ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES TO BE USED AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL INSPECTOR 2. DISTURBED AREAS LEFT IDLE FOR FIVE DAYS, AND NOT TO FINAL GRADE, WILL BE ESTABLISHED TO TEMPORARY VEGETATION. MULCH, TEMPORARY VEGETATION OR PERMANENT VEGETATION SHALL BE COMPLETED ON ALL EXPOSED AREAS WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER DISTURBANCE. ALL AREAS TO FINAL GRADE WILL BE ESTABLISHED TO PERMANENT VEGETATION UPON COMPLETION.
- 3. WHEN HAND PLANTING, MULCH (HAY OR STRAW) SHOULD BE UNIFORMLY SPREAD OVER SEEDED AREA WITHIN 24 HOURS OF SEEDING. IF UNABLE TO ACCOMPLISH, MULCH SHALL BE USED AS A TEMPORARY COVER. CONCENTRATED FLOW AREAS AND ALL SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2.5:1 AND WITH A HEIGHT OF TEN FEET OR GREATER (DOES NOT APPLY TO RETAINING WALLS), AND CUTS AND FILLS WITHIN BUFFERS, SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH THE APPROPRIATE EROSION CONTROL MATTING OR BLANKETS.
- 4. THE ESCAPE OF SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE SHALL BE PREVENTED BY THE INSTALLATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND PRACTICES PRIOR TO, OR CONCURRENT WITH, LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.
- EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. IF FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR EFFECTIVE EROSION CONTROL, ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO CONTROL OR TREAT THE SEDIMENT SOURCE.
- 6. SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK AND AGREES TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT RESULT FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES TO REMAIN. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING OR PROPOSED UTILITIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.
- 8. STOCKPILED TOPSOIL OR FILL MATERIAL IS TO BE TREATED SO THE SEDIMENT RUN-OFF WILL NOT CONTAMINATE SURROUNDING AREAS OR ENTER NEARBY STREAMS. STOCK PILE LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO GRADING ACTIVITIES. EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO STOCKPILE OPERATIONS. CONSTRUCT SILT BARRIERS BEFORE BEGINNING GRADING OPERATIONS.
- 10. MULCH AND SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER FINAL GRADING IS COMPLETED (WITHIN 15 DAYS OF ACHIEVED FINAL GRADES) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE WHATEVER MEANS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH PERMANENT SOIL STABILIZATION. STEEP SLOPES (GREATER THAN 3:1) SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF FINAL GRADING.
- 11. PROVIDE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ACCESS(ES) AT THE POINT(S) WHERE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES EXIT THE CONSTRUCTION AREA. MAINTAIN PUBLIC ROADWAYS FREE OF TRACKED MUD AND DIRT. 12. DO NOT DISTURB VEGETATION OR REMOVE TREES EXCEPT WHEN NECESSARY FOR GRADING PURPOSES. 13. SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDED ABOVE IS A GENERAL OVERVIEW, AND IS INTENDED TO
- CONVEY THE GENERAL CONCEPTS OF THE EROSION CONTROL DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETAILED PHASING AND CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED IN THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IF ANY ADDITIONAL DETAIL IS NECESSARY. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THE AHJ REQUIREMENTS.

#### **ADA COMPLIANCE:**

- 1. CURB RAMPS ALONG PUBLIC STREETS AND IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BASED ON THE CITY STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 2. PRIVATE CURB RAMPS ON THE SITE (I.E. OUTSIDE PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY) SHALL CONFORM TO
- ADA STANDARDS AND SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE THAT IS FULL WIDTH AND FULL DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP, NOT INCLUDING FLARES. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS, STRIPING, AND
- PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL CONFORM TO ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, LATEST EDITION. BEFORE PLACING PAVEMENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT SUITABLE ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ROUTES (PER ADA AND FHA) EXIST TO AND FROM EVERY DOOR AND ALONG SIDEWALKS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES, AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. IN NO CASE SHALL AN ACCESSIBLE RAMP SLOPE EXCEED 1 VERTICAL TO 12 HORIZONTAL. IN NO CASE SHALL SIDEWALK CROSS SLOPE EXCEED 2.0
- PERCENT. IN NO CASE SHALL LONGITUDINAL SIDEWALK SLOPE EXCEED 5.0 PERCENT. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 PERCENT SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD SLOPE MEASUREMENTS ON FINISHED SUBGRADE AND FORM BOARDS PRIOR TO PLACING PAVEMENT TO VERIFY THAT ADA SLOPE REQUIREMENTS ARE PROVIDED. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ENGINEER PRIOR TO PAVING IF ANY EXCESSIVE SLOPES ARE ENCOUNTERED. NO CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDERS WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR ADA SLOPE COMPLIANCE ISSUES.

#### SITE NOTES:

HOF HOS	RIZONTAL DIRECTI
ARE	AS.
	THE FREEZE LINE
	CHARGING STATI
1.2.	THE RECEIVING P
	WALL PENETRATI
	LOCATED WITHIN
	CUSTOMER OR D
1.3.	THE RECEIVING P
1.4.	BACKFILL EXCAVA
1.5.	WHERE CONCRET
	TRENCH BY TWEL
16	WIDER THAN THE
1.0.	DRIVE-THRU SLAE
17	SUCH AS SIDEWA
	ELEVATION.
1.8.	THE BOTTOM WID
1.9.	REMOVED PAVEN
1.10.	BEDDING AND BA
	FROM DEBRIS AN
1.11.	MATERIAL TO NIN
1.12.	COMPACTING EQ
	INACCESSIBLE TO
1 13	CONSOLIDATED E
1.15.	CONDITION.
. ANY CON	' UTILITIES, PAVEN
2.1.	WHERE LANDSCA
	REPOSITION OR F
2.2.	WHERE PARKING
	CONDITION, REPA
\//н	ALIGNS WITH ARC
AGF	REEMENT. SITE HC
. ASF 4.1.	'HALT PAVEMENT SAW CUT THE PA
	PAVEMENT REMO
	REMOVAL AREA. REPAIRED OR RE
4.2.	REMOVE THE PAV
4.3.	ASTM D698 AND F
11	REPLACE ANY UN
4.5.	APPLY PRIME CO
	NOT BE APPLIED
4.6.	CLEAN AND APPL
4.7.	PLACE AND COMF
	THE IN-PLACE AS
4.8.	PLANT MIXED ASF
10	COMPACTED THIC
4.3.	THICKNESS OF O
4.10.	FOR SMALLER JO
4.11.	IF PLACING HOT N
	PAICH AND WOR
4.12.	THE FIRST PASS (
	PAICH IO PROPE
	OVERHANG THE E
	THE PATCH HAS E
4.13.	THE PATCH HAS E SUCCESSIVE PAS THE CONTRACTO
4.13. 4 14	THE PATCH HAS E SUCCESSIVE PAS THE CONTRACTO THE REQUIRED C
4.13. 4.14.	OVERHANG THE E THE PATCH HAS E SUCCESSIVE PAS THE CONTRACTO THE REQUIRED C SEAL THE AREA A AGAINST WATER

HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONAL DRILLING (HDD) OR OTHER TRENCHLESS METHODS AS APPROVED BY SITE ERRED METHOD TO INSTALL CONDUIT BENEATH EXISTING PARKING LOTS AND PAVED

> BE INSTALLED AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF TWO AND ONE-HALF FEET (2.5') OR BELOW , WHICHEVER IS DEEPER. CONDUIT TYPE AND DESIGN TO BE SPECIFIED BY EV ION VENDOR AND MEET ALL LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. CONDUIT DIAMETER SHALL BE N TWO (2) INCHES.

PIT SHALL BE LOCATED AS CLOSE AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE TO THE PROPOSED ION TO LIMIT THE LENGTH OF BUILDING-MOUNTED CONDUIT. LOCATE RECEIVING PIT PAVED AREA OR CONCRETE SIDEWALK AREA; RECEIVING PIT SHALL NOT BE I THE UNLOADING PAD [SIX TO TEN INCH (6-10") REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB AT THE ORE]. RECEIVING PIT LOCATION AND WORK AREA SHALL NOT AFFECT SITE HOST DELIVERY TRAFFIC. SEE SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS, RECEIVING AREA DIAGRAM PIT SIZE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THREE FEET (3') BY THREE FEET (3') AND SHALL NOT BUILDING FOUNDATION, ENCLOSURES OR CONCRETE UNLOADING PAD.

ATIONS AND REPAIR PAVEMENT PER SPECIFICATIONS BELOW. TE PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, ASPHALT PAVEMENT, CURBING, OR CURBING GUTTER IS. VIDTH OF THE REMOVAL SHALL EXCEED THE ACTUAL WIDTH AT THE TOP OF THE LVE INCHES (12") ON EACH SIDE OF THE TRENCH, OR A TOTAL OF TWO FEET (2') TRENCH.

OUGH THE CONCRETE RECEIVING PAD AT THE REAR OF THE STORE OR THE B IS NOT ALLOWED. ONLY TRENCHING THROUGH MINOR CONCRETE INSTALLATIONS ALKS WILL BE PERMITTED.

CHES TO A DEPTH FOUR INCHES (4") DEEPER THAN BOTTOM OF FINISHED PIPE

DTH OF THE TRENCH SHALL BE AS REQUIRED TO PERMIT CONDUIT TO BE PROPERLY ILL TO BE PLACED AND PROPERLY COMPACTED. MENT, CONCRETE AND EXCAVATED MATERIALS UNSUITABLE FOR USE AS BACKFILL

SED OFFSITE. ACKFILL MAY BE MATERIAL EXCAVATED FROM THE TRENCH PROVIDED THAT IT IS FREE ID ROCKS LARGER THAN ONE AND ONE-HALF INCHES (1-1/2"). IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING FOUR INCHES (4"), PLACE AND COMPACT SUITABLE FILL

NETY-FIVE PERCENT (95%) DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D698. QUIPMENT SHALL BE OF SUCH DESIGN, WEIGHT, AND QUALITY AS IS REQUIRED TO SITIES SPECIFIED HEREIN OR INDICATED ON THE DESIGN DRAWINGS. AREAS O SELF-PROPELLED COMPACTING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COMPACTED OR BY HAND-OPERATED MECHANICAL TAMPERS OR VIBRATORS.

5, LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION AND ALL FEATURES TO THEIR PRECONSTRUCTION MENT, IRRIGATION, LANDSCAPING OR OTHER SITE FEATURES DAMAGED DURING LL BE REPAIRED BY EV CHARGING STATION VENDOR TO SITE HOST SPECIFICATION. APING IS IMPACTED, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EV CHARGING STATION VENDOR TO PROVIDE NEW LANDSCAPING WITHIN THE SITE HOST PROPERTY TO ENSURE

TH ANY CODE REQUIREMENTS. LOT, SIDEWALK OR OTHER PAVED AREAS ARE IMPACTED OR DAMAGED, IT IS THE OF THE EV CHARGING STATION VENDOR TO REPAIR THE AREA TO LIKE NEW AIR SHOULD EXTEND BEYOND DAMAGED AREA TO NEAREST CLEAN BREAK THAT CHITECTURAL BREAKS, MATERIAL JOINTS, PAVEMENT MARKINGS, ETC. UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER TO USE SITE HOST APPROVED ROE (RIGHT OF ENTRY) DST PROGRAM MANAGER WILL PROVIDE TEMPLATE WHEN NECESSARY.

REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT VEMENT TO NEAT, STRAIGHT LINES TO THE FULL DEPTH OF THE PAVEMENT. DVAL SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF TWELVE INCHES (12") BEYOND THE EDGES OF THE ANY OTHER PAVEMENT AREAS DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL SHALL ALSO BE PLACED AS NECESSARY

VEMENT WITHOUT DAMAGING THE PAVEMENT THAT IS TO REMAIN IN-PLACE. EMENT IS REQUIRED, COMPACT THE IN-SITU SOILS TO NINETY-FIVE PERCENT (95%) PLUS OR MINUS TWO PERCENT (2%) OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT. REMOVE AND NSUITABLE IN-SITU SOILS.

PACT BASE MATERIAL TO NINETY-FIVE PERCENT (95%) OF ASTM D698. AT TO AGGREGATE BASE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DOT SPECS. PRIME COAT SHALL MORE THAN TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS BEFORE ASPHALT PAVEMENT IS PLACED. TE TO BE PER THE DOT SPEC.

LY TACK COAT TO THE ENDS OF CURBS, EDGES OF CONCRETE SURFACES, EDGES OF INLETS AND EDGES OF SAW CUT PAVEMENT THAT WILL REMAIN IN-PLACE. PACT HOT-MIX ASPHALT. HOT-MIX ASPHALT THICKNESS SHALL BE THE GREATER OF SPHALT OR THREE AND ONE-HALF INCHES (3.5"). ASPHALT MIX DESIGN SHALL BE BY

PHALT BASE/BINDER COURSE: PROVIDE ONE COURSE LAID TO A MINIMUM CKNESS OF TWO INCHES (2").

PHALT SURFACE COURSE: PROVIDE ONE COURSE LAID TO A MINIMUM COMPACTED NE AND ONE-HALF INCHES (1-1/2").

DBS, IT MAY NOT BE FEASIBLE TO INSTALL BINDER AND SURFACE COURSES, IN WHICH COURSE. PLACED AND COMPACTED IN TWO LIFTS. WILL BE ACCEPTED. MIX ASPHALT WITH A SHOVEL, BEGIN PLACING HMA AGAINST THE EDGES OF THE KING INWARD. HMA SHOULD NOT BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF THE PATCH AND

S THE EDGES. OF THE ROLLER OR COMPACTION EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE ALONG THE EDGES OF THE ERLY FORM THE JOINT. THE ROLLER WHEEL OR COMPACTION EQUIPMENT SHOULD EXISTING PAVEMENT ONTO THE PATCH BY SIX INCHES (6"). AFTER THE PERIMETER OF BEEN COMPACTED BEGIN TO WORK TOWARDS THE CENTER OF THE PATCH WITH SSES OFFSET BY SIX INCHES (6").

OR SHALL UTILIZE THE APPROPRIATE HEAVY COMPACTION EQUIPMENT TO ACHIEVE COMPACTION OF THE ASPHALT.

AROUND THE EDGES WITH AN ELASTOMERIC LIQUID ASPHALT SEALER TO PROTECT INFILTRATION, INCLUDING ANY INADVERTENT OVERCUTS DURING THE SAW CUTTING



**PROJECT LEGEND:** 

### DETAIL NO.

SHEET NO. PROPERTY LINE BREAK LINE 155 DE HARO STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER EXISTING PARKING STRIPE EXISTING CONCRETE PAD EXISTING TREE EXISTING SHRUB **EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT EXISTING CATCH BASIN / MANHOLE** New York EXISTING POWER POLE © 2022 KIMLEY-HORN ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C. EXISTING LIGHT POLE 1 N LEXINGTON AVE, SUITE 505 WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601 EXISTING SIGN PHONE: 914.368.9200 WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM **EXISTING STRUCTURE / UTILITY** EXISTING ELECTRICAL ROOM / PANEL PROPOSED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT REV DATE DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX 04/01/2022 CD100s PROPOSED COMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT PROPOSED COMMUNICATIONS JUNCTION BOX PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER PROPOSED PARKING STRIPE PROPOSED CONCRETE WHEEL STOP PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD PROPOSED TREE PROTECTION PROPOSED VOLTA V4 L2 CHARGING STATION **ISSUE DATE** PROPOSED VOLTA V4 L2 POST-INSTALLED CHARGING STATION PROPOSED VOLTA V4 L3 DCFC CHARGING STATION 04/01/2022 PROPOSED VOLTA V4 L2 EVCS W/ 4" PIPE BOLLARDS **ISSUED FOR** PERMIT PROPOSED VOLTA V3 L2 CHARGING STATION PROPOSED V3 L2 EVCS FOUNDATION W/ 4" PIPE BOLLARDS PROPOSED PCS FOUNDATION PROPOSED PCS FOUNDATION W/ 4" BOLLARDS PROPOSED L2 REMOTE CHARGING UNIT FOUNDATION PROPOSED eBOX & eCLICK IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE **PROPOSED SIGN POST** DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT. PROPOSED SIGN POST W/ BOLLARD PROPOSED POST INSTALLED SIGN POST PROPOSED POST INSTALLED SIGN POST W/ BOLLARD **STAPLES PLAZA 3379 CROMPOUND ROAD** YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598 SHEET TITLE **GENERAL NOTES** 

PROPOSED WALL MOUNTED SIGN

PROPOSED 4" ISOLATED PIPE BOLLARD

SHEET NUMBER **CO-01** 

# **DC Fast Media Station**

Volta Charging is driving the transition to clean electric transportation by transforming properties with electric vehicle charging. No longer will people drive to fuel, but fuel where they drive.

Volta's turn-key electric vehicle charging is tailored to each location's needs and desired customer experience to increase traffic and customer engagement. Our fully integrated EV chargers include high-impact digital media screens that provide properties with branding and messaging as well as additional revenue opportunities.

# **DC Fast Media Station**

# **Charger Specs**

- Output power: 50 kW max (DC)
- Safety certification: ETL safety certified

# **Power Requirements**

- Input voltage: 480 VAC
- Output voltage: 50 500 VDC
- Circuit size: 90A/3P @ 480V (50kW) or 175/3P @ 480V (50kW x 2)
- Network connectivity: Cell connection or LAN access

# **Display Screen Specs**

- Size: 55" Outdoor LED back light system x2
- Picture: Full HD 1080p resolution
- Power requirements: 20A/1P, 120V breaker
- File type: JPEG or PNG

# **Installation Requirements**

- Foundation requirements: 36"D x 36"L x 36"W approx.
- Conduit diameter: 3" power conduit / 1" communication conduit approx.

# voltacharging.com



85.0" H

# Power Control System (PCS)

Supports upto 2 DC Fast stations • Single 50 kW station: 90A/3P, 480V breaker • (2) 50 kW stations: 175A/3P, 480V breaker • Certification: UL ® 2202, 2231, 50E • Dimensions: 82"H x 42"L x 35"D • Weight range: 1350-1900 lbs

# **Installation Requirements**

- Clearance: 96"H x 75"D x 114"W







55" digital screens

CCS

10' Cable with cable management

• Foundation requirements: 48"D x 48"L x 48"W • Conduit diameter: size varies based on run lengths Contact engpm@voltacharging.com

770-00003





#### DISCLAIMER

THESE DRAWINGS WERE PRODUCED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CURRENT LAND SURVEY. ALL PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE AND TITLE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. KIMLEY-HORN AND VOLTA DO NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF SAID PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE AND TITLE DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND IS TO ALERT THE ENGINEER AND VOLTA OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH VOLTA PM FOR ALL FINAL PLACEMENTS OF INFRASTRUCTURE.

#### **CONSTRUCTION NOTES:**

- CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES CONSISTS OF, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CHARGING STATION MOUNTING, FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION,
- CONDUIT INSTALLATION, AND WIRING. CONTRACTOR TO PAINT PROPOSED EV PARKING STALLS PER JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
- CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. SEE SHEET C3-00 FOR DETAILS.
- EXACT STATION PLACEMENT AND ROTATION ANGLE MAY VARY SLIGHTLY UPON INSTALLATION DEPENDING ON SITE CONDITIONS.
- CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL STALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS TO ENSURE SUFFICIENT SPACE IS AVAILABLE. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS WHEN DRILLING INTO EXISTING CIP SLAB AND CIP DROP PANELS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO ANY REINFORCING AND EXISTING STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.
- USE APPROVED ASTM METHOD (X-RAY, PACOMETER, GPR, ETC.) TO LOCATE MILD STEEL AND PRE-STRESSING TENDONS PRIOR TO DRILLING. DO NOT CUT OR DRILL THROUGH ANY EXISTING REINFORCING. ADJUST LOCATION AS NECESSARY TO AVOID EXISTING REINFORCING.ENSURE 1" GAP MIN. BETWEEN REBAR AND ANCHORAGE.
- VOLTA WILL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO FOLLOW, WITH THEIR PROPOSED CONDUIT, AN EXISTING CONDUIT ROUTE FROM ELECTRICAL ROOM TO PROPOSED STATION PLACEMENTS. WHEN AN EXISTING ROUTE IS NOT AVAILABLE, VOLTA WILL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO CONCEAL/HIDE, PAINT AND MINIMIZE VISUAL IMPACT OF CONDUITS ANYWHERE THEY MAY BE VISIBLE TO THE PUBLIC.
- CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO LOCATE ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIRECTIONAL BORING. ANY ALTERATIONS TO THE PROPOSED CONDUIT ROUTE ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER(S) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
- 10. ANY ITEMS TO REMAIN THAT ARE DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REPLACED TO THE EXISTING CONDITION OR BETTER AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
- 11. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE JUNCTION BOX OR APPROVED ALTERNATIVE FOR SITE SPECIFIC RUN LENGTHS AND BENDS.

#### **PARKING NOTE:**

1. THIS PROJECT PROPOSES TO UPGRADE (2) STANDARD PARKING STALLS TO (2) EV PARKING STALLS FOR EV READINESS. NO PARKING **REDUCTION IS PROPOSED.** 2. NO NET CHANGE IN PARKING COUNT

#### **REFERENCE NOTE:**

1. SEE PROJECT LEGEND ON SHEET C0-01 FOR SYMBOLS AND LINE TYPE DESCRIPTIONS.



SHEET TITLE



**IMAGE REFERENCE:** 

AERIAL IMAGE(S) PROVIDED BY NEARMAP IMAGERY ©2022 Nearmap, HERE





SHEET NUMBER **C1-00** 


ſ	1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE FOLLOWING THE "SITE DETAILS" SHEFTS SHALL COVERN	G NOTES RELA	TING TO			
	<ol> <li>COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE FO MINIMUM OF 4,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS WITH MAXI</li> </ol>	UNDATION SHA MUM W/CM RA	ALL BE A TIO OF			
I	<ol> <li>0.45 AND AIR-CONTENT OF 5% +/- 1.5%.</li> <li>MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF REINFORCEME</li> </ol>	ENT TO BE 60,0	000 PSI			
I	<ul><li>(ASTM-A615).</li><li>4. REFERENCE CIVIL AND ELEC DRAWING FOR E</li></ul>	EQUIPMENT LA	YOUT,			
I	<ol> <li>5. FINAL ANCHOR BOLT AND POLE DESIGN INCL CONFIGURATION ARE BY MER</li> </ol>	UDING SIZE AN	١D			
	<ol> <li>BEFORE STARTING ANY WORK, THE CONTRA ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT</li> </ol>	CTOR SHALL VI ANY DISCREPA	ERIFY NCIES			
I	IMMEDIATELY TO THE ENGINEER. 7. NO GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT W	AS PROVIDED	BY THE			
I	OWNER. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON A PSF NET ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF	A MINIMUM OF N UNDISTURBE	1,500 ED			
I	<ol> <li>NATURAL SOIL OR COMPACTED FILL UNLESS</li> <li>UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWN</li> </ol>	OTHERWISE N ER, ALL FOUNE	OTED. DATION			
I	BY OTHERS.	RESPONSIBI E	FOR			
I	THE DESIGN OF THE EQUIPMENT OR ANCHOF FOUNDATION. MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMI	RAGE TO THE				
	ENGINEER FOR RECORD KEEPING PURPOSES 10. DESIGN IS BASED ON THE SPECIFIC EQUIPME	S ONLY. ENT SHOWN IN	THESE			
	DRAWINGS AND ILLUSTRATED ON THE VOLTA	A CUT SHEETS. VITH THE LOCA	\L			
l	12. ALL FOUNDATIONS ARE TO INCLUDE COMPAC MINIMUM 6" COMPACTED STONE BASE UNLES	CATIONS. CTED SUBGRAI	DE AND			
l	SPECIFIED. 13. BUILDING CODE: IBC 2018	-				
l	DESIGN PARAMETERS (PER ASCE 7-16): WIND SPEED: 114 MPH					
l	TOPOGRAPHY CATEGORY: C RISK CATEGORY: 1					
I	SEISMIC PARAMETERS: Ss = .279g S1 = .060g					
I	SITE CLASS: D FROST DEPTH: 42"					
I	FEMA FLOOD ZONE: X NOTE: BOLLARDS ARE NOT DESIGNED FOR FULL ( UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AS "VEHICUL AR RAT	6 KIP IMPACT L	OADS			
ŀ						
L	GENERAL NOTES	N.T.S.	1	NOT USED	N.T.S.	2
I			FOR REFE	RENCE ONLY, DESIGNED AND PROVIDED BY OTHERS		
	Volta Charging					
I	STRIPING GUIDI	ELINES	5			
I						
I	PRODUCTS			SURFACE PREP		
I	Cement Background: Benjamin Moore Floor & Patio Ba S1 2x 30.0 B1 1x 0.0 G1 0x 30.0 Asphalt Background: Latex-ite 4.75 Gal. Ultra Shiel	ttleship Blue N122 - 2 Id Driveway Filler S	2X Sealer	Backgrounds are to only be painted for marquee locations or any location where the		
I	Traffic Paint: Sherwin Williams TM2153 LF Yellow TTP	-1952D, TM2152 Whi	ite TTP-1952D	existing space has conflicting designations or is poor shape. For all other instances please proceed to branded striping.		
I				CEMENT BACKGROUND:		
I				For cement backgrounds please use battleship blue. All backgrounds must run		
		•		ASPHALT BACKGROUND:		
				Asphalt should be resealed with sealcoat. All backgrounds must run edge-to-edge across		
				the entire parking space.		
				Should match the overall background color of the parking stall (unless you are omitting the		
				container shape according to other specs, if so paint it white).		
				<b>LINES &amp; STENCILS:</b> Use traffic grade vellow for the lightning bolt		
				stencil. Use traffic grade white for all other lines and stencils.		
				<b>1. SHAPE</b> (WHITE) Place flush with the top left		
	4			corner.		
				<ol> <li>VOLTA LOGO Center Within the shape.</li> <li>NUMBERS (W/HITE) The right number lines.</li> </ol>		
2				up flush right to the "G" in "CHARGING" and flush top with the Volta logo. There should be		
Ž				3 inches in-between the left and right numbers. If stall is less than 8 feet, align numbers with the middle of the "G"		
500				(See page 2).		
202		- 14"		<b>4. LETTERS</b> Place centered, 4 inches from the bottom of the stall.		
17 0	SEV CHAR	GINC		E CAR Place contained 14 in shee from the terr		
				of the letters.		
2	*Mock up to scale 9'x18' stall.					
				1 of 3		
	VOITA Founded in 2010	). Designed in San F	Francisco, bui	It to last in the USA. info@voltacharging.com		
				SCALE		

						<section-header><section-header><section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header>
TREE DROTECTION STALL TEMPORARY HIGH-VISIBILITY FENCING AT CONSTRUCTION LIMITS PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBANCE.				SCALE	2	
						<text><text><text><text><section-header><text><text><text></text></text></text></section-header></text></text></text></text>
						SHEET NUMBER
D	SCALE	6	NOT USED	SCALE	7	<b>C3-00</b>

<image/> Sign installation type: Contractor shall coordinate with volta to determine evcs installation.Sign installation type: Contractor shall coordinate with volta to determine evcs installation.Sign installation height: All signs to be installed at 60" above finish floor. If signs af accessible route, they will be installed at 80" above finisher are taken from bottom of lowest sign.	SIGN TYPE PRIOR TO RE LOCATED WITHIN AN D FLOOR. MEASUREME	I NTS	
<image/>	SIGN TYPE PRIOR TO		
A HR. TIME LIMIT SIGN MOVIE THEATERS, ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS, ECT.			
<b>3 HR. TIME LIMIT SIGN</b> <b>3 HOUR LIMIT</b> <b>3 HOUR LIMIT</b>			
<b>2 HR. TIME LIMIT SIGN</b> GROCERY STORES, MALLS, ECT. <b>2 HOUR LIMIT</b>			
<b>1 HR. TIME LIMIT SIGN</b> THOUR LIMIT			
<b>45 MIN. TIME LIMIT SIGN</b> FAST FOOD RESTAURANTS, ECT.	:		
FOR REFERENCE ONLY, DESIGNED AND ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING NO TIME LIMIT SIGN STADIUMS, OTHER VENUES, ECT.	D PROVIDED BY OTH	ERS.	
NOT USED	SCALE N.T.S.	8 S	IGN POST W/BOLLARD
		NC 1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	OTES: 3" MIN. 3" MIN. 24" 24" MIN. 24" 24" MIN. 24" 24" 24" 24" 24" 24" 24" 24"
		60 Mil	5'-3" OR MIN. FROST DEPTH WHICHEVER IS GREATER
		60 MII /	5'-3" OR MIN. FROST DEPTH WHICHEVER IS GREATER

	N.T.S.	13	NOT USED	N.T.S.	14	NOT USED
	SCALE	13	NOT USED	SCALE	14	NOT USED
	SCALE N.T.S.	9				
TE LETTERING AND MUST BE TION 11B-307.3. IS LOCATED IN PARKING LOT E. CAL 164 PARAMETERS. THIS SIG O AN EXPOSURE CATEGORY B. S OR ASCE 7-10 WIND IE DESIGN MUST BE UPDATED I	GN IF BY A		NOT USED	SCALE N.T.S.	10	NOT USED
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL CONCRETE BA	SE					
<ul> <li>4" STEEL PIPE BOLLARD WITH NON-SHRINK GROU FRONT OF PARKING SPA TRAFFIC YELLOW)</li> <li>SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM POST</li> </ul>	) FILLED UT (WHEN ACE PAINT Y	IN ED				
	ost					
EV PARKING SIGN (SEE DETAIL 12, TH	HIS SHEET	-)				

	<section-header><text><text><text></text></text></text></section-header>
	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C.         1 N LEXINGTON AVE, SUITE 505         WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601         PHONE: 914.368.9200         WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM         REV       DATE         DESCRIPTION       BY         1       04/01/2022         CD100s       TAS
SCALE N.T.S. <b>11</b>	ISSUE DATE 04/01/2022
	ISSUED FOR <b>PERMIT</b> <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW</i> <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW <i>OF NEW <i>OF </i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i></i>
	IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.
	3379 CROMPOUND ROAD YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598 SHEET TITLE SITE DETAILS
SCALE 15	SHEET NUMBER C3-01

				SCALE	T
				N.T.S.	Ĺ
SIZES					
ED SHEET					
R ENLARG					
EDUCED O					
ALID FOR R					
D IS NOT VA					
ALE RATIC					
" X 36". SC					
PLAN IS 24					
E OF THIS I					
<b>IGINAL SIZ</b>					
TE: THE OR					
lon N	NOT USED	N.T.S.	19	NOT USED	





INSTALL 1/2" ( JOINT FILLER FOUNDATION PAVEMENT O MIN. 6" CU UTILIZED LANDSCA CONNEC EX CURB VERIFY F FND. AND EVCS AN (SEE NO REBAR O PER DET CONCRE (SEE NO FOUNDATION SHALL BE COMPACTED BASE WITH DEPTH OF FREE DRAININ S. DIN ISLANDS CAN BE GRASS OVIDE 1/2" COMPRESSIBLE J OF EQUIPMENT OR ANCHORA DED BY THE EQUIPMENT MAN ANUFACTURER RECOMMEND AN BE IMPLEMENTED PER DE	COMPRESSI WHERE ABUTS EXIS R CONC. PAD TO IN RAISED APE ISLANDS T FND. TO B CONTRACT PAD IS FLUS CONFIGURA TAIL 30 ETE FOUNDA TAIL 30 ETE FOUNDA TAIL 30 ETE FOUNDA TAIL 30 ETE FOUNDA TAIL 30 ETE FOUNDA TAIL 30 ETE FOUNDA TAIL 30 ETE TO THE NG AGGREG OR FILLED INSTALLED INSTALLED INSTALLED TO THE NG AGGREG OR FILLED SCAI F	IBLE STING (TYP.) O BE S TO ACK OF TOR TO H WITH ?.) TION ATION ON A UM GATE FILL WITH R AND R AND		SCAI F		
ION A-A	SCALE N.T.S.	24	NOT USED	SCALE N.T.S.	25	NOT USED
						CONFIGURATION       4
						<ul> <li><u>NOTES:</u></li> <li>FOUNDATION WAS E (IBC), ASCE 7-16, AN</li> <li>PRESUMPTIVE SOIL</li> <li>FOUNDATION SHALL MINIMUM DEPTH OF</li> <li>VOLTA V4 ELECTRIC PROPOSED FOUNDA</li> <li>ALL EQUIPMENT AN SHALL BE INSTALLE</li> </ul>
	SCALE N.T.S.	28	NOT USED	SCALE N.T.S.	29	EVCS VARIAB
	SCALE			SCALE		
	N.T.S.	32	NOT USED	N.T.S.	33	NOT USED

~		-							
							155 E SAN FR	DE HARO STREET ANCISCO, CA 94103	3
						© LANDS	2022 KIMLE SCAPE ARC 1 N LEXI WHIT PH WWW	Y-HORN ENGINEERING HITECTURE OF NEW YC NGTON AVE, SUITE 505 TE PLAINS, NY 10601 ONE: 914.368.9200 KIMLEY-HORN.COM	W York AND DRK, P.C.
				SCALE	26	REV	DATE	DESCRIPTION	BY
				N.1.5.	<b></b>	1	04/01/2022	CD100s	TAS
			S		071/				
(W)	(T)	LAYERS	SIZE	(PER LA	YER)				
3.50	2.50	2	#5	4					
								ISSUE DATE	
							04	/01/2022	
							PE	RMIT	
AS DESIGNI	ED IN ACCORDANC	E WITH 2018 IN	TERNATIONAL	BUILDING	CODE	$  \geq$			$\equiv$
, AND ACI 3 OILS WERE	18-14. ASSUMED PER 20	18 IBC TABLE 1	806.2.					TE OF NEW HOR	
IALL BE INS I OF FREE [ FRIC VEHIC	DRAINING AGGREG	ACTED SUBGRA ATE FILL (UNLE TION (EVCS) MA	SS OTHERWIS	E WITH 1FT E SPECIFIE D AS NEED	D). ED ON		17		
NDATION B	LOCK. GE MAY BE CAST-IN MANUEA CTURED SI	N-PLACE OR PC	ST-INSTALLED	D. ANCHORA	AGE		H	AN AST	2022
			··	SCALE	20		LENSE P	No. 090061 ENG	-
ABLE	OUNDATIC	JNS IAB	LE	N.T.S.	30	┨┝──		OFESSION	
							IT IS A VIOLAT UNLESS TH DIRECTION O ENGINEER	TION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSO HEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONA , TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.	DN, AL
						$  \geq$			$\leq$
						s	бтар	LES PLAZ	:A
						33 YO	79 CR RKTO	OMPOUND RO WN HEIGHTS 10598	DAD , NY
						-		SHEET TITLE	
							SITE	E DETAILS	5
							Sł	HEET NUMBER	
							С	3-03	
				SCALE	34				



	FOR R	EFERENCE ONLY,	, DESIGNED AND PROVI	DED BY OTHERS					
'MAX. R	<ul> <li>DC Fast Media</li> <li>Volta Charging is driving f clean electric transportation properties with electric very No longer will people drived where they drive.</li> <li>Volta's turn-key electric very tailored to each location's customer engagement. Out EV chargers include high- media screens that provid branding and messaging a revenue opportunities.</li> <li>DC Fast Media Station</li> <li>Safety certification: ETL safety</li> <li>Power Requirements</li> <li>Input voltage: 50 - 500 VDC</li> <li>Circuit size: 90A/3P @ 480V (So or 175/3P @ 480V (SokW x 2)</li> <li>Network connectivity: Cell conto or LAN access</li> <li>Display Screen Specs</li> <li>Size: 55" Outdoor LED back lig</li> <li>Picture: Full HD 1080p resoluti</li> <li>Power requirements: 20A/1P, 12</li> <li>File type: JPEG or PNG</li> <li>Tostallation Requirements: 30"D x 36"W approx.</li> <li>Conduit diameter: 3" power con 1" communication conduit app</li> </ul>	a Station the transition to on by transforming thicle charging. e to fuel, but fuel chicle charging is needs and desired icrease traffic and ur fully integrated impact digital le properties with as well as additional n C) / certified SokW) inection abstract system x2 tion 120V breaker D x 36"L and the system solution the	85.0" H 85.0" H 85.0" H 85.0" H 85.0" H 85.0" H 90000 System (PCS) Supports upto 2 DC Fast stations (2) 50 kW stations: 175A/3P, 480 (2) 50 kW stations: 175A/3P, 480 (3) kW stations: 175A/3P, 480 (4) kW stations: 175A/3P, 480 (4) kW stations: 175A/3P, 480 (4) kW stations: 175A/3P, 480 (4) kW stati	S5" digital screens CCS 10' Cable with cable management 10' Cable management 10' Cable with cable management 20' breaker 20' b	D D C NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED A NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED C NOTE: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED C C NO	7		6	5
	1" communication conduit appr voltacharging.com	rox.		770-00003	A. MOTES: WED ALL UNIONS AND SMOOTH.     SMOOTH.     SMOOTH.	ED. 7	1	6	5
35	DCFC STATION	CUT SHEE	г	SCALE 36	DCFC QUAL		PUT P	LATFORM	





CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND GRADE ARE FLUSH. INSTALL 1/2" COMPRESSIBLE JOINT FILLER WHERE FOUNDATION ABUTS EXISTING PAVEMENT (TYP.) EXISTING GRADE EVCS ANCHORS (SEE NOTE 2) REBAR CONFIGURATION PER DETAIL 49 CONCRETE FOUNDATION (SEE NOTE 1) FOUNDATION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A COMPACTED BASE WITH 1FT MINIMUM DEPTH OF FREE DRAINING AGGREGATE FILL			<section-header><text><text><section-header><text></text></section-header></text></text></section-header>
N ISLANDS CAN BE GRASS OR FILLED . PROVIDE 1/2" COMPRESSIBLE JOINT			1 04/01/2022 CD100s TAS
E-E SCALE 43	NOT USED SCALE 44	NOT USED SCALE 45	
<u>IDED BY OTHERS</u>	FOR REFERENCE ONLY, DESIGNED AND PROVIDED BY OTHERS	PCS PAD FOUNDATIONSCONFIGURATIONWIDTH (W)THICKNESS (T)REBAR LAYERSREBAR SIZEREBAR QTY. (PER LAYER)43.502.002#54	ISSUE DATE 04/01/2022
ALLATION d for proper ventilation and service ustrated below.	Page 22 of 41 <b>IODKW High Power DC Charger</b> INSTALLATION AND USER'S MANUAL <b>INSTALLATION Power Box / Tower Footer Drawing</b> The illustration below shows the drilling layout for the <b>Power Box / Tower</b> . Only four (4) points are needed to fix the unit on the concrete pad. The conduit entry to the unit is also shown.	<ul> <li>NOTES:</li> <li>FOUNDATION WAS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), ASCE 7-16, AND ACI 318-14.</li> <li>PRESUMPTIVE SOILS WERE ASSUMED PER 2018 IBC TABLE 1806.2.</li> <li>FOUNDATION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE WITH BASE WITH 1FT MINIMUM DEPTH OF FREE DRAINING AGGREGATE FILL (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED).</li> <li>VOLTA POWER CONTROL SYSTEM (PCS) MAY BE ROTATED AS NEEDED ON PROPOSED FOUNDATION BLOCK.</li> <li>ALL EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE MAY BE CAST-IN-PLACE OR POST-INSTALLED. ANCHORAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.</li> </ul>	<b>PERMIT</b>
	CONDUIT AREK 9. CONTROL 9. INTERLOCK AND CONDUITS 1. INTERLOCK AND CONDU	SCALE     SCALE       N.T.S.     49	IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.
	This document is a Property of BTCPower Inc. and shall not be		SHEET TITLE SITE DETAILS SHEET NUMBER
DIC PUVER       Initial Release     10-Jun-19       SHEET     SCALE     47	copied, reproduced, or used as the basis for sale or manufacture of apparatus without written permission. PCS BASE PLATE CUT SHEET  BIC POVER Initial Release 10-Jun-19  A8	NOT USED 50	<b>C3-05</b>



# NOTES:

- 1. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AND RELATED ACTIVITIES PERFORMED ON SITE SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) STANDARDS BEING ENFORCED BY ALL APPLICABLE JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
- 2. ANY PAVEMENT DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS OR BETTER.
- 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THWN COPPER CONDUCTORS.
- 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EMT INSIDE AND OUTSIDE ABOVE GRADE WHERE NOT SUBJECT TO DAMAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE RGS INSIDE AND OUTSIDE ABOVE GRADE WHERE SUBJECT TO DAMAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE PVC SCHEDULE 80 UNDER PAVED OR SIDEWALK AREAS AND PVC SCHEDULE 40 IN DIRT OR LANDSCAPED AREAS.
- 5. SEE SHEETS C1-00 AND C2-00 FOR CONDUIT STUB UP LOCATIONS.
- 6. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE JUNCTION BOX, LINE BOX (LB), OR APPROVED ALTERNATIVE FOR SITE SPECIFIC RUN LENGTHS AND BENDS.

Panel Schedule Proposed New Panel 'V1' Location: Exterior Area for Electrical Equipment Volts: 480Y/277V Phas 200A MCB Main AIC: AWAITING UTILITY PROVIDES FAULT CURRENT LETTER Branch AIC: TBD EN 250 Amp Frame , Ground Bar, Panel Card. A/Phase Breaker AVPhase Description of Load Served Wire CKTN Amp Pole В Α 132.0 4.3 PROPOSED VOLTA L3 175 3 #3/0 132.0 4.3 EVCS 01 & 02 132.0 SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE SPACE 41 132.0 132.0 132.0 Total A/Phase 4.3 4.3 1. Connected KVA (New): 112.1 140.1 2. Demand KVA (New): 3. Contractor shall match existing AIC Rating.

4. Where load is labeled "EX" the load is unknown.

							Panel Sch	edule				-			
		Proposed N	ew Panel 'V2'	Location	: Exterior A	rea for El	ectrical Ec	uipment	Volts: 2	240/120	Phase: 1	Wire: 3	Hertz: 60		
			30A M(	CB Mair	AIC: 10K	Branch	AIC: 10K	ENCL. (	(NEMA):	3R MT	G: H-Frar	ne			
				6	60 Amp Fra	me , Grou	und Bar, L	ocking Cov	ver, Pane	l Card.					
Description of Load Served	В	reaker	Wire		APhase			CKTNO		APhase		- Miro	Brea	aker	Description of Load Served
	Amp	Pole	VVIC	Α	В	С			Α	В	C		Amp	Pole	Description of Edd Derved
EVCS 01 AUX POWER	20	1	See Note 3	10.0			1	2	-						SPACE
EVCS 02 AUX POWER	20	1	See Note 3		10.0		3	4		-					SPACE
SPACE							5	6			-				SPACE
SPACE				-			7	8	-						SPACE
SPACE					-		9	10		-					SPACE
SPACE						-	11	12			-				SPACE
SPACE				-			13	14	-						SPACE
SPACE					-		15	16		-					SPACE
SPACE						-	17	18			-				SPACE
SPACE				-			19	20	-						SPACE
SPACE					-		21	22		-					SPACE
SPACE						-	23	24			-				SPACE
SPACE				-			25	26	-						SPACE
SPACE					-		27	28		-					SPACE
SPACE						-	29	30			-				SPACE
	Total	APhase		10.0	10.0	0.0			0.0	0.0	0.0		Total A	/Phase	
Notes:	1. Connec	ted KVA (New)	):	2.4											
	2. Demano	d KVA (New):		3.0											
	3. See Vol	tage Drop Tab	le for conducto	r sizing.											

	Conduit Schedule										
Conduit Section Conduit # Conduit Size Conductors		Conductors	Installation Method								
	1	3"	(3) #3/0 AWG + (1) #4 AWG GND + (See DCFC AUX Voltage Drop Table)	Directional Bara							
A	2 1" Future	Future Communications w/ Pull String	Directional Bore								
D	1	3"	(4) 250 MCM AWG + (1) #4 AWG GND + (See DCFC AUX Voltage Drop Table)	Directional Bara							
D	2 1"	(4) 1 Pair OM3 multimode fiber optic cable with ST connectors + (4) #18 AWG STP	Directional Bore								
C	1	3"	(2) 250 MCM AWG + (1) #4 AWG GND + (See DCFC AUX Voltage Drop Table)	Lland Transh							
C T	2 1" (2	(2) 1 Pair OM3 multimode fiber optic cable with ST connectors + (2) #18 AWG STP	Hand Trench								
	1	3"	(2) 250 MCM AWG + (1) #4 AWG GND + (See DCFC AUX Voltage Drop Table)	Directional Bara							
U	2	1"	(2) 1 Pair OM3 multimode fiber optic cable with ST connectors + (2) #18 AWG STP	Directional Bore							

DCFC Conductor Voltage Drop Table Per Dispenser (AUX Component)								
≤85FT	86FT-135FT	136FT-220FT	221FT-350FT	351FT-550FT	551FT-880FT			
(2) #12 AWG + (1) #12 AWG GND	(2) #10 AWG + (1) #10 AWG GND	(2) #8 AWG + (1) #8 AWG GND	(2) #6 AWG + (1) #6 AWG GND	(2) #4 AWG + (1) #4 AWG GND	(2) #2 AWG + (1) #2 AWG GND			

VOLTAGE DROP TABLE NOTES

1. DISTANCE BASED ON LOCATION OF SUPPLYING PANEL TO LOCATION OF DISPENSER

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DE-RATING CONDUCTORS WHEN 4 OR MORE CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS ARE CARRIED IN THE SAME CONDUIT PER THE NEC. 3. THE DISTANCES IN THIS TABLE ARE TOTAL DISTANCES, NOT HORIZONTAL DISTANCES. INCLUDE VERTICAL RUNS AND JUNCTION BOX COIL LENGTH IN THE TOTAL CONDUCTOR DISTANCE. 4. WHEN MORE THAN ONE CIRCUIT IS IN THE CONDUIT, USE ONLY ONE SHARED EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTOR.

- CONDUIT FOR FUTURE COMMUNICATIONS. SEAL AND CAP. LABEL CONDUIT "VOLTA COMMUNICATION CONDUIT" WITH PERMANENT LABELING MATERIAL.

se: 3	Wire: 4	Hertz: 60	)	
NCL. (	(NEMA): 3	R MTG:	H-Frame	
	Miro	Brea	aker	Departmention of Load Served
С	VVIIe	Amp	Pole	Description of Load Served
	#12	20	2	STEP DOWN TRANSFORMER FOR PROPOSED VOLTA PANEL
0.0				'V2'
	-			SPACE
-				
	•			SPACE
	-			SPACE
-				
	•			SPACE
-				
	-			SPACE
-				
_				SPACE
0.0		Total A	/Phase	
	1			-





## PLANNING BOARD TOWN OF YORKTOWN

## **RESOLUTION APPROVING A SITE PLAN FOR A VOLTA EV CHARGING STATIONS AT STAPLES PLAZA**

## **RESOLUTION NUMBER: #22-00**

DATE:

On motion of \_\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by \_\_\_\_\_\_, and unanimously voted in favor by Fon, LaScala, Garrigan, Phelan, and Waterhouse the following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS the Applicant, Volta Charging, LLC, has submitted site plans for the addition of electric vehicle charging stations that will be set up in front of 2 parking as shown on the approved site plan titled, "Volta Staples Plaza," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS the property, owned by UB Yorktown, LLC, is located at 3333-3399 Crompond Road, Yorktown Heights, also known as Section 36.06, Block 2, Lot 76 on the Town of Yorktown Tax Map (hereinafter referred to as "the Property"), and the applicant has represented to this board that they have permission from the owner of the land within said site plan; and

WHEREAS pursuant to SEQRA, the action has been identified as a Type II action and requires no further review; and

WHEREAS the applicant has submitted as part of his application the following maps and documents:

## Site Plans

- 1. A drawing, Sheet C0-00, titled "Cover Sheet," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 2. A drawing, Sheet C0-01, titled "General Notes," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 3. A drawing, Sheet C0-02, titled "Volta Station Overview," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 4. A drawing, Sheet C1-00, titled "Overall Site Plan," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 5. A drawing, Sheet C2-00, titled "Cover Sheet," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 6. A drawing, Sheet C3-00, titled "Site Details," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 7. A drawing, Sheet C3-01, titled "Site Details," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and

Volta EV Charging Stations Site Plan Approval

- 8. A drawing, Sheet C3-02, titled "Site Details," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 9. A drawing, Sheet C3-03, titled "Site Details," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 10. A drawing, Sheet C3-04, titled "Site Details," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 11. A drawing, Sheet C3-05, titled "Site Details," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 12. A drawing, Sheet E1-00, titled "Electrical One Line Diagram & Panel Schedule," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and
- 13. A drawing, Sheet E2-00, titled "Site Details," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022; and

## Additional Documents & Reports

14. Photos of installed charging stations, 5 Sheets, titled "Volta EV Charging, LLC."

WHEREAS a notification only form was received back from the Westchester County Planning Board on July 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS the Volta EV charging stations will be placed at existing parking spaces and other vehicles not using the charging stations will not be prohibited from parking in these parking spaces; and

WHEREAS the requirements of this Board's Land Development Regulations, Town Code Chapter 195, have been met; and

WHEREAS a Public Informational Hearing was held in accordance with \$195-39(B)(1) of the Yorktown Town Code on the said site plan application at the Town Hall in Yorktown Heights, New York on July 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS having reviewed all current site plans, building plans, environmental plans and reports, comments and reports from Town professional staff, the public, and other interested and involved agencies associated with the application before it; and having conducted a public hearing held in accordance with §195-39(B)(2) of the Yorktown Town Code on the said site plan application commencing and closing on August 15, 2022 at Town Hall in Yorktown Heights, New York;

BE IT NOW RESOLVED that the application of Volta Charging, LLC for the approval of a site plan titled, "Volta Staples Plaza," prepared by Kimley-Horn Engineering and Landscape Architecture of New York, P.C., dated April 1, 2022, be approved subject to the modifications and conditions listed below, and that the Chairman of this Board be and hereby is authorized

Volta EV Charging Stations Site Plan Approval

to endorse this Board's approval of said plan upon compliance by the applicant with such modifications and requirements as noted below:

## Modify plans to show:

1. Relocation of the Modular HPC System to the landscape island where the charging stations will be installed.

## Additional requirements:

- 1. Proposed plan must comply with all current applicable ADA standards.
- 2. Applicant must obtain all necessary permits from outside agencies.

RESOLVED the Volta EV charging stations will be placed at existing parking spaces and other vehicles not using the charging stations will not be prohibited from parking in these parking spaces; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that unless a building permit has been issued by [DATE], or a time extension has been granted by the Planning Board, this approval will be null and void.

F:\Office\WordPerfect\Current\_Projects\Staples Plaza\Volta EV Charging Station\Resolution\Draft Resolution - Volta Charging Stations.docx

# Dorchester Glen Subdivision

# Site Design Consultants

Civil Engineers • Land Planners

August 3, 2022

# RECEIVED

AUG 5 - 2022

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP Town of Yorktown Planning Department 1974 Commerce Street Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

Re: Dorchester Glen Subdivision 1643 Maxwell Drive, Yorktown Heights

Dear Robyn:

As required by the Town of Yorktown, we have sent copies of the attached "Notice to Interested Parties" as provided by your Office, to the adjoining property owners for the above referenced project.

These Notices are regarding the Planning Board Public Hearing scheduled for August 15, 2022, and have been sent in accordance with the Town of Yorktown Code.

Enclosed please find the following items regarding this submission:

- Sample of the "Notice to Interested Parties" which reflect the project's information as detailed in the Town of Yorktown's Public Notice;
- List of adjoining property owners;
- Copy of the Yorktown Map indicating the adjoiners;
- USPS "Confirmation of Mailing" indicating confirmation of the mailing and date;
- 2 photos of "Notice" signs; and
- Sign Notification Certification.

Please review our submission and contact us as soon as possible if you have any concerns. Thank you.

Yours Truly,

Joseph



251-F Underhill Avenue • Yorktown Heights, New York 10598 60 Walnut Grove Road • Ridgefield, Connecticut 06877 (914) 962-4488 (203) 431-9504 Fax (914) 962-7386

/cm /Enc./ sdc 00-16

## NOTICE TO INTERESTED PARTIES

TO:

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that a **Public Hearing** will be held by the Planning Board of the Town of Yorktown in Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598 on **Monday August 15, 2022 at 7:00 pm** or as soon thereafter as possible on the following matter:

Application of John and Elaine Kincart for approval of a subdivision with submitted plans titled, "Preliminary Subdivision Plan prepared for Dorchester Glen," 7 sheets, prepared by Site Design Consultants, and dated July 6, 2022.

The applicant has proposed a 5 lot subdivision on 24.3 acres in the R1-20 zone where one home is existing. The site is located at 1643 Maxwell Drive, Yorktown Heights, also known as Section 15.20, Block 3, Lot 6 on the Town of Yorktown Tax Map.

The above listed site plan may be viewed on the Town's website: http://www.yorktownny.org/planning/public-hearings. Please do not hesitate to call the Planning Department at 914-962-6565 with questions or for more information.

ALL PERSONS INTERESTED in the above matter may appear before the Board in person, by agent, or attorney and will be heard before any final determination is made. Comments may also be sent by mail to the Planning Department at 1974 Commerce Street, Room 222, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 or by email to planning@yorktownny.org.

This notice is being sent to you by first class mail, under '195-22A(5) of the Yorktown Town Code requiring the undersigned to notify all interested parties as defined thereunder.

Name of Applicant

By (Name and Title)

Date

#### 48.07-3-80 CICINELLI, FRANK & MARIA 114 DORCHESTER DR. YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598

48.08-1-1 YORKTOWN GRANGE 862 P.O. BOX 254 YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598

48.07-3-77 MADDEN, JOHN & LISA 1640 HANOVER STREET YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598

48.08-1-3 TOWN OF YORKTOWN 363 UNDERHILL AVE YORKTOWN HGTS, NY 10598

48.11-3-71 STEWART, TIMOTHY & ROSEMARY 144 DORCHESTER DR. YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598 48.07-3-86 D'IPPOLITO, PIERO & JOSEPHINE 128 DORCHESTER DR. YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598

48.07-3-67 CSASZAR, JOSEPH & LORDAINE 1660 MAXWELL DR. YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598

48.07-3-64 DI MAGGIO, FRANK & CARMELA 1651 MAXWELL DR. YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598

48.07-3-83 DONATELLI, THOMAS & EILEEN 120 DORCHESTER DR. YORKTOWN HGTS, NY 10598

48.12-1-18 TOWN OF YORKTOWN 363 UNDERHILL AVE, YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598 48.08-1-2 RAFFONE, PAUL & ALLISSA 25 MOSEMAN RD. YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598-48

48.07-3-62 LATTIS, RICHARD L & SHARON L 1650 MAXWELL DR. YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598

48.08-1-4 KINCART, JOHN & ELAINE 1643 MAXWELL DR. YORKTOWN HGTS, NY 10598

48.11-3-69 TINGER, DAWN M. 136 DORCHESTER DRIVE YORKTOWN HGTS, NY 10598

48.11-3-63 BRADY, GERARD & LISA 1502 HANOVER ST. YORKTOWN HGTS., NY 10598



Name and Address of Sender	Check type of mail or service						Plana KA	állina	Ron	6 En	råc	P. P. 1.1.2			
Site Design Consultan 251-F Underhill Avenue Yorktown Heights, New York 1	Crieck type of mail or service  Adult Signature Required  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery  Criect Mail  Certified Mail  Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  Contect on Delivery (COD)  Insured Mail  Signature Confirmation  Confirma		Affix Stamp Here (for additional copies of this Postmark with Date of Re			, Ka	OCCOSTONES 00000		U.S. POSTAGE PAID YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598 AUG 01, 22 AMOUNT \$6.50						
USPS Tracking/Article Number	Addressee (Name, Street, City, State & ZIP, Code Til)									R23	04M11	6507-1	8		
1		Post	age (Extra Service Fee	Handling ) Charge	Actual Value if Registered	Insured Value	Due Sender if	ASR Fee	ASRD Fee	RD Fee	RR Fee	SC Fee	SCRD	SH	
<u>.</u>	Frank & Maria Cicinelli 114 Dorchester Drive Yorktown Heights, NY 10598						COD	-		2					
۷.	Piero & Josephine D'Ippolito 128 Dorchester Drive Yorktown Heights, NY 10598			2			in the second seco	175		к У					
3.	<ul> <li>Paul &amp; Allissa Raffone</li> <li>25 Moseman Road</li> <li>Yorktown Heights, NY 10598</li> </ul>			• ====== :		*** <u>*****</u>	1								
4.	Yorktown Grange 862 P.O. Box 254 Yorktown Heights, NY 10598					<u> </u>		<u></u>							
5.	Richard L. & Sharon L. Lattis 1650 Maxwell Court Yorktown Heights, NY 10598		- N	-	1	. /						<u></u>			
6.	John & Lisa Madden 1640 Hanover Street Yorktown Heights, NY 10598					2									
7.	Frank & Carmela Di Maggio 1651 Maxwell Drive Yorktown Heights, NY 10598						Heigh								
8. Total Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces	John & Elaine Kincart 1643 Maxwell Drive Yorktown Heights, NY 10598				1. 	and the second	Ior S								
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office	Postmaster, Per (Name of receiving employee)		<u></u>	l											
PSN 7530-02-000-9098	Complete in Ink Pri	vacy N	lotice: For	more in	ormation o	n USP:	5 privacy	· polic	ies, vis	sit us	05.00	m/ori	12010	pliqu	

Name and Address	of Sender	Check type of mail or service		·					Firm M	ailing	Boo	k Fo	r Âc	cour	fable	Afoi
		Adult Signature Required	C Priority Mail Express					- 94 C							1111/12	a micil
Ste Desi	gn Consultar	Adult Signature Restricted Delivery	C Registered Mail	14	a or											
251-F U	nderhill Avenu	Certified Mail	CI - Return Receipt for	A	nx Stan	1p Here	of this rough	,								
Yorktown Heig	ghts, New York	10598	Merchandise	Po	stmark y	with Date of	of Receipt.	).								
		Collect on Delivery (COD)	Signature Confirmation													
		Priority Mail	Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery													
USPS Track	ing/Article Number	Addressee (Name, Street, City	State, & ZIP Code M)	Postara	//~	T		-1								
	_			i usiage	Service)	Charge	Actual Value	Insured	Due Condes if	ASR	ASRD	RD	RR	SC	SCRD	SH
1.			17		Fee			Value	COD	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee	Fee
		Town of York	town					_	1		1					
		363 Underhill A	venue	ŝ.			2 2									
2													e - 1			
		Thomas & Fileen 1	Donatelli		· · · · ·			1		1						
		120 Dorchester	Drive	2												
		Yorktown Heights, 1	NY 10598			4	· · ·,									
3,				and the second secon		and more										
		Dawn M. Tin	ger —	8 F				I								
		136 Dorchester	Drive —	1								27				
4		Varletown Heights ]	JY 10598			Ĩ			3						1	
		Timothu & D		11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				<u></u>							_	
		144 Dorchester	Iry Stewart	1												
<u></u>		Yorktown Heights	NY 10508 ~				1					1				
5.	1	-														
		Gerard & Lisa Bra	ady					140.0						··		•
		1502 Hanover Str	eet			19					-					
6.		f orktown Heights, NY	10598	- 		· • .				12.4		-				
				Charlesteland				10								
						1	2 beach		2						T	
						1		5.	$\langle X \rangle$							
7.	A CARLES AND A CARLES	and the second						The 1						1		
								3 4								
						V.	E. I		11				4			
8.						×.,	2		11				3			1
	.e.					1		-	1							
					. *	1										
Tolal Number of Pieces	Total Number			1												
Listed by Sender	Received at Post Office	Postmaster, Per (Name of reci	eiving employee)	<u> </u>	<del></del>				~	1			3			
										l.	<u> </u>					
PS Form 3077, Janua	ary 2017 (Page 1 of 2)	Complete in lat														
. 514 1 530-02-000-9098	đ."	Southorn III IIIK	Priva	cy Noti	ce: For	more inf	ormation o	n USPS	i privacu	nolle					-	
								a. 144 (17)	hunded	HOUG	es, vis	sit usp	05.001	m/nri	anism	line

## Sign Notification Certification

Per Section §205-7 of the Town of Yorktown Town Code, every applicant that submits an application to an approval authority empowered to approve or denysaid application must post one or more notification signs on the property which is the subject of said application.

Section 15,20 Block 3 Lot 6
Project Name: BORCHESTER GTEN
Address:
Applicant's Name: JOHN + ECAINE KINCART Address: 1643 MAXWELL DRIVE, YORGOWN Phone: 914-384-3385 ItCIGHTS NM 10598
No. Signs Posted:
Sign #1 Location: 1643 MADWECC BRIVE
Sign #2 Location: BORCHESTER DREVE R.O.W.
Sign #3 Location:
- Please Attach and Label Photos on Additional Sheets -

Applicant's Signature:

. .

•

Harris Minea

Land Owner's Signature:





## **Robyn Steinberg**

From:	Edward Kolisz
Sent:	Friday, July 22, 2022 10:28 AM
То:	Robyn Steinberg
Subject:	<b>RE: Dorchester Glen Subdivision</b>

The next meeting will be in September, we will look at it then. Working on a memo for Dell solar right now.

Edward W. Kolisz Assistant Building and Fire Inspector, Town of Yorktown, NY 363 Underhill Ave. Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Office: 914-962-5722 Ext. 254 Fax: 914-962-1731 www.yorktownny.org

From: Robyn Steinberg <rsteinberg@yorktownny.org> Sent: Friday, July 22, 2022 10:17 AM To: Edward Kolisz <edward@yorktownny.org> Subject: Dorchester Glen Subdivision

Ed,

When is the Fire Board's next meeting? They should review the Dorchester Glen Subdivision at that meeting, right?

Thanks, Robyn

\*\*\*\*\*

Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP, CPESC Town of Yorktown Planning Department Albert A. Capellini Community & Cultural Center 1974 Commerce Street, Room 222 Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Phone | 914-962-6565 Email | <u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u> Web | <u>http://www.yorktownny.org/planning</u> 

 From:
 Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>

 Sent:
 Friday, July 22, 2022 10:30 AM

 To:
 David Paganelli <<u>dpaganelli@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>

 Subject:
 Routing Referral - Dorchester Glen Subdivision / 1643 Maxwell Drive; 15.20-3-6

Dave,

Yes, I saw what you said at the Town Board meeting. We had sent it to the Fire Advisory Board already, but Ed said they don't have a meeting until September.

Robyn

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP, CPESC Town of Yorktown Planning Department Albert A. Capellini Community & Cultural Center 1974 Commerce Street, Room 222 Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Phone | 914-962-6565 Email | <u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u> Web | http://www.yorktownny.org/planning JUL 2 5 2022

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

From:David Paganelli <dpaganelli@yorktownny.org>Sent:Friday, July 22, 2022 9:59 AMTo:Nancy Calicchia <ncalicchia@yorktownny.org>Cc:Robyn Steinberg <rsteinberg@yorktownny.org>

Subject: Routing Referral - Dorchester Glen Subdivision / 1643 Maxwell Drive; 15.20-3-6

Good Morning All, the width of the road seems to be of some concern. I have spoken to Commissioner Martin McGannon and he is checking code . My feeling is if there are specifics necessary for adequate fire response we might prefer to not go thru this process and have the Fire Advisory Board not approve at the eleventh hour. Please let me know what is the appropriate time to address this, Thanks, Dave

Be Safe & Healthy

Dave Paganelli

Supt. of Highways Town of Yorktown 914-962-5781 dpaganelli@yorktownny.org



Weston & Sampson, PE, LS, LA, ARCHITECTS, PC 1 Winners Circle, Suite 130, Albany, NY 12205 tel: 518-463-4400

> RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT

# MEMORANDUM

TO:	Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP, CPESC	AUG 1 1 2022
FROM:	Daniel P. Biggs, RLA, ISA, CERP	TOWN OF YORKTOWN
DATE:	August 11, 2022	
SUBJECT:	Dorchester Glen Subdivision – Wetland Verification Town of Yorktown, New York	

As requested, Daniel Biggs of Weston & Sampson PE, LS, LA, ARCHITECTS, PC (Weston & Sampson) completed a review of the wetland boundary delineated by Anthony Russo of Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. A field visit with Anthony Russo and Sarah Pawliczak (NYSDEC) was conducted on August 9<sup>th</sup>, 2022, to inspect the wetland boundary flagging. Wetland flagging was in place and easily visible. Flag numbers A1 through A41 were accounted for in the site review and illustrated on the Existing Conditions & Wetland Delineation Plan dated 7/6/22.

As a result, the wetland delineation in the field and on the above referenced maps accurately depicts the limits of the wetlands on the site.

It should be noted that the subdivision plans (Conventional & Flexibility Subdivision Plans) dated 3/30/22 by Site Design Consultants, provided for review do not accurately illustrate the wetland limits and associated 100-ft buffer. As a result, the subdivision plans should be revised to correctly illustrate the wetland limits reviewed and depicted on the Existing Conditions & Wetland Delineation Plan dated 7/6/22.

Please do not hesitate to reach out with any comments or questions regarding our findings and summary of work for this project.

westonandsampson.com Offices in: MA, CT, NH, VT, NY, NJ, PA, SC & FL I certify that all the statements of fact in this appraisal are true, complete, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that they are made in good faith.

David P. Biggs

Daniel P. Biggs, RLA, ISA (MA-5119A), CERP Registered Landscape Architect NY-002443-01 <u>8/11/2022</u> Date exp. 1/31/2023

Attachments: Existing Conditions & Wetland Delineation Plan dated 7/6/22.

westonandsampson.com Offices in: MA, CT, NH, VT, NY, NJ, PA, SC & FL









# SITE DATA:

OWNER / DEVELOPER:

PROJECT LOCATION:

EXISTING TOWN ZONING: PROPOSED USE: TOWN TAX MAP DATA: SITE AREA : SEWAGE FACILITIES: WATER FACILITIES:

JOHN AND ELAINE KINCART 1643 MAXWELL DRIVE YORKTOWN, NY 10598 1643 MAXWELL DRIVE YORKTOWN, NY 10598 R1-20, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL FLEXIBILITY STANDARDS SECTION 15.20, BLOCK 3, LOT 6 24.3 ACRES (1,058,508 SF) PUBLIC SEWER PUBLIC WATER FACILITIES

68.00

N13

(5.3)

THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 (2) OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAV

40,417 sq.ft. 0.927 acres

SMH #1 1 568.94

559.9

3

т<u>76</u>°19'30'' Е

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

TOSED



-2.5-

Lot

# ZONING SCHEDULE:

ZONING DISTRICT: R1-20, ONE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL					
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS:	REQUIRED	PROVIDED	VARIANCE REQUIRED		
MINIMUM SIZE OF LOT:					
MINIMUM LOT AREA :	20,000 S.F.	> 20,000 S.F.	NONE		
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH:	100 FT.	> 100 FT.	NONE		
MINIMUM LOT DEPTH:	100 FT.	> 100 FT.	NONE		
MINIMUM ROAD FRONTAGE:	100 FT.	> 100 FT.	NONE		
MINIMUM USABLE FLOOR AREA:	800 S.F.	> 800 S.F	NONE		
MINIMUM YARD DIMENSIONS:					
PRINCIPAL BUILDING:					
FRONT YARD SETBACK:	40 FT.	> 40 FT.	NONE		
SIDE YARD SETBACK:	15 FT.	> 15 FT.	NONE		
COMBINED SIDE YARD SETBACK:	40 FT.	> 40 FT.	NONE		
REAR YARD SETBACK:	40 FT.	> 40 FT.	NONE		
SUPPLEMENTARY YARD DIMENSIONS:					
ACCESSORY BUILDING:					
FRONT YARD SETBACK:	40 FT.	> 40 FT.	NONE		
SIDE YARD SETBACK:	15 FT.	> 15 FT.	NONE		
COMBINED SIDE YARD SETBACK:	10 FT.	> 10 FT.	NONE		
REAR YARD SETBACK:	10 FT.	> 10 FT.	NONE		
MAXIMUM HEIGHT:					
PRINCIPAL BUILDING - FEET:	35 FEET	> 35 FEET	NONE		
ACCESSORY BUILDING - FEET:	15 FEET		NONE		
MAXIMUM LOT AREA TO BE OCCUPIED:					
BUILDING COVERAGE:	25%	< 25%	NONE		
SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS					
MINIMUM OFF STREET PARKING:	1 SPACE	≥ 1 SPACE	NONE		

NOTE THIS IS NOT A SURVEY. ALL SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM SURVEY MAP PREPARED BY DONALD J. DONNELLY LAND SURVEYOR, P.C., DATED 6/18/1992, LAST REVISED 5/3/2007. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS ACCURACY.











OTE: UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 (2) OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAV

- 2. Prior to the start of the project, an on-site pre-construction meeting will be held, this will be attended by the project owner, the o responsible for complying with the approved construction drawings including the erosion and sediment control (E&SC) plan and deta design engineer, the engineer responsible for E&SC monitoring during construction, and town representatives from the engineering depa
- 3. A licensed surveyor must define infrastructure locations, limits of disturbance, stormwater basin limits, and grades in the field prior to a any construction. Limits of disturbance shall be marked with the installation of construction fence or approved equal. The extents
- 4. Install all perimeter erosion control measures, construction entrance as shown on the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and the ass Details. Install silt fencing at the bottom of slopes. The standards established in Part 1.B 1.b of the GP-015-002 included in appendix E
- undisturbed for over seven (7) days. Chipped rock that is not suitable to remain on site shall be hauled away and properly disposed of.
- 9. Begin the excavation and installation of the drainage and stormwater management system. Protect trenches and open excavation erosion. Entry into the system shall be blocked off until site has reached final stabilization. Once system has been installed, backfill, seec
- 10. During site construction maintain and re-establish as required erosion control and stabilization measures as required by the site pl
- 11. Excavate to the sub-grade level. Scarify the existing soil to a depth of 12-inches by rototilling or other means acceptable to the Engineer
- 13. Construct remainder of building, driveway and parking areas. First install curbs, asphalt binder, and concrete sidewalk. Once binder co
- 14. Backfill curbs, grade, place final soil topping and put in place permanent vegetative cover over all disturbed areas, landscape beds, slope 15. Once site stabilization has taken place (An area shall be considered to have achieved final stabilization when it has a minimum unifor perennial vegetative cover or other permanent non-vegetative cover with a density sufficient to resist accelerated surface erosi

# Winter Stabilization Notes:

drainage system to allow runoff to enter the stormwater management system.

If construction activities are expected to extend into or occur during the winter season the contractor shall anticipate proper stabilizat sequencing. Construction shall be sequenced such that wherever possible areas of disturbance that can be completed and permanently sta shall be done by applying and establishing permanent vegetative cover before the first frost. Areas subject to temporary disturbance that will worked for an extended period of time shall be treated with temporary seed, mulch, and/or erosion blankets.

s are to be hould be n and puld be	<b>TOPSOIL:</b> Existing topsoil will be removed and stored in piles sufficiently as to avoid mixing with other excavation.Stockpiles shall be surrounded by erosion control as outlined on these plans. The furnishing of new topsoilshall be of a better or equal to the following criteria (SS713.01 NYSDOT):1. The pH of the material shall be 5.5 to 7.6.2. The organic content shall not be less than 2% or more than 70%.	CT # 00-16
or. Id sediment a regular truction.	3. Gradation:         SIEVE SIZE         % PASSING BY WGT.           2 INCH         100           1 INCH         85 TO 100           1/4 INCH         65 TO 100	PROJE
er, and in	NO. 200 MESH 20 TO 80	
seeding. to temporary		<b>5</b> 0598
ng the	<ol> <li>Scarify compacted soil areas.</li> <li>Lime as required to ph 6.5.</li> <li>Fertilize with 10-6-4 4 lbs/1,000 S.F.</li> </ol>	<b>DD</b> 1 NY 10 886
permanent	2. Seed mixtures for use on swales and cut and fill areas. <u>MIXTURE</u> <u>LBS./ACRE</u>	<b>Sul</b> Janne Jeights 962-73 s.com
uring	ALT. A KENTUCKY BLUE GRASS 20 CREEPING RED FESCUE 28 RYE GRASS OR REDTOP 5	Land I ktown I : (914) sultant
zed for	ALT. B CREEPING RED FESCUE 20 REDTOP 2	eers• eers• 88 - Fax signcoi
struct pads equipment	IALL FESCUE/SMOOTH BLOOMGRASS       20         3. SEEDING       3.1. Prepare seed bed by raking to remove stones, twigs, roots and other foreign material.         3.2. Apply soil amendments and integrate into soil.         3.3       Apply seed uniformly by cyclone seeder culti packer or bydro seeder at rate indicated	Vil Engin Avil Aven 4) 962-448 ww.sitede
elines of this	<ul> <li>3.3. Apply seed uniformly by cyclone seeder culti-packer of hydro-seeder at rate indicated.</li> <li>3.4. Stabilize seeded areas in drainage swales.</li> <li>3.5. Irrigate to fully saturate soil layer, but not to dislodge planting soil.</li> <li>3.6. Seed between April 1st and May 15th or August 15th and October 15th.</li> <li>3.7. Seeding may occur May 15th and August 15th if adequate irrigation is provided.</li> </ul>	Site D Site D Civ 251-F Under (91- w
l structure,	SITE PREPARATION:         1. Install erosion control measures.         2. Scarify areas of compacted soil.         3. Fertilize with 10-10-10 at 400/acre.	
nent travel.	4. Lime as required to ph 6.5. SEED SPECIES:	D. P. RUCINEER *
	MIXTURELBS./ACRERapidly germinating annual ryegrass20(or approved equal)20Perennial ryegrass20	r: ROF NEW 7 Profession
	Cereal oats 36 SEEDING:	Josephanet And
	Same as permanent vegetative cover <u>CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION STATEMENT</u> Certification Statement - All contractors and subcontractors as identified in a SWPPP, by the Owner or Operator, in accordance with Part III.A.5 of the SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Runoff from Construction Activity, GP-0-15-002, dated January 29, 2015, Page 10 of 40, shall sign a copy of the following Certification Statement before undertaking any construction activity at the Site identified in the SWPPP.	omments:
up shall be Il piping and drain	"I hereby certify that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the SWPPP and agree to implement any corrective actions identified by the Qualified Inspector during a site inspection. I also understand that the Owner or Operator must comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharge from	visions: Date CC
basis thereafter. n	Construction Activities and that it is unlawful for any person to cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. Furthermore, I understand that certifying false, incorrect or inaccurate information is a violation of the referenced permit and the laws of the State of New York and could subject me to criminal, civil and/or administrative proceedings."	
	Individual Contractor:	ALE: T.S. WN BY: CS CS ATE: 6/22
	Signature of Contractor:	DRA DRA
	Name of Company:	
	Telephone Number / Cell Number:         Site Information:	70
ude the	Address of Site:	ILO
perator ails, the artment	Today's Date:	IS [
start of	OWNER / OPERATOR CERTIFICATION	EJ
sociated 3 of this	supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. Further, I hereby certify that the SWPPP meets all	D Ei
remain An area	⊢ederal, State, and local erosion and sediment control requirements. I am aware that false statements made herein are punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law."	
ns from d where	Name (please print):	Iter Co
an and	Litle:	$\mathbf{L} \mathbf{E}$ $\mathbf{L} \mathbf{E}$
r. Install	Address:	SION RIV
ourse is	Phone:	ELL D
es, etc. m 80%	Signature:	UBI SAREL ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST ST
on and blug the	E-mail:	NARY S PREI CHE 43 MAX
ion and abilized I not be		PRELIMI DOR 16
		eet 7
		of Sh





DISTANCE ALONG BASELINE (FT)

Lot 6.2 VERT. SCALE: 1" = 10 HORIZ. SCALE: 1" = 50



NOTE: UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 (2) OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY - LOT 6.4 VERT. SCALE: 1" = 10 HORIZ. SCALE: 1" = 50





548.0 548.00 3+43.80

1.0%

DISTANCE ALONG BASELINE (FT)

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY - LOT 6.1 VERT. SCALE: 1" = 10 HORIZ. SCALE: 1" = 50

DISTANCE ALONG BASELINE (FT)

Lot 6.3 VERT. SCALE: 1" = 10 HORIZ. SCALE: 1" = 50





00100-16 KINCART MAXWELLIDORCHESTER GLENIENGINEERING/CADIC3D-00-16 DORCHESTER GLENIDWG100-16 SITE PLAN 7-5-22 DWG 2/23/2022 11:0

# Wendy's at Staples Plaza

Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

## TOWN OF YORKTOWN

## ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA)

Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565

To:	Planning Department
From:	ABACA
Date:	June 13, 2022
Subject:	Wendy's Restaurant at BJ's/Staples Plaza
·	3399 Crompond Road; 27.14-1-45

RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Matthew Slater

Town Supervisor

## JUN 1 3 2022

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

Documents Received:	Produced By:
Plan Set dated 4/11/22	Chesapeake Design Group (CDG)
Architectural Renderings dated 4/11/22	
-Sheets A2.1, A2.2, A2.3, A6.2, EQ1.1	
-Sign Detail	

The Advisory Board on Architecture and Community Appearance reviewed the above referenced at their meeting held on Tuesday, June 7, 2022. Jennifer Porter of CSG Law and Warren Nagy, Architect, were present. The proposal is for Wendy's to occupy the current Dunkin Donuts/York Pizza space in the BJs/Staples plaza. The applicant explained that the building will be renovated to accommodate this change.

The ABACA has the following comments:

#### Site Plan

• The Board looks forward to reviewing the updated site plan when submitted.

#### Architecture

- The existing building does not have much of a parapet so any new or existing rooftop mechanical equipment should be equipped with screening to conceal it from view.
- The Board liked the color and materials proposed but requested for a material board to be submitted for review and approval.
- The existing shed at the rear is proposed to be removed and a new metal clad wrapped refrigerator unit will be constructed in its place.
- The window size and spacing will match the existing with new glass and frames.
- The Board liked the proposed mesh pane railing design for the walkway and stairs.

### Lighting

- The building as proposed would have lit channel letter signs, a soft glow linear accent light along the cap of the parapet, and wash uplighting of the new blade walls.
- The applicant explained that the recessed lights are proposed to be included under the soffit, covered walkway, and seating area. Additionally, they are considering adding down lighted sconces on the blank walls adjacent to the drive-through window.
- The Board is not in favor of replacing the existing flood lights on top of the building and hopes that the integration of site lighting will help to assist in the removal of these lights.

### Landscape Plan

• The Board looks forward to reviewing a landscape plan if proposed.

### Signage

- The Board informed the applicant that the signage would have to be formally submitted to the Building Department but it seems as though the quantity would be less than permitted by the variance.
- Signage locations as shown would have to be coordinated with the approved master sign plan.
- The Board suggested lowering the Wendy cameo on the blades to be centered on the top panel.

Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman Matthew Slater Town Supervisor

# TOWN OF YORKTOWN

#### ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA)

Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565

ABACA Memo – Wendy's June 13, 2022 Page 2 of 4

The Board feels that the proposal will be a huge improvement to what is existing and looks forward to reviewing the project as it progresses.

Christopher Taormina

Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

/nc Attachments cc: Applicant Planning Board Building Inspector
Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

## TOWN OF YORKTOWN

## ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA)

Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565

ABACA Memo – Wendy's Restaurant Page 3 of 4 June 13, 2022

## Proposed Wendy's Restaurant at BJs/Staple Plaza



Crompond / Croton Heights / Huntersville / Jefferson Valley / Kitchawan / Mohegan Lake / Shrub Oak / Sparkle Lake / Teatown / Yorktown / Yorktown Heights

Matthew Slater Town Supervisor Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

## TOWN OF YORKTOWN

### ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA)

Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565

ABACA Memo – Wendy's Restaurant Page 4 of 4 June 13, 2022

## Proposed Wendy's Restaurant at BJs/Staple Plaza





Crompond / Croton Heights / Huntersville / Jefferson Valley / Kitchawan / Mohegan Lake / Shrub Oak / Sparkle Lake / Teatown / Yorktown / Yorktown Heights

Matthew Slater Town Supervisor



One Boland Drive, West Orange, NJ 07052 csglaw.com

JENNIFER M. PORTER jporter@csglaw.com

O 973.530.2071 F 973.325.1501

July 7, 2022

RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JUL 8 2022

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

Via FedEx and Email – rsteinberg@yorktownny.org Ms. Robyn A. Steinberg, AICP, CPESC Town of Yorktown Planning Department Albert A. Capellini Community & Cultural Center 1974 Commerce Street, Room 222 Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

Re: Preliminary and Final Site Plan Application of Wenesco Yorktown, LLC
3399 Crompond Road
Section 36.06, Block 2, Lot 76
Yorktown, New York

Dear Ms. Steinberg:

We represent Wenesco Yorktown, LLC, in connection with its application to the Town of Yorktown Planning Board (the "Board") for preliminary and final site plan approval to renovate an existing drive-thru and replace it with a Wendy's drive-thru on the property located at 3399 Crompond Road and designated on the Town of Yorktown Tax Maps as Block 2, Lot 76 (the "Property").

In furtherance thereof, enclosed please find:

- 1) One (1) original signed copy of the Board Application for Site Plan Approval, together with the Site Plan Checklist, Short Environmental Assessment Form, and the required certifications and attachments thereto;
- 2) Seven (7) copies of the Site Plans prepared by Dynamic Engineering Consultants, P.C. dated June 27, 2022 and consisting of four (4) sheets;
- 3) Seven (7) copies of the Architectural Plans prepared by The Chesapeake Design Group Architects, Incorporated dated April 11, 2022 and consisting of eight (8) sheets;
- 4) Seven (7) copies of the Survey prepared by J. Henry Carpenter & Co. dated August 26, 2002, last revised October 25, 2002, and consisting of one (1) sheet;
- 5) Seven (7) copies of the Final As-Built Plan prepared by Line & Grade Surveyors D. P.C. dated January 5, 2021 and consisting of one (1) sheet; and

NEW JERSEY NEW YORK

July 7, 2022 Page 2

6) Check made payable to the Town of Yorktown in the amount of \$4,733.00 representing the formal application and final project fees.

The original signed owner application page and affidavit will be sent under separate cover.

Thank you for your courtesies extended in this matter. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need any additional information.

We look forward to appearing before the Board at their July 25, 2022 meeting.

Very truly yours,

Jennifer M. Porter

JMP:dmf Enclosures

×	TOWN OF YORKTOWN PLANNING BOARD	JUL (
et A. Capellini Com	munity and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565	5, Fax (914
	APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL	
1	·	
	Date	і. . У́в.
1. Name of I	Project:	
2. Tax Map	Designation (Section, Block, Lot) 36.06, 2, 76	
3. Zone: <u>C-</u>	1 Total Acreage: 15.95	70 A.
4. Is a stater	ment of easements relating to property attached?  Yes None ex	xist
5. Project na	arrative (brief description of proposed development):	
, 	(Sine asserbion of proposed development).	
site plan	approval for Wendy's drive thru restaurant to replace evicting drive the	Social and Construction of Con
site plan	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th	ıru
<ul> <li>site plan</li> <li>restaural</li> <li>6. Contact Po</li> <li>Applic</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th nt on the subject property erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE: cant Owner Architect Wetland Scie	nru :ntist
<ul> <li>site plan</li> <li>restaural</li> <li>6. Contact Pe</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>7. Applican</li> <li>Name</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th nt on the subject property erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE: cant Owner Architect Wetland Scie ney Engineer Surveyor Landscape A tt Kevin Woodside	nru entist architect
<ul> <li>Site plan</li> <li>restaurai</li> <li>6. Contact Pa</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>7. Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th nt on the subject property erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE: cant Owner Architect Wetland Scie hey Engineer Surveyor Landscape A it Kevin Woodside Wenesco Yorktown LLC	entist crchitect
<ul> <li>Site plan</li> <li>restaurai</li> <li>6. Contact Po</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>7. Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         nt on the subject property         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       Owner         approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         werson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       Owner         approval for Wendside         Kevin Woodside         Wenesco Yorktown LLC         920 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632	entist architect
<ul> <li>Site plan</li> <li>restaurai</li> <li>6. Contact Po</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>7. Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         nt on the subject property         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       Owner         approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       Owner         approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         tant       Owner         Bengineer       Surveyor         It       Kevin Woodside         Wenesco Yorktown LLC       920 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632         201.567.4900	entist Architect
<ul> <li>site plan</li> <li>restaural</li> <li>contact Pa</li> <li>Applia</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         nt on the subject property         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant	entist Architect
<ul> <li>Site plan</li> <li>restaurai</li> <li>6. Contact Pe</li> <li>Paplic</li> <li>Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> <li>Email</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         nt on the subject property         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       □Owner         □ Architect       □ Wetland Scie         hey       □ Engineer         □ Surveyor       □ Landscape A         nt       Kevin Woodside         920 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632         201.567.4900         Kevin@wenesco.biz	entist
<ul> <li>site plan</li> <li>restaural</li> <li>contact Pe</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> <li>Email</li> <li>Owner of</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th   nt on the subject property   erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE: cant	entist architect
Site plan restaural Contact Pe Applic Applic Attorr Applican Name Firm Address Phone Fax Email Cowner of Name	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th   nt on the subject property   erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE: cant □ Owner □ Architect □ Wetland Scie hey □ Engineer □ Surveyor □ Landscape A tt Kevin Woodside Wenesco Yorktown LLC 920 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632 201.567.4900 Kevin@wenesco.biz f Record Andrew Albrecht	entist crchitect
Site plan restaural 6. Contact Pe D Applic Mame Firm Address Phone Fax Email 8. Owner of Name Firm	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         nt on the subject property         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       Owner         hey       Engineer         Engineer       Surveyor         Kevin Woodside         Wenesco Yorktown LLC         920 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632         201.567.4900         Kevin@wenesco.biz	entist crchitect
<ul> <li>Site plan</li> <li>restaural</li> <li>Contact Pa</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> <li>Email</li> <li>Owner of</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th   nt on the subject property   erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE: cant	entist crchitect
<ul> <li>site plan</li> <li>restaural</li> <li>contact Pe</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> <li>Email</li> <li>Owner of</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> <li>Email</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         nt on the subject property         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       □Owner       □Architect       □Wetland Scie         hey       □Engineer       □Surveyor       □Landscape A         it       Kevin Woodside         920 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632         201.567.4900         Kevin@wenesco.biz         f Record         Andrew Albrecht         UB Yorktown, LLC         312 Railroad Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06832         203.863.8200	entist Architect
<ul> <li>site plan</li> <li>restaural</li> <li>contact Pe</li> <li>Applic</li> <li>Attorr</li> <li>Applican</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> <li>Email</li> <li>Owner of</li> <li>Name</li> <li>Firm</li> <li>Address</li> <li>Phone</li> <li>Fax</li> <li>Email</li> </ul>	approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-th         nt on the subject property         erson - CHOOSE ONLY ONE:         cant       □Owner       □ Architect       □ Wetland Scie         hey       □ Engineer       □ Surveyor       □ Landscape A         tt       Kevin Woodside         920 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 120, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632         201.567.4900         Kevin@wenesco.biz         f Record         Andrew Albrecht         UB Yorktown, LLC         312 Railroad Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06832         203.863.8200	entist architect

Name		
	Firm	Chiesa Shahinian & Giantomasi PC
	Address	One Boland Drive, West Orange, NJ 07052
	Phone	973.530.2071
	Fax	
	Email	jporter@csglaw.com
10.	Engineer	
	Name	Daniel T. Sehnam, PE
	Firm	Dynamic Engineering
	Address	245 Main Street, Suite 110, Chester, NJ 07930
20	Phone	908.879.9229
	Fax	908.879.0222
	Email	dsehnal@dynamicec.com
	Lic. No.	099106
	11	and a standard and a standard and a standard a standard a standard a standard a standard a standard a standard A standard a
11.	Surveyor	
	Name	
	Firm	
	Address	
	Phone	
	Fax	
	Email	
	Lic. No.	
12.	Architect	
	Name	The Changes and Device Company and the second secon
	Firm	110 Chester Bt Delline MD 01001
	Address	419 N Charles St, Baltimore, MD 21201
	Phone	410.837.3622
	Fax	
	And the second se	wanen@cugarchitects.com
	Email	20040.1

	Name		
	Firm		
	Address		
	Phone		
	Fax	9809 192	
31	Email .		
14.	Landscape Architect		
	Name		* s
	Firm		
	Address	1	-
	Phone		
	Fax		
	Email		
	Lic. No.		
15.	Is this project within 500 feet of the Town line?	Yes	⊡No
16.	Is this project within 500 feet of the Putnam County line?	□ Yes	No
17.	Is this project within the Sustainable Development Study Area?	✓ Yes	[]No
18.	Is this project within 500 feet of:	5	
	The right-of-way of any existing or proposed state or county road?	✓ Yes	□No
	The boundary of an existing or proposed state or county park or any	🗌 Yes	No
	state or county recreation area?	-	-
	institution is located?	L Yes	🗹 No
	An existing or proposed county drainage line?	□Yes	17 No
	The boundary of a farm located in an agricultural district?	Yes	⊡ No
19. of l	Does the entire development plan for this project propose the disturbance and? Note: If project is phased, include all phases in determination.	e of more th ]Yes ☑No	an 5,000 SI
20.	This project requires the following permits or approvals from the Town o	f Yorktown:	
	Wetland Permit		
	Stormwater Permit		
	Tree Permit		
	Planning Board special permit:		
	Town Board variance or approval:		
285	Zoning Board of Appeals variance or special permit: Parking/Loading Va	riance	
	D 2 - 6 4		
	rage 5 of 6		

.

3

2. This parcel is in the f	ollowing districts:		
School District	Yorktown Central	Water District	Yorktown Consolidated
Fire District	Lake Monegan	Sewer District	Hunterbrook
Short or Full EAF with pplication when submitt	the <u>original signature</u> of ted.	the applicant must	be attached to this
tegulations, Zoning Ord mendments thereto.	inance, Tree Removal ar	ad Excavation ordin	ance, and any additions or
1. C 11	the public hearing. Such	execution and delive	ery shall not operate to vest
the of said property in the esolution adopted by the 'he execution and delive he terms of the deeds to pproving resolution shal eed is accepted in the fo toard.	the public hearing. Such e Town of Yorktown und Town Board at a regula ry of the deeds to the roa the roads in the propose 1 not operate to vest title form of a resolution adopt	execution and deliv- il such dedication is r meeting of said Bo ds in the proposed s d subdivision as pro of said roads in the ed by the Town Boa	rery shall not operate to vest a accepted in the form of a bard. Subdivision as provided for by vided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such rd at regular meeting of said
the of said property in the esolution adopted by the The execution and delive the terms of the deeds to pproving resolution shal eed is accepted in the fo board. Applica	the public hearing. Such e Town of Yorktown und Town Board at a regula ry of the deeds to the roa the roads in the propose 1 not operate to vest title orm of a resolution adopt	execution and deliv- il such dedication is r meeting of said Bo ds in the proposed s d subdivision as pro of said roads in the ed by the Town Boa	ery shall not operate to vest accepted in the form of a bard. subdivision as provided for by vided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such rd at regular meeting of said
the of said property in the esolution adopted by the The execution and delive the terms of the deeds to pproving resolution shal eed is accepted in the fo toard. Applica	the public hearing. Such e Town of Yorktown und Town Board at a regula ry of the deeds to the roa the roads in the propose 1 not operate to vest title form of a resolution adopt	execution and deliv- il such dedication is r meeting of said Bo d subdivision as pro of said roads in the ed by the Town Boa Own UB Yorktown, I	rery shall not operate to vest accepted in the form of a bard. Subdivision as provided for by vided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such rd at regular meeting of said er of Record
the of said property in the solution adopted by the esolution adopted by the 'he execution and delive he terms of the deeds to pproving resolution shall eed is accepted in the for soard. Applica	the public hearing. Such e Town of Yorktown und Town Board at a regula ry of the deeds to the roa the roads in the propose l not operate to vest title orm of a resolution adopt	il execution and deliv il such dedication is r meeting of said Bo d subdivision as pro of said roads in the ed by the Town Boa Own <u>UB Yorktown, I</u> NAME	rery shall not operate to vest accepted in the form of a bard. Subdivision as provided for by vided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such rd at regular meeting of said er of Record <u>LC</u> (PLEASE PRINT)
the of said property in the esolution adopted by the the execution and delive the execution and delive the terms of the deeds to pproving resolution shal eed is accepted in the fo to ard. Applica Wenesco Yorktown L NAME (PLEAS SIGNAT	the public hearing. Such e Town of Yorktown und Town Board at a regula ry of the deeds to the roa the roads in the propose 1 not operate to vest title orm of a resolution adopt	execution and deliver il such dedication is r meeting of said Bo ads in the proposed s d subdivision as pro of said roads in the ed by the Town Boa Own UB Yorktown, I NAME	rery shall not operate to vest a accepted in the form of a bard. Subdivision as provided for by vided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such rd at regular meeting of said er of Record <u>LC</u> (PLEASE PRINT) GNATURE
The execution and delive the execution and delive the execution and delive the terms of the deeds to pproving resolution shall eed is accepted in the fo to ard. Menesco Yorktown L NAME (PLEAS SIGNAT 6/30/2022) DATE	the public hearing. Such e Town of Yorktown und Town Board at a regula ry of the deeds to the roa the roads in the propose 1 not operate to vest title orm of a resolution adopt unt LC DE PRINT) URE	execution and deliv- il such dedication is r meeting of said Bo d subdivision as pro of said roads in the ed by the Town Boa UB Yorktown, I NAME	rery shall not operate to vest accepted in the form of a bard. Subdivision as provided for by vided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such rd at regular meeting of said er of Record <u>LC</u> (PLEASE PRINT) GNATURE

.

Ξř.

## REFER TO AFFIDAVITS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

Page 4 of 6

[]Other:			
22. This parcel is in the fol	llowing districts: Yorktown Central		Yarktown Consolidated
Fire District	Lake Mohegan	Water District	Hunterbrook
A Short or Full EAF with th application when submitte	he <u>original signature</u> c d.	f the applicant must	be attached to this
The applicant agrees to cor Regulations, Zoning Ordin amendments thereto.	mply with the requiren nance, Tree Removal a	nents of the Road Spo nd Excavation ordina	cifications, the Land Use ince, and any additions or
The applicant agrees to exe parks/recreation/open spa easements at the time of th	ecution and delivery of ce/drainage control, r e public hearing. Sucl	deeds and required o oads and road widen rexecution and delive	documents for reserved ing strips and descriptions of erv shall not operate to yest
title of said property in the resolution adopted by the T	Town of Yorktown un Fown Board at a regula	til such dedication is u meeting of said Bo	accepted in the form of a ard.
title of said property in the resolution adopted by the I The execution and delivery the terms of the deeds to th approving resolution shall r deed is accepted in the form Board.	Town of Yorktown un Town Board at a regula of the deeds to the roa e roads in the propose not operate to vest title n of a resolution adopt	til such dedication is ar meeting of said Bo ads in the proposed s d subdivision as prov of said roads in the 7 ed by the Town Boar	accepted in the form of a ard. ubdivision as provided for by ided for by the terms of the fown of Yorktown until such d at regular meeting of said
title of said property in the resolution adopted by the T The execution and delivery the terms of the deeds to th approving resolution shall r deed is accepted in the form Board. Applicant	Town of Yorktown un Town Board at a regula of the deeds to the roa is roads in the propose not operate to vest title n of a resolution adopt	til such dedication is at meeting of said Bo ads in the proposed s d subdivision as prov of said roads in the 7 ed by the Town Boar	accepted in the form of a ard. ubdivision as provided for by ided for by the terms of the Fown of Yorktown until such d at regular meeting of said
title of said property in the resolution adopted by the T The execution and delivery the terms of the deeds to th approving resolution shall r deed is accepted in the forn Board. Mapplicant Wenesco Yorktown LLO NAME (PLEASE SIGNATUR	Town of Yorktown un Town Board at a regula of the deeds to the roa is roads in the propose not operate to vest title n of a resolution adopt	til such dedication is at meeting of said Bo ads in the proposed s d subdivision as prov of said roads in the 7 ed by the Town Boar Owne <u>UB Yorktown, Li</u> <u>NAME (</u> By: Urstadt Biddle Pro SIG	accepted in the form of a ard. ubdivision as provided for by ided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such d at regular meeting of said er of Record <u>C</u> PLEASE PRINT) operties Inc., its sole member
title of said property in the resolution adopted by the T The execution and delivery the terms of the deeds to th approving resolution shall r deed is accepted in the forn Board. Applicant Wenesco Yorktown LLC NAME (PLEASE SIGNATUR 6/30/2022 DATE	Town of Yorktown un Town Board at a regula of the deeds to the ros is roads in the propose not operate to vest title n of a resolution adopt	til such dedication is at meeting of said Bo ads in the proposed s d subdivision as prov of said roads in the 7 ed by the Town Boar Owne <u>UB Yorktown, Li</u> <u>NAME (</u> <u>By: Urstadt Biddle Pro SIC</u>	accepted in the form of a ard. ubdivision as provided for by ided for by the terms of the Town of Yorktown until such d at regular meeting of said er of Record <u>C</u> PLEASE PRINT) operties Inc., its sole member NATURE

· \* \*

÷

## REFER TO AFFIDAVITS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

Page 4 of 6

ONE OF THE FOLLOWING AFFIDAVITS MUST BE COMPLETED
***************************************
AFFIDAVIT TO BE COMPLETED BY OWNER, OTHER THAN CORPORATION
STATE OF NEW YORK; COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER SS.:
property described in the foregoing application for consideration of preliminary plat, and that the statements contained therein are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.
Sworn before me this, 20, 20,
Notary Public
AFFIDAVIT TO BE COMPLETED BY CORPORATION OWNER
Connecticut Fairfield STATE OF <del>NEW YORK</del> ; COUNTY OF <del>WESTCHESTER</del> SS. : Greenwich
Linda Lacey is employed in the County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut . That she resides at 321 Railroad Ave. of UB Yorktown, LLC the corporation which is owner in fee of the property described in the Pro- foregoing application for site plan approval and that the statements contained therein are true to the best of his knowledge and belief. UB Yorktown, LLC By: Urstadt Biddle Properties Inc., its sole member
Sworn before me this <u>T</u> date of July_, 20 22 Joanne Pullic Notary Public
JOANNE PHILLIPS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF CONNECTIGUT

AFFIDAVIT TO BE COMPLETED BY AGENT OF OWNER

STATE OF NEW YORK; COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER SS.:

\_\_\_\_\_\_, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the agent named in the foregoing application for \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ and that he has been duly authorized by the owner in fee to make such application and that foregoing statements are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Sworn before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ date of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20 \_\_\_\_

Notary Public

F:\Office\WordPerfect\APPLICATION FORMS\APPSITEPLAN.wpd Last updated: December 2011

## Preliminary and Final Site Plan Application Wenesco Yorktown, LLC 3399 Crompond Road, Yorktown

JUL 8 2022 TOWN OF YORKTOWN

## Statement of Easements

Below please find a list of easements affecting the subject property:

- 1. Utility Company Agreement recorded in Liber 6134 cp 156 and in Liber 6134 cp 158 (Affects streets only with the right to trim trees 18 inches)
- 2. Utility Easement recorded in Liber 7658 cp 370
- 3. Terms, Provisions, Covenants, Restrictions, Easements and Charges as contained in Reciprocal Easement and Operating Agreement recorded in Liber 10769 cp 149 and as amended by a certain amendment as recorded in Control No. 410260353
- 4. General Easement Agreement granted to the Town of Yorktown recorded in Liber 11181 cp 45.
- 5. Terms, Provisions, Covenants, Restrictions and Charges as contained in Waiver in Miscellaneous Liber 349 page 203 and repeated in Miscellaneous Liber 349 cp 217
- 6. Permanent Easement for traffic control devices as taken by Notice of Appropriation recorded in Liber 11445 cp 201 and as shown on Filed Map No. 25733
- 7. Terms, covenants, conditions, easements, recitals and option to purchase, if any, as set forth in a certain lease by and between Best/Newmark Real Estate Associates and Staples, Inc. a Memorandum of which was recorded in Liber 11189 cp 317
- 8. Terms, covenants, conditions, easements, recitals and option to purchase, if any, as set forth in a certain lease by and between Best/Newmark Real Estate Associates and The Party Experience, Inc., a Memorandum of which was recorded in Liber 11355 cp 77
- 9. Reciprocal Easement and Operating Agreement as recorded in Liber 10769 cp 149 and as amended
- 10. Terms, covenants, conditions, easements, recitals and option to purchase, if any, as set forth in a celtain lease by and between Celestial/Newmark Associates, LLC and Staples, the Office Superstore East, Inc. a Memorandum of which was recorded in Liber 11189 cp 317 which Lease was amended by a certain Memorandum of Lease as recorded in Control No. 410260332
- 11. Terms, covenants, conditions, easements, recitals and option to purchase, if any, as set forth in a certain Lease by and between Celestial/Newmark Associates, LLC and Bed, Bath & Beyond, Inc. as recorded in Control No. 421270478.

## Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT JUL 8 2022

### Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information	· · · · ·	
	·	er bezig en land
Nome of Action on During		12 F. 122 State 5 1 1 100
Name of Action of Project:		
Proposed Drive-Thru Wendy's Restaurant	5	жа III — "
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):		
3399 Crompond Road, Yorktown, NY		a a awa ina ar ja
Brief Description of Proposed Action:		
Site plan approval for Wendy's drive-thru restaurant to replace existing drive-thru restaurant of	on the subject property.	• <sup>16</sup> 3.
		13
	a) (8)	
	a a constante a A constante a c	ਲ ਗਾਨ ਨੇ <del>ਸ</del> ਿੰਸ ਕੀ ਦਾ ਦ
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: 201,567,49	000
Wenesco Yorktown LLC	E M.:	a constant car in a
Address:	E-Mail: Kevin@weneso	co.biz
		in the second
	-	
Englewood Cliffs	State:	Zip Code:
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adaption of a plan legislative		07632
administrative rule, or regulation?	ll law, ordinance,	NO YES
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the e	nvironmental resources	that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to ques	tion 2.	
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other	er government Agency?	NO YES
if res, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:		
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	15 05 acres	
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	0.04 acres	
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned		
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	<sup>0</sup> acres	
4. Check all land uses that occur on are adjoining or near the proposed action.		
5 Urban D Burel (non activate ) D to the transformed action:		
5. □ Orban □ Rural (non-agriculture) □ Industrial 🖌 Commercia	ul 🔽 Residential (subu	urban)
☐ Forest ☐ Agriculture	ify):	
Parkland		
	1	

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

c S Tarda and S			
5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$	Г
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscore		NO	Y
	5 <b>1</b> 625		
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?		NO	Y
If Yes, identify:		$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$	ſ
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic allowers that has		NO	3
h Are public transportation comission susibilities at a substantial increase in trainic above present levels?		$\checkmark$	[
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?			[
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action?			] [
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	Ŋ
in the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		/	
			[
			1
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	)
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		, ci ri-i	ŀ
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	Y
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			
			[
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or distri	ct	NO	3
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the	e	$\checkmark$	[
State Register of Historic Places?	-		
b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for			[
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?		proved and provide the	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	-	NO	Y
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?	-		
f Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			
		1 2 4	

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		
Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-successional		
Wetland 🗹 Urban 🗌 Suburban		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or	NO	YES
Federal government as threatened or endangered?	$\checkmark$	
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
		$\checkmark$
17 Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point courses?	NO	YES
f Yes,	$\checkmark$	
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?	$\checkmark$	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?		$\checkmark$
f Yes, briefly describe:		
xisting stormwater runoff conditions will not be modified by the proposed project. Stormwater runoff generated on-site will be ollected by various inlets throughout the parking area and discharged into the existing stormwater conveyance network		
8. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water	NO	YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:		
	$\checkmark$	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
f Yes, describe:		
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (oppoing or	NO	VES
completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	110
f Vec describe:		
ii i to, describe		

PRINT FORM

10

# PRELIMINARY & FINAL SITE PLAN FOR WENESCO YORKTOWN, LLC PROPOSED DRIVE-THRU WENDY'S RESTAURANT TAX LOT 36.06-2-76 3399 CROMPOND ROAD (US ROUTE 202 / N.Y.S.R. 35) TOWN OF YORKTOWN, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK



VICINITY MAP 1" = 200'

PREPARED BY DYNAMIC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, P.C. 245 MAIN STREET - SUITE 110 CHESTER, NJ 07930 WWW.DYNAMICEC.COM



**AERIAL MAP** 1" = 200'





DRAWING INDE	X
COVER SHEET	1 of 4
SITE PLAN	2 of 4
GRADING, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITY PLAN	3 of 4
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS	4 of 4

		DYNAMIC ENGINEERING - EARTH -SURVEY - TRAFFIC
		BY
		COMMENTS
		DATE
		REV.
THIS PLAN SET IS FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTIO	DRAWN BY:     DESIGNED BY:     CHECKED BY:     CHECKED BY:       NPL     DTS     -	PROJECT: WENESCO YORKTOWN, LLC <i>PROPOSED DRIVE-THRU WENDY'S RESTAURANT</i> TAX LOT 36.06-2-76 3399 CROMPOND ROAD (US ROUTE 202 / N.Y.S.R. 35) TOWN OF YORKTOWN, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YOR
Know what's below Call before yo FOR STATE SI	ALL STA ALL STA EXCAVATOR PREPARIN SURFAC PECIFIC DIRECT WWW.CALL	TECT YOURSELF TES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION OF ISS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON NG TO DISTURB THE EARTH'S CE ANYWHERE IN ANY STATE T PHONE NUMBERS VISIT: 811.COM
LAND DEVER GEOT TRAFFIC 24 T: 90 Offic	SARANGE SURVEY - PL SURVEY - PL SURVEY - PL SMain Stree Chester, N D8.879,9229   Chester, New Jersey Chester, New Jersey Chester, New Jersey Chester, New Jersey Newark, New Je	AIC ECRIPCION SULTING • PERMITTING NVIRONMENTAL ANNING & ZONING ANNING & ZONING ANNIN
DAN	NIEL T.	SEHNAL
PF NE	ROFESSIONAL W YORK LICENS	L ENGINEER Se no. 099106
JOS	EPH G. 、	JAWORSKI
PF NE	ROFESSIONAL W YORK LICENS	L ENGINEER Se no. 075707
TITLE: CO	VER	SHEET
(SCALE: (H) AS (V) SHOW PROJECT No: 1329-95	N 006	DATE: 06/27/2022
SHEET No:	1	0F 4 0



BY: PM, 1:50 TS\1 53 1 2 3 3 06/30/ DECPC

SIGN	REQUIREMENTS		EXISTING		PROPOSED	
BUILDING MOUNTED	NUMBER OF BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNS	N/S	NUMBER OF SIGNS:	6	NUMBER OF SIGNS:	4
	MAXIMUM BUILDING MOUNTED SIGN AREA:	46 SF*	SIGN AREA:		SIGN AREA:	
			NORTH FACADE:		NORTH FACADE:	
			"DUNKIN' DONUTS" SIGN	+/- 20 SF	"WENDY'S" SCRIPT SIGN	21.5 SF
			"BASKIN ROBBINS" SIGN	+/- 25 SF	54" WENDY'S CAMEO SIGN	21.5 SF
			"NEW YORK PIZZA" SIGN	+/- 25 SF		
			TOTAL BUILDING MOUNTED SIGN AREA:	+/- 70 SF (E)	TOTAL BUILDING MOUNTED SIGN AREA:	43 SF
			EAST FACADE:		EAST FACADE:	
			"DUNKIN' DONUTS" SIGN	+/- 20 SF	"WENDY'S" SCRIPT SIGN	21.5 SF
			"BASKIN ROBBINS" SIGN	+/- 25 SF	60" WENDY'S CAMEO SIGN	26 SF
			"NEW YORK PIZZA" SIGN	+/- 25 SF		
			TOTAL BUILDING MOUNTED SIGN AREA:	+/- 70 SF (E)	TOTAL BUILDING MOUNTED SIGN AREA:	47.5 SF
N/S: NO STANDARD	N/A: NOT APPLICABLE (E): EXISTING NON	I-CONFORMAN	CE (V): VARIANCE		I	

\*1 SQUARE FOOT FOR EACH LINEAR FOOT OF BUILDING FRONT PLUS 0.25 SQUARE FEET FOR EACH FOOT OF BUILDING SETBACK ABOVE THE REQUIRED SETBACK THEREFORE, 46 LF OF BUILDING FRONTAGE PLUS O LF OF BUILDING SETBACK ABOVE THE REQUIRED SETBACK EQUALS 46 SF MAXIMUM SIGN AREA

SITE PLAN APPROVAL DRAWINGS JMC SITE PLANNER, CIVIL & TRAFFIC ENGINEERS & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 120 BEDFORD ROAD ARMONK, NEW YORK 10504

		EXISTING	PROPUSED
	80,000 SF	694,780 SF (15.95 Ac)	694,780 SF (15.95 Ac)
	175'	790'	790'
	175'	963'	963'
	175'	850'	850'
	75'	67.6'(DUNKIN')(E)	67.6 (WENDY'S) (E)
	75'**	97.3' (STAPLES)	97.3'(STAPLES)
	N/A*	11.2'(BJ'S)	11.2'(BJ'S)
	30'	+/- 20'(1 STORY)	+/- 20' (1 STORY)
&	30%	16.5%	16.5%
	N/S	21.3%	21.2%
	N /S	70 707	70 007

WENDY'S CONVERSION NEW BUILD THE CHESAPEAKE DESIGN GROUP 419 NORTH CHARLES STREET BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

DATED: 04/11/2022

(1,248 SF OF FOOD PREPARATION AND ANCILLARY USE)\*(1 PARKING SPACE/100 SF) = 13 SPACES (1,665 SF OF PATRON USE)\*(1 PARKING SPACE/50 SF) = 22 SPACES (5,000 SF OF URGENT CARE USE)\*(6 PARKING SPACES/1,000 SF) = 30 SPACES

A. \$300-186 FOR RESTAURANTS ONE SPACE FOR THE FIRST 4,000 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA OR MAJOR PORTION THEREOF USED FOR SUCH PURPOSE A. 9300-166 PUR RESTAURANTS ONE SFACE FOR THE FIRST 4,000 SQUARE FEET OF HELE OF FLEOOR AREA OR MAJOR FORTION THEREOF USED FOR SOCH FORFOSE AND AND ALL SUBMISSION WAIVERS THAT ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED HEREIN. TESTIMONY WILL BE SUPPLIED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING TO SUPPORT SAID SUBMISSION WAIVERS.
12. PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE SURE THAT ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. NO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEGIN UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR HAS RECEIVED AND THOROUGHLY REVIEWED ALL PLANS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS BY ALL OF THE PERMITTING AUTHORITIES.
13. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. AUTOWIT: STE CLEARING SHALL INCLUDE THE LOCATION AND REMOVAL OF ALL UNDERGROUND TANKS, PIPES, VALVES, ETC. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION FOR NECESSARY PLAN CHANGES. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR WORK HAVING TO BE REDONE DUE TO DIMENSIONS OR GRADES SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH NOTIFICATION HAS NOT BEEN

DESCREPANCIES CREST PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION FOR NECESSARY PLAN CHANCES. NO. EXTRA COMPENSION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR NAMES OF DEED NO. TO THE DOWNLOW ON GRADES SHOWN MOORRECITY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH NOTIFICATION HAS NOT BEEN GRAD.
 SULD WASTE TO BE DISPOSED OF BY CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.
 ALL CONTRACTOR TO KY WORK HEAD MEET BEART OF CONTROLOGY TO THE AND THE DAY DOWNLOW TO SHALL DE PROFENDE A CORDANCE WITH CURRENT OSIAN STANDARDS, AS WELL AS ADDITIONAL PROFINSING TO ASSIST BE STABLITY OF CONTROLOGY WORKERS COMPENSION, ELEVITY INSURANCE AND APPROFENTE LINITS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL AUXILIARY MONTRACTORS MUST LARGY STATUTORY WORKERS COMPENSION, ELEVITY DOLDES DICOLOGY AND APPROFENTE LINITS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL AUXILIARY MONTRACTORS MUST LARGY STATUTORY WORKERS COMPENSION, ELEVITY CONFRACE SUFFICIENT TO INSURE THE HOLD HARMLESS AND INDUMENT SUBCONSULTIANTS AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AND TO PROVIDE CONTROLTAL LIABULTY CONFRACE SUFFICIENT TO INSURE THE HOLD HARMLESS AND INDUMENT SUBCONSULTIANTS AS ADDITIONAL REGISTICT THE AND APPROFENING CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH SUBRICE AND AND ACANANT AND CANANT AND ADDITIONS DICCAS. THE AND APPROFENING CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH AND AND ACANAT AND CONSULTANTS, AS ADDITIONAL REGISTIC CONTROLTAL LIABULTY CONFRACE SUFFICIENT TO INSURE THE HOLD HARMLESS AND INDUMENT SUBROTECH. INDUMENTING DEVELOPMENT AND AND ACANAT AND CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH THE CONTRACTOR MUST HARMAN OF EARL DATA TORES. SPECIAL DATA THE AND APPROFENING CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH THE CONTRACTOR MUST HARMAN OF EARL DATA TORES. SPECIAL DATA TORES OF THE CONTRACTOR SUBJECT AND APPROFENING CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH THE PROFENING CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH THE PROFENING CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH THE PROFENING CONSULTANTS, AT A CONSTRUCTION MARK AND APPROFENIC CONTRACTOR. SPECIAL DATA THE AND APPROFENIC CONTRACTOR SUBJECT AND APPROFENIC CONSULTANTS, PC., WITH THE PROFENING CONSULTANTS, AT A CONSTRUCTION MARK AND APPROFENIC CONSULTANTS, PC., SHAL

NOTED. 27. CONTRACTOR TO BE ADVISED THAT THE ENGINEER WAS NOT PROVIDED WITH FINAL FLOOR PLAN DRAWINGS FOR THE BUILDING AT THE TIME OF SITE PLAN DESIGN. AS A RESULT, ENTRANCE DOOR LOCATIONS AS DEPICTED HEREON MAY NOT BE FINAL AND MUST BE CONFIRMED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND THE ASSOCIATED RAMPS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST COMPLY WITH NAC 5:23–7 AND THE HANDICAP PARKING SPACES MUST BE LOCATED AS THE NEAREST SPACES TO THE ENTRANCE. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY OWNER AND ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.



		<b>DYNAMIC</b> •ENGINEERING • EARTH •SURVEY • TRAFFIC
		BY
		REV. DATE COMMENTS
THIS PLAN SET IS FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION	DRAWN BY:     DESIGNED BY:     CHECKED BY:       NPL     NPL     DTS	PROJECT: WENESCO YORKTOWN, LLC <i>PROPOSED DRIVE-THRU WENDY'S RESTAURANT</i> TAX LOT 36.06-2-76 3399 CROMPOND ROAD (US ROUTE 202 / N.Y.S.R. 35) TOWN OF YORKTOWN, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK
Know whethe R Call bottom FOR STATE	PROT ALL STATE EXCAVATORS PREPARIN SURFACE SPECIFIC DIRECT WWW.CALLE	ECT YOURSELF ES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION OF 5, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON IG TO DISTURB THE EARTH'S 12 ANYWHERE IN ANY STATE THONE NUMBERS VISIT: 311.COM
LAND DE GE TRAFF	VELOPMENT CON OTECHNICAL • EI OTECHNICAL • EI Construction Chester, No States Convenien Chester, New Jersey Chester, New Jersey Newark, New Jersey Newark, New Jersey Newark, New Jersey Newark, New Jersey Newdown, Pennsylvania Bethelhem, Pennsylvania Bethelhem, Pennsylvania Delray Beach, Horida •	Example 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015 2015
DA	NIEL T.	SEHNAL ENGINEER No. 099106
	SEPH G. J PROFESSIONAL NEW YORK LICENSI	JAWORSKI - ENGINEER E NO. 075707
TITLE:	SITE I	PLAN
SCALE: (H) 1"= (V) PROJECT NO: 1329-	=20' DA	ATE: 06/27/2022
SHELL NO:	2	OF 4 0



By: Ven 1:40 PM, CTS\1329 06/30/22 DECPC PRC

<b>GRADING/UTILITY GRAPHIC LEGEND</b>		
PROPERTY LINE (PARCEL IN QUESTION)		
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		
—       G       —       G       —       EXIST. GAS LINE       IN       EXIST. WATER VALVE       IN		
UGET       PROP. UNDERGROUND ELEC./TELE. SERVICE (NO. & SIZE OF CONDUITS NOT DEFINED)       Image: Conduction of the conducti		
w       PROP. WATER LINE       ►       EXIST. GUY WIRE       PROP. OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE		
OR     PROP. SANITARY SEWER LINE       EXIST. STORM DRAIN LINE       EXIST. STORM DRAIN LINE       PROP. STORM DRAIN LINE       EXIST. TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE		OMMENTS
Image: State of the state		ATE C
Image: Minimum sector of the sector of th		
GRADING NOTES		SSES SGTION .w York
I. SITE GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE SOILS REPORT REFERENCED IN THIS PLAN SET. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ALL SOFT, YIELDING OR UNSUITABLE MATERIALS AND REPLACING WITH SUITABLE MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED IN THE SOILS REPORT. ALL EXCAVATED OR FILLED AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM DENSITY PER <u>A.S.T.M. TEST</u> D—1557. MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF PLACEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% ABOVE NOR 3% BELOW OPTIMUM. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A COMPACTION REPORT PREPARED BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER, REGISTERED WITHIN THE STATE WHERE THE WORK IS PERFORMED, VERIFYING		<ul> <li>「PURPO</li> <li>「CHECKED BY:</li> <li>CHECKED BY:</li> <li>CHECKED BY:</li> <li>CHECKED BY:</li> </ul>
THAT ALL FILLED AREAS AND SUBGRADE AREAS WITHIN THE BUILDING PAD AREA AND AREAS TO BE PAVED HAVE BEEN COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE SOILS REPORT. 2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION AND UTILITY INVERT ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE 0.75% MIN. SLOPE AGAINST ALL ISLAND GUTTERS, CURBS AND 1.0% ON ALL CONCRETE SURFACES, AND 1–1/2% MIN. ON ASPHALT, TO PREVENT PONDING. ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT MAY EFFECT THE PUBLIC SAFETY OR PROJECT COST, MUST BE IDENTIFIED TO THE ENGINEER IN WRITING		NITTTING BY: DTS DTS DTS DTS DTS DTS DTS DTS DTS DTS
IMMEDIATELY. PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION WITH DESIGN DISCREPANCIES IS DONE SO AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK. 3. PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS ARE GENERALLY 6" ABOVE EXISTING LOCAL ASPHALT GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FIELD ADJUST TO CREATE A MIN. OF 0.75% GUTTER GRADE ALONG CURB FACE. ENGINEER TO APPROVE FINAL CURBING CUT SHEETS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 4. SUBBASE MATERIAL FOR SIDEWALKS, CURB, OR ASPHALT SHALL BE FREE OF ORGANICS AND OTHER UNSUITABLE MATERIALS. SHOULD SUBBASE BE DEEMED		OR PERN 13 USE 1112 USE 1112 WE 102 R N, WESTCI
UNSUITABLE, SUBBASE IS TO BE REMOVED AND FILLED WITH APPROVED FILL MATERIAL COMPACTED TO 95% OPTIMUM DENSITY (AS DETERMINED BY MODIFIED PROCTOR METHOD). 5. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. 6. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS, THE SITE PLAN WILL SUPERCEDE IN ALL CASES. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT		国子 18 月 36.06-2 36.06-2 20mpond R
IMMEDIATELY. 7. MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF 2% ON ALL SIDEWALKS. 8. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE A MAXIMUM OF 2% SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS IN ADA PARKING SPACES AND ADA ACCESS AISLES. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE A MAXIMUM 05. 5% REUNNING SLOPE AND 2% CROSS SLOPE ALONG ALL OTHER PORTIONS OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF RAMPS AND CURB RAMPS.		PLAM ® MD MAN PENES PROPOS TAX LOT 3399 CR TOWN OF
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLARIFY ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING CONSTRUCTION IN ADA AREAS WITH THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. 9. THE OWNER SHALL RETAIN DYNAMIC EARTH, LLC (908–879–7095) OR ALTERNATE QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO TEST SOIL PERMEABILITY AND PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION PHASE INSPECTIONS OF THE BASIN BOTTOM SOILS AND ANY FILL MATERIALS WITHIN ANY PROPOSED INFILTRATION OR RETENTION BASIN TO COMPARE RESULTS TO DESIGN CRITERIA.		THIS ©MLY A NPL NPL
OWNERS GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, AND NEW FILL, IF NEEDED, SHALL HAVE AN IN PLACE PERMEABILITY GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO THE DESIGN CRITERIA. 11. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING THE OWNER'S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO ONSET OF CONSTRUCTION TO SUBMIT AND CONFIRM THE CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSED MEANS AND MATERIALS AND TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS FOR BOTTOM OF BASIN, REMOVAL OF UNSUITABLE SOIL, FILL PLACEMENT, AND FINAL BASIN PERMEABILITY TESTING.		PROTECT YOURSELF
12. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR AS-BUILT PLANS AND GRADE CONTROL UNLESS DEFINED OTHERWISE ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.		Know what's below       All States Require Notification of excavators, designers, or any person         For state specific Direct Phone NUMBERS VISIT:
ALL SLOPES INDICATED ARE ACTUAL. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO LATEST ADA GUIDELINES FOR SLOPE LIMITS. AT THE TIME OF PLAN DESIGN, THE SLOPE LIMITS ARE AS FOLLOWS: <u>SIDEWALKS/ ACCESSIBLE ROUTES</u> – RUNNING SLOPE: 1:20 (5%) MAX. (4.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION) – CROSS SLOPE: 1:48 (2.08%) MAX., 1.0% MIN. (1.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION) – INTERSECTION SLOPE: 1:48 (2.08%) MAX. IN ALL DIRECTIONS (1.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION) – CHANGE IN LEVELS: ¼" MAX. HEIGHT OR ½" MAX. HEIGHT WITH BEVELED EDGE SLOPE OF 1:2 (50%) MAX. – CHANGE IN LEVELS: ¼" MAX. HEIGHT OR ½" MAX. HEIGHT WITH DEVELED EDGE SLOPE OF 1:2 (50%) MAX.		DYNAMIC ENGINEERING LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING • PERMITTING
<ul> <li>GAP 3. 72 MAX. WIDTH ELEMONTED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO LONG DIMENSION IS PERFENDICULAR TO PATH OF TRAVEL</li> <li><u>CURB RAMP</u></li> <li>SLOPE 1:12 (8.3%) MAX. (7.4% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION)</li> <li>SIDE FLARE SLOPE: 1:10 (10%) MAX. (WHERE PEDS CROSS RAMP)</li> <li>BOTTOM LANDING: 48" MIN. LENGTH: WIDTH TO MATCH CURB RAMP: 1:48 MAX. (2.08%) IN ALL DIRECTIONS (1.5% MAX. FOR</li> </ul>		GEOTECHNICAL • ENVIRONMENTAL TRAFFIC • SURVEY • PLANNING & ZONING 245 Main Street, Suite 110 Chester, NJ 07930
NEW CONSTRUCTION) - TOP LANDING: 36" MIN. LENGTH; WIDTH TO MATCH CURB RAMP; 1:48 MAX. (2.08%) CROSS SLOPE (1.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION) AND 1:20 (5%) RUNNING SLOPE (4.5% MAX FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION) ACCESSIBILITY PARKING STALLS		T:         908.879,9229         F:         908.879.0222           Offices conveniently located at:         Lake Como, New Jersey         1:         732.974.0198           Chester, New Jersey         1:         908.879.9229         Newark, New Jersey         1:         908.879.9229           Newark, New Jersey         1:         1973.755.7200         1:         732.974.0000
<ul> <li>SPACE AND ACCESS AISLE SLOPE: 1:48 MAX. (2.08%) IN ALL DIRECTIONS (1.3% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION)</li> <li><u>CROSSWALKS</u></li> <li>RUNNING SLOPE: 1:20 (5%) MAX. (4.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION)</li> <li>CROSS SLOPE: 1:48 (2.08%) MAX. (1.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION)</li> <li>CROSS SLOPE: 1:48 (2.08%) MAX. (1.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION)</li> <li>CHANGE IN LEVELS: ¼" MAX. HEIGHT OR ½" MAX. HEIGHT WITH BEVELED EDGE. BEVELED EDGE SLOPE OF 1:2 (50%) MAX.</li> <li>CAPS: 1/2" MAX. WIDTH FLONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO LONG DIMENSION IS PERFENDICILIAR TO PATH OF</li> </ul>		Newfawh, Pennsylvania • 1: 267.685.0276 Philadelphila, Pennsylvania • 1: 215.253.4889 Bethlehem, Pennsylvania • 1: 610.598.4400 Alein, Texas • 1: 572.534.2100 Houston, Texas • 1: 281.789.6400 Austin, Texas • 1: 512.646.2646 Delray Beach, Horida • 1: 561.921.8570
TRAVEL ' <u>RAMPS</u> – SLOPE: 1:12 (8.3%) MAX. (7.4% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION) – EXISTING RAMPS; SLOPE: 1:10 (10%) MAX. FOR RISE OF 6"; 1:8 (12.5%) MAX. FOR MAX. RISE OF 3" – MAX. RISE: 30"		www.dynamicec.com
– MIN. CLEAR WIDTH: 36" – MIN. LANDING CLEAR LENGTH: 60" – MAX. CROSS SLOPE: 1:48 (2.08%) (1.5% MAX. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION)		DANIEL T. SEHNAL
		PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER NEW YORK LICENSE No. 099106
		JOSEPH G. JAWORSKI
		PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER NEW YORK LICENSE No. 075707
		TITLE: GRADING, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITY PLAN
	GRAPHIC SCALE	SCALE: (H) 1"=20'     DATE:       (V)_     06/27/2022       PROJECT No:     1329-99-006
	( IN FEET ) 1 INCH = 20 FT.	SHEET NO: <b>B</b> OF 4





1. ANY EXCAVATION BELOW DESIRED GRADE DUE TO OVER EXCAVATION OR WET SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH 3/4" CLEAN CRUSHED STONE. ALL SUBGRADES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER PRIOR TO POURING.

5. THESE SPECIFICATIONS ALSO MEET RSIS DESIGN STANDARDS.

" PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT

FILLER, BITUMINOUS TYPE, CONFORMING TO AASHTO SPEC'S M-33. TO BE

INSTALLED BETWEEN CURBS AND NON-BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT OR BASE

- FINISHED GRADE 

- SUBGRADE

NOTES:

UNEXCAVATED VIRGIN

MATERIAL (SEE NOTE 1)

COURSE.

1 1/4" RADIUS-

NJDOT CLASS 'B' CONCRETE -

<u>6" CURB REVEAL</u>

HOT-POURED RUBBER

ASPHALT JOINT SEALER

PAVEMENT SURFACE

(SEE DETAIL)

- 3. DUMMY JOINTS (FORMED) SHALL BE INSTALLED MIDWAY BETWEEN EXPANSION JOINTS.



NJDOT CLASS 'B' CONCRETE -

FLUSH CURB

12 7/16" X 86 1/2" MAGNA-TRAC OPENING IN CABINET

- AND TOP OF THE CURB.
- 4. WIDTH OF JOINT FILLER STRIP EQUAL TO THE THICKNESS OF THE PAVEMENT LESS 1/2".

CURB TO BE FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE UNEXCAVATED VIRGIN MATERIAL (SEE NOTE 1) LUSH CURB RUSHED	SQUARE FOOTINGE ACTUAL = 8.78 SQFT NEMEST RECI. = 21.51 SQFT TOTAL ELECTRICAL LOAD = 1.2 A @ 1201/60HZ. THIS UL LISTED SIGN IS MANUFACTURED TO MEET AND/OR EXCEED	HITE WEND'S WITH THERMOFORMED RETURNS //8" ACRILIC FACES WITH 1/2" EMBOSSMENT //8" ACRILIC FACES BIO09215)	518 - 518 -		etantal	
	FLUSH MOUNTE	ED "WENDY'S NOT TO SCAL	" SCRIPT SIGN DI		ORDEF	R STATI
P P P P T T T T T T T T T T T T T			Presell RM1700 w/ Breakfast, Lunch PRESELL MENUBOARD WEIGHT: 172 LBS SQUARE FOOTAGE: BOXED = 13.13 ACTUAL = 12.9 ILLUMINATION: LED ELECTRICAL: (2) 64° LED LIGHT BARS, 5,000K, 26.4W/EA BAR (076- (1) 12V, 60W GLED SLIM POWER SUPPLY (062-00036 COLORS: CABINETS & POLE COVER-MATTHEWS- CLASSIC BRONZE PANEL ROTATES ANCHOR BOLTS: SIZE = 1/2° x 24° QTY = 3 PATTERN = SEE INSTALL DRAWING OPTIONAL REMOVABLE METAL BLACKOUT LINER AVAILABLE IF BREAKFAST IS NOT BEING SERVED. WILL NOT WARP OR FADE	/Dinner (KT07734) RM1700	BASE PLATE SEE DETAIL GRADE 48" 48" 48" 48" 48" 48" 48" 48" 48" 48"	TOD. (203 WALL)  Pipe  CLEARANCE 9'-0"  GIEARANCE 9'-0"  ATION CONNECTION Not shi ARANCE BAR SHALL FRE  D. (226 WALL) pe Cover  D. (216 WALL) pe Cover  D. (216 WALL) pe Cover  D. (276 WALL) Pe TO CONCRETE  ANE  () #5 REBAR VERTICAL EQ. SPACED ON 18" CIRCL  BATES © 10" O/C (31NTO 75')  MAINTAIN 3" COVER ON AI  CONCRETE FOUNDATION
DON SITE PLAN DRAWINGS. TYPICALLY LOCATED AT BUILDING DRANTS, EXTERIOR WATER METER, GAS METER, FIRE RASH ENCLOSURES. [7/8/16 - DX/33]	Everbrite Everbrite Bescription: WENDY'S #4286 Address: 977 US-22 BRIDGEWATE Description: WENDY'S #4286	110th Street - Greenfield, WI 53228 - www.everbrite.com Prepared By: Joshua La R, NJ 08807 Date: 0827/2021 Customer Signature: PRE-SELL B	OARD DETAIL	Page 7 of 14 In drawing and designs are the exclusive of grewrite LL. Use or adjustation memory of Eventhic LLC. Is provideled	CI	.EARAN
AT TO SCALE 3 / UBC 4, 28 DAY MIN. DUSTMENTS TO THE SILITY OF THE SIGN GINEERING 9 - 3/2" - 9° - CABINET - 10° - CABINET	EXTERIOR MENU MODEL U0802 RM-5200 51.92 SF I CIRCUIT TAL LOAD 4.55 AMPS LAMPS AND BALLASTS OF 48" LAMPS; 1 - 84" LAMP GTY 1 (2.75 AMP) - BALLASTS OTY 1 (2.75 AMP) - BALLASTS OTY 1 (2.75 AMP) - BALLASTS OTY 1 (1.80 AMP) - BALLASTS OTY 1 (1.80 AMP) - BALLASTS ITHOUTER RUDED ALUMINUM TOPPER TH (4) 2" DIA. AIR VENTS 11/16" OUTER R DIMENSIONS 11 GAUGE STEEL TUBE UPPORT TOPPER CABINET NUEDE ALUMINUM CABINETS DIA. AIR VENTS 11/16" OUTER R DIMENSIONS 12-CW-HO CABINET (TYPICAL) GAUGE STEEL PIPE END CABINETS ONLY " WALL STEEL BASE BE (94 1/2" LONG) DED PULL-PINS THAT 4 MENU TO ROTATE F DISCONNECT IDE POLE COVER 1/4" WALL STEEL DISCONNECT IDE POLE COVER 1/4" WALL STEEL BASE PLATE F DISCONNECT IDE POLE COVER 1/4" WALL STEEL PLATE WELDED SUPTO GROUND STEEL PIPE. BOLT CENTERS " THICK STEEL PLATE WELDED SUPTO GROUND STEEL PIPE. BOLT STEEL STEEL PIPE. DOT GROUND STEEL PIPE. BOLT STEEL STEEL PIPE. DOT GROUND STEEL PIPE. BOLT STEEL STEEL PIPE. DOT GROUND STEEL PIPE. DOT STEEL. ) X.237 WALL STEEL EL PIPE.		PROP. CURB PROP. CURB WIDE WHITE THERMOPLASTIC A" WIDE WHITE THERMOPLASTIC PAINTED STRIPE MOLED PARKING NOT TO SCALE A" BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE COURSE INOUS CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE TO LEAN STONE C TE TO ASPHALT NOT TO SCALE	TRANSITION		
NOT TO SCALE						







## GENERAL NOTES

AR	<b>FPACK &amp; WAYFINDING LEGEND</b>
MARK	DESCRIPTION
(AP-23)	WENDY'S LOCAL LOVE (CUSTOM STATE AND STAR LOCATOR
(AP24.E2)	WINK WALL FRAMED GRAPHIC (FROSTY IN SPACE)
(AP.24)	WINK WALL FRAMED GRAPHIC (30"X30")
(AP.29)	WE DON'T CUT CORNERS
(AP-30)	FRESH SINCE DAY ONE
(AP-33)	IN A HURRY? ORDER HERE
(NP-S)	NUTRITION POSTER
(WF-20)	TACTILE EXIT SIGN
(WF-21)	HAND WASHING SIGN
(WF-22)	FAMILY RESTROOM SIGN ACCESSIBLE (BRAILLE)
(WF-23)	MEN'S ROOM SIGN ACCESSIBLE (BRAILLE)
(WF-25)	WOMEN'S ROOM SIGN ACCESSIBLE (BRAILLE)
(WF-31)	EMPLOYEE ONLY
(WF-32)	NOT AN ENTRANCE







## **01** SIDE ELEVATION MAIN ENTRY SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

M-3)-A3.1 60" "WENDY'S" CAMEO T.O. BLADE FRAMING 20' - 6" (E-2)-(KW-1)-(KW-1)--<u>M-4</u> M-5)-<u>T.O. PARAPET</u> 15'-4" PRE-FINISHED 6" ACCENT BAND BY SIGN SUPPLIER -BOTTOM OF FASCIA 10'-4 1/2" NEW PREFABRICATED FREEZER UNIT -----3/4" "V"-GROOVE TYP. <u>T.O. SLAB</u> 0'-0" 



SITE NUMBER:

13729



**01** FRONT ELEVATION-CROMPOUND ROAD





EXT	ERIOR FINIS
M-3	EXCEPTIONAL METALS -"
M-4	EXCEPTIONAL METALS - "
M-5	BRAKE METAL - "CLEAR A
M-7	EXCEPTIONAL METALS - "
KW-1	KNOTWOOD PREFINISHE "LIGHT OAK"
E-2	EIFS - "WENDY'S" RED
E-7	EIFS - DARK GRAY
E-8	EIFS - TAN
PEX-11	PAINT- TAN (SEE PAINT S
PEX-12	PAINT- DARK GREY (SEE F

# SH SCHEDULE "BRIGHT RED"

SCHEDULE)

PAINT SCHEDULE)

"SILVER METALLIC"

ANNODIZED"

"CUSTOM DARK GREY"

ED ALUMINUM SIDING MATERIAL

**PERMIT SET 04/11/22** 

SITE NUMBER:

BASE MODEL:

ASSET TYPE:

BASE VERSION:

PROJECT YEAR:

DESIGN TYPE:

CLASSIFICATION: FREESTANDING

OWNER: WENESCO RESTAURANTS

DRAWING RELEASE: SPRING 2021

The Chesapeake Design Group

Baltimore, Maryland 21201 t: 410.837.3622 f: 410.837.3621

Architects, Incorporated

419 North Charles Street

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NY

CONVERSION

NEW BUILD

LICENSE NO. **20040–1** EXPIRATION DATE **7/31/24** 

PROJECT TYPE:

**New** 

REV. DATE

ISSUE DATE 04/11/22

DRAWN BY CDG

CHECKED BY CDG

WENDY'S STORE NO: 13729 3339 CROMPOND ROAD YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598

GAS HEAT / GAS WATER HEATER GAS FRYERS / ELECTRIC GRILLES

SHEET NAME EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SHEET NUMBER

**A2.2** 

PROJECT NUMBER 22IA01

DESCRIPTION

UPGRADE CLASSIFICATION:

13729

2021

2022

NEW BUILD

2.0 (UM BRIGHT)

\_\_\_\_

CONVERSION

FRANCHISE



04 HAND RAIL DETAIL



SHEET NUMBER

**A2.3** 



SITE NUMBER:

13729

INTE	RIOR FINISH	I SCHEDULE				EXT	<b>ERIOR FIN</b>	ISH SCHEDULE					
SYMBOL	DESCRIPTION	PRODUCT INFO 3/30/2021	WT-3	WALL TILE (DINING, HALLWAY)	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; "WIND WHIPPED" (SWWW/.10508S) SIZE: 4" x 8"	SYMBOL	DESCRIPTION	PRODUCT INFO 3/30/2021	G-3 1/4"	CLEAR GLASS	PRODUCT: 1/4" CLEAR FLOAT GLASS; EQUALS THRU GUARDIAN & VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED	KINI A	PREFIN
FLOORS					PATTERN: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS GROUT: GR-7 MORTAR: MR-1	STOREFR	ONT & GLAZING		<u> </u>		AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)		CLADDI
FT4	FLOOR THE (BACK OF HOUSE)	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; CROSSGRIP; A790 "BURGUNDY SMOKE"			JOINTS: 1/8" TRIM: SCHLUTER; QUADEC (SATIN NICKEL ANOD. ALUM.)	SF-1	STOREFRONT	PRODUCT: TUBELITE T14000 2" x 4 1/2" CLASS 1 "DARK BRONZE" ANODIZED ALUMINUM	1/4"	SPANDREL GLASS	REQUIRED)	_	
		MOBYAR: MR-1 WATERPROOFING: WM-1/EXTEND/6" UP & 6" OUT PERIMETER WALLS AND UNDER FULLEXTENT OF MODYNING			SIZE: 24" x:24" GRØUT, GR.#			ALTERNATE: KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 451T/451; #40 "DARK BRONZE" ANODIZED ALUMINUM EQUALS BY OLDCASTLE	IECC (NO	C CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 )RTH)	OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED)	XT-1	EXTERI
FT-2	FLOOR TILE (DWING, RESTROOM)	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; SWG4 "BELT BUCKLE BROWN"			MORTAR-MR-2 JOINTS: 118		STOREFRONT (IMPACT RATED	) PRODUCT: TUBELITE T34000 2 1/2" X 5" CLASS 1 DARK BRONZE ANODIZED ALUMINUM			GLAZING: 1/4" CLEAR, OLDCASTLE BLACK FRIT (#4)	_	IILE
		SIZE. 6°.X 24/ CRQUT: QR.6	WT-6	WALL TILE (RESTROOM)	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; "FROST CALIBRATED" (AV241.11224UPSC) SIZE: 12" x 24" DATTERN: STACK POND			ALTERNATE: KAWNEER IR 501UT; #40 "DARK BRONZE"	G-4		OPTION #1: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED)	_	
		MORTAR: MR-1 WATERPROOFING: WM-1; EXTEND & UP & 6"OUT PERIMETER WALLS (RESTROOM AREAS ONLY) JOINTS: 1/8"			GROUT: GR-7 MORTAR: MR-1 JOINTS: 18"	SF-2	STOREFRONT //	PRODUCT:/TUBELITE T/14060 2º X 4/12	1/4"		GLAZING: 1/4" CLEAR, OLDCASTLE BLACK FRIT (#4) OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT	_	
		ALTERNATE: TRANSCERAMICA; PLANKED WOOD SERIES FLOOR TILE; "RAW COPPER RUST"; MATTE FINISH			TRIM (HORIZONTAL): SCHLUTER; SHEINE (SATIN NICKEL ANOD. ALUM.) TRIM (OUTSIDE CORNER): SCHLUTER; QUADEC w/ CORNER INSERTS (STAIN NICKEL ANOD. ALUM.)			CLASS / CLEAR/ANØDIZED ALUMINUM ALTERNATE: KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 451T/451, #14 "CLEAR"	IECC (SO	C CLIMATE ZONES 1-3 DUTH)	GLAZING: 1/4" VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLEXIA" GLASS,	 XT-2	TILE AL
		SIZE_6" X 24" GROUT/ GR/6 MORTAR/ MB/1	WT-7	WALL TILE (RESTROOM, HALLWAY DINING)	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; "START A FIRE" (SWSF/.10412UPS)			/ INTERVISED ALUMINUM EQUALS BY TUBELITE & OLDCASTLE /			OPTION #3: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS		WINDO
FT-3		WATERPROOFING; WM/; EXTEND 6"/0P &6" OUT PERIMETER WALLS (RESTROOM AREAS ONLY) JOHTS: 118" PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE: "CEMENTED RELATIONSHIP" SWCR/ 12424/JPS: MATTE FINISH			SIZE: 4" x 12" PATTERN: STACK BOND GROUT: GR-7 MODTA: DR-1		SPOREFRONT (MPACT RATED	PRØDUCT: TUBELITE T34000 2 1/2" X 5" CLASS 1     CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMIKUM			GLAZING: 1/4" CLEAR, OLDCASTLE BLACK FRIT (#4)		
		SIZE: 24" x 24" GROUT: GR-7 (GR-10 AT RESTROOM FLOORS)			JOINTS: 1/8" TRIM: SCHLUTER; QUADEC (SATIN NICKEL ANOD. ALUM.)			ALI'ERNAJE: KAWAEER IK SUIUI (#19' CLEAR ANOUZED ALUMINUM EQUALS BY TUBELITE & OLDCASTLE			OPTION #1: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)		X//
		MORTAR: MR-1 WATERPROOFING: WM-1; EXTEND 6" UP & 6" OUT PERIMETER WALLS (RESTROOM AREAS ONLY) JOINTS: 1/8"	WT-8	WALL TILE	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; COLORS BY NUMBERS "TEA FOR TWO" (WT02/.10808S) SIZE: 8" x 8"	SF-3	STØREFRONT (REFINISH)	PRODUCT: REFINISH EXISTING STOREFRONT (REMODEL ONLY, OPTIONAL FOR REFRESH & REFRESH LITE)			OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SN 68" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS		$\langle / /$
FT-4	FLOOR TILE (BACK OF HOUSE)	TRIM: SCHLUTER; QUADEC (SATIN NICKLE ANOD. ALUM.) PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; CROSS-TREAD (CTS); R001 "GREY MINGLE"			FINISH: SATIN PATTERN: STACK BOND GROUT: GR-7			OPTION#1, PAINT; PEX-1' (SEE PAINT SCHEDULE) OPTION#2; BREAK METAL CAP, AMERICAN PRODUCT, INC.	1" IF	NSULATED GLASS	INBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SATIN DECO" (ACID ETCHED) (#3) ON 1/4" "EXTRACLEAR" SPACE: 1/2" AIR	ACM-1	ALUM C MATERI
		SIZE: 8" x 8" <u>GROUT: GR-5</u> MORTAR: MR-1			MORTAR: MR-1 JOINTS: 1/8" TRIM: SCHLUTER; QUADEC (SATIN NICKEL ANOD. ALUM.)	\$F-5	STØREFRONT (CENTER	PRODUCT: TUBELITE VERSTHERM 2"X 2114"	IEC( IEC(	OSTED) C CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 )RTH)	OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT		
		WATERPROOFING: WM-1; EXTEND 6" UP & 6" OUT PERIMETER WALLS AND UNDER FULL EXTENT OF MOP SINK JOINTS: 1/8"	CP-2 CP-3	CORNERPROTECTION	PRODUCT: KOROGARD; G875 CORNER GUARD; 3/4" x 3/4"; COLOR: PUMICE PRODUCT: KOROGARD: G875 CORNER GUARD: 3/4" x 3/4"; COLOR: MATCH 'WC-3' (RED)		GLAZÉD	CLASS 1 CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM ALTERNATE: KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 450 (2" SIGHTLINE, 2,41/4"/			STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED) OUTBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLARBAN 60"		X/
FC-1	QUARTZ FLOØRING (BACK OF HOUSE)	PRODUCT: SILIKAL; CUSTOM COLOR QUARTZ FLOORING; "WENDYS ULTRA MODERN BLEND"; MATCHES FT-2	CP-4	CORNER PROTECTION	PRODUCT: KOROGUARD; OC12 OUTSIDE CORNER GUARD; 1 1/2" x 1 1/2"; COLOR: MATCH 'L-1' (RED)			FRAME DEPTHY CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM EQUALS BY TUBELITE & OLDCASTLE			(#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS INBOARD LITE: WALKER TEXTURES "VELOUR" (ACID ETCHED) (#3) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS	ACM-2	ALUM. C MATERI
		COLOR: 10%, LGRY, 30% FWN, 30% WBRN, 30% SWDY FKNISH: SILKAL R-72	CP-5	CORNER PROTECTION (FOR WC-6	PRODUCT: KOROGARD G875 CORNER GUARD; 3/4" x 3/4"; CUSTOM COLOR: MATCH 'WC-6'	CW-1	CUBTAINWALL	PROPUCT: TUBELITE 4007 SERIES 2"X 7 /14"	1 -		SPACE: 1/2" AIR		$\langle / /$
FC-2	QUARTZ FLOORING (BACK OF HOUSE)	PRODUCT: SILIKAL; CUSTOM COLOR QUARTZ FLOORING; "WENDYS UM BRIGHT BLEND"; MATCHES FT-3	S CP-7	CORNER/PROTECTION	PRODUCT: KOROGARD OC12, OUTSIDE CORNER GUARD; 1/4" x 1/4"; COLOR: CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM				1		REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)		
Срт-1///		FINISH: SILIKAL R-71 PRODUCT: MOHAWK GROUP/LEES; "ENTWINE" BROADLOOM; #J2121	CP-8	CORNER PROTECTION (BACK OF HOUSE)	PRODUCT: STAINLESS STEEL CORNER GUARD SIZE: 2" X 2" WITH 1/4" OR 3/8" SLIGHT BEND TOWARDS WALL AT EACH LEG MATERIAL: MIN 18CA: TYPE 304 #4 SATIN STAINLESS STEEL				G-5		OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SNX 51/23" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS INBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SATIN DECO" (ACID ETCHED) (#3) ON	ACM-3	ALUM. ( MATERI
		COLOR: 02008 TRANSITIONSTRAP: NATIONAL METAL STRIPS; PROFILE: 2.5" SINGLE DART; COLOR: BROWN			NOTE: INSTALL WITH "TIGHTBOND PROVANTAGE" HEAVY DUTY CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE (OR APPROVED EQUAL)		RATED)	2 1/2" X 7 13/16" CLASS 1 DARK BRONZE ANODIZED			1/4" "EXTRACLEAR" SPACE: 1/2" AIR		
WALL BASI			GROUT, MC	ORTAR, WATERPROOFI	NG MEMBRANE PRODUCT: MAPEI: ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25 LBS.)			TARK BRONZE EQUALS BY TUBELITE & OLOCASTLE			OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)		
<b>B</b> - <i>t</i>		SIZE: 8 X 8, PROVIDE COVE BASE CORNERS, LEFT, RIGHT, AND INSIDE AS REQUIRED			COLOR: "AVALANCE" #38 JOINTS: 1/8"	G-1	1" INSULATED GLASS IECC CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 (NORTH)	OPTION #1: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)	1" IN (FR(	NSULATED GLASS OSTED) C CLIMATE ZONES 1-3	OUTBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLARBAN 67"	ACM-4	ALUM. ( MATERI
		MORTARIMIRA WATERPROOFING: XVM-X; EXTEND 6" VP & 6" OUT PERIMETER WALLS JOINTS:/18"	GR-2 / GR-3	GROUT	(OPTIONAL) SEALER: ULTRACARE PENETRATING PLUS SB STONE, TILE AND GROUT SEALER PRODUCT: MAPEI; ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25 LBS.)		(,	OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SN 68" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR INBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN 1/4" CLEAR	(SOI	OUTH)	(#2) ON 1/4" VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLEXIA" INBOARD LITE: WALKER TEXTURES "VELOUR" (ACID ETCHED) (#3) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS		
B-2	TILE-BASE (DIKING, RESTROOM)		~		COLOR: "STRAW" #94 JOINTS: 1/8" (OPTIONAL) SEALER: ULTRACARE PENETRATING PLUS SB STONE, THE AND GROUT SEALER			SPACE: 1/2" AIR OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT			SPACE: 1/2" AIR		
		SIZE & X B (ACTEMINA)E COVE BASE & X IZY GROUT, GR. MORTAR MR. MATERRADOCTIME: WAA 1/EVTEND/6" 100 8 6" OUT REDINATED AND S RESTROPTIA MEAS ON (V) /	GR-4	GROUT	PRODUCT: MAPEI; ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25 LBS.)			STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)			OPTION #3: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)		
		TRUM: (AT STOREFRONT CORBS ONLY) SCHLOTER; QUADEC W/CORNER INSERTS (BRUSHED ANTIQUE BRONZE ANOU. ALUNA			COLOR: "ALABASTER" #01 JOINTS: 1/8" (OPTIONAL) SEALER: ULTRACARE PENETRATING PLUS SB STONE, TILE AND GROUT SEALER			OUTBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLARBAN 60" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS INBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS 1/4" CLEAR			OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SNX 62/27" (#2) ON 1/4" GREEN GLASS INBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SATIN DECO" (ACID ETCHED) (#3) ON		
B-3	TILE BASE (DINING, RESTROOM)	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE; BASE TILE; "GRILLE MARKS" SWGM/.10612UPS SIZE: 6: x 12"	GR-5	GROUT	PRODUCT: MAPEI; KERAPOXY IEG CQ (49936 LARGE UNIT CONTAINS 4 PART A & 4 PART B LIQUIDS, SCRUB PAD AND INSTRUCTIONS SHEET) ALSO NEED (4) 9.29 BAGS OF 4XX10 POWDER PLIRCHASED SEPARATELY			SPACE: 1/2" AIR"			1/4" "EXTRACLEAR" SPACE: 1/2" AIR		
		GROUI: GR-7 MORTAR: MR-1 WATERPROOFING: WM-1; EXTEND 6" UP & 6" OUT PERIMETER WALLS (RESTROOM AREAS ONLY) IOINTIC: 40"			COLOR: "CHARCOAL" #47 JOINTS: 1/8"			OPTION #1: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)	PUW PIC	K-UP WINDOW	FINISH: MATCH STOREFRONT	_	
B-4	TILE COVE BASE (KITCHEN)	TRIM: SCHLUTER; QUADEC w/ CORNER INSERTS (SATIN NICKEL ANOD. ALUM.) PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE: COVE BASE: R001 "GREY MINGLE": CROSS SHEEN FINISH	GR-6	GROUT	PRODUCT: MAPEI; ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25 LBS.) COLOR: "CHARCOAL" #47			OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SNX 51/23" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS			PRODUCT: EXCEPTIONAL METALS	- - - E-1 THRU E- 9	EIFS (E)
		SIZE: 6" x 8"; PROVIDE COVE BASE CORNERS, LEFT, RIGHT, AND INSIDE AS REQUIRED GROUT: GR-5			JOINTS: 1/8" (OPTIONAL) SEALER: ULTRACARE PENETRATING PLUS SB STONE, TILE AND GROUT SEALER			INBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN 1/4" CLEAR SPACE: 1/2" AIR	PAR	RAPET CAP	SPECIFICATION: 24 GA GALVALUME STEEL COLOR: PREFINISHED, "DARK BRONZE" REFINISH: 'PEX-1' (SEE PAINT SCHEDULE)		SYSTEM
		MORTAR: MR-1 WATERPROOFING: WM-1; EXTEND 6" UP & 6" OUT PERIMETER WALLS JOINTS: 1/8"	GR-7	GROUT	PRODUCT: MAPEI; ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25 LBS.) COLOR: "GRAY" #09 UNITS: 1/8"			OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)	M-1	EAK METAL (FASCIA,	PRODUCT: EXCEPTIONAL METALS	_	
WALLS			GR-8	GROUT	(OPTIONAL) SEALER: ULTRACARE PENETRATING PLUS SB STONE, TILE AND GROUT SEALER PRODUCT: MAPEI; ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25 LBS.)		1" INSULATED GLASS IECC CLIMATE ZONES 1-3	OUTBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLARBAN 67"	TRIM	M, CANOPY ETC.)	COLOR: MATCH SF-1/CW-1 (PREFINISHED) REFINISH: 'PEX-1' (SEE PAINT SCHEDULE)		
FRP		PRODUCT: MARLITE; FRP; CLASS C (CLASS A, WHERE REQUIRED)			COLOR: "COCOA" #79 JOINTS: 1/8"			(#2) ON 1/4" VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLEXIA" INBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS 1/4" CLEAR SPACE: 1/2" AIR			PRODUCT ALCOA, REYNOLUX SPECIFICATIONS 7 2" RIB-PANEL 0.032" THICKNESS		
		SIZE: 4'x9' FINISH: FEBBLED, WHITE	GR-9	GROUT	(OPTIONAL) SEALER: ULTRACARE PENETRATING PLUS SB STONE, TILE AND GROUT SEALER PRODUCT: MAPEI; ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25 LBS.)						COLOR: PRE-FINISHED, COLORWELD 500; "CLASSIC BRONZE" (RB4CW5CB, BWZN104BY		
FRP-1	FRP (BACK OF HOUSE)	PRODUCT: MARLITE; FRP; CLASS C (CLASS A, WHERE REQUIRED)			COLOR: "ALABASTER" #01 JOINTS: 1/8" (OPTIONAL) SEALER: ULTRACARE PENETRATING PLUS SB STONE, TILE AND GROUT SEALER			REQUIRED, TEMPERED WHERE INDICATED)	M-2 COF	RRUGATED METAL VEL	ALTERNATE STO STOTHERM ESSENCE NEXT SYSTEM (ONLY WHEN METAL IS NOT ALLOWED BY CODE)	BR-0	
		SIZE: 4' x 9' FINISH: PEBBLED; WHITE TRIM: WHITE PVC (STANDARD TRIM PROFILES TO MATCH)	GR-10	GROUT	PRODUCT: MAPEI; KERAPOXY IEG CQ (49936 LARGE UNIT CONTAINS 4 PART A & 4 PART B LIQUIDS, SCRUB PAD AND INSTRUCTION SHEET) ALSO NEED (4) 9.29 BAGS OF 4XX10 POWDER PURCHASED			OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SNX 62/27" (#2) ON 1/4" GREEN GLASS INBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN 1/4" CLEAR			TEXTURE: STO FINE SAND IN COLOR NA14-9014 TOP.COAT: 1/COAT OF STOCOAT ACRYLI (SEMI-GLOSS) IN		$\left  \right $
FRP-2	FRP (BACK OF HOUSE)	PRODUCT: MARLITE; ENVUE FRP; CLASS C			COLOR: "GRAY" #09 JOINTS: 1/8"			SPACE: 1/2" AIR           PRODUCT: LAMINATED GLASS			CÓLOR NA 14-00014 REVEALS: /* HORIZONTAL AT 6* 0,C.		
		FINISH: SMOOTH; HI-RES PRINT; 8"x8" STACKED TILE PATTERN (WHITE TILE, GRAY GROUT) TRIM: WHITE PVC (STANDARD TRIM PROFILES TO MATCH)	GR-11	GROUT	PRODUCT: ULTRACOLOR PLUS FA (25LB)			OUTBOARD LITE: SEE ABOVE	M-3 DRI	IP EDGE	PRODUCT: EXCEPTIONAL METALS SPECIFICATIONS: 24 GA GALVALUME STEEL		
We-1	WALL COVERING (HALLWAY, DINING, RESTROOM)	PRODUCT: MDC LEN-TEX; STYLE: "CORONADO LX"; COLOR: "OYSTER" (#3603CR/4734); 54" WIDE ALTERNATE: P./ (SEE PAINT SCHEDULE) CORVIED OB OTECTION: CP2' LOGTIONULX			<u>COLOR: "BLACK" #10</u> JOINTS: 1/8"		IMPACT-RATED ALTERNATE	INBOARD LITE #3: INSIDE LITE: LAMINATED: 3/16"" CLEAR LAMINATION: DUPONT BUTACITE 0.090"/0.100" 3/16" CLEAR (ARCHITECT TO VERIEY REQUIRED THICKNESS)			COLOR:         PRE-FINISHED, "BRIGHT RED"           PRODUCT:         EXCEPTIONAL METALS		$\mathbb{A}$
WE-2	WALL COVERING (DINING)	PRODUCT: PARTERRE; LVT (LUXURY VINYL TILE) PLANKS; COLOR: "MERBAU"	MR-1 WM-1	MORTAR WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE	PRODUCT: MAPEI; KERAFLEX SUPER (44 LBS.) PRODUCT:MAPEI; MAPELASTIC AQUADEFENCE 5 GALLON (01968)			INBOARD LITE #4: INSIDE LITE: LAMINATED: 3/16"" CLEAR" SPACE: 1/2" AIR	M-4 PAR	RAPET CAP	SPECIFICATIONS: 24 GA GALVALUME STEEL COLOR: MILL FINISH, "SILVER METALLIC"	BRA	MORTA
		ALTERNATE ANA SIZE 6 x 24"	CEILING					CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM	M-5 ALT	TERNATE FOR ACM-4	PRODUCT/BRAKE/METAL////////////////////////////////////		
WC-3	WALL COVERING (DIMING)	PRODUCT: KOROSEAL; STYLE "DESERT SAND"; COLOR: "ROASTED PEPPER"	CT-1	CEILING TILE (KITCHEN / FOOD PREP AREAS)	PRODUCT: ARMSTRONG VINYLCLAD SQUARE LAY-IN; BP670: 24" x 48" x 1/2"; <u>COLOR: WHITE</u>			OPTION #1: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED)			PROBUCT: ALCOA, REYNOLUX		EIFSAL
		ALTERNATE: P2 (SEE PAINT/SCHEDU/E) CORNER PROTECTION: OP3/OPTIONAL	CT-2	CEILING TILE (DINING ROOM	GRID: PRELUDE 15/16"; WHITE           PRODUCT: ARMSTRONG; ULTIMA 1911: 24" x 24" x 3/4" OR ULTIMA 1914: 24" x 48" x 3/4";			OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SN 68" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS	M-6 PAN	NEU (REFRESH LITE VEL (REFRESH LITE LY)	COLOR: WENDY'S RED COLOR: WENDY'S RED NOTE: ALTERNATE ENS FINISH IN LIEU OF CORRUGATED METAL		
WC-4	WALL COVERING (HALLWAY)	ALTERNATE: P-2 (SEE PAINT'S CHEDULE) CORNER PROTECTION: OP.3.OPTIONAL)	7		COLOR: WHITE GRID: PRELUDE 15/16"; WHITE		1" INSULATED SPANDREL GLASS	(#4) SPACE: 1/2" AIR			SPECIAL IS NOT ALLOWED BY CODE. MATCHESE 2		SC.
WC-5	WALL COVERING (FEATURE WINDOW)	PRODUCT: MDC LEN-TEX; STYLE: "CORONADO LX"; COLOR: "WHITE" (3660CR/4734)	CT-3	CEILING TILE (DINING ROOM - CENTRAL ACCENT AREA)	PRODUCT: ARMSTRONG; CIRRUS TEGULAR 584CM: 24" x 24" x 3/4"; COLOR: CAMEL CDID: DDELUDE 15/16", CAMEL		IECC CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 (NORTH)	OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED)	M-7 COF	PING	COLOR: CUSTOM DARK GREY	BL-1	BOLLAR
WC-6	WALL COVERING (DINING)	ALLERINATE: P-3 (SEE PAILY SUREUBLE) CORVER PROTECTION: MA PRODUCT: ASPECTA-METROFLOR: VERCADE WALL FASHION: WOODLOOK PVC PANELS: COLOR:	CT-4	CEILING TILE (SERVING AREA; CONDIMENT AREA (ONLY IF	PRODUCT: ARMSTRONG VINYLCLAD SQUARE LAY-IN; BP671: 24" x 24" x 1/2";			OUTBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLARBAN 60" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS	M-8 COF	PING	PRODUCT: EXCEPTIONAL METALS COLOR: MID-MIGHT BRONZE		
		7295 "BLACK FOREST ROJO" <u>SIZE: 6" x 48"</u>			COLOR: WHITE GRID: PRELUDE 15/16", WHITE PRODUCT: ADMSTRONG: CERAMAGUARD 605: 24" X 48" X 5/8"			INBOARD LITE: PPG 1/4" CLEAR, OLDCASTLE BLACK FRIT (#4) SPACE: 1/2" AIR	M-9 FAB	BRICATED COVE		CF-1	CONCR
W7-1	WALK TILE (SERVICE AREA)	PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE: COLOR BY NUMBERS: TEA FOR TWO (#WT02 10412G)		AREA; WASHABLE NON-COMBUSTABLE)	COLOR: WHITE GRID: PRELUDE 15/16", WHITE			OPTION #1: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED)		G			
		SIZE: 4" x 8" FIJVISH: //CLQ8S			SURFACE FINISH: SCRUBBABLE FACTORY-APPLIED PAINT FINISH (WITHIN 18" OF GREASE HOODS ONLY, WHERE NON-COMBUSTABLE MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED)			OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SNX 51/23" (#2) ON 1/4" CLEAR GLASS	NP-1 NIC	HIHA FIBER CEMENT	PRODUCT: NICHIHA: VINTAGE WOOD SERIES		
		PATTERN/RUMNING BOND GROUT: GR-1 MORTAR: MR-1	LAMINATE L-1	PLASTIC SHEET WALLCOVERING	PRODUCT: KOROGARD PROTECTIVE WALL COVERINGS; COLOR: REGIMENTAL RED; 0.060MM			(#4) SPACE: SPACE: 1/2" AIR	PAN		SIZE: 18" x10" x518" SEALANT: ADFAST ADSEAL 4580 SERIES	CF-2	CONCR
WT-2		TRIM: 8CHLUTER; SCHIENE (AE: SATILY ANOD. ALUM) PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE: COLOR: "WENDY'S SPECIAL IVORY" SWS1	L-2	LAMINATE	PRODUCT: WILSONART; COLOR: "AMBER CHERRY" (#7919-38-107)	G-2		OPTION #2: VITRO (PPG) ARCHITECTURAL GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED)	NP-2 NIC'	HIHA FIBER CEMENT			CONCR
	HALLWAY, RESTROOM	<u>ятреки:stack воло</u>	L-3 L-4	LAMINATE LAMINATE	PRODUCT: WILSONART; COLOR: "REGIMENTAL RED" (#D12K-60) PLANKED PEAR		1" INSULATED SPANDREL GLASS IECC CLIMATE ZONES 1-3 (SOLITH)	OUTBOARD LITE: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLARBAN 67" (#2) ON 1/4" VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS "SOLEXIA"			SIZE: X8 X6 X38 SEALANT: ADFAST ADSEAL 4580 SERIES	CF-3	TRASH
		GRØUT/GR2 MORTAR-MR-1 JØMT38 18	L-5		PRODUCT: PIONITE; COLOR: "MORCHELLA HUNT"; TEXTURE: LINE Z; WO740-LZ-G49		2011231-3 (300111)	GLASS INBOARD LITE: PPG 1/4" CLEAR, OLDCASTLE BLACK FRIT (#4) SPACE: 1/2" AIR	NP-3 NICI	HIMA FIBER CEMENT		1	
		IKMI: SCHLUTER, QUAUEC W/CORMER, INSERTS (AE'SATAN ANOD ALUM.) ALTERNATE: TRANSCERAMICA / STONEPEAK; HWH12240001; COLOR: EXTRA IVORY	SS-1	SOUD SURFACE	PRODUCT: CORIAN; "WENDY'S CUSTOM RED"			OPTION #3: GUARDIAN GLASS (HEAT STRENGTHENED AS REQUIRED)	<u> </u>		PRODUCT: KNOTWOOD	1	
		SIZE: X2" xZ4" PATTERN: STACK BOND GROUT: 2R-2	\$8-2	SOLID SURFACE	PRODUCT: CORIAN; "CANYON" PRODUCT: CORIAN; "LINEN"			OUTBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN "SNX 62/27" (#2) ON 1/4" GREEN GLASS	KW-1 PRE CLA	EFINISHED ALUMINUM ADDING MATERIAL	COLOR: LIGHT OAK SIMULATED WOOD NOTE: REFER TO FINISH DETAILS SHEET FOR PENETRATION	-	
		MORTAR: MR-1 JOHTS/187 TRIM: SCHLUTER "OUADEC" WI CORNER INSERTS (AE; SATIN ANOD, ALUM.)	SS-4		PRODUCT: CORIAN; CONCRETE; "NEUTRAL CONCRETE" (C1)			INBOARD LITE: GUARDIAN 1/4" CLEAR, OLDCASTLE BLACK FRIT           (#4)           SPACE: 1/2" AIR			DETAILS. PRODUCT: KNOTWOOD	_	
	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			TOWET PARTITIONS & BOOKS	FINISH: SATIN FINISH STAINLESS STEEL			PRODUCT: LAMINATED GLASS	KW-2	EFINISHED ALUMINUM ADDING MATERIAL	COLOR: ARMOUR GREY (17PD218/2) NOTE: REFER TO FINISH DETAILS SHEET FOR PENETRATION	1	
			WS-1	DINING ROOM WINDOW SHADES (OPTIONAL)	PRODUCT: ROLL-A-SHADE SIGNATURE SERIES 5% OPENNESS; COLOR: 1241 CHARCOAL/BRONZE		IMPACT-RATED ALTERNATE	OUTBOARD LITE: SEE ABOVE           INBOARD LITE: LAMINATED: 3/16" CLEAR; 0.090"/0.100" DUPONT           BUTACITE PVB; 3/16" CLEAR			PRODUCT: KNOTWOOD	_	
					NOTE: INCLUDE STAINLESS STEEL BEADED ADJUSTMENT CHAIN WITH SAFETY TENSION DEVICE			NOTE: ARCHITECT TO COORD. IMPACT RATING OF SYSTEM & REQUIRED PVB THICKNESS WITH STOREFRONT/CURTAIN WALL PROVIDER	KW-3	EFINISHED ALUMINUM ADDING MATERIAL	COLOR: BRITE RED MATT (17PD217/2) NOTE: REFER TO FINISH DETAILS SHEET FOR PENETRATION DETAILS.		
						L	I				l		

PRODUCT: KNOTWOOD  COLOR: WHITE NOTE: REFER TO FINISH DETAILS SHEET FOR PENETRATION DETAILS.
COLOR: WHITE NOTE: REFER TO FINISH DETAILS SHEET FOR PENETRATION DETAILS.
DETAILS.
PRODUCT: CROSSVILLE, SWW-2,/.10624UPS; CUSTOM COLOR:
CUSTOM SIZE: 6" x 24", 33% RUNNING BOND
GROUT: GR-8
WORTAK. WIK-1 WATERPROOFING: WM-1 IOINTS: 1/8"
TRIM: SCHLUTER "RONDEC" (VERTICAL CORNERS); SATIN
PRODUCT: DAL-TILE: MATCH POINT; COLOR: PURE WHITE
P12524241P SIZE: 24" x 24"
PATTERN: SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS RE GROUT: GR-9
MORTAR: MR-1 WATERPROOFING: WM-1
JOINTS: 1/8" TRIM: SCHLUTER: QUADEC w/ CORNER INSERTS (CLEAR ANOD.
ALUM.)
PRODUCT: ALCOA, REYNOBOND, PE, 4MM, ROUTE'& RETURN
COLOR: PRE-FINISHED; COLORWELD 300; "BRITE RED"; (RB#CW36BR)
ALTERNATE: ALUÇOBOND PE: 1" ROUTE'& RETURN
/ COLOR; PVDF-3; PRED FIRE COOL ; GLOSS LEVEL 30
PRODUCT: ALCOA, REYNOBOND/PE_AMM, ROUTE'& RETURN
/ COLOR: PRE-FINISHED, COLORWELD 500; "CLASSIC BRONZE"
<pre>/ ALTERNATE: ALUÇØBOND,PE: 1ª RØUTE &amp; RETURN/ // // // // // // // // // // // // /</pre>
(BB4CW5BW)
ALTERNATE: ALUCOBOND PE, 1" ROUTE & RETURN
/ COLÓR: MATCH ALCÓA SPEC (ABOVE) / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
PRODVICT. ALCOA, REYNØBOND PE, MIM, ROVITE & RETURN
<u>/ COŁOR? PRE-FIMISHED; COŁORWELD 500; COLOR: "ANODIC/ CLEAR"</u>
ALTERNATE. ALUCOBOND PE; 17 ROUTE & RETURN
COLOR: MATCH ALCOA SPEC LABOVE
TEXTURE: FINE SAND (U.N.O.); SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
COATING: TOP COAT WITH 2 COATS OF STO COATACRYE PLUS IN SPECIFIED COLOR; TWO ADDITIONAL COATS OF STO COAT ACETYL DLUS CLEAR MATT. MEACH DROVINGO MATT
ACRYL PLUS CLEAR MATT; IMPACT PROVISO "ARMOR MAT" REINFORCING MESH UP TO 6'-9" ABOVE GRADE
E-1: LIGHT GRAY (STO #NA13-0042); SEE 'XT-2' FOR APPROVED
E-2: WENDY'S RED (STO #NA13-0040); SEE 'ACM-1' FOR
E-3: (OBSOLETE) E-4: FIELD BROWN (STO #NA14-0011)
E-5: ACCENT BROWN (STO #NA14-0012) E-5: DARK BRONZE (STO #NA14-0012)
E-7: DARK GREY (STO #NA18-0004) E-7: TAN (STO #NA18-0004)
E-9: SILVER (STO #NA19-0003): "SMOOTH" TEXTURE
ALTERNATE (AS APPROVED BY OWNER): DRYVIT, "OUTSULATION PLUS MD SYSTEM"
UDATING. OUTSULATION PLUS MUSTSTEM; HIGH-IMPACT       "PANZER MESH" REINFORCING       COLORS: MATCH STO COLORS (APOVE)
EXISTING BRICK TO REMAIN
OPTION #1: BOWERSTON SHALE COMPANY
/ <u>SERVES: /OLD ENGLISH" (MODULAR)</u>
/ YUPIUW#ZZGLEN-WARY ////////////////////////////////////
OPTION #3: BELDEN
, <u>SERIES; BELCREST, 560A (MODULAR)</u>
PRØDUCT: ÆMEX RICHCOLOR-56-H "LIMESTOWE" ØR
PRODUCT: STO, StoTHERMESSENCE NEXT SYSTEM
FIEKD COLOR: 8TO-NA 14-2011/DRXVIT-WEND-09-2085
ACCENT/COLOR. STO - WA 140012 DRYVIT - WEND-08-1085
ØUTSULATION PLUSMID SYSTEM"
PRODUCT: PAWLING, PROTEK
COLOR: SAFETY YELLOW
SIZE: 6" DIA, 48" HEIGHT NOTE: CONTACT HJC
PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME COLOR HARDENER;
)) COLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY" FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" x 24" SLATE, LIGHT TEXTURE (OR ADRON/ED ECULAL)
STAMFED CONCRETE         (COLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY"         FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" x 24" SLATE,         LIGHT TEXTURE (OR APPROVED EQUAL)         SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER
STAMFED CONCRETE         O)       COLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY" FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" x 24" SLATE, LIGHT TEXTURE (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME COLOR HARDENER
STAMFED CONCRETE         (COLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY" FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" x 24" SLATE, LIGHT TEXTURE (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER         ()
STAMFED CONCRETE         STAMFED CONCRETE         COLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY" FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" × 24" SLATE, LIGHT TEXTURE (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME COLOR HARDENER         ))         COLOR: A-55 "PECAN TAN" FINISH: BROOM; APPLY TWO COATS SCOFIELD CURESEAL-W
STAMPED CONCRETE         STAMPED CONCRETE         SCOLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY"         FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" x 24" SLATE,         LIGHT TEXTURE (OR APPROVED EQUAL)         SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME COLOR HARDENER         ))         COLOR: A-55 "PECAN TAN"         FINISH: BROOM; APPLY TWO COATS SCOFIELD CURESEAL-W         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD
STAMPLE CONCRETE         (COLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY" FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" x 24" SLATE, LIGHT TEXTURE (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME COLOR HARDENER         (COLOR: A-55 "PECAN TAN" FINISH: BROOM; APPLY TWO COATS SCOFIELD CURESEAL-W         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD         (COLOR (OPTIONAL): SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC         (COLOR (OPTIONAL): SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC
STAMP ED CONCRETE         STAMP ED CONCRETE         STAMP ED CONCRETE         COLOR: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY" FINISH: ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE DESIGN; 24" x 24" SLATE, LIGHT TEXTURE (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME COLOR HARDENER         O         COLOR: A-55 "PECAN TAN" FINISH: BROOM; APPLY TWO COATS SCOFIELD CURESEAL-W         PRODUCT: SCOFIELD; LITHOCHROME; A-33 "CLASSIC GREY" SEALER: SCOFIELD; CEMENTONE; CLEAR SEALER



ALL WIRING MEETS N SIGN TO BE WIRED T THIS SIGN IS INTENDED	EC 2014 SPECIFICATIONS. A STANDARD 120 VOLT / 20 AMP CIRCUIT. TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS O	F ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE	AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LO	ICAL CODES. THIS INCLUDE	ES PROPER GROUNDING A	ND BONDING OF
SIGN TYPE	SPECIFICATIONS		COLORS	SIGN SURVEY	ARTWORK	
SINGLE FACE ILLUMINATED WALL	040" ALUMINUM SIDES AND BACKS PAINTED CLASSIC BF - "WENDY'S" - EMBOSSED #7328 WHITE POLYCARBONATE - CAMEO - FORMED POLYCARBONATE FACE WITH PRINTED LED ILLUMINATION.	ONZE FACES WITH WHITE L.E.D. ILLUMINATION GRAPHICS SECOND SURFACE WITH WHITE	CLASSIC BRONZE WHITE PMS 186 RED HAIR PMS 201 BURGUNDY HAIR PMS 299 BLUE PMS 698 PINK PMS 439 BROWN	<ul> <li>□ FACE TRIMS</li> <li>□ FASCIA COLOR</li> <li>□ RADIUS DIM.</li> <li>□ BUILDING DIM.</li> <li>□ FACADE ANGLE</li> <li>□ OTHER</li> </ul>	PROVIDED REQUIRED If required, customer to provide Custom Sign Center, inc. with camera ready or appropriate digital file. Please contact your salesperson or Design Staff for appropriate file types.	3200 Valleyvie PH: 614-279-6
FILENAME: U1 DATE: 5/2/18	201-IA-36NR-WHT-RC REV# SCALE: 3/8 REV.DATE: DGNR: JLB SALES: T	Approval Signatures Required to insu spelling, colors, and specifications for sign meets customer & landlord approvals.	(s) rendered CUSTOMER: DATE:	LANDLO	ORD:	This original desi Custom Sign Cen Any unauthorized







## U1201-IA-36NR-WHT-RC

- 2"X4" STEEL STUDS 16" O/C I/2" CDX PLYWOOD - STUCCO

- FORMED POLYCARBONATE FACES AND RETURNS

WHITE L.E.D. ILLUMINATION (QTY. 38) PERMLIGHT L.E.D.'S PART# PFS 8510W65

GROUNDING AND BONDING OF SIGN CABINET

.040" ALUMINUM SIDES AND BACKS





![](_page_205_Picture_2.jpeg)

![](_page_205_Picture_4.jpeg)

![](_page_205_Picture_5.jpeg)

![](_page_206_Figure_0.jpeg)

NY	
Staples Plaza Redevelopment (Restaurant Pad and BJ's Gas)	
106,984	
99,000	
5,000	
3,580	
0	
214 564	
214,304	
859	
30	
4.005	
1,065	
2 313	
2,313	
22	
13	
35	
8	
9	
17	
1	
942	
702	
8	
112	
25	
-	
95	
942	
17	
1	

DATE BY							
REVISION							Previous Editions Obsolete
NO:							
APPL/CANT:	AVS FOODS, INC. (DBA POPEYES)	135 TIMBER LANE COURT	YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598			JZI KAILKUAU AVENUE	GREENWICH, CI UDQJU
JMC Planning, Engineering, Landscape	Architecture & Land Surveying, PLLC	JMC Site Bevelopment Consultants, LLC	John Meyer Consulting, Inc.	120 BEDFORD ROAD • ARMONK, NY 10504	voice 914.273.5225 • fax 914.273.2102		
	MASTFR PLAN			STAPLES PLAZA REDEVELOPMENT	3303 CROMPOND ROAD	YORKTOWN HEIGHTS. NY 10598	
Prav Drav Date Time By:	<b>PR</b> <b>PL</b> ving: 2 3: 2	0 1806 022-0 37 P	GI T 31-SI 77-15 M		S N(	S S	
DRAMM SCALE: DATE: PROJEC DWG: 1806 DRAMM	CT No: 	амя 1 02/	"=4 25/ 1214 748:	0' 2019 8 MASTER	ED:	RA sc MAS	æ: Ster

## **TB Referral Guiding Eyes**

## TOWN OF YORKTOWN

## ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA)

Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone 949/962-6565 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

		AUG 1 1 2022	
To:	Diana Quast, Town Clerk for the Town Board		
From:	ABACA	TOWN OF YORKTOWN	
Date:	August 10, 2022		
Subject:	Town Board Referral – Guiding Eyes for the Blind – Crompond Road		
	Proposed amendment to the Zoning Code to allow the Guiding Eyes for the Blind program and		
	new kennel facility.		

Documents Reviewed:

Title:	Date:	Produced By:
Town Board Email Referral with associated materials	7/18/2022v	Diana Quast, Town Clerk

The Advisory Board on Architecture and Community Appearance reviewed the above referenced subject at their meeting held on Tuesday, August 9, 2022. The Board has no objection to the proposed amendment.

Christopher Jaormina

Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

/nc

cc: Planning Department Planning Board Town Board via Town Clerk

## **Nancy Calicchia**

From: Sent: To:	Maura Weissleder Monday, July 18, 2022 12:42 PM 'archipose@aol.com'; John Landi; 'phyllisabock@gmail.com'; 'dianedri@aol.com'; Kim
RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT	Hughes; 'tmentrasti@yorktownfire.org'; 'cgravius@moheganfire.com'; David Paganelli; John Tegeder; Robyn Steinberg; Nancy Calicchia; 'richfon@aol.com'; Robert Noble; John Delulio: Dan Ciarcia: 'Lawrence Klein': Kenny Rundle: 'Herbert, Lukas': 'DFP R3
JUN 1 8 2022	@dec.ny.gov'; 'akhter.shareef@dot.ny.gov'; 'Garcia, Cynthia'; 'cenan.publicnotices@usace.armv.mil'; 'laroues@townofcortlandt.com';
TOWN OF YORKTOWN	'sdonnelly@townofossining.com'; 'townclerk@somersny.com'; 'showard13@aol.com'; 'showard@putnamvalley.com'; g.finelaw@verizon.net; Adam Rodriguez; Adam Rodriguez; Ed lachterman; Ed Lachterman (edlachterman@gmail.com); Luciana Haughwout; Matthew Slater; Sergio Esposito; Thomas Diana
Subject:	Referral: Guiding Eyes for the Blind Rezone Petition / 3241 Crompond Road
Attachments:	July 12, 2022_Referrral of Rezone Application_Guiding Eyes.pdf; Cover Letter - Guiding Eyes Text Amendment Petition.pdf; Guiding Eyes - Zoning Petition.pdf

Attached is a referral for a rezone petition for property located at 3241 Crompond Road, made by Guiding Eyes for the Blind.

We respectfully request your review and ask that any comments be made directly to Diana Quast, Town Clerk (dquast@yorktownny.org), no later than Friday, August 12, 2022.

Thank you for your review.

## Maura Weissleder

Deputy Town Clerk Town of Yorktown 363 Underhill Avenue Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Ph: (914)962-5722, ext. 210 Fax: (914)962-6591

Note: This e-mail message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged or confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the identified addressee, you are hereby notified that any unauthorized use, disclosure, reproduction, dissemination or disruption of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please note that it is your responsibility to scan this e-mail for viruses. If you receive this e-mail message in error, please delete all copies of this message and notify the sender immediately by telephone at (914) 962-5722 x210. Thank you.

Diana L. Quast, Town Clerk dquast@yorktownny.org

![](_page_210_Picture_1.jpeg)

Registrar of Vital Statistics Telephone: (914) 962-5722 x 208 Fax: (914) 962 6591

TOWN OF YORKTOWN 363 Underhill Avenue, P.O. Box 703 Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

This is a resolution adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Yorktown at its regular meeting held on Tuesday, July 12, 2022.

RESOLVED, the Town Clerk is authorized to refer to the appropriate agencies the petition for rezoning submitted by Guiding Eyes for the Blind for property located at 3241 Crompond Road.

ana I. Quas

Diana L. Quast, Town Clerk Certified Municipal Clerk

Date: July 13, 2022

- To: Diana L. Quast, Town Clerk
- cc: Matthew J. Slater, Town Supervisor Adam Rodriguez, Town Attorney file

![](_page_211_Picture_0.jpeg)

David S. Steinmetz = david@zarin-steinmetz.com

Also admitted in DC

June 10, 2022

**By Email** Supervisor Matthew J. Slater, Members of the Yorktown Town Board Town of Yorktown 363 Underhill Avenue Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

## Re: Guiding Eyes for the Blind's Petition for Amendment of Zoning Code for Property at <u>3241 Crompond Road, Yorktown, New York, SBL 68.06- 4- 39.42</u>

Dear Supervisor Slater and Members of the Town Board:

As you know, our firm represents Guiding Eyes for the Blind ("Guiding Eyes" or "Petitioner"), the contract vendee for the above referenced property, located at 3241 Crompond Road, Yorktown, New York (the "Property"). Petitioner submits this letter in connection with its proposal to amend the Town of Yorktown's (the "Town") Zoning Code (the "Zoning Code") to permit the Petitioner to redevelop the Property to accommodate its program and facilitate a new kennel facility for Guiding Eyes dogs. We are pleased to present your Board with the enclosed Verified Petition for a Zoning Text Amendment ("Petition"), and associated application materials. We respectfully request that this Petition be placed on your Board's next available agenda to commence the review process.

As set forth in more detail in the Petition, Guiding Eyes intends to amend the Zoning Code to incorporate "Non-Commercial Kennel" as an enumerated permitted principal or special permit use within the Town's Planned Interchange Zoning (the "IN District") in which the Property is located. We submit that the proposed rezoning and redevelopment would be fully consistent with the 2010 Yorktown Comprehensive Plan. Specifically, the Project would provide an easily accessible use and orderly development of the Property. In addition, Petitioner expects the final design, which will be forthcoming during the review process, to be similar in design,

colors and materials to other examples of Guiding Eyes' buildings, as demonstrated in our attached materials.

In connection with Guiding Eyes' Petition, enclosed please find the following

materials:

(i) Verified Petition, dated June 10, 2022.

(ii) Conceptual Site Plan, dated May 10, 2022, prepared by Site Design Consultants.

(iii) Short Part I Environmental Assessment Form, dated June 3,

2022, prepared by Site Design Consultants.

(iv) Photos of other Guiding Eyes buildings.

We look forward to appearing before the Town Board to commence the formal review process and to bringing this exciting Project to the Town. If you have any questions or require further information, do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

ZARIN & STEINMETZ

David S. Steinmetz (DGA) By:

> David S. Steinmetz Dominique G. Albano

Encls.

Cc: John Tegeder, AICP Joseph Riina, P.E. Bill Ma Temple Israel Diana L. Quast, Town Clerk Adam Rodriquez, Esq., Town Attorney Photos of other Guiding Eyes buildings

![](_page_214_Picture_0.jpeg)

361 Rt 164, Patterson, NY - Kennel

![](_page_214_Picture_2.jpeg)

361 Rt 164, Patterson, NY - Kennel

![](_page_215_Picture_0.jpeg)

361 Rt 164, Patterson, NY - Kennel


611 Granite Springs Rd, Yorktown Heights, NY - Carriage House



<u>1961 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, NY – Outreach Center</u>

## TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF YORKTOWN WESTCHESTER COUNTY, STATE OF NEW YORK In the Application of : GUIDING EYES FOR THE BLIND : VER For an Amendment to the Zoning Code of : <u>TEX</u> the Town of Yorktown Pursuant to Section 300-206

----x

#### VERIFIED PETITION FOR A ZONING <u>TEXT AMENDMENT</u>

Petitioner **GUIDING EYES FOR THE BLIND** ("Petitioner"), by its attorneys, Zarin & Steinmetz, 81 Main Street, Suite 415, White Plains, New York 10601, as and for its Verified Petition requesting an Amendment (the "**Text Amendment**," **Exhibit "A"**) to the Town of Yorktown (the "**Town**") Zoning Code (the "**Zoning Code**"), respectfully alleges as follows:

#### I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>

1. Guiding Eyes for the Blind ("**Guiding Eyes**") is a 501(C)(3) tax exempt charitable organization, founded in 1954, providing services to those in the community who suffer from vision loss. Guiding Eyes is an accredited member of the International Guide Dog Federation ("**IGDF**"), the organization that establishes worldwide standards for the breeding and training of guide dogs.

2. Guiding Eyes presently maintains its headquarters at 611 Granite Springs Road, Yorktown Heights, New York ("**Headquarters**"). Currently, Guiding Eyes has approximately 90 employees at Headquarters, all committed to the many ways Guiding Eyes provides assistance to the visually impaired community.

3. Due to the Covid-19 Pandemic, people are in greater need of guide dogs and the services provided by Guiding Eyes. To accomplish this, Guiding Eyes intends to keep its current Headquarters, and to relocate certain aspects of its operations to the subject Property (as defined, *supra*). 4. More specifically, Headquarters will remain the heart of the entity's operations and training venues, while the new location would be operated as a non-commercial kennel where the dogs will be housed, fed, exercised, cared for, and trained.

5. "Non-Commercial Kennel," however, is not presently an enumerated permitted principal or special permit use anywhere within the Town, much less in the Planned Interchange Zoning (the "IN District") in which the Property is located. Accordingly, the instant Petition seeks an amendment to the Town of Yorktown Zoning Code (the "Zoning Code") to permit the use as a Special Permit Use in the IN District.

#### II. <u>THE PROPERTY</u>

6. Petitioner is the contract vendee of 3241 Crompond Road, Yorktown, New York, also designated on the Town Tax Map as Section 68.06, Block 4, Lot 39.42 (the **"Property"**). (See Town Tax Map, **Exhibit "B"**). The Property is  $\pm 12.23$  acres, and is of suitable size to accommodate the needs and functions of the program. A Site Drawing of the Property is annexed hereto for illustrative purposes as **Exhibit "C**."

7. Petitioner submits this Petition with the express consent of Temple Israel, the owner of the Property (the "**Current Owner**"). (See Letter of Authorization, **Exhibit "D"**). The Current Owner previously obtained the necessary approvals from the Town to develop a synagogue with a school, event space, and associated parking on the Property. The Property is not currently occupied and has a small, vacant structure.

8. As noted, *supra*, the Property is in the Town's IN District. (See Excerpt of Town Zoning Map, **Exhibit "E"**). The legislative intent of the IN District is to provide access to existing public streets and highways, while providing orderly development. See Zoning Code § 300-153(1-6).

2

#### III. <u>THE PROPOSED USE</u>

9. Petitioner is seeking to redevelop the Property to accommodate its program and provide the dogs with housing, feeding, private veterinary care, and dog training (the "**Proposed Use**").

10. The Petitioner plans to have kennels, offices and veterinary care capability for roughly 200 dogs.

#### IV. <u>BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED USE</u>

11. Guiding Eyes is a nonprofit committed to improving the lives of those who are visually impaired and providing a social service to people in surrounding communities. Petitioner respectfully submits that the adoption of the Text Amendment would be beneficial to those both living and working in the Town, as well as the surrounding region.

12. Guiding Eyes currently operates its Headquarters in the Town. If this site is approved, there will be a significant reduction of dogs housed at the Granite Springs Road location.

13. The Proposed Use would result in a reduction of impacts compared to the use previously approved on the Property by the Town. As your Board will recall, Temple Israel previously secured approvals for a synagogue, school, and event space. Guiding Eyes maintains there will be less traffic, reduced water and sewer demand, and less site disturbance.

14. The Proposed Use would be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the legislative intent of the IN District by providing an easily accessible use and orderly development of the Property.

15. The Property will also be able to provide adequate parking for staff, volunteers, and individuals and will not result in a significant, let alone adverse, traffic increase in the area or at the Property.

3

#### V. <u>THE PROPOSED TEXT AMENDMENT</u>

16. Presently, the Zoning Code permits "dog kennels" as a Permitted Special Use under Section 300-56. The current Zoning Code does not define "dog kennels." Also, the Zoning Code does not permit "dog kennels" in the IN District.

17. Petitioner is seeking the instant Zoning Text Amendment to provide a Permitted Special Use for "Non-Commercial Dog Kennels" in the IN District to facilitate and allow Guiding Eyes to conduct the Proposed Use.

 Accordingly, to facilitate the establishment of the Proposed Use on the Property, the Petitioner's proposed Text Amendment would:

- a. Define "Non-Commercial Dog Kennels";
- Include in the Schedule of Regulations in the IN District, "Non-Commercial Dog Kennels" as a use permitted by a special use permit to be reviewed and issued by the Planning Board; and
- c. Amend Section 300-56 to include "Non-Commercial Dog Kennels" as a special use permit in the IN District, along with specific special permit criteria.

#### VI. <u>SEQRA</u>

19. In accordance with the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"), the proposed action is a Type I Action. <u>See</u> 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.4(b)(1); Town Code § 92-6(A)(8). Accordingly, Petitioner submits herewith a Short Environmental Assessment Form ("EAF") (<u>See</u> Exhibit "F").

20. Petitioner submits that all relevant areas of environmental concern will be identified, analyzed, and where appropriate, mitigated.

4

#### VII. <u>REQUESTED RELIEF</u>

21. In order to accommodate the Project, Petitioner respectfully requests that

the Town Board:

- Accept this Petition and refer this matter to the to the Town of Yorktown Planning Board for a report and recommendation pursuant to Section 300-206(C) of the Zoning Ordinance and determine which Board shall serve as Lead Agency;
- (ii) Schedule, notice, and conduct a public hearing on the Petition at the earliest possible date;
- (iii) Resolve to adopt the Text Amendment annexed hereto as **Exhibit A**.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested the instant matter be placed on the next possible agenda of the Town Board of Yorktown, and that the relief sought herein be, in all respects, granted.

Dated: June 10, 2022 White Plains, New York

Respectfully submitted,

ZARIN & STEINMETZ

By: \_\_\_\_\_

David S. Steinmetz Dominique G. Albano

#### EXHIBIT A

#### PROPOSED TEXT AMENDMENT

#### § 300-3(b) – Terms Defined

**NON-COMMERCIAL DOG KENNEL** - Any use on a lot, whether such use is primary or otherwise, wherein fifty (50) or more dogs are kept or maintained for a purpose other than compensation of any kind. This use may supply a private veterinary clinic, as well as training for those dogs on site only.

#### § 300-21 Schedule of Regulations

(C) Use regulations.

\*\*\*

- (18) IN Planned Interchange District
  - \*\*\*
  - (b) Main uses permitted by special permit shall be as follows:

\*\*\*

[2] Non-Commercial Dog Kennels

#### Part II General Legislation; § 300 Zoning; Article VII Permitted Special Uses

#### § 300-56 Private stables; dog kennels

B. The Board of Appeals may permit, as an accessory to a residence use on a site at least one acre in area, a private dog kennel for five or more dogs, but not including boarding or training kennels operated for business purposes. Kennels shall be located in the rear yard at least 75 feet from all property lines and shall be suitably fenced and landscaped. Use of the kennel shall be limited to one dog for every 5,000 square feet of lot area. No special permit is required for keeping fewer than five dogs.

C. The Planning Board may permit Non-Commercial Dog Kennels on a site of at least 12 acres in the Planned Interchange District for the sole purpose of raising dogs to be trained as guide dogs for the visually impaired and not for sale, boarding, breeding, grooming, letting for hire or any other purpose involving compensation, whether monetary or otherwise.

(1) Non-Commercial Dog Kennels will be permitted to hold classes and training sessions with future dog owners.

(2) Veterinary services shall be permitted on the property strictly for the care of the dogs affiliated with the non-commercial use. These services will not be open to the public.

(3) The facility shall be operated so as to cause no disruption to neighboring properties.

(4) The facility shall have the necessary and proper screening to reduce noise and protect nearby properties from any sound increases.

(5) The facility shall have the requisite parking, lodging and drop-off areas suitable for all staff, volunteers and students on site.

(6) Non-Commercial kennels may permit up to 20 dogs per acre, provided the facilities are designed, arranged and operated in such fashion as to safety and appropriately accommodate that capacity.

#### EXHIBIT B

#### TOWN TAX MAP



#### EXHIBIT C

#### SITE DRAWING



REVISED XX/XX/XX. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS ACCURACY.

NOTE: UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS DRAWING IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 (2) OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW

# SITE DATA:

DEVELOPER:

PROJECT LOCATION: EXISTING TOWN ZONING: PROPOSED USE: TOWN TAX MAP DATA: SITE AREA : SEWAGE FACILITIES:

TEMPLE OF ISRAEL 3241 CROMPOND ROAD YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598 GUIDING EYES FOR THE BLIND 611 GRANITE SPRINGS ROAD YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598 3241 CROMPOND ROAD YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY 10598 IN, PLANNED INTERCHANGE DISTRICT IN, PLANNED INTERCHANGE DISTRICT SECTION 36.06, BLOCK 2, LOT 72 12.2 ACRES (532,231 SF) PUBLIC SEWERS PUBLIC WATER FACILITIES

## ZONING SCHEDULE:

ZONING DISTRICT:	IN, PLANNED INTERCHANGE DISTRIC		
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS:	REQUIRED	PROVIDED	VA
MINIMUM SIZE OF LOT:			
MINIMUM LOT AREA:	10 ACRES	12.2 ACRES	
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE:	100 FT.	462 FT.	
MINIMUM YARD DIMENSIONS:			
PRINCIPAL BUILDING:			
FRONT YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	274 FT.	
REAR YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	609 FT.	
ONE SIDE YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	110 FT.	
COMBINED SIDE YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	447 FT.	
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS:			
FRONT YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	N/A	
REAR YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	N/A	
ONE SIDE YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	N/A	
COMBINED SIDE YARD SETBACK:	100 FT.	N/A	
MAXIMUM % OF LOT TO BE OCCUPIED:			
PRINCIPAL BUILDING COVERAGE:	15% OF LOT AREA	3.8 % OF LOT AREA	
ACCESSORY BUILDING COVERAGE:	15% OF LOT AREA	N/A	
MAXIMUM FLOOR RATIO:	0.4	0.04 FT.	
MAXIMUM HEIGHT:			
PRINCIPAL BUILDING - FEET:	35 FEET	35 FEET	
ACCESSORY BUILDING - FEET:	35 FEET	35 FEET	
			1

ZONING REGULATION NOTES: 1. REGULATIONS AS STATED IN 300-154 OF THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF TORKTOWN.

## PARKING SCHEDULE

REQUIRED PARKING:	2 PARKING SPACES PER 3 EMPLOYEES
TRAINING SCHOOL KENNEL:	89 EMPLOYEES
	= 89 EMPLOYEES ( 2 SPACES/ 3 EMPLOYEES) = 59 SPA
PROVIDED PARKING:	70 STANDARD <u>2 HANDICAP</u>
TOTAL PROVIDED PARKING:	72 SPACES
PARKING VARIANCE REQUIRED:	0 SPACES





#### EXHIBIT D

#### LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

#### **OWNER AUTHORIZATION**

Temple Israel of Northern Westchester is the owner of the property located at 3241 Crompond Road, Section 68.06, Block 4, Lot 39.42 in the Town of Yorktown, New York. I, Lisabeth G. Dashman, am the President of Temple Israel of Northern Westchester. By signing below, I authorize Guiding Eyes for the Blind to apply for a rezoning and to process such Zoning Petition with the Town of Yorktown.

Signature of Authorized Representative

SHMAN Print Name

President, Temple Israel of Northern Westchester

Sworn to before me this Sh2022 day of JUNC JAMES D. RICE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 02RI6108104 QUALIFIED IN WESTCHESTER COUNT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 12, 20 Notary Signature

#### <u>EXHIBIT E</u>

#### TOWN ZONING MAP



#### EXHIBIT F

#### SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

### Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

#### Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

#### Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Guiding Eyes For The Blind - Dog Training Kennel Facility

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

3241 Crompond Road Town of Yorktown, Westchester County, NY

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

The proposed action is to request an amendment to the Town zoning requirements for this site to permit Dog Kennels as an allowed use.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: 914-243-2257	7	
Guiding Eyes for the Blind - Thomas Panek, President and CEO	E-Mail: tpanek@guidinge	eyes.org	
Address:			
611 Granite Springs Road			
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:	
Yorktown Heights	NY	10598	
<ol> <li>Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, loca administrative rule, or regulation?</li> </ol>	l law, ordinance,	NO	YES
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the e may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to quest	nvironmental resources th tion 2.	at	$\checkmark$
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other	er government Agency?	NO	YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: Town Board Town of Yorktown - z	oning code amendment		$\checkmark$
<ul> <li>a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?</li> <li>b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?</li> <li>c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?</li> </ul>	12.2 +/- acres 6 +/- acres 12.2 +/- acres		
<ul> <li>4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:</li> <li>5. Urban  Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial  Commercia</li> <li>Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other(Spece</li> <li>Parkland</li> </ul>	al 🔽 Residential (subur cify):	ban)	

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	$\checkmark$		
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		$\checkmark$	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO	YES
			$\checkmark$
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?		NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		$\checkmark$	
		NO	VES
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?			
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?		$\exists$	
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action?			
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			
The project will meet or exceed local and state energy codes			$\checkmark$
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district	t	NO	YES
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the		$\checkmark$	
State Register of Historic Places?			
b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?			
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain		NO	YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? There are wetlands and waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? There are wetlands and waterbodies regulated by a federal agency?	odies	ſ h	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?		$\checkmark$	
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			

14 Identify the typical habitat types that occur on or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply	_	
Sharalina II Raraat I A griaultural/grasslanda II Fash, mid aussessional		
Shorenne IV Porest I Agricultural/grasslands I Early inid-successional		
Urban ✓ Suburban		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or	NO	YES
Federal government as threatened or endangered?		
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
	$\checkmark$	
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES
If Yes,	$\Box$	$\checkmark$
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If Yes, briefly describe:		
The project will have a built in Stormwater Management System		
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water	NO	YES
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:		
, I	$\checkmark$	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste	NO	YES
management facility?		-
If Yes, describe:		$\overline{\mathbf{Z}}$
The property has been identified by the NYS DEC to contain a landfill area which is being investigated for any contamination potential.		
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE	ST OF	·
MY KNOWLEDGE		
Applicant/sponsor/name: Dosperpu G. 1211NA, P.E. Date: 632	2	
Signature:	EE	L

PRINT FORM



Part 1 / Question 12a [National or State Register of Historic Places or State Eligible Sites]	No
Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites]	No
Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Regulated Waterbodies]	No
Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or Endangered Animal]	No
Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]	No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] No

# **Uncle Giuseppe's**

via e-mail to: jtegeder@yorktownny.org

Jarmel Kizel

August 2, 2022

#### John A. Tegeder, R.A.

Director of Planning Town of Yorktown, N.Y. 1974 Commerce Street Yorktown Heights, N.Y. 10598 Tel. (914)962-6565 x 326

#### RE: UGM Yorktown Pedestrian Walks Jarmel Kizel Project Number: UNCLEG-S-21-132

Dear Mr. Tegeder,

This letter is in response to inquiries made regarding the existing pedestrian walks within the parking areas at 335 Downing Drive, more specifically, fronting the proposed Uncle Giuseppe's Marketplace. As you know, on January 10, 2022, our office presented to the Yorktown Planning Board a construction plan to amend a portion of the parking lot in front of the proposed Uncle Giuseppe's which was being undertaken to improve the grade pursuant to ADA requirements. Subsequent to the approval by the Town Board, the concrete pedestrian paths that traverse sections of the parking lot and access drives, were observed to be in a state of disrepair. As such, the owner has proposed removal of the existing concrete pedestrian paths and reconstruction of the paths with full depth asphalt supplemented with sufficient crosswalk striping/pavement markings to delineate the new walks. The width/locations of the new pedestrian paths will match the existing paths.

Should you have any questions or require additional information at this time, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours, Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc.

Gerard P. Gesario, PE Director of Civil Engineering

S:\Projects\UNCLEG-\$-21-132 335 Downing Dr. Yorktown Heights, NY\Construction\2022-08-02 Director of Planning Letter.docx

ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING SPACE PLANNING INTERIOR DESIGN IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES

PRINCIPALS MARVIN JARMEL, IIDA MATTHEW B. JARMEL, AIA, MBA IRWIN H. KIZEL, AIA, PP RICHARD A. JARMEL, PE

NJ STATE BOARD OF ARCHITECTS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 161

NJ STATE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NUMBER GA278177

42 Okner Parkway Livingston, NJ 07039

TEL: (973) 994-9669 FAX: (973) 994-4069

www.jarmelkizel.com

From: Gerry Gesario <ggesario@jkarch.com>

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2022 2:30 PM

To: John Tegeder <<u>itegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>; Mario Vergara <<u>mv@mvarchitects.biz</u>>

Cc: Richard Hoffner <<u>richardh@uncleg.com</u>>; Matthew Jarmel <<u>mbjarmel@jkarch.com</u>>; John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>> Subject: RE: UGM Yorktown

John,

I will look into this and circle back on Monday. The concrete pedestrian paths that crossed the parking area was not indicated to be removed.

We did extend the limits of pavement milling to address some pavement settling that was noticed during construction but this was minimal and located along the front of the building and adjacent to the pedestrian path. See screen shot below which indicates the additional mill and pave shown to end short of the path.



Very truly yours, Gerry Gesario, PE Director of Civil Engineering Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. 42 Okner Parkway Livingston , NJ 07039 973-994-9669 x167 From: John Tegeder <<u>itegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>
Sent: Friday, July 29, 2022 1:44 PM
To: Mario Vergara <<u>mv@mvarchitects.biz</u>>
Cc: Richard Hoffner <<u>richardh@uncleg.com</u>>; Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>; Matthew Jarmel
<<u>mbjarmel@jkarch.com</u>>; John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn
Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon
(<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>
Subject: RE: UGM Yorktown

#### Mr. Vergara and Mr. Gesario,

On January 10, 2022 your offices presented to the Yorktown Planning Board a construction plan to amend a portion of the parking lot in front of the proposed Uncle Giuseppe's which was being undertaken to improve the grade pursuant to ADA requirements. Those plans presented a graphic boundary of the scope of work proposed to be undertaken. We have observed that those boundaries have been exceeded and are in areas of work that have NOT been considered by the Yorktown Planning Board. Noteworthy is the removal of concrete pedestrian paths that traverse sections of the parking lot and access drives, none of which were presented as being proposed for alteration. Those paths are part of the functional characteristics of the approved site plan. Before proceeding further with whatever construction for these areas, outside of what has been presented and accepted by the Planning Board, we request that your office contact this department and provide details as to these additional constructions as soon as possible.

Thank you for your prompt attention.

John A. Tegeder, R.A. Director of Planning *Town of Yorktown, N.Y.* 1974 Commerce Street Yorktown Heights, N.Y. 10598 Tel. (914)962-6565 x 326 Fax (914)962-3986 www.yorktownny.org jtegeder@yorktownny.org From: Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>

Sent: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 1:11 PM

**To:** Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>; John Tegeder <<u>jtegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>

**Cc:** John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>; Kenny Rundle <<u>krundle@yorktownny.org</u>>

Subject: <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Permit was done today

From: Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>

Sent: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 10:37 AM

- To: Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>; John Tegeder <<u>jtegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>
- Cc: John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>; Kenny Rundle <<u>krundle@yorktownny.org</u>>

Subject: <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Eden:

Please advise the contractor that the Engineering Department needs to be notified when the vaults are being installed. They also need to file for a sewer permit for this work.

Dan Ciarcia, P.E. Town Engineer Town of Yorktown 363 Underhill Avenue Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 (914) 962-5722 x218

From: Dan Ciarcia < <u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>

Sent: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 8:26 AM

- To: Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>; Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; John Tegeder <<u>jtegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>
- Cc: John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>; Kenny Rundle <<u>krundle@yorktownny.org</u>>

Subject: <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Gerry:

The contractor needs to file for a sewer permit for the modifications to the sewer connection.

Dan Ciarcia, P.E. Town Engineer Town of Yorktown 363 Underhill Avenue Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 (914) 962-5722 x218

#### From: Gerry Gesario <ggesario@jkarch.com</p>

Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2022 7:02 AM

- To:Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>;John Tegeder <<u>jtegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>
- Cc: John Landi <<u>ilandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>; Kenny Rundle <<u>krundle@yorktownny.org</u>>

Subject: <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Dan,

The "vaults" are the grease traps which were part of the approved plans.

Very truly yours,

#### Gerry Gesario, PE

Director of Civil Engineering Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. 42 Okner Parkway Livingston , NJ 07039 973-994-9669 x167

#### From: Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>

- Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 8:17 PM
- To: Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>; John Tegeder <<u>jtegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>
- Cc: John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>; Kenny Rundle <<u>krundle@yorktownny.org</u>>

#### Subject: <u>Re: UGM Yorktown</u>

Dan,

The water break was fixed, repaired and coordinated with Water Department.

Best,

EDEN KONGOLI Vice President OSTER PROPERTIES 429 Sylvan Aven Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632 Office: 201-567-8807 Fax: 201-567-2428 Cell: 201-888-7898 ekongoli@osterproperties.com From: Dan Ciarcia < <u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>

**Sent:** Tuesday, August 2, 2022 8:14:01 PM

To: Gerry Gesario <ggesario@jkarch.com>; John Tegeder <<u>itegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>

Cc: John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>; Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>; Kenny Rundle <<u>krundle@yorktownny.org</u>>

Subject: <u>Re: UGM Yorktown</u>

Gerry:

There is utility work going on behind the building, and we have no plans for this. We also require a sewer permit for the new sewer connection. What is the purpose of the precast concrete vault, and where is it going to be installed?

Was the watermain repair over the weekend coordinated with the Water Department?

Dan Ciarcia, P.E. Town Engineer Town of Yorktown 363 Underhill Avenue Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 (914) 962-5722 x218

From: Gerry Gesario <ggesario@jkarch.com</pre>

Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 4:34 PM

To: John Tegeder

**Cc:** John Landi; Dan Ciarcia; Robyn Steinberg; Nancy Calicchia; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>); Eden Kongoli; Marty Maguire

#### Subject: <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

I will provide the additional requested information by end of day tomorrow.

Very truly yours,

#### Gerry Gesario, PE

Director of Civil Engineering Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. 42 Okner Parkway Livingston , NJ 07039 973-994-9669 x167 From: John Tegeder < jtegeder@yorktownny.org>

Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 4:28 PM

To: Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>

 Cc:
 John Landi <<u>ilandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg

 <rsteinberg@yorktownny.org>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>)

 <richfon@aol.com</td>

 <richfon@aol.com</td>

 ; Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>

 Subject:
 <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Gerry, Thank you. The plan does not show the extent of the proposed removal and replacement of the concrete walks. Please reference attached photos. There are two walks that are approximately 200 feet long and several additional typical crosswalks.

Please show all of the proposed removals and replacement sections in plan and please represent them graphically at least as to their length and width.

John A. Tegeder, R.A. Director of Planning Town of Yorktown, NY 1974 Commerce Street Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Tel: (914)962-6565 x326 Fax: (914)962-3986 www.yorktownny.org jtegeder@yorktownny.org

From: Gerry Gesario <ggesario@jkarch.com</p>

Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 2:28 PM

To: John Tegeder <<u>itegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>

 Cc:
 John Landi <<u>ilandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg

 <rsteinberg@yorktownny.org>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>)

 <richfon@aol.com</td>
 ; Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>

 Subject:
 <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

John,

Attached are 2 drawings from the approved plan set which indicate the pedestrian walk reconstruction as a field change. The change has been clouded on the site plan and the striping detail clouded on the detail sheet attached.

Very truly yours,

Gerry Gesario, PE

Director of Civil Engineering Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. 42 Okner Parkway Livingston, NJ 07039 973-994-9669 x167 From: John Tegeder <<u>jtegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>

Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 1:28 PM

To: Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>

 Cc:
 John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg

 <rsteinberg@yorktownny.org>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>)

 <richfon@aol.com>; Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>

 Subject:
 RE: UGM Yorktown

Gerry please submit a plan showing the treatment.

John A. Tegeder, R.A. Director of Planning Town of Yorktown, NY 1974 Commerce Street Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Tel: (914)962-6565 x326 Fax: (914)962-3986 www.yorktownny.org jtegeder@yorktownny.org

From: Gerry Gesario <ggesario@jkarch.com>

**Sent:** Tuesday, August 2, 2022 1:17 PM

To: John Tegeder <<u>itegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>

 Cc:
 John Landi <<u>ilandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg

 <rsteinberg@yorktownny.org>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>)

 <richfon@aol.com</td>

 <richfon@aol.com</td>

 ; Eden Kongoli <<u>ekongoli@osterproperties.com</u>>; Marty Maguire <<u>martym@uncleg.com</u>>

 Subject:
 <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

John,

Please see attached letter regarding the crosswalks\pedestrian paths.

Very truly yours,

#### Gerry Gesario, PE

Director of Civil Engineering Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. 42 Okn er Parkway Livingston , NJ 07039 973-994-9669 x167 From: Gerry Gesario < ggesario@jkarch.com >

**Sent:** Tuesday, August 2, 2022 10:58 AM

To: John Tegeder <<u>jtegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>

**Cc:** John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>

Subject: <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Hello John,

Following up from last Friday. I am told the property owner spoke with someone in the Town about removing these concrete walks due to the level of disrepair they were exhibiting. I am trying to find out who talked to who on this issue and will circle back as soon as I get an answer.

Very truly yours, **Gerry Gesario, PE** Director of Civil Engineering

Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. 42 Okner Parkway Livingston , NJ 07039 973-994-9669 x167

From: John Tegeder <<u>itegeder@vorktownnv.org</u>>

**Sent:** Friday, July 29, 2022 3:15 PM

To: Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>; Mario Vergara <<u>mv@mvarchitects.biz</u>>

 Cc:
 Richard Hoffner <<u>richardh@uncleg.com</u>>; Matthew Jarmel <<u>mbjarmel@jkarch.com</u>>; John Landi

 <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>

 Subject:
 <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Thank You, Gerry. I look forward to your further response on Monday. Have a nice weekend.

John A. Tegeder, R.A. Director of Planning *Town of Yorktown, N.Y. 1974 Commerce Street Yorktown Heights, N.Y. 10598* Tel. (914)962-6565 x 326 Fax (914)962-3986 www.yorktownny.org jtegeder@yorktownny.org

#### From: Gerry Gesario <ggesario@jkarch.com</pre>

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2022 2:30 PM

 To:
 John Tegeder <jtegeder@yorktownny.org>; Mario Vergara <<u>mv@mvarchitects.biz</u>>

 Cc: Richard Hoffner <<u>richardh@uncleg.com</u>>; Matthew Jarmel <<u>mbjarmel@jkarch.com</u>>; John Landi

 <jlandi@yorktownny.org>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia@yorktownny.org>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>

 Subject:
 <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

John,

I will look into this and circle back on Monday. The concrete pedestrian paths that crossed the parking area was not indicated to be removed. We did extend the limits of pavement milling to address some pavement settling that was noticed during construction but this was minimal and located along the front of the building and adjacent to the pedestrian path. See screen shot below which indicates the additional mill and pave shown to end short of the path.



Very truly yours, **Gerry Gesario, PE** Director of Civil Engineering Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, Inc. 42 Okner Parkway Livingston , NJ 07039 973-994-9669 x167 From: John Tegeder <<u>itegeder@yorktownny.org</u>>

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2022 1:44 PM

To: Mario Vergara <<u>mv@mvarchitects.biz</u>>

**Cc:** Richard Hoffner <<u>richardh@uncleg.com</u>>; Gerry Gesario <<u>ggesario@jkarch.com</u>>; Matthew Jarmel <<u>mbjarmel@jkarch.com</u>>; John Landi <<u>jlandi@yorktownny.org</u>>; Dan Ciarcia <<u>dciarcia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Robyn Steinberg <<u>rsteinberg@yorktownny.org</u>>; Nancy Calicchia <<u>ncalicchia@yorktownny.org</u>>; Richard Fon (<u>richfon@aol.com</u>) <<u>richfon@aol.com</u>>

Subject: <u>RE: UGM Yorktown</u>

Mr. Vergara and Mr. Gesario,

On January 10, 2022 your offices presented to the Yorktown Planning Board a construction plan to amend a portion of the parking lot in front of the proposed Uncle Giuseppe's which was being undertaken to improve the grade pursuant to ADA requirements. Those plans presented a graphic boundary of the scope of work proposed to be undertaken. We have observed that those boundaries have been exceeded and are in areas of work that have NOT been considered by the Yorktown Planning Board. Noteworthy is the removal of concrete pedestrian paths that traverse sections of the parking lot and access drives, none of which were presented as being proposed for alteration. Those paths are part of the functional characteristics of the approved site plan. Before proceeding further with whatever construction for these areas, outside of what has been presented and accepted by the Planning Board, we request that your office contact this department and provide details as to these additional constructions as soon as possible.

Thank you for your prompt attention.

John A. Tegeder, R.A. Director of Planning *Town of Yorktown, N.Y.* 1974 Commerce Street Yorktown Heights, N.Y. 10598 Tel. (914)962-6565 x 326 Fax (914)962-3986 www.yorktownny.org jtegeder@yorktownny.org









ISSUE		
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION	NT.	
1 11-30-2021 FOR BUILDING PERMIT	GPG	
2 07-13-2022 FOR FIELD CHANGE C	∋PG GPG	
REVISION         NO.       DATE       DESCRIPTION       II         ①       08-02-2022       ADDED PED WALK WORK       C	NT. SPG	
PRINCIPALS	ノ	
RICHARD A. JARMEL, PE		
IRWIN H. KIZEL, AIA, PP ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS JASMINE ALCAIDE, AIA RONALD A. BROKENSHIRE, PE JEROME LESLIE EBEN, FAIA, PP GERARD P. GESARIO, PE FREDERICK KINCAID, AIA DAVID L. LESESNE, RA KAROLINA PODKANOWICZ, AIA CHERYL SCHWEIKER, AIA		
Project: UNCLE GIUSEPPE'S MARKETPLA 335 DOWNING DRIVE TOWN OF YORKTOWN WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YOF SECTION 37 18 BLOCK 2 LOT 56	\CE ĸĸ	
Project Number: Scale:		
Drawn By:AS NOTEDDrawn By:Approved By:A.P.P.G.P.G.Drawing Name:		
DETAIL SHEET 1		
Drawing Number:		
5 OF 8		
Initial Date: OCTOBER 4, 2021	Γ	
ENGINEER OF RECORD		
Mulh		


# **CONSTRUCTION PLANS** FOR UNCLE GIUSEPPE'S MARKETPLACE

**335 DOWNING DRIVE TOWN OF YORKTOWN** WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

SHEET NO.	DRAWING NO.	
1	C-001	COVER
2	C-100	EXISTIN
3	C-200	SITE P
4	C-400	GRADIN
5	C-900	DETAIL
6	C-901	DETAIL
7	S-001	GENER
8	S-100	FOUND









ROJECTS/UNCLEG-S-21-132 335 DOWNING DR. YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NY/CAD\21-132 C-400 GRADING PLAN.DWG GGESARIO PLOTTED: 11/30/202







HANDICAP CURB AT SIDEWALK



NOTES:

- 1. SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED IN A MANNER SUITA
- 2. CONCRETE TO TEST 4,000 PSI MINIMUM ON 28 DAY 3. EXPANSION JOINTS 1/2" WIDE SHALL BE FILLED WITH P
- SHALL BE # BELOW THE OUTSIDE OF THE CURB SUR 4. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH
- 5. ALL EXPOSED SURFACES ARE TO BE COATED WITH A IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL FINISHING. COVERAGE
- 6. 6" CURB FACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN PRIVA
- 7. 8" CURB FACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ON COUNTY





ADA PAVEMEN N.T



N.T.S.

	Jarmel <b>Kize</b>
RADIUS	ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC. 42 OKNER PARKWAY
FULL DEPTH	LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039 TEL: 973-994-9669
	FAX: 973-994-4069
	Engineering
	Interior Design Implementation Services
DAY TEST, AIR ENTRAINMENT 4% TO 7%, SLUMP TO BE 3" MAX.	
REFORMED BITUMINOUS JOINT FILLER. THE TOP OF ALL JOINT FILLER RFACE. EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED 30' ON CENTER.	
" STEEL DIVISION PLATES SET 10' ON CENTER.	
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN ONE GALLON PER 200 SQUARE FEET.	NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
ROADS.	1         11-30-2021         FOR BUILDING PERMIT         GPG
S.	
CURB LINE OR END OF PARKING SPACE	
	REVISION
REFLECTIVE BLUE PAVEMENT PAINT	NO. DATE DESCRIPTION INT.
	PRINCIPALS
NT MARKING .S.	MATTHEW B. JARMEL, AIA, MBA RICHARD A. JARMEL, PE
	IRWIN H. KIZEL, AIA, PP ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS
	JASMINE ALCAIDE, AIA RONALD A. BROKENSHIRE, PE
	JEROME LESLIE EBEN, FAIA, PP GERARD P. GESARIO, PE FREDERICK KINCAID, AIA
	DAVID L. LESESNE, RA KAROLINA PODKANOWICZ, AIA CHERYL SCHWEIKER, AIA
BE OF ADEQUATE HE RERECTION AS	
INUAL ON CONTROL DEVICES HIGHWAYS".	
ACKETS SHALL ) HOLES	Project:
LED BEFORE I SHALL BE IN I CURRENT I CURRENT I CUR A 123	UNCLE GIUSEPPE'S MARKETPLACE 335 DOWNING DRIVE
NSIONS, COLOR,	TOWN OF YORKTOWN WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK
ID ACCESSORY / STANDARDS IN NDARD LICEWAY	SECTION 37.18, BLOCK 2, LOT 56
NOARD HIGHWAT	UNCLEG-S-21-132 AS NOTED
IN SINCEIS	A.P.P. Approved By: G.P.G.
S AND BORDERS	Drawing Name:
HALL BE UPPER THE TYPE	DETAIL SHEET 1
E JOINT NIFORM TRAFFIC	
LL BE SERIES "C" ORDANCE WITH	Drawing Number:
UNIFORM DEVICES".	
	Initial Date: OCTOBER 4, 2021
	ENGINEER OF RECORD
	Mar Mar jej
	Л <u>В 3898-</u>







~

#### GENERAL NOTES

- ALL STRUCTURAL ITEMS FOR THIS PROJECT HAVE BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROPRIATE PROVISIONS OF EACH OF THE FOLLOWING:
- A. BUILDING CODE:

B. CONCRETE:

- THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, 2020 EDITION.
- A.C.I. "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE", ACI 318.

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. IF THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN DRAWINGS, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK. 3. IN ANY CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NOTES, DETAILS, AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE

- MOST RIGID REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.
- 4. DETAILS DESIGNATED AS "TYPICAL" APPLY TO ALL AREAS OF SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
- MECHANICAL/PLUMBING/ELECTRICAL OPENINGS SHALL BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR. FINAL SIZES AND LOCATIONS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL
- CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR AND SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY BRACE AND OTHERWISE PROTECT ALL WORK IN PROGRESS UNTIL THE STRUCTURE IS COMPLETED. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONCRETE AND STRUCTURAL STEEL.
- THE OWNER SHALL ENGAGE AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCY ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO INSPECT THE FOLLOWING:
- A SOIL
- B. CONCRETE INSPECT REINFORCING PLACEMENT, INSPECT AND TEST CONCRETE QUALITY
- CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR THIS AGENCY. 10. ALL REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS OR DETAILS SHOWN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL DURING THE BIDDING PERIOD. ONCE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED. PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED ONLY WHEN THEY ARE OFFICIALLY SUBMITTED WITH AN IDENTIFIED SAVINGS TO BE DEDUCTED FROM THE CONTRACT.
- 11. THE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED SUBMITTALS EXCEPT THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BY THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES, OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS, UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS SPECIFICALLY NOTIFIED THE ARCHITECT OF SUCH DEVIATION AT THE TIME OF SUBMITTAL AND (1) THE ARCHITECT HAS GIVEN WRITTEN APPROVAL TO THE SPECIFIC DEVIATION AS A MINOR CHANGE WORK, OR (2) A CHANGE ORDER OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE HAS BEEN ISSUED AUTHORIZING THE DEVIATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES, OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS, BY THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL THEREOF.

#### DESIGN LOADS

- SEE PLANS FOR FLOOR AND ROOF DEAD AND LIVE LOADS 2. SNOW LOADS:
- GROUND SNOW LOAD, Pg = 30 PSF FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD, Pf = 23.1 PSF \* MINIMUM SNOW LOAD USED FOR DESIGN = 30 PSF SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce = 1.0 SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR, I = 1.0 THERMAL FACTOR, Ct = 1.1

\* FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD TO BE ADJUSTED PER CODE FOR DRIFT, SLIDING, UNBALANCED LOADING, ETC.

3. WIND LOADS:

BASIC WIND SPEED, Vult = 114 MPH Vasd = 89 MPH

WIND EXPOSURE - B INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT GCpi = ±0.18

SEISMIC LOADS:

SEISMIC RISK CATEGORY - II SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, I = 1.0 MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS: Ss = 0.278gS1 = 0.06gSITE CLASS - C SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS: Sds = 0.241gSd1 = 0.06gSEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY - B

#### FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION NOTES

- 1. FOUNDATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT CONSIST OF GRADE BEAMS AND HELICAL PILES AS SPECIFIED IN "LIMITED GEOTECHNICAL REPORT" AND DESIGNED FOR AN ALLOWABLE LOAD OF 10 TONS. PILES SHALL REACH A DEPTH OF 25 FEET PER "LIMITED GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION" BY WHITESTONE ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING & GEOLOGY NY PLLC DATED AUGUST 27, 2021. INSTALLATION OF PILES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- HELICAL PILES ARE TO BE INSTALLED TO DEPTHS OF APPROXIMATELY 20 TO 25 FEET BELOW EXISTING GRADES. PER THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, IT IS RECOMMENDED TO INSTALL A MINIMUM OF ONE INDCATOR PILE PRIOR TO INSTALLING AND ORDERING PRODUCTION PILES IN ORDER TO VERIFY THE ESTIMATED PILE DEPTH.
- HELICAL PILE COMPONENTS SHOULD BE MANUFACTURED BY CHANCE HELICAL PILE FOUNDATION SYSTEM OR ENGINEERING EQUIVALENT FOR AN ALLOWABLE CAPACITY OF 10 TONS. HELICAL PILES SHOULD CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:
- 3.1. HELICAL PILE SHAFT: ANCHOR TYPE RS 2875.203: ROUND SHAFT, 5,500 ft-lb MAXIMUM TORQUE RATING, 2.875 INCHES OUTSIDE DIAMETER STEEL SHAFT CONFORMING TO THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A29 MEDIUM CARBON STEEL GRADE WITH IMPROVED STRENGTH DUE TO FINE GRAIN SIZE.
- EXTENSION SECTIONS: THE HELICAL PILE EXTENSION SECTIONS SHOULD BE AS AN 3.2. INTEGRAL PART OF THE PLAIN EXTENSION SHAFT MATERIAL. COUPLING SHOULD BE HOT UPSET EXPANDED SOCKETS.
- HELICES: THREE HELICES OF 10 INCHES, 12 INCHES, AND 14 INCHES IN DIAMETER, 3.3. SPACED MINIMUM FOUR DIAMETERS APART (LARGEST HELIX DIAMETER FROM CENTER LINE TO CENTER LINE) AND HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 1/2 INCH. WELDING: ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH AWS D1.1, LATEST 3.4.
- VERSION. CORROSION PROTECTION: ALL HELICAL PILE COMPONENTS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED 3.5. GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A153 AFTER FABRICATION.
- DESIGN, FURNISH, AND PLACE ALL TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT SUPPORTS. WHETHER SHORING, SHEETING, OR BRACING, SO THAT NO HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT OR VERTICAL SETTLEMENT OCCURS TO EXISTING STRUCTURES, STREETS, OR UTILITIES ADJACENT TO PROJECT SITE.
- CONTROL SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE WATER DURING CONSTRUCTION SO THAT FOUNDATION WORK WILL BE PERFORMED IN DRY CONDITIONS AND ON UNDISTURBED
- FOUNDATION CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN WATER OR ON FROZEN GROUND. ALL STRUCTURAL COMPACTED FILL SHALL CONSIST OF CLEAN, WELL- GRADED SAND OR GRAVEL WITH A MAXIMUM PARTICLE SIZE OF THREE INCHES AND NO MORE THAN 14% NOR LESS THAN 5% BY WEIGHT OF MATERIAL PASSING THE #200 SIEVE. SILTS, CLAYS, AND SILTY OR CLAYEY SANDS AND GRAVEL WITH HIGHER PERCENTAGE OF FINES AND WITH A LIQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 40 AND A PLASTICITY INDEX LESS THAN 20 MAY BE CONSIDERED SUBJECT TO THE OWNER'S APPROVAL. PROVIDED THAT THE REQUIRED MOISTURE CONTENT AND COMPACTION CONTROLS ARE MET. MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE FROM CLAY LUMPS, ORGANICS AND DELETERIOUS MATERIAL. EXISTING ON SITE FILL/EXCAVATED MATERIAL MAY BE USED FOR BACKFILLING PROVIDED IT IS INSPECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER AND MEETS THE CRITERIA ABOVE.

#### FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION NOTES (CONT'D)

- 8. ALL STRUCTURAL COMPACTED FILL AND BACKFILL IN BUILDING AND WITHIN 5'-0" OF BUILDING SHALL BE PLACED IN 12" MAXIMUM LOOSE LIFTS AND COMPACTED WITH A HEAVY VIBRATORY COMPACTOR TO AT LEAST 95% OF THE MAXIMUM MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY AS PER ASTM D-1557-91 UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED SOILS ENGINEER
- 9. ALL FILL AND BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED ON VIRGIN SOIL THAT DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY ORGANIC MATERIAL. STRIP ALL TOP SOIL AS REQUIRED. PRIOR TO PLACING FILL OR BACKFILL, PROOF-COMPACT SUBGRADE WITH A HEAVY VIBRATORY COMPACTOR TO AT LEAST 95% OF THE MAXIMUM MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY AS PER ASTM D-1557-91 UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED SOILS ENGINEER.
- 10. EVERY EFFORT MUST BE MADE TO MAINTAIN DRAINAGE OF SURFACE WATER RUNOFF AWAY FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS BY GRADING AND LIMITING THE EXPOSURE OF EXCAVATIONS TO RAINFALL. OVEREXCAVATION OF SATURATED SOILS AND REPLACEMENT WITH CONTROLLED STRUCTURAL FILL AND/OR ONE FOOT TO TWO FEET OF OPEN GRADED GRAVEL (SUCH AS 3/4 INCH CLEAN CRUSHED STONE) MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO RESUMING WORK ON DISTURBED SUBGRADE SOILS.
- 11. FOUNDATION ELEMENTS SHALL BE CONSIDERED CENTERED UNDER COLUMN CENTERLINES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
- 12. NO FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE PLACED ABOVE 1 VERTICAL ON 2 HORIZONTAL SLOPE EXTENDED FROM THE CLOSEST EDGE OF ANY UNDISTURBED SOIL OR OTHER FOUNDATION STRUCTURE. BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOUNDATIONS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3'-6" BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

#### CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE A.C.I "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE" (ACI 318). 2. CONCRETE DESIGN MIXES SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM C94, AND HAVE PROPERTIES AS INDICATED BELOW:

GRADE BEAMS AND STRUCTURAL SLAB:

- 3. SLUMP SHALL BE LIMITED TO 4 INCHES. FOR CONCRETE WITH HRWR (SUPER-P), SLUMP SHALL BE LIMITED TO 2-4 INCHES PRIOR TO ADDITION OF HRWR, AND A MAXIMUM OF 8 INCHES AFTER ADDITION OF HRWR.
- 4. ADMIXTURES USED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE AS ALLOWED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND ONLY WITH LABORATORY DESIGN MIX APPROVAL. ALL ADMIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN NO MORE CHLORIDE IONS THAN ARE PRESENT IN MUNICIPAL DRINKING WATER.
- CONCRETE MATERIALS SHALL BE AS INDICATED BELOW: A. PORTLAND CEMENT: ASTM C150, TYPE I/II B. FLY ASH: ASTM C618 - 15% - 25% OF CEMENTITOUS MATERIAL
- C. NORMAL-WEIGHT AGGREGATES: ASTM C33, 3/4" MAXIMUM D. WATER: ASTM C94 AND POTABLE
- ADMIXTURES SHALL BE AS INDICATED BELOW: A. AIR-ENTRAINING ADMIXTURE: ASTM C260
- WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURE: ASTM C494, TYPE A
- WATER REDUCING AND RETARDING ADMIXTURE: ASTM C494 TYPE D WATER-REDUCING, ACCELERATING ADMIXTURE: ASTM C494 TYPE E HIGH RANGE WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURE (SUPER-PLASTICIZER): ASTM C494, TYPE
- F. HIGH RANGE WATER REDUCING AND RETARDING ADMIXTURE: ASTM C494 TYPE G EPOXY JOINT FILLER SHALL BE A TWO-COMPONENT SEMI RIGID RESIN, 100% SOLIDS, AND HAVE A MINIMUM SHORE A HARDNESS OF 80 WHEN MEASURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 2240.
- 8. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE INTERMEDIATE GRADE, NEW BILLET STEEL. DEFORMED BARS, CONFORMING TO ASTM A-615, GRADE 60. ALL BARS SHALL BE SECURELY SUPPORTED AND WIRED IN PLACE PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
- ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC (W.W.F.) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. 10. FIBER REINFORCING SHALL BE MONOFILAMENT POLYPROPYLENE FIBERS FOR SECONDARY REINFORCEMENT, ASTM C1116, TYPE III.
- 11. VAPOR RETARDER SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM E1745, CLASS C, WITH MINIMUM 10 MIL. THICKNESS.
- 12. REINFORCING STEEL SHOWN IN SECTIONS ARE SCHEMATIC INDICATIONS THAT REINFORCING EXISTS. SEE SECTION NOTES, SCHEDULES, PLAN NOTES, ETC. FOR ACTUAL REINFORCING REQUIRED
- 13. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL BARS MARKED CONT. SHALL BE SPLICED AT ALL LAP POINTS AND CORNERS AND DEVELOPED AT NON-CONTINUOUS ENDS AS TYPICAL DETAILS. SPLICE CONTINUOUS TOP BARS AT CENTER BETWEEN SUPPORTS AND SPLICE CONTINUOUS BOTTOM BARS AT SUPPORTS. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE LAPPED 12 INCHES OR TWO SPACES, WHICHEVER IS LONGER. SHEETS SHALL BE WIRED TOGETHER. 14. CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN DETAILS.
- 15. AT OPENINGS IN CONCRETE WALLS, PROVIDE ADDED REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TYPICAL DETAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
- 16. REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE WELDED OR HEATED IN ANY WAY. 17. SLEEVES, MECHANICAL OPENINGS, CONDUITS, PIPES, RECESSES, DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND ALL EMBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR AS SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND AS REQUIRED BY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS.
- MINIMUM CONCRETE BETWEEN SLEEVES SHALL BE 6". INSTALLATION OF THESE ITEMS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH SHOP DRAWINGS OF TRADES REQUIRING THESE ITEMS. 18. SET FORMS TO FOLLOW SLOPES AND GRADES DEFINED ON PLAN, KEEPING MEMBER DEPTHS CONSTANT AS DETAILED OR SCHEDULED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SLOPE UNIFORMLY BETWEEN ELEVATIONS GIVEN.
- 19. REINFORCING, INCLUDING WELDED WIRE FABRIC, FOR SLABS ON GRADE AND FOOTINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON SOLID CONCRETE BLOCKS AT 5'-0" ON CENTER MAXIMUM EACH WAY. REINFORCING, INCLUDING WELDED WIRE FABRIC, FOR OTHER SLABS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON CHAIRS AND BOLSTERS AT ALL SUPPORTS AND AT 5'-0" ON CENTER MAXIMUM BETWEEN SUPPORTS.
- 20. VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE LOCATED AT MIDPOINT BETWEEN ANY SUPPORTING PIERS OR BUTTRESSES, AND AT LEAST 4'-0" FROM ANY WALL OPENING EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED, EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN ON DETAILS. 21. PROVIDE SHEAR KEY IN ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN WALLS.
- 22. ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND TREATED WITH THE SPECIFIED BONDING COMPOUND JUST BEFORE PLACING NEW CONCRETE.
- 23. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF WEEPHOLES, FLASHING REGLETS, FASCIA DETAILS, ETC. 24. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL CONCRETE BE PUMPED THROUGH ALUMINUM PIPES.
- CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN CONTACT WITH ALUMINUM, ALUMINUM MIXING DRUMS, TRUCK MIXERS, BUGGLES, CHUTES, CONVEYORS, TREMIE PIPES, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT MADE OF ALUMINUM SHALL NOT BE USED ON THIS PROJECT. 25. WHERE CONCRETE ABUTS MASONRY, PROVIDE VERTICAL METAL SLOTS TO RECEIVE
- GALVANIZED METAL DOVETAIL ANCHORS. SLOTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 24" ON CENTER. 26. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FABRICATION, BENDING, AND
- PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI 315 "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES" 27. ALL CONCRETE REINFORCING IS SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER
- PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCY FROM ACI 315 "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES". 28. COLD OR HOT WEATHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
- THE APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. 29. INSTALLATION OF POST-INSTALLED ADHESIVE ANCHORS MUST BE INTO CONCRETE THAT
- HAS A MINIMUM AGE OF 21 DAYS AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION.

### SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS

- GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION AS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION.
- 2. NO PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPRODUCED FOR USE AS SHOP DRAWINGS. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE DETAILER.
- 4. DETAILER SHALL USE THE SAME GRID IDENTIFICATIONS AS THOSE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.
- 5. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY ASSOCIATED WORK AND SHALL ALLOW FOR SUFFICIENT REVIEW TIME. SUBMIT A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO START OF FABRICATION
- 6. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH CONTRACTOR'S STAMP OF APPROVAL CERTIFYING THE CONTRACTOR HAS COORDINATED AND VERIFIED ALL DIMENSIONS. MATERIALS, AND ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AFFECTING STRUCTURAL WORK. THE CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO COORDINATION AND VERIFICATION OF ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SUPPORTS AND OPENINGS FOR ACTUAL EQUIPMENT PURCHASED.

- **RISK CATEGORY II**

#### SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS (CONT'D)

7. SHOP DRAWINGS NOT COMPLYING WITH THE ABOVE SHALL BE RETURNED FOR

CORRECTION WITHOUT REVIEWING. RESUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL CHANGES ON THE DRAWINGS

CLOUDED AND MARKED WITH REVISION TAG NUMBER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY WORK UNTIL THE SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION	CONTINUOUS	PERIODIC	REFERENCED STANDARD	F
INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL AND PLACEMENT.	-	x	ACI 318: Ch. 20, 25.2, 25.3, 26.8.1-26.6.3	
INSPECT ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE.	-	х	ACI 318: 17.8.2	
<ul> <li>INSPECT ANCHOR POST-INSTALLED IN HARDENED CONCRETE MEMBERS.</li> <li>A. ADHESIVE ANCHORS INSTALLED IN HORIZONTALLY OR UPWARDLY INCLINED ORIENTATIONSS TO RESIST SUSTAINED TENSION LOADS.</li> <li>B. MECHANICAL ANCHORS AND ADHESIVE ANCHORS NOT DEFINED IN 4.A.</li> </ul>	x	x	ACI 318: 17.8.2.4 ACI 318: 17.8.2	
VERIFY USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX.	-	х	ACI 318: CH. 19, 26.4.3, 26.4.4	19 19
PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT, FABRICATE SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS, PERFORM SLUMP AND AIR CONTENT TESTS, AND DETERIMINE THE TEMPERATURE OF THE CONCRETE.	х	-	ASTM C172 ASTM C31 ACI 318: 26.4-26.5.5	
INSPECTION OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT FOR PROPER APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.	х	-	ACI 318: 26.5	19
VERIFY MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES.	-	x	ACI 318: 26.5.3-26.5.5	
INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF THE CONCRETE MEMBER BEING FORMED.	-	х	ACI 318: 26.11.1.2(b)	

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED AND TESTS OF SOILS	CONTINUOUS	PERIODIC
1. VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER DEPTH AND HAVE REACHED PROPER MATERIAL.	-	х
2. PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED FILL MATERIALS.	-	x
3. VERIFY THE USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES AND LIFT THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL.	x	-
4. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, INSPECT SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT SITE HAS BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY.	-	x

#### SPECIAL INSPECTIONS **REQUIRED FOR HELICAL PILE FOUNDATIONS**

CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING INSTALLATION OF HELICAL PILE FOUNDATIONS. THE INFORMATION RECORDED SHALL INCLUDE INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT USED, PILE DIMENSIONS, TIP ELEVATIONS, FINAL DEPTH, FINAL INSTALLATION TORQUE AND OTHER PERTINENT INSTALLATION DATA AS REQUIRED BY THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE. THE APPROVED GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL BE USED TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE

fc=4,000 psi AT 28 DAYS MAX. W/C RATIO: 0.50 AIR CONTENT: 5% ± 1 1/2%





GRADE BEAM SCHEDULE								
			LONGITUDINAL REINFORCING		STIRRUPS			
			TOP	BOTT.	EA. SIDE	SIZE	SPACING	REMARKS
GB-1	12"	34"	2-#6	2-#6	2-#4	#4	12"	
GB-2	16"	34" *	3-#6	2-#6	2-#4@18" O.C.	#4	12"	
GB-3	16"	38" ^	3-#6	3-#6	2-#4@ 18"O.C	#4	12"	
GB-4	16"	24" *	3-#6	2-#6	2-#4	#4	12"	
GB-5	16"	72" ^	3-#6	3-#6	2-#4@ 18"O.C	#4	12"	

\* INDICATES DEPTH OF GRADE BEAMS TO BE COORDINATED BASED ON EXISTING FOUNDATION CONDITIONS ^ INDICATES DEPTH OF GRADE BEAMS TO BE COORDINATED BASED ON EXISTING GRADE CONDITIONS

FLOOR LOAD SCHEDULE				
DEAD LOAD:				
5" NWT CONCRETE SLAB SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD TOTAL DEAD LOAD	63 PSF <u>20 PSF</u> 83 PSF			
LIVE LOAD STORAGE	125 PSF			
ROOF LOAD SCHEDULE				
ROOF DEAD LOAD:	15 PSF			
DESIGN FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD	30 PSF*			
TOTAL ROOF LOAD	45 PSF			
* GROUND SNOW LOAD TO BE ADJUSTED FOR DRIFT				

GROUND SNOW LOAD TO BE ADJUSTED FOR DRIFT SLIDING, UNBALANCED LOADING, ETC. PER CODE.

- #4 CONT.

DWGS

. . . . . . . .

GRADE BEAM. SEE

PLAN & SCHED FOR

SIZE & REINF.

4

··· · · ·

••••

A .....

TOPPING SLAB AND

- INSULATION. SEE ARCH

4" 4"



Jarmel Kizel
ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC. 42 OKNER PARKWAY LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039 TEL: 973-994-9669 FAX: 973-994-4069 www.jarmelkizel.com Architecture Engineering
Interior Design Implementation Services
ISSUE
NO.     DATE     DESCRIPTION     INT.       1     11-30-2021     FOR BUILDING PERMIT     RAB
REVISION NO. DATE DESCRIPTION INT.
PRINCIPALS
MATTHEW B. JARMEL, AIA, MBA RICHARD A. JARMEL, PE IRWIN H. KIZEL, AIA, PP <b>ARCHITECTS &amp; ENGINEERS</b> JASMINE ALCAIDE, AIA RONALD A. BROKENSHIRE, PE JEROME LESLIE EBEN, FAIA, PP GERARD P. GESARIO, PE FREDERICK KINCAID, AIA DAVID L. LESESNE, RA KAROLINA PODKANOWICZ, AIA CHERYL SCHWEIKER, AJA
Project:         UNCLE GIUSEPPE'S MARKETPLACE         335 DOWNING DRIVE         TOWN OF YORKTOWN         WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK         SECTION 37.18, BLOCK 2, LOT 56         Project Number:       Scale:         UNCLEG-S-21-132       AS NOTED         Drawn By:       Approved By:         SC       RAB         Drawing Name:
FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS Drawing Number: S-100
Initial Date: OCTOBER 4, 2020 F NEW
ENGINEED STORAGE TA
RONALD A. BROKENSHERE PE

# ZBA Referral Elezaj

Interoffice JUN 2 7 2022				
MEMORAND	DUM	TOWN OF YORKTOWN		
TO:	Planning			
FROM:	Kyra Brunner, on behalf of the Zoning Boa	rd of Appeals		
DATE:	June 24, 2022			
RE:	Zoning Board of Appeals Referrals			

RECEIVED

The Zoning Board of Appeals has requested a report from you with respect to the attached applications:

•	Marsocci	#37/22
•	Marsocci	#38/22
•	Elezaj	#39/22
0	Elezaj	#40/22

I have attached any plans and/or pertinent materials that were submitted with the applications to assist in your review.

Please submit all reports with the original.

These files are presently in the Town Attorney's office. If any further information is needed, please do not hesitate to call.

The Zoning Board of Appeals will be taking these matters up at the July 28, 2022 meeting.

Thank you for your cooperation.

KB Attachments



#### Town of Yorktown www.yorktownny.org

Building Department Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Tel. (914) 962-5722 ext.233 | Fax (914) 962-1731 | Email: building@yorktownny.org

### Application for a Special Use Permit - Accessory Dwelling

(Please legibly complete all lines on the application)

Office use only           Application #: 39/22         Fee Paid: Date: Received by:					
<ul> <li>A total of <u>6 copies</u> of the following are to be submitted to the Legal Assistant:</li> <li>Application Form</li> <li>Floor plan of the house, showing the location of the main units, accessory units, and parking plans</li> <li>Property Survey</li> <li>*Please check with the Building Department to determine if you need to fill out an Environmental Assessment Form</li> </ul>					
Fee of \$187.00					
All items (1-24) must be completed 1. New Application or Renewal (check one) 1a: If renewal: Expiration of previous grant 1b: If renewal: Have conditions changed since previous grant? Yes No (check one) If yes, please specify					
2. Is the accessory dwelling unit X existing or proposed (check one)					
3. Name of Applicant Michael Piccirillo, AIA					
4. Address of Property 1658 Amazon Road, Mohegan Lake, NY					
5. Address of Applicant (if different than property) 371 North Avenue, New Rochelle, NY 10801					
6. Tax Designation Section 25.12 Block 2 Lot(s) 32					
7. Lot Area 1.276 Acres					
8. Portion of Dwelling occupied by owner:					
Location in Dwelling None					
# of Rooms # of Bedrooms					
Square Feet					
9. Portion of Dwelling occupied by tenant:					
Location in Dwelling Cottage House & 2nd Floor Unit in 3 Family Structure					
2nd Floor Unit = 3 Rooms       2nd Floor Unit = 1 Bedroom         # of Rooms       Cottage House = 4 Rooms       # of Bedrooms       2nd Floor Unit = 1 Bedroom					
Square Feet _2nd Fllor Unit = 576 sq ft & Cottage House = 1,500 sq ft					
10. Total Square Feet of Dwelling 2,221 sq ft = 3 Family; <u>1,500 = Cottage</u> Total # of Bedrooms <u>5 Bedrooms = 3 Family</u> <u>2 Bedrooms = 3 Family</u>					

11. The accessory dwelling unit will be occupied by	Owner 🔀 Tenant (check one)
12. Number of Vehicles in use for entire residence <sup>3</sup>	
13. Number of Off Street spaces provided <sup>0</sup>	
14. Owner of Title (if different from applicant) 1658 Ama	zon Road LLC
15. Date owner received title to the property 03/12/2020	
16. Date owner actually occupied the residence Property	was already occupied
17. Has owner continuously occupied the residence sind	ce date of initial occupancy?
Yes X No (check one)	unite (1999) transformed and antiget (1999) to 7
If no, please explain Owner has never occupied	the property. Property is and has been
tenant occupied	
18. Has the house been enlarged by construction of an	addition? Yes X No (check one)
19. Does owner have any boarders living in the premise	
20. Telephone Number (Home) 646-326-4444	(Mork) 646-504-3255
21. Fmail alex.elezaj@gmail.com	(WORK) _010 004 0200
<ul> <li>A. The request is for a permit for a period of up</li> <li>B. The permit must be renewed at the end of second constrained in a neat and</li> <li>C. The property will be maintained in a neat and</li> <li>D. The peace and tranquility of the neighborhood</li> <li>E. If conditions change or the property is sold, for</li> <li>F. The permit is not transferable.</li> <li>G. If the application is approved, the applicant as Section 300-38 of the Zoning Ordinance of the State Fire Prevention and Building Code.</li> <li>H. If I do not continue to comply with the required</li> </ul>	to three years. uch time. d orderly manner. od will be insured. this permit shall be null and void. agrees to comply with all the requirements of he Town of Yorktown, and the New York ements of the permit, it may be revoked.
Signature of Applicant	6/13/22
han 1-	
Signature of Owner (If not applicant)	06/13/2021
estimate of owner (in not applicant)	Dale
NOTICE: Smoke detectors and Carbon monoxide detectors are n	now required in all homes. The detectors may be

:00 ş.

- SMOKE DETECTORS: 1 in every bedroom, 1 outside the bedrooms, and 1 on every floor level. This includes the accessory dwelling and the main dwelling.
   CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS: On the lowest floor level containing a bedroom in each dwelling unit
- (accessory and main dwelling).
- Please have the smoke detectors and carbon monoxide detectors installed and operational at the time of your . accessory dwelling inspection.



#### Town of Yorktown www.yorktownny.org

#### **Building Department**

Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

Tel. (914) 962-5722 ext.233 | Fax (914) 962-1731 | Email: building@yorktownny.org

#### Application for a Zoning Variance

(Please legibly complete all lines on the application)

Office use only					
Application #: $40/22$	Fee Paid:	Date:	Received by:		

A total of <u>6 copies</u> of the following are to be submitted to the Legal Assistant:

- Application Form
- Notice of Denial
- A survey map or plot plan showing all existing and proposed buildings and structures
- All data relating to the variance
- \*Please check with the Building Department to determine if you need to fill out an Environmental Assessment Form

Fee of \$210.00

Date: (.. 13 - 22

All items (1-9) must be completed

1.	Premises located on the North, South, East, West) side of Amarow Pran (North, South, East, West) (Street, Road, Drive)							
	near MAQUA FRAIL							
2.	Section <u>25.12</u> Block <u>2</u> Lot <u>32</u>							
3.	Date the title of premise was acquired by the applicant $3132020$ *							
4. 6	The same premises is now improved with a <u>2 WOOD FRAME BUILDINGS E</u>							
	(Type of Building or Structure)							

2022

5. The Variance Requested is as follows: THIS IS AN Application To LEGALIZE 3 ACCUSSIONA APPARETMENTS IN A STALE FAINLY FOME WITH AN BUISTONG NOW -CONFORMING COTTAGE MAKING FOR & DURING UNITS ON THE PROPONTY VARIANCES REND. FROM SERTEN 300-21C(1)(2)517 \$ SERTION 300 - 33B (5), (8) (9) OF THE ZONING LODE in a(n) <u>PI-40</u> zoning district. 6. Telephone Number (Home) 444 324 4444 (Work) 646 504 3215 7. Email Alex- Lletaj @ amail. 10m 8. Address of Subject Property: 1658 AmAzon Pom MOHAN LAILE NY 10547 9. Address of Applicant/Owner: Avenue we Rochellin NV 10801 MCHAL PUCKer Ho Name of Applicant (please print) 6.13.22 Date Signature of Applicant 6/13/2022 Signature of C Name of Owner (If not applicant) Date

2



#### Town of Yorktown

Building Department Town Hall, 363 Underfull Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Tel. (914) 962-5722 ext.233 Fax (914) 962-1731

#### Notice of Denial

To: Alex Elezaj

Date: May 19, 2022

#### **Regarding: Accessory Apartments**

Name of Applicant: 1658 Amazon Road LLC / Alex Elezaj

Proposed Use/ Development: N/A

Location of Proposed Use/ Development: 1658 Amazon Rd

Tax#: Section: Block: Lot(s): 25-12-2-32

Type of Application:

- Building Permit (X)
- Special Use Permit (X)
   Type of Proposed Use: ( )
- Other

Zoning District: R1-40

Please Take Notice that your application is denied on the following grounds:

This is an application to legalize three (3) accessory apartments in a single family home with an existing non-conforming cottage making the total of four (4) dwelling units in a single family district. Variances will be required from 300-21C(1)(a)[1] and 300-38B(5),(8) and (9) of the Towns Zoning Code as well as a special permit.

Please Take Further Notice that it is the right of the property owner or his/her authorized representative to appeal this determination to the Town of Yorktown Zoning Board of Appeals by applying for a use variance, area variance, or interpretation of the applicable section of local law. Appeals applications are available at the Building Department and at the Town web site at <u>www.yorktownny.org</u>.

Assistant Building Inspector Steven Fraietta

	DES	CRIPTION			1	1-2-1-		-12-		d-L-	<u> </u>	1					111	10	III		and the second	107
USES Single Dwlg. Double Dwlg. Stee Duplex Dwlg. Rein Bungelow Apartment Store Bidg. Biochemical Biochemical Store Bidg. Store Dwlg. Mill Mill Store Bidg. Store Bidg. Sto	ONST. Frame Frame Conc. B P P	FNDTNS. tone oncrete rick lock iors	EXT. WALLS Wood Siding Brick Brick Cased Stucco	MISC. P.G. Store From Sprinkter Stone Walls Retaining Walls			12 N	6 6	76)			1/5										
Store & Office Store & Apt. Office Bank & Office Hotel Theater Wooc	4	FLOORS ood Joists	Stone Shingle 12 ROOF Gable Hip Flat	Fire Escapes Skylights Incinerators Barns Swimming Pool Air Condit		6 57 N	2		182	1												
Garage (Serv.) Store Garage (Serv.) Terra Gas Station Meta Church School 1	Cotta Di 5	rt 9 FLOORING	Mansard Gambrel 13	TOTALS			Yng	12		 NB	+	400			() - [4		8					
Full Pine Dirt Floor Drywi Cement Floor Pine Dirt Store	l Pi ated Hi Ce Ti M	ne f ardwood ment le arble	<ul> <li>Shingle</li> <li>Tar &amp; Gravel</li> <li>Metal</li> <li>Composition</li> <li>Slate</li> <li>Title</li> </ul>	6 K Rooms 2 N Baths Apts						en (3			-   21	3 08			8	2				
HEATING PLU Coll Cool, Gas Brass Hot Air -F- Steam Hot Water	MBING / B r r / Til r st	ATH ROOM e Floor e Wall e Wainscott all Shower	GARAGE Ext. Walls Doors Floors Heat	Fin Attic Rms.											4	20	X					
Radiant 3		DING DESCH VED PHYSICAL Normal Fa	CONDITION	EFFECTIVE AGE				18			CAR Que	4	0									
BUILDING VALUE CAL	TOTAL 3	DEPREC	DEPRECIATION	ON												7	~	2				
132 ADVITAYS ANU/DIS	65330	a. Effective observe c. Total De	e Age Depreciation d Physical Condition appreciation (a+b)	n%	1111																	
6 800 ,44	1-357	e. Overimpi	Condition (100 - c) OBSOLESCENC rovoment	ле %																		
17	523	f. Underim g. Other	provement					DESCR	IPTION	IS, REP	LACEM	ENT O	cosi .	AND A	PRAI	SAL O	FAC	CESS	ORY E	UILDING	5	
11 100	290	h. Net Con	dilion (100-e+f+g)	017	Bidg. ident,	Class No.	Width	Dimension Depth	s Height	Foun- dation	Floor	Rooi	Walls	Heat	Light	Plbg.	Age	Area	Unit Cost	Replace- ment Cost	Nat Cond, 示	Apr
11. 1.5 11	2 17	DAT	ES OF INSPE	CTIONS	colle	C	12	24	15	P	W	S	SHE		V	T		188	525	1512	100	6
	16880	4-29-70	1	N tennak um	4	de	e	764		7.34	= 8	96	X	1.23	=11	02	<u>×</u>	.97	22	1069	9	1
TOTAL REPLACEMENT COST	55160	4-7-71	5	pmillhoud	Des			60	11	10 Z	.00	11	32	0 >	< /.	23	= 7	39	3 ×	.97	= 3	8/1
Cost Conversion Fi	ctor 7/23	V.L.	6-7-74																			

1

RESIDEN 2 C 3 80	3.54 CE 0 0	11 224 47	ц а	AREA		A	SSE	SSME	NT RE	CORD	TOWN	of Y	ORKTO	WN	Pai	rcel Number	÷	0603	Cards
	30	224 C	728	200X28	d. LLCADE	ESS_	16:	58	a	mazz	on.	Ro	L	720	re	yeu .	Lok	c, 71/	
OWNER		14321				101970	1	States.	- Karsen	0	Area and	No little part		And a second	l'	1.	10	547 94	Contrast and the second
VALUE	5	1962		19 6 4	1973	4	1	o 75	7	1975		19 78		1083	1.92	19 54		10 93	1896
LAND		1510		1510	1500	>	15	60	1	500	1	500	15	00	1	500		1500	1500
IMPROVEM	ENTS	3640		4490	865	0	89	00	8	900	.8	900	99	500	9	850		9850	9850
EXEMPTIO	ИБ		1 4:1	130						5260						1	52	5100	5 5700
TOTAL		5150		3950	1015	0	104	100	10	400	> 10	400	110	00	11	350	>	11350	11350
	OWNE	R	MO.	DEED	PRICE		LIBER	PAGE			AR REAL PROPERTY		BUILDI	NGS	01-			96	16609
Pelate	g.	net .	11	191.2	7.0		1250	181	5./84	SQ. FT	. OR CU. REA	PRICE	2 NEW C	OST -	Good	Fair	Bad	COND.	VALUATION
Lawrence	, He	instein)	5	1965	SA		6506	447					+910	47				.90	+5329
Erielus	n He	Tunid	5-1	9-00	0	4	allahe	210	0		1		<u> </u>		TE:				1
DATE COM	PLETED	,			the states				Con	1.90	e		10	14	Light second or a		-	40	100
REMODELE					<b>.</b>			al de sta	12	6	A	-	33	35	<u>(</u>			75	-31-00
										Pa	-f		25	79			3/1-	97	2468
			PEF	RMIT	s	1			6.17.82	- 6	200	# d	e cilz			-		TOTAS.	+156.8
1519:00	12	AJE 3 cot	t.	TYPI	ECAD	T.	COST	T		1	AND D	DATA		EASEN	MENTS		1	1111	interior states
		101 000	una)	<u>100 3</u> .	84				ST. IM	ST. IMPR. Sewer Hilly ADI					ADD. LAND Info.				
8867	6.	9.64 1	er p	last ute	lity room	3	800.		Pavec		Elec. Lt.		NOCKY	_					24567
8986	6.	9.64 \$	the ,	Room		J.			Dirt	alk	TOPO		Swampy						
		ten	nadell	I hause	no sermet				Curb		Level		Farm						
15269	4.2	0.92 ald	, Fs	8600 Ca	mp 6.82				Water		High		Woods						
	DISTRIC	TS LAND	BL	DG. TO	DTAL				DIVE			L	AND CO	OMPUT	ATION	V		_96, ·	
SCHOOL	1	21			50		12	00	DATE	FROM	NT & DEPTH	PRIC	T DEPTI CE FACTO	R PRIC	1. CO E F/	ACTOR	DE	PREC.	24/10
WATER	AT	5 8	_	59	50		21	00	1/97	1101	Ny 28	10 3	2 1.a.s	3/5		107		·	3-800
FIRE	h	18		1-0	70		33	00								_,			F.
		72	-		COMM	NTC	HP	T A	ENTY	50 63	DUT	1K -	MATA	r +	100	132			
SEWER	HS	58			CO	TTA	066	P	FNT	e b	DUT		•		•				(B)
aioni	7.5	34			10-2	Per	2 1 110	× 01	MARC	OT TH	TOP								

An and a call of the party



# 1658 AMAZON ROAD LLC RENOVATION

### 1658 AMAZON ROAD MOHEGAN LAKE, NEW YORK 10547

ABBREVIATIONS						GEN	ERAL NOTE	<u>ES</u>						
AB         ANCHOR BOLT         DIAM         DIAMETER         INCL           AT         ACOUSTICAL TILE         DIM         DIMENSION         LD.           AF.F         ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR         DN         DOWN         INSUL           ADD.         ADDENDUM         DWG         DRWMING         INT           ACC         AIR CONDITIONING         D.F.         DRININING FOUNTAIN         INT           ALT         ALTERNATE         ELEC         ELECTRICAL         JT           ALUM         ALUMINUM         ELEC         ELECTRICAL         JT           ANDD         ANODZED         EWCC.         ELECVIETCOLER         LAW           BARCH         ARCHITECTURAL         ELEV         ELEVATION         LAW           BIT         BITUMINOUS         EXT.         EXPROSED         LF.           BIT         BOARD         FIN.F         FINSH         MAR           BLOG         BUILDING         FIN.         FINSH         MAR           CHP         CASTIN PLACE         FIR         FLOOR         MAR           CHP         CASTIN PLACE         FIR         FLOOR         MIN           CHC         CABINET         F.P.S.C.         FIRE-PROOF, S	INCLUDING         PTD         PAINTED           INSIDE DIAMETER         PLAM         PLASTIC LN           INSULATION         PLVD         PLYNOOD           INTERIOR         PVC         POLVINITL           INVERT         P.S.F.         POUNDS PE           JOINT         P.S.F.         POUNDS PE           JOINT         P.S.F.         POUNDS PE           LMIATE         PLASTIC LN         POL           LMIATE         PLAS         PLASTER           LMIATE         PLAS         PLASTER           LMIATE         PLAS         PLASTER           LMIATER         RE         REFLECTEL           MAUGACTURER         REINFORCE         REINFORCE           MAUGACTURER         REINFORCE         REV           MIMIMUM         R         RISSER           MIMIMUM         R         RUSER           NOT TO SCALE         SIM         SIMILAR           OUTSIDE ARI INTAKE         S.         STANLARS           OPTION OR OPTICNAL         SYM         SUMARE Y           OPTION OR OPTICNAL         SYM         SYMBOL	MINATE CHLORIDE ER CUBIT FOOT ER SQUARE FOOT ER SQUARE INCH LE DO CEILING PLAN E ED ENING TION SOT ARD STEEL	TELE TV THK TAG TAG TAG TO.S. T.O.S. T.O.S. T.O.S. UL UNO UR V.C.T. VB VCCT. VB VCCT. WC WC WC WC WC WC WC WC WC WC WC WC WC	TELEPHONI TELEVISION THICKNESS TONGUE AN TOP AND BE TOP OF SU TOP OF CU UNDERWRI UNLESS NO UNINEL COM WATER CL WATER RE WEATHER RE WEATHER RE WEATHER RE	E NO GROOVE OTTOM AB EEL LL LL ITERS LABORA TITERS LABORA TITERS LABORA ITERS LABORA ITERS LABORA NEES INT SISTANT SISTANT SISTANT SISTANT SISTANT MIRE FABRIC TH	1. ALI RESID PLUMI ALL N 2. THI CONF STRUC ESTAM SUBC ESTAM AND A AND A CONS ESTAM ESTAM AND A CONS ESTAM B SUBC ESTAM B ESTAM B SUBC ESTAM B SUBC ESTAM B ESTAM B SUBC ESTAM B ESTAM B SUBC ESTAM SUBC ESTAM SUBC ESTAM SUBC ESTAM SUBC S	L WORK SHALL ENTLAL CODE BING, AND NEIS BING, AND NEIS IS LAYOUT WA IGURATION AN IGURATION AN IGURATION AN IGURATION AN IGURATION AN IGURATION AN IGURATION ING IGURATION ING IGURATION INO	CONFORM TC AND LOCAL C HANICLA WORL E AND LOCAL S BASED ON TO D FEATURES SIGNS ARE G SIGNS ARE G NOT WITHIN TI D FEATURES SIGNS ARE G NOT WITHIN TI D FEATURES SIGNS ARE G NOT SIGN AND SIGNATURES NOT SIGNATURE WITHIN TO SIGNATURES S	THE 2020 MY DDES. ALL ELE VK SHALL CON E GOVEN. CODES. HE GIVEN VEN AS GUDOES. HE EXISTING PACTOR & EACTOR & EACTOR HE EXISTING RACTOR & EACTOR & EACTOR HE IN STATULIT TO ASSUME PR FILE STATULIT TO ASSUME PR FILE STATULIT TO SHALL CON LARZE THEM INSTALLATT DI INSTALLATT DI INSTALLA	S 11. NC ICTRICAL, SUBM FORM TO APPRI 12. CC PROT NG AND F STO EXTE STO EXTE S	SUBSTITUTIONS ITTED IN WRITING VOED BY ARCHIT NATRACTOR SHA ECTION FOR ALL IXTURES LIKELY COR OPENINGS. SHALL BE COVE ECTION AT THE I ATCH, REPAIR A S, CELLINGS AND CONSTRUCTION. TARTING TIME A CONSTRUCTION IS TO CONSTRUCTION IS TO CONSTRUCTION IS TO TRUCTION IS TO TRU	S WILL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS G TO ARCHITECTIOWNER & ECTIOWNER ALL PROVIDE PROPER EXISTING WORK, FURNISHINGS TO BE DAMAGED. WHEN ARE MADE IN EXISTING WORK, ERED WITH WATERTIGHT END OF THE EXISTING WORK, ND REPLACE ALL EXISTING FLOORS DAMAGED DUE TO FLOORS DAMAGED DUE TO D FLOORS DAMAGED DUE TO BE COORDINATED WITH UPON BY BOTH PARTIES, EXPECTED TO WORK ON JOB SONABLE DELAY, IF A DELAY IS SONABLE DELAY, IF A DELAY IS TON TO THE UNNER SHALL BE TON YO THE UNNER SHALL BE TON YO THE UNNER SHALL BE TON TO THE UNNER SHALL BE TON YO THE WORK BEING N. RIS TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN TATIONS TO THESE DRAWNOS DOSIBLE TO INCAL UFE AND YO THER GOVERNING AGENCY. DSSIBLE TO INCLAL UFE AND YO THER GOVERNING AGENCY. DSSIBLE TO INCLAL UFE AND YO THER GOVERNING AGENCY. DSSIBLE TO INCLATE ON THE WISTING WORK TO BE REMOVED NOTES: THE CONTRACTOR IS THIMSELF WITH THE ACTUAL	23. REMOVE DEBRIS AND ABANDONEE FROM CONCEALED SPACES. CONTRAI REMOVAL OF DEBRIS FROM SITE SOT INTERPERE WITH OWNERS ACTIVITIE 4. PROPERLY PREPRAE ALL SURFACE OF FINISHES, IN STRICT ACCORDANCE A RECOMMENDATIONS. 25. EXECUTE PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECT EXTERIOR SURFACES EXPOSED TO VIE ABELS, STAINS AND FOREIGN SUBSTA AND CABINETRY. TO A SANITARY CON 26. PERMITS: A CHIEVAL CONTRACTOR J SUBCONT FOR ALL INFORMATION AND DESIGN (IN SPRINGER, AND MECHANICAL) RECURS OFFICIAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DAY REQUIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECI C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DAY REQUIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECI C. C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DAY REDURED, UNLESS AND PUBLIC PF ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE, DEBRIS A OPERATIONS. B. AT COMPLETION OF WORK, REMOVE RUBBISH, TOOLS, GOUIRMENT, MACTINE MARE TO OLS, ROUMMENT, MACTINE MARE TO COLS, ROUMMENT, MACTINE MARE TO COLS, ROUMMENT, MACTINE A. CONTRACTOR SHALL DAY FOR OCCI 28. WARRANTES:	TITEMS FROM TOR TO COC TOR TO COC TOR TO COC TOR TO COC STORE TO COC S
ALL New INTERIOR TRIATES THAT DEVICE LOCATED A COMPLOY FINISHES SHALL BE CODE INTERIOR WALL AND CELING FINISHES A COMPLOY FINISHES SHALL BE A MIN CLASS "C" FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT INDEX -EXT PASAGE FINISHES SHALL BC ANNO LASS "S" FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT INDEX -INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DOC FF 1 "FILL TEST" PORTABLE FINE EXTINGUISHES -EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BC SELECTED, INSTALLED, MAINTAINED IN -EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BC SELECTED, INSTALLED, MAINTAINED IN -ACCORDANCE WITH (NFR 0 PROVIDE (1) 2-A. EXTINGUISHER FOR EACH ACCORDANCE WITH (1-2) A CYDING INSTER FOR PROLE	GRIDGRID LINES	BUILDING SECTION SHEET NUMBER	-6	PART SHEE	TIAL SECTION ET NUMBER	8. IT COM INSTE CONS RESP 9. TI BE ST OF K SCHE	IS INTENDED IS INTENDED PLETE JOB, AN RUCTIONS OR STRUED AS RE ONSIBILITIES IME REQUIRED IATED IN CONT DB,CONTRACTI EDULE FOR RE RATIONS AND	THAT THE CON Y OMISSIONS THE OUTLINE ( MOVING SUCH DF THE CONTI TO COMPLETI RACTOR'S PR DR SHALL SUB VIEW, INDICAT TIME REQUIRE	TRACTOR PRO IN THESE GENE OF WORK ARE ITEMS FROM ACTOR THE PROJEC OPOSAL AFTE MIT A CONSTR ING THE SEQU D FOR EACH.	VIDE A OCCU ERAL 19. TI NOT TO BE ANY / THE OR O' THE EXEC T SHALL CONT ER AWARD 20. A UCTION IS TO ENCE OF THE S 21. A	IR. HE CONTRACTOR WID ALL CONDITION THERWISE AFFEC UTION AND COMP RACT. LL CONSTRUCTION BE PERFORMED STATE WHERE TH LL CONTRACTOR	SHALL REPORT TO ARCHITECT ONS WHICH MAY INTERFERE WITH TO R PREVENT THE PROPER PLETION OF THE WORK OF THIS ON AND SUBCONTRACTED WORK BY CONTRACTORS LICENSED IN BY CONTRACTORS LICENSED IN EW WORK IS BEING EXECUTED. 85 ARE RESPONSIBLE TO	Provide Delecation (English) OF ONE YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF OWN WITHIN SUCH PERIOD OF TIME AS MAY TERMS OF ANY APPLICABLE SPECIAL V THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.	NER'S ACCEPT BE PRESCRIBI NARRANTY RE
-EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE MODIFIED FER NEW CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED COVERAGE FOR NEWLY CREATED SPACES. ALL SPRINKLER WORKMODIFICATIONS SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. HVAC - NEW MECHANICAL WORK AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING MECHANICAL - NEW MECHANICAL WORK AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 12 OF THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE	NAME ROOM NAME SYMBOL NAME ROOM NAME SYMBOL ROOM REFERENCE LD. ROOM REFERENCE LD. ROOM REFERENCE LD. REVES	BLOW-UP DE SHEET NUME WINDOW LOO WINDOW REF SION SYMBOL	TAIL BER	— EXTERIO — SHEET N BOL - ELEVATIO	IN LEVEL LINE	ESTA 10. / QUAL CONT THE, MOS' WOR BEST	BLISHING A TA ALL WORK SHA LIFIED WORKM IFRACTOR SHAI JOB AT ALL TIM T EXPEDITIOUS KMANSHIP, SC I INTERESTS O	RGET DATE. LL BE PERFOR EN IN THE APP LL KEEP SUFFI IES TO PERFO MANNER CON UND BUSINES F THE PROJEC	IMED BY SKILL ROPRIATE TRA CIENT WORKM RM THE WORK ISISTENT WITH S PRACTICE AN T.	ED AND REQU ADES. INSUL IEN ON CONT IEN ON CONT IEN THE 22. A 1 GOOD BUILD ND IN THE THE S MATE	ORM TO THE OW IREMENTS AND T VANCE TO ALL PA RACT. LL CONTRACTOR DING OWNER'S RE SITE AND STORAG RIALS.	MER'S INSURANCE TO PROVIDE A CERT. OF RTIES UPON AWARD OF IS ARE TO CONFORM WITH THE EQUIREMENTS FOR DELIVERY TO 3E OF ALL CONSTRUCTION	REFLECTIVE RED	
HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDINGE WITH THE PROCEDURES DESCRIBED IN THE ASHREAACCA 183. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENT OF 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. THE HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM INDOOR THE HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM INDOOR	ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE: 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE, CHAPTER 4: RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY - CLIMATE ZONE 4 - CLIMATE ZONE 4	GROUND SPECIA			GEOGRAP	HIC DESIG	N CRITER	IA	TABLE R301 2( WINTER	I) ICE SHELD		],	PANTONE	V
TEMPERATURE OF 88 DEGLEAT AT POINT 30 ABOVE THE FLOOR OF THE DEGLAG HEATING DAY. -Q.C. SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR ARCHITECT REVIEWEACH HEATINGCOCLING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS	FINESTRATION U-FACTOR- 0.32 CELLING R-VALUE- 49 WALL R-VALUE- 20 FLOOR R-VALUE- 19	SNOW LOAD SF 30 PSF	EED (NPH)	CATEGOR Y B	WEATHERING	FROST DEPTH LINE 42"	TERMITE MODERATE HEAVY	DECAY SLIGHT MODERATE	TEMPERATUR E 7"F	REQUIREMENT YES	HAZARDS		2" MIN.	
-SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED WITH MIN. R-5 INSULATION -ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. - PROPER CLEARANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO ALL INSPECTION, SERVICE,	(REFER TO PLANS FOR PROJECT INSULATION VALUES) -THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE		INSULAT	FION AN	D FENEST	RATION R	EQUIREM	ENTS	Elucur I	0110	SMOKE ALARM	SI CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN	1 1 <sup>2</sup>	-1
REPAIR, OK REPOZEMENT WITHOUT REMOVING ELEMENTO OF PERSONN CONSTRUCTION. PLUMBING ORDIVERSING FOUND FOUNDMENT SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM EFFICIENCY	-ALL JOINTS, SEAMS, AND PENETRATIONS -JOINTS AROUND DOORS/WINDOWS AND THEIR FRAMING -JUITY PENETRATIONS	CLINATE FENEST ZONE U-FAC	RATION SKY	UGHT U- CTOR	CEILING R- VALUE	WOOD FRAME WALL R-VALUE	WALL R-VALUE	R- VALUE R	WALL AVALUE	R-VALUE AND DEPTH	ALL BEDROOM EACH STORY C RESIDENTIAL C -ALL SMC	IS, ADJACENT HALL, AND ONE ON DF DWELLING PER 2020 NYS CODE DKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN WITH UP 247 AND INSTALLED IN		
REQUIREMENT OF 2020 MYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. REQUIREMENT OF 2020 MYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND DRAINS USED TO RECIEVE OR DISCHARGE LIQUID WASTE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE SANITARY DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 MYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. AUXTER SUPPLY SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 MYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. THE SUPPLY SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 MYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. THE WITH SANITARY DISTURDS FOR THE SHALL BE	-WALLS AND CEILINGS SEPERATING CONDITIONED FROM NOM CONDITIONED SPACE -ATTIC ACCESS OPENINGS -RM JOINT JUNCTION, SILL P[LATES AND HEADERS	THIS PROJECT MEETS	THE PRESCRIP	TIVE METHOD	49 D FOR ENERGY CC	DE COMPLIANCE:	CLIMATE ZONE 4	13		10,271	ACCORDANCE CODE AND THE EQUIPMENT PF -ALL SMC INTERCONNEC ACTUATION OF	WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS E HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING ROVISIONS OF NFPA 72. OKE DETECTORS SHALL BE TED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE F ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE INFORMATION THE ALONG		1/2" STI
INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT BACKFLOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHE A 112.18.1.STRAINER PLATES AND DRAIN INLETS GHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT ALL OPENINGS ANE NOT GREATER THEN OS' IN LEAST DIMENSION - OPENINGS FOR PIPES MADE IN FLOORS, WALL, AND CEILINGS SHALL BE CLOSED AND PROTECTED BY INSTALLATION OF APPROVED METAL COLLARS THAT ARE FASTENED TO THE STRUCTURE. EXTERIOR WALL AND ROOF OPENINGS SHALL BE MADE WATER TIGHT WITH APPROVED FLASHINGBURIED DIDING SHALL BE MADE WATER TIGHT WITH APPROVED FLASHINGBURIED DIDING SHALL BE MADE WATER TIGHT WITH APPROVED FLASHINGBURIED	-BUILDING ENVELOPE AR TIGHTNESS SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHREAASTM E778. - PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE THERMOSTATE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTING SPACE TEMPERATURE PER 2020 INTS RESIDENTIAL CODE -DUCTS IN ATTIC SHALL BE INSULATED TO MIN. R-8, ALL OTHER DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED TO	I CERTIFY THAT THAT TO THE BO BUILDING PL 45 2020 NYS R/50 SIGNED: * 5	ENI	ERGY CO SED PROPE ESSION	DE NOTE: SSIMAL I ALS A KNOWLEDG COMPLIANCE	SO CERTIFY E THE WITH THE		а,	and an end of the second		SHALL BE CLE/ OVER BACKGR INTERVENING I DETECTORS SI NYS RESIDENT 2. PROVIDE C/ 2020 NYS RESI 3. PROVIDE FI BESIDENTIAL	ARLY AUDIEL IN ALL BEROOMS NOUND NOISE LEVELS WITHAL LL DOORS CLOSED, ALL SMOKE HALL BE INSTALLED PER THE 2020 HALL BE INSTALLED PER THE 2020 ARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS PER DETIMAL CODE, SECTION R316. IREBLOCKING PER THE 2020 NYS ONDE SECTION R316.		
TRENCHES SHALL BE LINED WITH FINE GRAVEL. TRENCHES SHALL BE LINED WITH FINE GRAVEL. THE DEISON OF WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO ACCEPTED ENGINEERING FRACTICE. METHODS UTILIZED TO DETERMINE PIPE SIZES SHALL BE APPROVED. MUTTO SERVICE AND DISTRIBUTION PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO NSF 61.	MIN. R-6 (EXCEPT DUCTS LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE) -ALL DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED AND COMPLY WITH MISO 1.31 OF 2020 MVS RESIDENTIAL CODE		A Street	DIVNOTE NHEREIN A	E: RE IN COMPLI	ANCE WITH			ta di vitere		FIRE BLOCKING SPACES THAT ALL PIPING, VE 4. SMOKE ALAI	G IN WALL CAVITIES OR FURRED EXCEED 8 FT IN HEIGHT, AROUND ENTS AND WIRING HOLES, ETC. RMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE		
HALEK SERVICE AND DISTRIBUTION FIFE STALL CONTINUE TO NOT OTHER     ELECTRICAL COMPONENT, EQUIPMENT, AND SYSTEMS AND ALTERATIONS     TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA 70.	HOTAND COLD WATER PIPES SHALL BE INSULTED TO MIN. R-3 HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUAL J.	RESIDENTIAL CO DESCRIBED HER PARAGRAPH R3 ALL HABITABLE	DE OF NEW EIN COMPLI 03.1 OF THE ROOMS HAV	YORK STAT ES WITH CH 2020 NYS RI E BEEN PRO	TE, THE BUILDI APTER 3 INCL ESIDENTIAL CO OVIDED WITH A	NG PLANS UDING DDE. W			the second		BATTERY OPEI BUILDINGS WT ON-SITE ELECT BUILDINGS WH CEILING FINISH	NATED WHEN INSTALLED IN THOUT COMMERCIAL POWER OR AN TRICAL POWER SYSTEM, OR IN IERE EXISTING INTERIOR WALL OR HES ARE NOT REMOVED TO EXPOSE		
FUEL AND GAS -NEW FUEL GAS WORK AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING FUEL GAS INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE <u>2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE</u> .	GC SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS SHOWING COMPLANCE WITH ABOVE. -A MINIMUM OF 90% OF LAMPS SHALL BE IN LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICIENCY LAMPS	AGGREGATE GL FLOOR AREA OF VENTILATION TO LESS THAN 4 PE	AZING AREA SUCH ROOM THE OUTDO RCENT OF F	OF NOT LE	SS THAN 8 PER NIMUM OPERA BEEN PROVID	RCENT OF THE BLE AREA FOR ED AT NOT	~		2	a 	THE STRUCTU THE 2020 NYS	RE AS PER APPENDIX J 504.2.1 OF RESIDENTIAL CODE.		
		Jan Barren		-	and the second						State State State			





1000

Michael Piccirillo	Architecture					
FOR ACCURANCY, OR CONTACT ARCHITE IF THERE ARE ANY DISCECPENCIES UNALIHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIO	CT. CONTACT ARCHITECT					
Copyright 2010 MICHAEL PICCIPILO	ARCHITEGTURE					
WALL AND DOOR SYMBOLS         EXISTING WALL TO F         NEW WALLS TO BEC         SEE BULINING SECT         EX. DOOR TO REMAND         NEW DOOR TO BE IN         NEW CONCRETE FOR         EX. FOUNDATION WALL         EX. FOUNDATION WALL	REMAIN CONSTRUCTED, ION FOR DETAILS IN. INSTALLED UNDATION WALL ALL TO REMAIN MOVED					
No. DATE: ISSUE PROJECT NAME: 1658 AMAZON RO	DAD LLC					
	N					
1658 AMAZON MOHEGAN LAKE, I	ROAD NY 10547					
HENDON CT						
MICHAEL A PICCI	RILLO, AIA					
345 KEAR STR YORKTOWN HEIGHTS, NE TELEPHONE: 914-3	EET EW YORK 10598 68-9838					
FACSIMILE: 914-30 michael@mpiceirilloarc www.mpiccirilloarchi	02-2933 hitect.com tect.com					
PROPOSED PLANS						
SCALE: AS NOTED DATE:	05-10-22					
	100					
1 OF 1	100					

EXISTING CEILING FRAMING TO REMAIN

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

EXISTING EXTERIOR 2x STUD WAL

PROVIDE TAPE, 3 COATS OF SPACKLE, PRIME AND PAINT, COLOR T.B.D. BY OWNER

FILL CAVITIES SOLID

- ½" GYP WALLBOARD. PROVIDE 2" WR "GREEN" BOARD AT WET LOCATIONS - BASE:

TREATED SOLE PLATE ON CONCRETE SLAB FNISHFLOOR

SUBFLOOR TO REMAIN, REPLACE IF REQUIRED

EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB



# ZBA Referral Pied Piper Sign

Interoffic MEMORAND	:е UM	PLANNING DEPARTMENT AUG 1 - 2022
		100710
TO:	Planning	
FROM:	Kyra Brunner, on behalf of the Zo	ning Board of Appeals
DATE:	July 29, 2022	
RE:	Zoning Board of Appeals Referral	S

RECEIVED

The Zoning Board of Appeals has requested a report from you with respect to the attached applications:

• Dineen-Carey #50/22

I have attached any plans and/or pertinent materials that were submitted with the applications to assist in your review.

Please submit all reports with the original.

These files are presently in the Town Attorney's office. If any further information is needed, please do not hesitate to call.

The Zoning Board of Appeals will be taking these matters up at the September 22, 2022 meeting.

Thank you for your cooperation.

KB Attachments



#### Town of Yorktown www.yorktownny.org

#### 2022

#### **Building Department**

Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 Tel. (914) 962-5722 ext.233 | Fax (914) 962-1731 | Email: building@yorktownny.org

#### Application for a Special Use Permit

(Please legibly complete all lines on the application)

	1		Office use only	
Application #:	0/22	Fee Paid:	Date:	Received by:

A total of <u>6 copies</u> of the following are to be submitted to the Legal Assistant:

- Application Form
- A site plan of the premises, including existing and proposed structures for which relief is requested, location of watercourses and other topographical features if applicable
- Elevation drawings of all buildings and structures involved in the application
- A survey map of premises, prepared by a Licensed Land Surveyor
- Any supporting documents as required by the specific application (Please see Chapter 300, "Zoning", of the Code of the Town of Yorktown for documentation by specific use)
- \*Please check with the Building Department to determine if you need to fill out an Environmental Assessment Form

#### Fee of \$625.00 New, \$312.00 Renewal

Date: July 19, 2022

#### All items (1-8) must be completed

1.	New Application or Renewal (check one)
2.	Premises located on the <u>Northeast</u> side of <u>Crompond Road</u> (North, South, East, West) (Street, Road, Drive)
	near Baldwin Road
3.	Section Block Lot _8
4.	The Special Use Requested is as follows:
	This is an application to allow an 18 square
	Fout wall sign on the side of the building
_1	where 4 square Freet is allowed, as per
<	Section 300-21 and appendix C of the
-	Town Zoning Code.

5.	Telephone Number (Home)	(Work)(914)962-5196
6.	Email DineenCareyHoldingsL	LC@gmail.com
7.	Address of Subject Property:	2090 Crompond Road
		Yorktown Heights, NY 10598
8.	Address of Applicant/Owner:	2090 Crompond Road
	, and the second s	Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

In the event the permit is issued, the undersigned applicant will comply with all provisions of the Code of the Town of Yorktown and all other applicable laws, codes, rules and regulations of any Federal, State, or County Government, bureau or department thereof, having jurisdiction over said premises and the use to be conducted thereat.

Pied Piper Name of Applicant (please print)

9092

Signature of Applicant Kathleen S. Dineen-Carey, Owner/Member

Dineen-Carey Holdings LLC Name of Owner (If not applicant)

9033 Date

Signature of Owner Kathleen S. Dineen-Carey, Owner/Member



#### Town of Yorktown

#### **Building Department**

 Town Hall, 363 Underhill Avenue, Yorktown Heights, NY 10598

 Tel. (914) 962-5722 ext.233
 Fax (914) 962-1731

#### Notice of Denial

To: James Polinsley

Date: July 18, 2022

**Regarding: Wall Sign** 

Name of Applicant: Pied Piper

Location of Proposed Use/ Development: 2090 Crompond Rd

Tax#: Section: Block: Lot(s): 37.14-2-8

Type of Application:

- Building Permit ()
- Special Use Permit (X)
- Other (Sign):(X)

Zoning District: R1-10

Please Take Notice that your application is denied on the following grounds:

This is an application to allow an 18 square foot wall sign on the side of the building were 4 square feet is allowed, as per section 300-21 and appendix C of the Town Zoning Code.

Please Take Further Notice that it is the right of the property owner or his/her authorized representative to appeal this determination to the Town of Yorktown Zoning Board of Appeals by applying for a use variance, area variance, or interpretation of the applicable section of local law. Appeals applications are available at the Building Department and at the Town web site at <u>www.yorktownny.org</u>.

Assistant Building Inspector







3255 CROMPOND RD YORKTOWN NY 10598 914-739-9059 WWW.SIGNSINK.COM



3255 CRUMPUND RD YUKKTUWN NY 1059 914-739-9059 WWW.SIGNSINK.COM

#### **TOWN OF YORKTOWN**

### ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA) Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565

To:	Zoning Board of Appeals
From:	ABACA
Date:	August 11, 2022
Subject:	ZBA Referral #50/22 – Pied Piper Preschool
	37.14-2-8; 2090 Crompond Road

RECEIVED PLANNING DEPARTMENT

AUG 1 1 2022

TOWN OF YORKTOWN

Drawings Reviewed:

Title:	Date:	Produced By:
ZBA Referral #50/22 - Application for Zoning Variance and Sign Application	7/292022	Kyra Brunner, ZBA

The Advisory Board on Architecture and Community Appearance reviewed the above referenced subject at their meeting held on Tuesday, August 9, 2022. The application is for a variance request to allow an 18-sf wall sign on the side of the building where 4-sf is allowed per the code.

The ABACA has no objection to the variance request and signage as presented.

#### Christopher Jaormina

Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

/nc Attachments cc: Applicant **Building Department Planning Department** Planning Board

Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

### TOWN OF YORKTOWN

## ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA) Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565

ABACA Memo - ZBA Referral #50/22 - Pied Piper August 11, 2022 Page 2 of 3

#### **Sign Location**



Christopher Taormina, RA Chairman

#### **TOWN OF YORKTOWN**

## ADVISORY BOARD ON ARCHITECTURE & COMMUNITY APPEARANCE (ABACA) Albert A. Capellini Community and Cultural Center, 1974 Commerce Street, Yorktown Heights, New York 10598, Phone (914) 962-6565

#### ABACA Memo - ZBA Referral #50/22 - Pied Piper August 11, 2022 Page 3 of 3

#### Sign Details

